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FILE NO. 181224 

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 
1/17/19 

RESOLUTION NO. 

[Grant Agreement - Tenderloin Housing Clinic - Supportive Housing Services - $117,285,186] 

Resolution retroactively approving a grant agreement between the City and County of 

San Francisco, acting by and through the Department of Homelessness and Supportive 

Housing, and Tenderloin Housing Clinic for supportive housing services for formerly 

homeless adults for a term of Jul_y 1, 2014, through June 30, 2018, in an amount not to 

exceed $74,342,402; retroactively approving the first amendment to increase the 

agreement amount by $7,776,065 for a total amount not to exceed $82,118,467; and 

approving the second amendment to extend the agreement by two years for a total 

contract term of July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2020, and to increase the agreement 

amount by $35,166,719 for a total amount not to exceed $117,285,186. 

WHEREAS, As part of the City's efforts to end homelessness in San Francisco, the 

Human Services Agency sought to procure master lease housing and support services to 

provide permanent, service-enriched housing to people exiting homelessness, enabling them 

to remain housed while improving their health outcomes, overall well-being, and integration 

into the community; and 

WHEREAS, In 2014, the Human Services Agency issued a Notice of Funding 

Availability for supportive housing services that resulted in the selection of Tenderloin Housing 

Clinic to provide supportive housing services to formerly homeless adults who reside in 

' 
private Single Room Occupancy (SRO) residential units at the Allstar, Boyd, Ca1Drake, 

Edgeworth, Elk, Graystone, Hartland, Jefferson, Mayfair, Mission, Pierre, Raman, Royan, 

Seneca, Vincent and Union Hotels; and 

Mayor Breed 
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1 WHEREAS, In 2014, the Human Services Agency executed a grant agreement with 

2 Tenderloin Housing Clinic, a community-based nonprofit housing provider, in the amount 

3 of $74,342,402 for those services; and 

4 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors established the Department of Homelessness 

5 and Supportive Housing in August 2016, to serve as the City's lead agency with respect to the 

6 provision and coordination of homeless services; and 

7 WHEREAS, The Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing assumed 

8 management of the agreement with the Clinic to provide master lease and support services 

9 for 1,566 units of housing for formerly homeless individuals, including 594 units for County 

1 O Adult Assistance Programs (CAAP) clients; and 

11 WHEREAS, In January 2017, the Department of Homelessness and Supportive 

12 Housing amended the agreement to increase the grant amount by $7,776,065, for a total 

13 amount of $82, 118,467 to fund cost of doing business adjustments and increases in master 

14 lease rent and operating expenses; and . 

15 WHEREAS, The Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing desires to 

16 extend the expiration date of the Tenderloin Housing Clinic agreement by two years, from 

17 July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2020, and to increase the grant by $35,116,719 from $82,118,467 

18 to $117,285,186; and 

19 WHEREAS, A copy of the original agreement, first amendment, and proposed second 

20 · amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 181224, 

21 substantially in final form, with all material terms and conditions included, and only remains to 

22 be executed by the parties upon approval of this Resolution; and 

23 WHEREAS, This agreement and subsequent amendments require Board of 

24 Supervisors approval under Section 9.118 of the San Francisco Charter; now, therefore be it 

25 

Mayor Breed 
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RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby retroactively approves the original 

grant agreement with the Tenderloin Housing Clinic from July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2018, 

in the amount of $74,342,402; and be it, 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors retroactively approves the first 

amendment increasing the total grant amount to $82,118,467 to cover cost-of-doing business 

increase and increased master lease costs; and be it, 

FURTHER RESOLVED, Thatthe Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the 

Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, on behalf of the City and County of 

San Francisco, to execute a second amendment to the grant agreement with Tenderloin 

Housing Clinic to extend the term from July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2018, to July 1, 2014, 

through June 30, 2020, and to increase the total grant amount by $35,166,719 from 

$82,118,467 to $117,285,186; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of 

Homelessness and Supportive Housing to enter into any amendments or modifications to the 

grant, prior to its final execution by all parties, that the Department determines, in consultation 

with the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not otherwise materially increase 

the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes 

of the grant, and are in compliance with all applicable laws; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the grant being executed by all parties, 

the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing shall submit to the Clerk of the 

Board of Supervisors a completely executed copy for inclusion File No. 181224. This 

requirement and obligation resides with the Department, and is for purposes of having a 

complete file only, and in no manner affects the validity of the approved grant. 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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RECOMMENDED: 

Department of Homelessness and 

Supportive Housing 

APPROVED: 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

APPROVED: 

~ 'UJrsilLA 
Office of the Mayor 

1217 
Page4 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 17, 2019 

Department: 
Department of Homel_essness and Supportive Housing 

Legislative Objectives 

• The proposed resolution would retroactively approve a grant agreement and first 
amendment to the grant agreement between the Department of Homelessness and 
Supportive Housing and the non-profit Tenderloin Housing Clinic to provide housing and 
supportive services at 16 master lease hotels. The resolution also approves a proposed 
second amendment extending the grant agreement term by two years, for.a total term of 
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2020, and increasing the grant amount by $35,593,895 from 
$82,118,467 to $117,712,362. 

Key Points 

. • The Human Services Agency executed the original grant agreement with the· Tenderloin 
Housing Clinic in 2014 to provide housing and supportive services to formerly homeless 
individuals, The .program wa? transferred to the Department of Homelessness and 
Supportive Housing when the Board of Supervisors established the department in August 
2016. The sixteen hotels managed by the Tenderloin Housing Clinic have the capacity to 
serve 1,566 clients, who are formerly homeless. 

• According to the Human Services Agency, the original grant agreement is retroactive due 
to an administrative · oversight and staff turnover at the time the agreement was 
executed. According the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, the first 
amendment to the agreement is retroactive due to an administrative oversight and 
unclear records on the grant approval history. 

• While the proposed second amendment to the agreement is effective as of July 1, 2018, 
the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing has not yet executed the 
a_mendment pending Board of Supervisors approval. 

Fiscal Impact 

• Actual expenditures for the first four fiscal years from FY 2014-15 through FY 2017-18 at 
all sixteen SRO hotels were $71,787,816. The proposed grant agreement budgets for FY 
2018-19 and FY 2019-20 are $42,357,421 plus a 7.4 percent contingency of $3,139,949, . 
increasing the total agreement amount to $117,285,186. 

Policy Consideration 
' . 

• According to the Department of Homeles~ness and Supportive _Housing, the Department 
has put in place better internal controls to track contract spending thresholds and ensure 
that contracts and contract amendments will be submitted to the Board of Supervisors for 
approval before the contract or contract amendment goes into. effect. 

Recommenda~ions · 

• Amend the pro'posed resolution to reduce the grant agreement amount by $427,176 from 
$117,712,362, which is the amount in the proposed resolution, to $117,285,186. 

E!l Approve the agreement as amended. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 17, 2019 

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or 

commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million · 

or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors 

approval. 

The Board of Supervisors previously approved a grant agreement between Human Services 

Agency and. Tenderloin Housing Clinic to provide housing and support services to formerly 

homeless single adults at 16 single room occupancy (SRO) hotels. The Human Services Agency 

selected Tenderloin Housing Clinic through a Request for Qualifications process to be included 

in a pool of nonprofit organizations qualified to lease SRO hotels and provide support services 

as part of the Agency's Housing First Program. The original agreement was approved in 

1 February 2010 for housing and services at 15 SRO hotels (File No. 09-1287; Resolution No. 52-
1 n\ ,;,nrl -:>n"!anrlcrl in ti, •cr!!d ')01 ') +n in·rro::,c-p th,:, n! ,rnh,:,r nf ,Rn hntAlc: tn 1 h (I=ilP l\ln 1 ?-n7c;R• 
..L.V/J UIIU Ulll\.,..11\A'-~ Ill I \Ub"'o.J'- _._,..a...,;_ l.._, 111._,1 "'-1--4._,,.._ ... 1,,.._. ,,.._..,,,..._,.._, ...,, -••- ;,._....,....,,...; ... ..., __ .._ \' ......... .__. -- -• .__.__, 

Resolution No. 309-12). 

In 2014, the Human Services Agency entered into a new grant agreement with Tenderloin 

· Housing Clinic following a Notice of Funding Availability to provide supportive housing services 

to formerly homeless adults who reside in 1,566 private SRO residential units at 16 SRO hotels, 

as shown in Table 1 below. The grant agreement was for a term of four years from July 1, 2014 

through June 30, 2018, in a not to exceed amount of $74,342,402. 

Table 1: Hotels and SRO Units Served 

Hotel Address # SRO units 

All Star 279116th St 85 
Boyd 41 Jones St 81 
Cal Drake 1541 California St 50 
Edgeworth 770 O'Farrell St 44 
Elk 670 Eddy St 88 
Gray stone 66 Geary St 73 
Hartland 909 Geary St 136 
Jefferson 440 Eddy St 109 
Mayfair 626 Polk St 54 
Mission 520 S Van Ness Ave 244 
Pierre 540 Jones St 87 
Raman 1011 Howard St 85 
Royan 405 Valencia St. 69 
Seneca 34 5th St 200 
Union 811 Geary Blvd 61 
Vincent 459 Turk St 100 
Total 1,566 

The grant agreement covered the leasing, supportive services, and property management of 

residential units in private SRO hotels to provide housing to formerly homeless individuals, 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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BUDGETAND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 17, 2019 

some of whom are clients of County Adult Assistance Programs (CAAP), at the time of referral. 
The goals of these services are to maintain a safe, supportive, and stable environment and to 
empower tenants to become self-sufficient and to remain stably housed. 

Support services include staff outreach to tenants; tenant intake and assessment for needed 
services; c9se management; benefits advocacy and assistance; referrals to services within the 
community; mediation with property management; tenant conflict resolution; support groups, 
social events; and organized tenant activities; wellness checks; and monthly community 
meetings. 

The portfolio of SRO housing and support services provided through the Housing First Program, 
including management of the grant agreement with Tenderloin Housing Clinic, was transferred 
from the Human Services Agency to the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing 
when the new department was created in 2016. Under this program, the Department of 
Homelessness and Supportive. Housing subsidizes the rents of the SRO hotel resident_s from the 
General Fund and the HSH Fund (Care Not Cash revenue transferred from the Human Services 
Agency for CAAP clients' housing and services). SRO hotel residents pay a portion of the rent, 
based on their income. 

In January 2017, the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing entered into the 
first amendment to the grant agreement with Tenderloin Housing Clinic to increase the grant 
amount by $7,776,065, from $74,342;402 to $82,118,467 to provide for cost of doing business 
adjustments and increases in master lease rent and operating expenses. 

The proposed resolution would (1) retroactively approve a grant agreement between the 
Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing· and Tenderloin Housing Clinic for 
supportive housing services for formerly homeless adults for a term of July 1, 2014, through 
June 30, 2018, in an amount. not to exceed $74,342,402; (2) retroactively approve the first 
amendment to increase the agreement amount by $7,776,065 for a total amount not to exceed 
$82,118,467; and (3) approve the second amendment to extend the grant agreement by two 
years for a total contract term of July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2020, and to increase the 
agreement amount by $35,593,895 for a total amount not to exceed $117,712,362. 

Retroactive Approval of the Agreement 

The Human Services Agency did not obtain Board of Supervisors approval for the original 
agreement with Tenderloin Housing Clinic in 2014. According to Mr. Dan Kaplan, Human 
Services Agency Deputy Director for Finance and Administration, the Agency did not submit the 
original agreement to the Board of Supervisors for approval in 2014, due to an administrative 
oversight and staff turnover. When management of the grant agreement was transferred from 
the Human Services Agency to the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing in 
August 2016, information on the status of Board of Supervisors approval of the grant 
agreement was not conveyed to the Department. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 17, 2019 

Subsequently, the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing entered into a first 
amendment to the agreement in 2017, without first obtaining Board of Supervisors approval. 
According to Ms. Gigi Whitley, Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing Deputy 
Director for Administration and Finance, the Department did not submit the first amendment 
to the agreement to the Board of Supervisors due to an administrative oversight and unclear 
records on the grant approval history. 

According to Ms. Whitley, the proposed second amendment to the grant agreement, effective 
July 1! 2018, was delayed due to a significant number of vacant positions in the Department's 
contracts team, which was not fully staffed until May 2018, and to delays while staff reconciled 
the information from the prior department records and prior years' financial information. The 
Department has not yet executed the second amendment, pending Board of Supervisors 
approval. 

Grant Agreement Provisions 

The grant agreement amounts are outlined in Table 2, below. 

Table 2: Original Grant Agreement and Grant Amendments 

Not to Exceed 

Agreement 

Original 

First Amendment 

Term 

July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2018 

July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2018 

Proposed Amendment July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2020 

Amount 

$74,342,402 

$82,118,467 

$117,712,362 

There are no changes to the scope of services. The additional funds account for a cost of doing 
business adjustment, additional contract years, and one-time funds added by the Board of 
Supervisors. The cost of doing business increases amount to $495,859 for FY 2018-19 and 
$516,864 in FY 19-20. Additionally, one-time funds of $491,439 were applied to the contract for 
building repairs, bathroom renovation, pest control, and capital needs assessment. · 

Actual expenditures for the first four fiscal years from FY 2014-15 through FY 2017-18 at all 
sixteen SRO hotels were $71,787,816. The proposed grant agreement budgets for FY 2018-19 
and FY 2019-20 are $42,357,421 plus a 7.4 percent contingency of $3,139,949, increasing the 
total agreement amuunt to $117,285,186, as shown in Table 3 below. The funding source for 
the grant agreement is the City's General Fund and the HSH Fund, Care Not Cash revenue to 
fund CAAP clients' housing. Funding of $42,357,421 is included in the Department of 
Homelessness and Supportive Housing's FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 budget previously 
approved by the Board of Supervisors. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 17, 2019 

Table 3: Actual Annual Expenditures arid Proposed Annual Budget 

Fiscal Year 

2014:..15 

2015-16 

2016-17 

2017-18 

Actual Expenditures to date 

Proposed Budget FY 2018-i9 

Proposed Budget FY 2019-20 

Total Proposed FY 2018-20 

Contingency (7.4%) 

Total Proposed Not to Exceed Amount 

Expenditures 

$ 16,033,596 

18,048,964 

17,870,619 

19,834,637 

71,787,816 

21,165,997 

21,191,424 

42,357,421 

3,139,949 

117,285,186 

The proposed resolution should be amended to reduce the grant agreement amount by 

. $427,176 from $117,712,362, which is the amount in the proposed resolution, to $117,285,186, 

as shown in Table 3 above. 

As part of the FY 2018-20 budget process, the Board of Supervisors approved a 2.5 percent cost 

of doing business increase for nonprofit contracts in FY 2018-19. The FY 2018-19 budget in the 

proposed second amendment includes the 2.5 percent increase. 

As noted above, the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing did not submit the 

first amendment to the grant agreement with Tenderloin Housing Clinic, as required by Charter 

Section 9.118{b). According to Ms. Whitley, the Department of Homelessness and Supportive 

Housing has put in place better internal controls to track contract spending thresholds and 

ensure that contracts and contract amendments will be submitted to the Board of Supervisors 

for approval before the contract or contract amendment goes into effect. 

1. Amend the proposed resolution to reduce the grant agreement a.mount by $427,176 from 

$117,712,362, which is the amount in the proposed resolution, to $117,285,186. 

2. Approve the resolution as amended. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

betlveen 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

and 

TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC 

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made· this first day of July 2014, in the City 
and County of San Francisco, State of California, by and between TENDER.LOIN HOUSING CLINIC, 
126 Iiyde Street, San Francisco, CA 94102 ("Grantee'') and the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation ("City") acting by and through the Agency (as hereinafter 
defined),. 

WITNESSETH: 

· WHEREAS, Ch;antee has submitted to the Agency the Application Documents (as hereinafter 
defined), for the purpose of funding the matters set forth in the Grant Plan (as hereinafter defined) and 
summarized btiefly as follows: 

to provide property management, supportive services, and modified payment program at multiple Master 
Leased Hotel sites; and 

WHEREAS, the Grant is partially funded with Federal dollars, CFDA #10.561; and 

WHEREAS, approval for said Agreement was obtained when the Civil Service Commission 
approved Grant Number 2004/08/09 on June 16, 2014: and 

WHEREAS, City desires to provide such a grant on the tenns and conditions set forth herein: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained in this 
Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby 
aclmowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 
DEFINITIONS 

1.1 Specific Terms. Unless the context otherwise requires, the following capitalized terms (whether 
singular or plural) shall have the meanings set forth below: 

(a) "ADA" shall mean the Americans with Disabilities Act (including all rules and regulations 
thereunder) and all other applicable federal, state and local disability rights legislation, as the same may 
be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time. 

G-100 (9-14; HSA) 1 of34 July 2014 
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(b) "Agency" shall mean Human Services Agency. 

(c) "Application Documents" shall :tnean collectively: (i) the grant application submitted by 
Grantee, including all exhibits, schedules, appendices and attachments thereto; (ii) all documents, 
correspondence and other written materials submitted in respect of such grant application; and (iii) all 
amendments, modifications or supplements to any of the foregoing approved in writing by City.· 

( d) "Budget" sha11 mean either the budget attached hereto as part of Appendix B, if any, or the 
budget included in the Application Documents, to the extent expressly approved by the Agency. 

( e) "Charter" shall mean the Charter of City. 

(f) "Controller" shall mean the Controller of City. 

(g) "Eligible Expenses" shall have the meaning set forth in Appendix A, Appendix A-1 

(h) "Event of Default" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.1. 

(i) "Fiscal Quarter" shall mean each period of three (3) calendar months commencing on 
July 1, October 1, January 1 ~nd April 1, respectively. 

G) "Fiscal Year" shall mean each period of twelve (12) calendar months commencing on July 
1 and ending on June 30 during all or any portion of which this Agreement is in effect. 

(k) ''Funding Request'' shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.3(a) .. 

(1) "Grant Funds" shall mean any and all funds allocated or disbursed to Grantee under this 
Agreement. 

(m) "Grant Plan" shall have the meaning set forth in Appendices A, A-1 and B. 

(n) "HRC" shall mean the Human Rights Commission of City, or, in light oflegal changes in 
the governing structure, shall mean "CMD1

' or the Contract Monitoring Division of the City. 

( o). "Indelllllified Parties" shall mean: (i) City, including the Agency and all commissions, 
departments, agencies and other subdivisions of City; (ii) City's elected officials, directors, officers, 

· employees, agents, successors and assigns; and (iii) all persons or entities acting on behalf of any of the 
foregoing. 

(p) "Losses" shall mean any and all liabilities, obligations, los.ses, damages, penalties, claims, 
actions, suits, judgments, fees, .expenses and costs of whatsoever kind and nature (including legal fees 
and expenses and costs of investigation, of prosecuting or defending any Loss described above) whether 
or not such Loss be founded or unfounded, of whatsoever kind and nature. 

( q) "Publication" shall mean any report, article, educational material, handbook, brochure, 
pamphlet, press release, public service atmouncement, web page, audio or visual material or other 
communication for public dissemination, which relates to all or any portion of the Grant Plan or is paid 
for in whole or in part using Grant Funds. · 

(r) "Contractor" shall mean "Grantee" as certain City Contracting requirements also apply to 
Grants of the City of San Francisco. 

G-100 (9-14; RSA) 2 of34 July 2014 
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1.2 Additional Terms. The terms "as directed," "as required" or "as pem1itted" and similar tenns 
shall refer to. the direction, requirement, or permission of the Agency. The terms "sufficient," "necessary'' 
or "proper" and similar terms shall mean sufficient, necessary or proper in the sole judgment of the 
Agency. The terms "approval," "acceptable" or "satisfactory" or similar terms sha11 mean approved by, 
or acceptable to, or satisfactory to the Agency. The terms "include," "included" or "including" and 
similar terms shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation 11• The use of the tenn 
"sub grantee," "successor" or "assign" herein refers only to a sub grantee ("sub grantee"), successor or 
assign expressly permitted under Article 13. · 

1.3 References to this Agreement. References to this Agreement include: (a) any and all append1ce1>, 
exhibits, schedules, attaclunents hereto; (b) any and all statutes, ordinances, regulations or other · 
documents expressly incorporated by reference herein; and ( c) any and all amendments, modifications or 
supplements hereto made in accordance with Section 17 .2. References to articles, sections, subsections or 
appendices refer to articles, sections or subsections of or appendices to this Agreement, unless otherwise 
expressly stated. Tenns·such as "hereunder," herein or "hereto" refer to this Agreement as a. whole. 

ARTICLE2 
APPROP:RJATION AND CRRTIFJCATION OF GRANT FUND8; 

LIMITATIONS ON CITY'S OBLIGATIONS 

2.1 Risk of Non-Appropriation of Grant Funds. This Agreement is subject to the budget and fiscal 
provisions of the Charter. City shall have no obligation to make appropriations for this Agreement in lieu 
of appropriations for new or other agreements. Grantee aclmowledges that City budget decisions are 
subject to the discretion of its Mayor and Board of Supervisors. Grantee assumes all risk of possible non­
appropriation or non-certification of funds, and such assumption is part of the consideration for this 
Agreement. 

2.2 Certification of Controller; Guaranteed Maximum Costs. No funds shall be available under 
this Agreement until prior written authorization certified by the Controller. In addition, as set forth in 
Section 21.10-1 of the San Francisco Administrative Code: City's obligations hereunder shall not at any 
time exceed the amount certified by the Controller for the purpose and period stated in such certification. 
Except as may be provided by City ordinances governing emergency conditions, City and its employees 
and officers are not authorized to request Grantee to perform services or to provide materials, _equipment 
and supplies that would result in Grantee performing services or providing materials, equipment and 
supplies that are beyond the scope of the services, materials, equipment and supplies specified in this 
Agreement unless this Agreement is amended in writing and approved as required by law to authorize the 
additional services, materials, equipment or supplies. City is not required to pay Grantee for services, 
materials, equipment or supplies that are provided by Grantee which are beyond the scope of the services, 
materials, equipment and supplies agreed upon herein and which were not approved by a written 
amendment to this Agreement having been lawfully executed by City. City and its eniployees and 
officers are not authorized to offer or promise to Grantee additional funding for this Agreement which . 
would exceed the maximum amount offonding provided for herein. Additional funding for this 
Agreement in excess of the maximum provided herein shall require lawful approval and ce1iification by 
the Controller. City is not required to honor any offered or promised additional funding which exceeds the 
maximum provided in this Agreement which requires lawful approval and certification of the Controller 
when the lawful approval and certification by the Controller has not been obtained. The Controller is not 
authorized to make payments on any agreement for which funds have not been certified as available in the 
budget or by supplemental appropriation. 
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2.3 Automatic Termination for Nonappropriation of Funds. This Agreement shall automatically 
tenninate, without penalty, liability or expense of any ldnd to City, at the end of any Fiscal Year if funds 
are not appropriated for the next succeeding Fiscal Year. If funds are appropriated for a porti011 of any 
Fiscal Year, this Agreement shall terminate, without penalty, liability or expense of any kind to City, at 
the end of such portion of the Fiscal Year. · 

2.4 SUPERSEDURE OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT 
BETWEEN ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ARTICLE 2 AND ANY OTHER PROVISION OF 
THIS AGREEMENT, THE APPLICATION DOCUMENTS OR ANY OTHER DOCUMENT OR 
COMMUNICATION RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE TERMS OF THIS ARTICLE 2 
SHALL GOVERN. 

ARTICLE3 
TERM 

3.1 Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective when the Controller has certified to the 
availability of funds as set forth in Section 2.2 and the Agency has notified Grantee thereof in writing. 

3.2 Duration of Term. The tem1 of this Agreement shall commence on the later of (a) July 1, 2014 
and (b) the effective date specified in Section 3.1. Such term shall end at 11:59 p.m. San Francisco time 
on) June 30, 2018. 

Grant tel11). can be extende<;l. at the sole discretion of the Department for an additional two years, 
subject to the performance of the contractor and the availability offundip.g. . 

ARTICLE 4 
IMPLEMENTATION OF GRANT PLAN 

4.1 Implementation of Grant Plan; Cooperation with Monitoring. Grantee shall, in good faith and 
with diligence, implement the Grant Plan on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and the . 
Application Documents. Grantee shall not materially change the nature or scope of the Grant Plan during 
the term of this Agreement without the prior written consent of City. Grantee shall promptly comply with 
all standards, specifications and formats of City, as they may from tim~ to time exist, related to 
evaluation, planning and monitoring of the Grant Plan and shall cooperate in good faith with City in any 
evaluation, planning or monitoring activities conducted or authorized by City. 

4.2 Grantee's Personnel. The Grant Plan shall be implemented only by competent personnel under 
the direction and supervision of Grantee. 

4.3 Grantee's Board of Directors. Grantee shall at all times be governed by a legally constituted and 
fiscally responsible board of directors. Such board of directors shall meet regularly and maintain 
appropriate membership, as established in Grantee's bylaws and other governing documents and shall 
adhere to applicable provisions of federal, state and local laws governing nonprofit corporations. 
Grantee1s board of directors shall exercise such oversight responsibility with regard to this Agreement as 
is necessary to ensure full and prompt performance by Grantee of its obligations under this Agreement. 

4.4 Publications and Work Product. 

(a) · Grantee understands and agrees that City has the right to review, approve, disapprove or 
conditionally approve, in its sole discretion, the work and property funded in whole or part with the Grant 
Funds, whether those elements are written, oral or in any other medium. Grantee has the burden of 
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demonstrating to City that each element of work or property funded in whole or part with the Grant .Funds 
is directly and integrally related to the Grant Plan as approved by City. City shall have the sole and final 
discretion to determine whether Grantee has met this burden. 

(b) Without limiting the obligations of Grantee set forth in subsection (a) above, Grantee shall 
submit to City for City's prior written approval any Publication, and Grantee shall not disseminate any 
such Publication unless and until it receives City's consent. In addition, Grantee shall submit to City for 
approval, if City so requests, any other program material or fonn that Grantee uses or proposes to use in 
furtherance of the G1'ant Plan, and Grantee shall promptly provide to City one copy of all such materials. 
or fo1ms within two (2) days following City's r~quest. The City's approval of any material hereunder 
shall not be deemed an endorsement of, or agreement with, the contents of such material, and the City 
shall have no liability or responsibility for any such contents. The City reserves the right to disapprove 
any material covered by this section at any time, notwithstanding a prior approval by the City of such 
material. Grantee shal.1 not charge for the use or distribution of any Publication funded all or in paii with 
the Grant Funds, without first obtaining City's written consent, which City may give or withhold in its 
sole discretion. 

( c) Grantee shall distribute any Publication solely within San Francisco, unless City otherwise 
gives its prior wiitten consent, which City may give or withhold in its sole discretion. In addition, 
Grantee shall furnish any services funded in whole or part with the Grant Funds under this Agreement 
solely within San Francisco, unless City otherwise gives its prior written consent, which City may give or 
withhold in its sole discretion. · 

( d) City may disapprove any element of work or property funded in whole or part by the Grant 
Funds that City determines, in its sole discretion, has any of the following characteristics: is divisive or 
discriminatory; undermines the purpose of the Grant Plan; discourages otherwise qualified potential 
employees or volunteers or any clients from participating in activities covered under the Grant Plan; 
undermines the effective delivery of services to clients of Grantee; hinders the achievement of arty other 
purpose of City in making the Grant under this Agreement; or violates any other provision of this 
Agreement or applicable law. If City disapproves any element of the Grant Plan as implemented, or 
requires any change to it, Grantee shali immediately eliminate the disapproved portions and make the 
required changes. If City disapproves any materials, activities or services provided by third parties, 
Grantee shall immediately cease using the materials and terminate the activities or services and shall, at 
City's request, require that Grantee obtain the return of materials from recipients or deliver such materials 
to City or destroy them. 

(e) City has the right to monitor from time to time the administration by Grantee or any of its 
subgrantees of any programs or other work, including, without limitation, educational programs Or' 

trainings, funded in whole or part by the Grant Funds, to ensure that Grantee is performing such element 
of the Grant Plan, or causing such element of the Grant Plan to he performed, consistent with the terms 
and conditions of this Agreement. 

(f) Grantee shall aclmowledge City1s funding under this Agreement in all Publications. Such 
acknowledgment shall conspicuously state that the activities are sponsored in whole or in part through a 
grant from the Agency. Except as set forth in this Section, Grantee shall not Ufie the name of the Agency 
or City (as a reference to the municipal corporation as opposed to location) in any Publication without 
prior written approval of City. 
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' 
ARTICLES 

USE AND DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT FUNDS 

5.1 Maximum Amount of Grant funds. 

The amount of the Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Sixty-Seven Million, Five 
Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand, Two Dollars {$67,584,002) for the period from July 1, 2014 to June 
30, 2018, plus any contingent amount autho:rlzed by City and certified as available by the 
Controller. 

Contingent amount: Up to Six Million, Seven Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred 
Dollars($6,758,400) for the period from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018, may be available, in the City's 
sole discretion, as a contingency subject to authorization by the City and certified as available by 
the Controller. 

The maximum amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder sha11 not exceed Seventy-Four Million, 
Three Hundred Forty-Two Thousand, Four Hundred Two Dollars($74,342,402) for the period from 
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2018. 

Grantee understands that, of the maximum dollar disbursement listed in Section 5.1 of this Agreemen( 
the amount shown as the Contingent Amount may not to be used in Program Budgets attached to this. 
Agreement as Appendix B, and is not available to Grantee without a revision to the Program Budgets of 
Appendix B specifically approved by Grant Agreement Administrator. Grantee further understands that 
no payment of any portion of this contingency amount will be made unless and until such funds are 
certified as available by Control1er. Grantee agrees to fully comply with these laws, regulations, and 
policies/procedures. 

5.2 Use. of Grallt Funds. Grantee shall use the Grant Funds only for Eligible Expenses as set forth in 
Appendix A, Appendix Band defined as eligible expenses in 0MB Circular A-122, if the source of 
funding for this program is Federal, and for no other purpose. Grantee shall expend the Grant Funds in 
accordance with the Budget, if any, and shall obtain the prior approval of City before transferring 
expenditures from one line item to another within the Budget. 

5.3 Disbursement Procedures. Grant Funds shall be disburse4 to Grantee as follows: · 

(a) Grantee shall submit to the Agency, in the manner specified for notices pursuant to 
Article 15, a document (a "Funding Request") substantially in the form attached as Appendix C. Any 
Funding Request that is submitted and is not approved by the Agency shall be returned py the Agency to 
Grantee with a brief statement of the reason for the Agency's rejection of such Funding Request. If any 
such rejection relates only to a portion of Eligible Expenses itemized in such Funding Request, the 
Agency shall have no obligation to disburse any Grant Funds for any other Eligible Expenses itemized in 
such Funding Request unless and until Grantee submits a Funding Request that is in all respects 
acceptable to the Agency. 

(b) The Agency shall make all disbursements of Grant Funds pursuant to this Section by check 
payable to Grantee, sent via U.S. mail or byACH payments authorized by the City Controller's Office in 
accordance with Article 15, unless the Agency otherwise agrees in writing, in its sole discretion. The 
Agency shall make disbursements of Grant Funds no more than once during each month for the term of 
the grant. 
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5.4 Disallowance and Single Audit Requirements: With respect to Grant Funds, if any, which are 
ultimately provided by the state or federal government, Grante.e agrees that if Grantee claims or 
receives payment from City for an Eligible Expense, payment or reimbursement of which is later 
disallowed by the state or federal government, Grantee shall promptly refund th.e disallowed 
amount to City upon City's request. At its option, City may offset the amount disallowed from any 
payment due or to become due to Grantee under this Agreement or any other Agreement By 
executing this Agreement, Grantee ce1iifies that Grantee is not suspended,· debarred or otherwise 
excluded from participation in federal assistance programs. Grantee acknowledges that this 
certification of eligibility to receive federal funds is a material term of the Agreement. Single Audit 
Requirements: Grantees that expend $500,000 or more in a year from any and all Federal awards 
shall have a single auditconducted in accordance with 0MB Circular A-133. Grantees that expend 
less than $500,000 a year in Federal awards are exempt from the single audit requirements for that 
year, but records must be available for review or audit by appropriate officials of the Federal 
Agency, pass-through entity and General Accounting Office. 

ARTICLE6 
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS; AUDITS; 

PENALTIES FOR FALSE CLAIMS 

6.1 Regular Reports. Grantee shall provide, in a prompt and timely manner, financial, operational and 
other reports, as requested by the Agency, in form and substance satisfactory to the Agency. Such 
reports, including·any copies, shall be submitted on recycled paper and printed on double-sided pages, to 
the maximum extent possible. 

6.2 Organiiational Docurne.nts. If requested by City, on or before the date of this Agreement, 
Grantee shall provide to City the names of its current officers and directors a:nd certifi,ed copies of its 
Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws as well as satisfactory evidence of the valid nonprofit status 
described in Section 8.1. 

6.3 Notification of Defaults or Changes in Circumstances. Grantee shall notify City immediately of 
(a) any Event of Default or event that, with the passage of time, would constitute an Event of Default; and 
(b) any change of circumstances that would cause any of the representations and warranties contained in 
Attic le 8 to be false or misleading at any time during the term of this Agreement. 

6.4 Financial Statements. Within one hundred twenty (120) days following the end of each Fiscal 
Year, .Grantee shall deliver to City an unaudited balance sheet and the related statement of income and 
cash flows for such Fiscal Year, all in reasonable detail acceptable to City, certified by an appropriate 
financial officer of Grantee as accurately presenting the financial position of Grantee. If requested by 
City, Grantee shall also deliver to City, no later than one hundred twenty (120) days following the end of 
any Fiscal Year, an audited balance sheet and the related statement of income and cash flows for such 
Fiscal Year, certified by a reputable accounting finn as accurately presenting the financial position of 
Grantee, and in compliance with 0MB Circular A-133, as applicable. · 

6.5 Books and. Records. Grantee shall establish and maintain accurate files and records of all aspects 
of the Grant Plan and the matters funded in whole or in part with Grant Funds during the term of this 
Agreement. Without limiting the scope of the foregoing, Grantee shall establish and maintain accurate 
financial books and accounting records relating to Eligible Expenses incurred and Grant Funds received 
and expended under this Agreement, together with all invoices, documents, payrolls, time records and 
other data related to the matters covered by this Agreement, whether funded in whole or in part with 
Grant Funds. Grantee shall maintain all of the files, records, books, invoices, documents, payrolls and 

G-100 (9-14; BSA) 7 of34 July 2014 

1229 



other data required to be maintained under this Section in a readily accessible location and condition for a 
period of not less than five (5) years after final payment under this Agreement or until any final audit has 
been fully completed, which_ever is later .. 

6.6 Inspection and Audit. Grantee shall make available to City, its employees and authorized 
representatives, and its Federal and State funders, during regular business hours all of the files, records, 
books, invoices, documents, payrolls and other data required to be established and maintained by Grantee 
under Section 6.5. Grantee shall permit City, its employees and authorized representatives to inspect, 
audit, examine and make excerpts and transcripts from any of the foregoing. The rights of City pursuant 
to this Section shall remain in effect so long as Grantee has the obligation to maintain such files, records, 
books, invoices, documents, payrolls and other data under this Article 6. 

6. 7 Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties. Any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who 
submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory penalties set forth in that section. A 
grantee, sub grantee or consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the grantee, 
subgrantee or consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or employee of 
the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be 
made or used a false record or statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the City; ( c) conspires 

· to defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid by the City; ( d) knowingly makes, uses, or 
causes to be n1ade or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoidj or decrease an obligaJion to pay 
or transmit money or property to the City; or ( e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false 
claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to 
the City within a reasonable time after discovery of the false claim. 

6.8 Ownership of Results. Any interest of Grantee or any subgrantee, in drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, or 
other documents or Publications prepared by Grantee or any subgrantee in connection with this 
Agreement or the implementation of the Grant Plan or the services to be performed under this Agreement, 
shall become the property of and be promptly transmitted to City. Notwithstanding the foregoing,· 
Grantee may retain and use copies for reference and as documentation of its expe1ience and capabil_ities. 

6.9 Works for Hire. If, in connection with this Agreement or the implementation of the Grant Plan, 
Grantee or any subgrantee creates artwork, copy, posters, billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, 
systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other original works of 
authorship or Publications, such creations shall be works for hire as de.fined under Title 17 of the United 
States Code, and all copyrights in such creations shall be the property of City. Ifit is ever detennined that 
any such creations are not works for hire under applicable law, Grantee hereby assigns all copyrights · 
thereto to City, and agrees to provide any material, execute such documents and take such other actions as 
may be necessary or desirable to effect such assignment. With the prior written approval of City, Grantee 
may retain and use copies of such creations for reference and as documentation of its experience and 
capabilities. Grantee shall obtain all releases, assignments or other agreements from subgrantees or other 
persons or entities implementing the Grant Plan to ensure that City obtains the rights set forth in this 
Article 6. 
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ARTICLE7 
TAXES 

7.1 Grantee to Pay All Taxes. Grantee shall pay to the appropriate governmental authority, as and 
when due, any and all taxes, fees, assessments or other governmental charges, including possessory 
interest taxes and California sales and use taxes, levied upon or in connection with this Agreement, the 
Grant Plan, the Grant Funds or any of the activities contemplated by this Agreement. 

7.2 Use of City Real Property. If at any time this Agreement entitles Grantee to the possession, 
occupancy or use of City real property for private gain, the following provisions shall apply: 

(a) Grantee, on behalf of itself and any subgrant(:';es, successors and assigns, recognizes and 
understands that this Agreement may create a possessory interest subject to property taxation and 
Grantee, and any subgrantee, successor or assign, may be subject to the payment of such taxes. 

(b) Grantee, on behalf of itself and any sub grantees, successors and assigns, forth er recognizes 
and understands that any assignment pennitted hereunder and any exercise of any option to renew or 
other extension of this Agreement may constitute a change in ownership for purposes of property taxation 
and therefore may result in a revaluation of any possessory interest created hereunder. Grantee shall 
report any assignment or other transfer of any interest in. th.is 1\._greement er uny rene,val or extension 
thereof to the County Assessor within sixty (60) days after such assignment, transfer, renewal or 
extension. 

( c) Grantee shall provide such other information as may be requested by City to enable City to 
comply with any reporting requi~ements under applicable law with respect to possessory interests. 

7.3. Earned Income Credit{EIC) Forms. Reserved 

ARTICLES 
REPRESENTATIONS .Al"'l"D WARRANTIES . 

Grantee represents and warrants each of the following as of the date of this Agreement and at all times 
throughout the term of this Agreement: 

8.1 Organization; Authorization. Grantee is a nonprofit corporation, duly organized and validly 
existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction in which it was formed. Grantee has 
established and maintains valid nonprofit status under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated under such Section. 
Grantee has duly authorized by all necessary action the execution, delivery and performance of this 
Agreement. Grantee has duly executed and delivered this Agreement and this Agreement constitutes a 
legal, valid and binding obligation of Grantee, enforceable against Grantee in accordance with the tenns 
hereof. 

8.2 Location. Grantee's operations, offices and headquarters are located at the address for notices set 
forth .in Section 15. All aspects of the Grant Plan will be implemented at the geographic location(s), if 
any, specified in the Grant Plan. 

8.3 No Misstatements. No document furnished or to be furnished by Grantee to City or City in 
connection with the Application Documents, this Agreement, any Funding Request or any other 
document relating to any of the foregoing, contains or will contain any untrue statement of material fact 
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or omits or will omit a material fact necessary to make the statements contained therein not misleading, 
under the circumstances under which any such statement shall have been made. 

8.4 Conflict of Interest. 

(a) Through its execution of this Agreement, Grantee acknowledges that it is familiar with the 
provision of Section 15.103 of the City's Charter, Article III, Chapter 2 of the City's Campaign and 
Governmental Conduct Code, and Section 87100 et seq. and Section 1090 et seq. of the Government 
Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which constitutes a 
violation of said provisions and agrees that it will immediately notify the City if it becomes aware of any 
such fact during the term of this Agreement. 

(b) Not more than one member of an immediate family serv(;)s or will serve as an officer, director 
or employee of Grantee, without the prior written consent of City. For purposes of this subsection, 
"immediate family" shall include husband, wife, domestic partners, brothers, sisters, children and parents 
(both legal parents and step-parents). 

8.5 No Other Agreements with City. Except as expressly itemized in Appendix D, neither Grantee 
nor any of Grantee's affiliates, officers, directors or employees has any interest, however remote, in any 
other agreement with City including any commission, department or other subdivision thereof). 

8.6 Subgrants. Except as may be permitted under Section 13.3, Grantee has 11bt entered into any 
agreement, anangement or understanding with any other person or entity pursuant to which such person 
or entity will implement or assist in implementing all or any portion of the Grant Plan 

8.7 Eligibility to Receive Federal Funds. By executing this Agreement, Grantee certifies that Grantee 
is not suspended, debarred or otherwise excluded from participation in federal assistance programs. 
Grantee acknowledges that this certification of eligibility to receive federal funds is a material term of the 
Agreement. 

ARTICLE 9 
INDEMNIFICATION AND GENERAL LIABILITY 

9.1 Indemnification. Grantee shall indemnify protect, defend and hold ham1less City and its officers, 
agents and employees from, and, ifrequested, shall defend them against any and all loss, cost, damage, 
injury, liability, and claims thereof for injury to or death of a person, including employees of Grantee or · 
loss of or damage to property, arising directly or indirectly from Grantee's performance of this 
Agreement, including, but not limited to, Grantee's use of facilities or equipment provided by City or 
others, regardless of the negligence of, and regardless of whether liability without fault is imposed or 
sought to be imposed on City, except to the extent that such indemnity is void or otherwise unenforceable 
under applicable law in effect on or validly retroactive to the date of this Agreement, and except where 
such loss, damage, injury, liability or claim is the result of the active negligence or willful misconduct of 
City and is not contributed to by any act of, or by any omission to perform some duty imposed by law or 
agreement on Grantee, its subcontractors or either's agent or employee. Grantee shall also hold the City's 
funders harmless for the same. The foregoing indemnity shall include, without limitation, reasonable fees 
of attorneys, consultants and experts and related costs and City's costs of investigating any claims against 
the City. In addition to Grantee's obligation to indemnify City, Grante·e specifically acknowledges and 
agrees that it has an immediate a11d independent obligation to defend City from any claim which actually 
or potentially falls within this indemnification provision, even ifthe allegations are or may be groundless, 
false or fraudulent, which obligation arises at the time such claim is tendered to Grantee by City and 
continues at all times thereafter. Grantee shall indemnify and hold City hannless from all loss and 
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liability, including attorneys' fees, court costs and all other litigation expenses for any infringement of the 
paterit rights, copyright, trade secret or any other proprietary right or trademark, and all other intellectual 
property claims of any person or persons in consequence of the use by City, or any of its officers ot 
agents, of articles or services to be supplied in the perfon11ance of this Agreement. Grantee shall also 
indemnify, defend, and hold City ha1111less from all suits or claims or administrative proceedings for 
breaches of federal and/or state law regarding the privacy of personally identifying information, personal 
health.information, elecb·onic records, or related topics, arising directly or indirectly from Grantee's 
performance of this Agreement, except where such breach is the result of the active negligence or willful 
misconduct of City. 

9.2 Duty to Defend; Notice of Loss. Grantee aclmowledges and agrees that its obligation to defend 
the Indenmified Parties under Section 9 .1: ( a) is an immediate obligation, independent of its other 
obligations hereunder; (b) applies to any Loss which actually or potentially falls within the scope of 
Section 9 .1, regardless of whether the allegations asserted in connection with such Loss are or may be 
groundless, false or fraudulent; and (c) arises at the time the Loss is tendered to Grantee by the 
Indemnified Party and continues at all times thereafter. The Indenmified Party shall give Grantee prompt 
notice of any Loss under Section 9 .1 and Grantee shall have the right to defend, settle and compromise 
any such Loss; provided, however, that the Indemnified Party shall have the right to retain its own 
counsel at the expense of Grantee if representation of such Indemnified Party by the counsel retained by 
Grantee Vi/ould be inafpropriate due to confli~ts cf interest bet\.veen such It1demnified Party ru1d Grantee. 
An Indemnified Party's failure to notify Grantee promptly of any Loss shall not relieve Grantee of any 
liability to such Indemnified Party pursuant to Section 9 .1, unless such failure materially impairs 
Grantee's ability to defend such Loss. Grantee shall seek the Indemnified Party's prior written consent to 
settle or compromise any Loss if Grantee contends that sucl1 Indemnified Party shares in liability with 
respect thereto. 

9.3 Incidental and Consequential Damages. Losses covered under this Article 9 shall include any 
and all incidental and consequential damages resulting in whole or in part from Grantee's acts or 
omissions. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver or limitation of any rights that any 
Indemnified Party may have under applicable law with respect to such damages. 

9.4 LIMITATION ON LIABILITY OF CITY. CITY'S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS 
AGREEMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF GRANT FUNDS 
ACTUALLY DISBURSED HEREUNDER. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION 
CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THE APPLICATION DOCUMENTS OR ANY OTHER 
DOCUMENT OR COMMUNICATION RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, INNO EVENT SHALL 
CITY BE LIABLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ANY CLAIM IS BASED ON GRANT OR TORT, 
FOR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING 
LOST PROFITS, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, THE 
GRANT FUNDS, THE GRANT PLAN OR ANY ACTNITIES PERFORMED IN CONNECTION 
WITH THIS AGREEMENT .. 
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10.1 Types and Amounts of Coverage. Without limiting Grantee's liability pursuant to Article 9, 
Grantee shall maintain in force, during the full tenn of this A!,rreement, insurance in the following 
amounts and coverages: 

(a) Workers' Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employers' Liability Limits not less than 
one million dollars ($1,000,000) each accident, injury, or illness. 

(b) Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than one million 
dollars ($1~000,000) each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, 
including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and Completed Operations and 

(c) Conm1ercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than one million 
dollars ($1,000,000) each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property 
Damage, including Owned, Non-Owned and Hired auto coverage, as applicable. 

10.2 Additional Requirements for General and Automobile Coverage. Commercial General 
Liability and Commerciai Automobile Liability insurance policies shall: 

(a) Name as additional insured City and its officers, ;J.gents and employees. 

(b) Provide that such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the 
Additional Insuredsi with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreementi and that insurance applies 
separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to limits of 
liability. 

10.3 Additional Requirements for All Policies. All policies shall be endorsed to provide at least 
thirty (30) days' advance written notice to City of cancellation of policy for any reason, nonrenewal or 
reduction in _coverage and specific notice mailed to City's address for notices pursuant to Article 15. 

10.4 Required Post-Expiration Coverage. Should any of the insurance required hereunder be 
provided under a claims-made form, Grantee shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the 
term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of three (3) years beyond the expiration or 
termination of this Agreement, to the effect that, should occurrences during the term hereof give rise to 
claims made after expiration or tennination of the Agreement, such claims shall be covered by such 
claims-made policies. 

10.5 General Annual Aggregate Limit/Inclusion of Claims Investigation or Legal Defense Costs. 
Should any of the insurance required hereunder be provided under a fonn of coverage that includes a 
general annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in 
such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual aggregate lin1it shall be double the occurrence or 
claims limits specified above. · 

10.6 Evidence oflnsurance. Before commencing any operations under this Agreement, Grantee shall 
furnish to City ce1iificates of insurance, and additional insured policy endorsements, in form and with 
insurers satisfactory to City, evidencing all coverages set forth above, and shall furnish complete copies 
of policies promptly upon City's request. Before commencing any operations under this Agreement, 
Grantee shall furnish to City ce1iificates of insurance and additional insured policy endorsements with 
insurers with ratings comparable to A-, VIII or higher, that are authorized to do business in the State of 
Califomia, and that are satisfactory to City, in form evidencing all coverages set forth above. Failure to 
maintain insurance shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. 
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10. 7 Effect of Approval. Approval of any insurance by City shall not relieve or decrease the liability of 
Grantee hereunder. 

10.8 Insurance for Subcontractors and Evidence of this Insurance. If a subcontractor will be used to 
complete any portion of this agreement, the grantee shall ensure that the subcontractor shall provide all 
necessary insurance and shall name the City and County of San Francisco, its officers, agents, and 
employees and the grantee listed as additional insureds. 

10.9 Regarding Workers' Compensation, Contractor hereby agrees to waive subrogation which any 
insurer of Contractor may acquire from Contractor by virtue of the payment of any loss. Contractor 
agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation. The 
Workers' Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of subrogation in favor of the City for all 
work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents and subcontractors .. 

10.10 Should any required insurance lapse during the term of this Agreement, requests for payments 
originating after such lapse shall not bt processed until the City receives satisfactory evidence of 
reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, effective as of the lapse date. If insurance is not 
reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement effective on the date of such lapse of 
in~11nmce. 

ARTICLE 11 
EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 

11.1 Events of Default. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute an 
"Event of Default" under this Agreement: 

(a) False Statement. Any statement, representation or warranty contained in this Agreement, in 
the Application Documents, in any Funding Request or in any other document submitted to City under 
this Agreement is found by City to be false or misleading. 

(b) Failure to Provide Insurance. Grantee fails to provide or maintain in effect any policy of 
insurance required in Article 10. 

( c) Failure to Protect Private Information. Grantee discloses information it is required to 
protect undet Section 12.1. 

(d) Failure to Comply with Applicable Laws. Grantee fails to perform or breaches any of the 
terms or provisions of Article 16. 

(e) Failure to Perform Other Covenants. Grantee fails to perform or breaches any other 
agreement or covenant of this Agreement to be perfom1ed or observed by Grantee as and when 
performance or observance is due and such failure or breach continues for a period of ten (10) days after 
the date on: which such performance or observance is due. 

(f) Cross Default. Grantee defaults under any other agreement between Grantee and City (after 
. expiration of any grace period expressly stated in such agreement). 

(g) Voluntary Insolvency. Grantee (i) is generally not paying its debts as they become due, 
(ii) files, or consents by answer or otherwise to the filing against it of, a petition for relief or 
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reorganization or arrangement or any other petition in bankruptcy or for liquidation or to take advantage 
of any bankruptcy, insolvency or other debtors' relieflaw of any jurisdiction, (iii) makes an assignment 
for the benefit of its creditors, (iv) consents to the appointment of a custodian, receiver, trustee or other 
officer with similar powers of Grantee or of any substantial part of Grantee's property or (v) takes action 
for the purpose of any of the foregoing. 

(h) . Involuntary Insolvency. Without consent by Grantee, a court or govemment authority. 
enters an order, and such order is not vacated within ten (10) days, (i) appointing a custodian, receiver, 
trustee or other officer with similar powers with respect to Grantee or with respect to any substantial part 
of Grantee's property, (ii) constituting an order for relief or approving a petition for relief or 
reorganization or arrangement or any other petition in bankruptcy or for liquidation or to take advantage 
of any bankruptcy, insolvency or other debtors' relieflaw of any jurisdiction or (iii) ordering the 
dissolution, winding-up or liquidation of Grantee. · 

11.2 Termination for Convenience 
a. City shall have the option, in its sole discretion, to tenninate this Agreement, at any time during the 
tem1 hereof, for convenience and without cause. City shall exercise this option by giving Grantee 30 day 
written notice of termination. The notice shall specify the date on which termination shall become 
effective. 

b. Upon receipt of the notice, Grantee shall commence and perform, with diligence, all actions 
necessary on the part of Grantee to effect the tennination of this Agreement on the date specified by City 
and to minimize the liability of Grantee and City to third parties as a result of termination. All such 
actions shall be subject to the prior approval of City. Such actions ~hall include, without lirnit~tion: 

(1) Halting the performance of all services and other work under this Agreement on the 
date(s) and in the manner specified by City. 

(2) Not placing any further orders or subgrants for materials, services, equipment or other 
items. 

(3) Terminating all existing orders and subgrants. 

(4) At City's direction, assigning to City any or all of Grantee's right, title, and interest 
under the orders.and subgrants terminated. Upon such assignmq1t, City shall have the tight, in its sole 
discretion, to settle or pay any or all claims arising out of the termination of such orders. and sub grants. · 

(5) Subject to City's approval, settling all outstanding liabilities and all claims arising out 
of the termination of orders and sub grants. 

( 6) Completing performance of ariy services or work that City designates to be completed 
prior to the date of termination specified by City. 

(7) Taldng such action as may be necessary, or as the City may direct, for the protection 
and preservation of any property related to this Agreement which is in the possession of Grantee and in 
which City has or may acquire an interest. 

c. Within 30 days after the specified termination date, Grantee shall subrnit to City an invoice, 
which shall set forth each of the following as a separate line item: 
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(1) The reasonable cost to Grantee, without profit, for all services and other work City . . 

directed Grantee to perform prior to the specified termination date, for which services or work City has 
not already tendered payment. Reasonable costs may include a reasonable allowance for actual overhead, 
not to exceed a total of 10% of Grantee's direct costs for services or other work. Any overhead allowance 
shall be separately itemized. Grantee may also recover the reasonable cost of preparing the invoice .. 

(2) A reasonable allowance for profit on the cost of the services and other work described 
in the immediately preceding subsection (1 ), provided that Grantee can establish, to the satisfaction of 
City, that Grantee would have made a profit had all services and other work under this Agreement been 
completed, and provided further, that the profit allowed shall in no event exceed 5% of such cost. 

(3) TI1e reasonable cost to Grantee of handling material or equipment returned to the 
vendor, delivered to the City or otherwise disposed of as directed by the City. · 

( 4) A deduction for the cost of materials to be retained by Grantee, amounts realized from 
the sale of materials and not otherwise recovered by or credited to City, and any other appropriate credits 
to City against the cost of the services or other work. 

d. In no event shall City be liable for costs incurred by Grantee or any of its·subgrantees after 
the te1mination date specified by Cityi except ~')r those costs specifically enumerated and described in the 
immediately preceding subsection (c). Such non-recoverable costs include, but are not limited to, 
anticipated profits on this Agreement, post-termination employee salaries, post-termination administrative 
expenses, post-termination overhead or unabsorbed overhead, attorneys' fees or other costs relating to the 
prosecution of a claim or lawsuit, prejudgment interest, or any other expense which is not reasonable or 
authorized under such subsection (c). 

e. In arriving at the amount due to Grantee under this Section, City may deduct: (1) all 
payments previously made by City for work or other services covered by Grantee's final invoice; (2) any 
cl~im which City may have against Grantee in connection with this Agreen1ent; (3) any invoiced costs or 
expenses excluded pursuant to the immediately preceding subsection ( d); and ( 4) in instances in which, in 
the opinion of the City, the cost of any service or other work performed un.der this Agreement is 
excessively high due to costs incurred to remedy or replace defective or rejected services or other work, 
the difference between the invoiced amount and City's estimate of the reasonable cost of performing the 
invoiced services or other work in compliance with the requirements of this Agreement. 

f. City's payment obligation under this Section shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

11.3 Remedies Upon Event of Default. Upon and during the continuance ohn Event of Default, City 
may do any of the following, individually or in combination with any other remedy: 

(a) Termination. City may terminate this Agreement by giving a written termination notice to 
Grantee and, on the date specified in such notice, this Agreement shall terminate and all rights of Grantee 
hereunder shall be extinguished. In the event of such termination, Grantee will be paid for Eligible 
Expenses in any Funding Request that was submitted and approved by City prior to the date of 
termination specified in such notice. 

(b) Withholding of Grant Funds. City may withhold all or any portion of Grant Funds not yet 
disbursed hereunder, regardless of whether Grantee has previously submitted a Funding Request or 
whether City has approved the disbursement of the Grant Funds requested in any Funding Request. Any 
Grant Funds withheld pursuant to this Section and subsequently disbursed to Grantee after cure of 
applicable Events of Default shall be disbursed without interest · 
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(c) Offset. City may offset against all or any portion ofundisbursed Grant Funds hereunder or 
against any payments due to Grantee under any other agreement between Grantee and City the amount of 
any outstanding Loss incurred by any Indemnified Party, including any Loss incurred as a result of the 
Event of Default. 

( d) Return of Grant Funds. City may demand the immediate return of any previously 
disbursed Grant Funds that have been claimed or expended by Grantee in breach of the tem1s_ of this 
Agreement, together with interest thereon from the date of disbursement at the maximum rate permitted 
under applicable law. 

11.4 Remedies Nonexclusive. Each of the remedies provided for in this Agreement may be exercised 
individually or in combin;i.tion with any other remedy available hereunder or under applicable laws, rules 
and regulations. The remedies contained herein are in addition to all other remedies availabie to City at 
law or in equity by statute or otherwise and the exercise of any such remedy shall not preclude or in any 
way be deemed to waive any other remedy. 

ARTICLE12 
DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION Al',1D DOCUMENTS 

12.1 Protection of Private Information. 

a. Personal Information. Contractor bas read and agrees to the terms set forth in San 
Francisco Administrative Code Sections 12M.2, "Nondisclosure of Private Information," and 12M.3, 
"Enforcement" of Administrative Code Chapter 12M, "Protection of Private Information," which are 
incorporated herein as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees that any failure of Cqntractor to comply with 
the requirements of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a material breach of the Contract. In such an 
event, in addition to any other reJ,nedies available to it under equity or law, the City may terminate the 
Contract, bring a false claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or Chapter 21 of the 
Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor. 

b. Protected Social Service and Personal Health Information. Contractor, all subcontractors, 
and all agents and employees of Contractor and any subcontractor shall comply with any and all privacy 
laws regarding social service recipient information and/or the transmission, storage and protection of all 
private health infom1ation disclosed to Contractor by City in the performance of this Agreement. 
Contractor agrees that any failure of Contactor to comply with the requirements of federal and/or state 
and/or local privacy laws shall be a material breach of the Contract. In the event that City pays a 
regulatory fine, and/or is assessed civil penalties or damages through private rights of action, based on an 
impermissible use or disclosure of protected social service or protected health information given to 
Contractor or its subcontractors or agents by City, Contractor shall indemnify City for the amount of such 
fine or penalties or damages, including costs of notification. In such an event, in addition to any other 
remedies available to it 4nder equity or law, the City may terminate the Contract. 

c. Proprietary and Confidential Information of City. Grantee understands and 
acknowledges that, in the perfonnance of thi1> Agreement or in contemplation thereof, Grantee may have 
access to private or confidential information that may be owned or controlled by City and that such 
information may contain proprietary or confidential infom1ation, the disclosure of which to third parties 
may be damaging to City. Grantee agrees that all information disclosed by City to Grantee shall be held 
in confidence and used only in the perfom1ance of this Agreement. Grantee shall exercise the same 
standard of care to protect such information as a reasonably prudent nonprofit entity would use to protect 
its own proprietary or confidential data. 
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12.2 Sunshine Ordinance. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement and the Application 
Documents are subject to Section 67.24(e) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, which provides that 
grants, including this Agreement, grantee's bids, responses to Requests for Proposals (RFPs) and all other 
records of communications between City and persons or entities seeking grants, shall be open to 
inspection immediately after a grant has been awarded. Nothing in such Section 67.24(e) (as it exists on 
the date hereof) requires'the disclosure ofa private person's or organization's net worth or other 
proprietary financial data submitted for qualification fo1' a grant or other benefit until and unless that 
person or organization is awarded the grant .or benefit. All information provided by Grantee that is 
covered by such Section 67.24(e) (as it may be amended from time to time) will be made available to the 
public upon request. 

12.3 Financial Projections. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 67.32, Grantee has 
on or before the date hereof provided to City financial projections, including profit and loss figures, for 
the Project. For the term of the Agreement, Grantee shall within one hundred twenty (120) days after the 
end of Grantee's fiscal year end provide to City annual financial statements for the Project certified by the 
Grantee as complete and accurate and audited by an independent accounting fim1. The Grantee 
acknowledges and agrees that the financial projections and audited financial statements shall be public 
records subject to disclosure upon request. · 

ARTICLE 13 
ASSIGNMENTS AND SUBGRANTING 

13.1 No Assignment by Grantee. Grantee shall not, either directly or indirectly, assign, transfer, 
hypothecate, subgrant or delegate all or any po1iion of this Agreement or any rights, duties. or obligations 
of Grantee hereunder without the prior written consent of City. This Agreement shall not, nor shall any 
interest herein, be assignable as to the interest of Grantee involuntarily or by operation oflaw without the 
prior written consent of City. A change of ownership or control of Grantee or a sale or transfer of 
substantially all of the assets of Grantee shall be deemed an assignment for purposes of this Agreement. 

13.2 Agreement Made in Violation of this Article. Any agreement made in violation of Section 13.1 
shall confer no rights on any person or entity and shall automatically be null and void. 

13.3 Subgranting. If Appendix E lists any pennitted subgrantees, then notwithstanding any other 
provision of this Agreement to the contrary, Grantee shall have the right to sub grant on the terms set forth 
in this Section. If Appendix Eis blank or specifies that there are no pem1itted subgrantees, then Grantee 
shall have no rights under this Section. 

(a) Limitations. In no event shall Grantee sub grant or delegate the whole of the Grant Plan. 
Grantee may sub grant with any of the pem1itted sub grantees set forth on Appendix E without the prior 

· consent of City; provided, however, that Grantee shall not thereby be relieved from any liability or 
obligation under this Agreement and, as between City and Grantee, Grantee shall be responsible for the 
acts, defaults and omissions of any sub grantee or its agents or employees as fully as if they were the acts, 
defaults or omissions of Grantee. Grantee shall ensure that its sub grantees comply with all of the terms of 
this Agreement, insofar as they apply to the sub granted portion of the Grant Plan. All references herein to 
duties and obligations of Grantee shall be deemed to pertain also to all subgrantees to the extent 
applicable. A default by any subgrantee shall be deemed to be an Event ofDefault hereunder. Nothing 
contained in this Agreement shall create any contractual relationship between any subgrantee and City. 

(b) Terms of Subgrant. Each sub grant shall be in fonn and substance acceptable to City and 
shall expressly provide that it may be assigned to City without the prior consent of the sub grantee. In 
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addition, each subgrarit shall incorporate all of the te1ms of this Agreement, insofar as they apply to the 
sub granted portion of the Grant Plan. Without limiting the scope of the foregoing, each sub grant shall 
provide City, with respect to the s subgrantee, the audit and inspection rights set forth in Section 6.6. 
Upon the request of City, Grantee shall promptly furnish to City true and correct copies of each sub grant 
pennitted hereunder. · 

13.4 Grantee Retains Responsibility. Grantee shall in all events remain liable for the performance by 
any assignee or sub grantee of all of the covenants terms and conditions contained in this Agreement. 

ARTICLE14 
INl)EPENDENT GRANTEE STATUS 

14.1 Nature of Agreement. Grantee shall be deemed at all times to be an independent grantee and is 
solely responsible for the manner in which Grantee implements the Grant Plan and uses the Grant Fw1ds. 
Grantee shall at all times remain solely liable for the acts and omissions of Grantee, its officers and 
directors, employees and agents. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating a partnership, 
joint venture, employment or agency relationship between City and Grantee. 

14.2 Direction. Any tem1s in this Agreement referring to direction or instruction from the Agency or 
City shall be cpnstn.ied as providing for direction as to policy and the result of Cvrantee1s \Vorlc only, and 
not as to the means by which such a result is obtained, 

14.3 Consequences of Recharacterization. 

(a) Should City, in its discretion, or a relevant taxing authority such as the Internal Revenue 
Service or the State Employment Development Division, or both, dete1mine that Grantee is an employee 
for purposes of collection of any employment taxes, the amounts payable under this Agreement shall be 
reduced by amounts equal to both the employee and employer portions of the tax due ( and offsetting any 
credits for amounts already paid by Grantee which can be applied against this liability). City shall 
subsequently forward such amounts to the relevant taxing authority. 

(b) Should a relevant taxing authority determine a liability for past services performed by 
Grantee for City, upon notification of such fact by City, Grantee shall promptly remit such amount due or 
arrange with City to have the amount due withheld from future payments to Grantee under this 
Agreement (again, offsetting any amounts already paid by Grantee which can be applied as a credit 
against such liability). 

(c) A determination of employment status pursuant to either subsection (a) or (b) of this 
Section 14.3 shall be solely for the purposes of the particular tax in question, arid for all other purposes of 
this Agreement, Grantee shall not be considered an employee of City. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if 
any court, arbitrator, or administrative authority determine that Grantee is an employee for any other 
purpose, Grantee agrees to a reduction in City's financial liability hereunder such that the aggregate 
amount of Grant Funds under this Agreement does not exceed what would have•been the amount of such 
Grant Funds had the court, arbitrator, or administrative authority had not determined that Grantee was an 
employee. 

ARTICLE15 
NOTICES AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS 

15.1 Requirements. Unless otherwise speqifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, 
approvals, instructions, requests and other communications hereunder shall be in writing, shall be 
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addressed to the person and address set forth below and shall be (a) deposited in the U.S. mail, first class, 
ce1iified with return receipt requested and with appropriate postage, (b) hand delivered or ( c) sent via 
facsimile (if a facsimile number is provided below): 

Ifto the Agency or City: 

If to Grantee: 

Human Services Agency 
Office of Grant Management 
P.O. Box 7988 
San Francisco, CA 94120-7988 
Facsimile No. 415-557-5679 

Tenderloin Housing Clinic 
126 Hyde Sireet 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Attn: Randy Shaw 
Email: raridy@thclinic.org 

15.2 · Effective Date. All communications sent in accordance with Section 15.1 shall become effective 
on the date ofreceipt. Such date ofreceipt shall be determined by: (a) if mailed, the return receipt, 
coinpleted by the U.S. postal service; (b) if sent via hand delivery, a receipt executed by a duly authorized 
agent of the part'; to whom the notice '\,·vas sent; Or ( c) if sent via facsimile} the date cf te!el)honic 
confirmatfon ofreceipt by a duly authorized agent of the party to whom the notice was sent or, if such 
confirn1ation is not reasonably practicable, the date indicated in the facsimile machine transmission report 
of the party giving such notice. 

15.3 Change of Address. From time to time any party hereto may designate. a new address for purposes 
of this Article 15 by notice to the other party. 

ARTICLE 16 
COMPLIANCE 

16.1 Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damages. Reserved. 

16.2 Nondiscrimination; Penalties. 

(a) Grantee Shall Not Discriminate. _In the performance of this Agreement, Grantee agrees not 
to discriminate against any employee, City and County employee working with suoh grantee or 
subgrantee, applicant for employment with such grantee or sub grantee, or against any person seeking 
accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, services, or membership in all business, social, or 
other establishments or organizations, on the basis of the fact or perception of a person's race, color, 
creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, height, weight, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, 
domestic partner status, marital status, disability or Acquired Irnmune Deficiency Syndrome or HN 

· status (AIDS/HN status), or association with members of such protected classes, or in retaliation for 
opposition to discrimination against such classes. 

(b) Sub.contracts. Grantee shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of 
Sections 12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code and shall require all 
subgrantees to comply with such provisions. Grantee's failure to comply with the obligations in this 
subsection shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. 
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(c) Non-Discrimination in Benefits. Grantee does not as of the date of this Agreement and will 1 

not during the term of this A!.greement, in any of its operations in San Francisco or where the work is 
being performed for the City or elsewhere within the United States, discriminate in the provision of 
bereavement leave, family medical leave, health benefits, membership or membership discounts, moving 
expenses, pension and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well as any benefits other than the benefits 
specified above, between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses, and/or between 
the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, where the domestic partnership has been registered 
with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local law authorizing such registration, subject to the 
conditions set forth in Section 12B.2(b) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

(d) Condition to Grant. As a condition to this Agreement, Grantee shall execute the 
"Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Grants and Benefits" form (Form CMD-12B-101) with 
supporting documentation and secure the approval of the fonn by the San Francisco Contract 
Monitoring Division. 

(e) Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of 
Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by 
reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set fo1ih herein. Grantee shall comply fully 
with and be bound by all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapters of the 
Administrative Code, including the remedies provided iri such Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing, 
Grantee understands that pursuant to Sections 12B.2(h) and 12C.3(g) of the San Francisco Administrative 
Code, a penalty of fifty dollars ($50) for each person for each calendar day during which such person was 
discriminated against in violation of the provisions of this Agreement may be assessed against Grantee 
and/or deducted from any payments due Grantee. 

16.3 MacBride Principles--Nolihern Ireland. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 
Section 12F.5, City urges companies doing business in Northern Ireland to move towards resolving · 
employment inequities, and encourages such companies to abide by the MacBride Principles. City urges 
San Francisco companies to do business with corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles. By 
signing below; the person executing this agreement on behalf of Grantee aclmowledges and agrees that he 
or she has read and understood this section 

16.4 Tropical Hardwood and Virgin Redwood Ban. Pursuant to§ 804(b) of the San Francisco 
Environment Code, City urges all grantees not to import, purchase, obtain, ot use for any purpose, any 
tropical hardwood, tropical hardwood wood product, virgin redwood or virgin redwood wood product. 

16.5 Drug-Free Workplace Policy. Grantee acknowledges that pursuant to the Federal Drug-Free 
Workplace Act of 1989, the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a 
controlled substance is prohibited qn City premises. Grantee and its employees, agents or assigns shall 

· comply with all terms and provisions of such Act and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder. 

16.6 Resource Conservation; Liquidated Damages. Chapter 5 of the San Francisco Environment 
Code (Resource Conservation) is incorporated herein by reference. Failure by Grantee to comply with 
any of the applicable requirements of Chapter 5 will be deemed a material breach of contract. If Grantee 
fails to comply in good faith with any of the provisions of Chapter 5, Grantee shall be liable for liquidated 
damages in an amount equal to Grantee's net profit under this Agreement, or five percent (5%) of the total 
contract amount, whichever is greater. Grantee aclmowledges and agrees that the liquidated damages 
assessed shall be payable to City upon demand and may be offset against any monies due to Grantee from 
any contract with City. · 
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16.7 Compliance with ADA. Grantee aclmowledges that, pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA), programs, services and other activities provided by a public entity to the public, 
whether directly or through a grantee, must be accessible to the disabled public. Grantee.shall provide the 
services specified in this Agreement in a manner that complies with the ADA and any and all other 
applicable federal, state and local disability rights legislation. Grantee agrees not to discriminate against 
disabled persons in the provision of services, benefits or activities provided under this Agreement and 
further agrees that any violation of this prohibition on the part of Grantee, its employees, agents or assigns 
will constitute a material breach of this Agreement. 

Chapter 21-100 Nondiscrimination in State and Federally Assisted Programs require that Grantees 
administer theit program(s) in a nondiscriminatory manner and in compliance with civil rights obligations 
and to accommodate non-English-speaking or limited-English-proficient individuals and indiv1duals with 
disabilities or impairments. At a minimum, grantees must provide the follO\,ving: 

o Procedures for infonning clients of their civil rights under Chapter 21-i 00; 
cit Policies and procedures for handling complaints filed with or against a Grantee; 
e Policies and procedures that ensure Grantees accommodate individuals with hearing impairments, 

visual impairments and other disabilities; 
o ?olicies and procedures that ensure that Grantees provide appropriate language services, 

including a breakdown of bilingual/interpreter staff and a description of how written infom1ation 
is communicated tci non-English speaking clients; and 

o Policies and procedures for ensuring that Grantee staff are adequately trained in the requirements 
of Chapter 21 under California Department of Social Services standards. 

16.8. Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered Employees 

a. Grantee agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the 
Minimum Compensation Ordinance (MCO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 
12P (Chapter 12P), including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The 
provisions of Sections l2P.5 and 12P.5.l of Chapter 12P are incorporated herein by reference and made a 
part of this Agreement as though fully set fo1ih. The text of the MCO is available on the web at 
www.sfgov.org/olse/mco. A partial listing of some of Grantee's obligations under the MCO is set forth in 
this Section. Grantee is required to comply with all the provisions of the MCO, irrespective of the listing 
of obligations in this Section. 

, b. The MCO requires Grantee to pay Grantee's employees a minimum hourly gross 
compensation wage rate and to provide minimum compensated and uncompensated time off. The 
minimum wage rate may change from year to year and Grantee is obligated to keep informed of the then­
current requirements. Any subgrant entered into by Grantee shall require the sub grantee to comply with 
the requirements of the MCO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set 
forth in this Section. It is Grantee's obligation to ensure that any subgrantees of any tier under this 
Agreement comply with the requirements of the MCO. If any subgrantee under this Agreement fails to 
comply, City may pursue any of the remedies set forth in this Section against Grantee. 

c. Grantee shall not take adverse action or otherwise discriminate against an employee or 
either person for the exercise or attempted exercise of rights under the MCO. Such actions, if biken within 
90 days of the exercise or attempted exercise of such rights, will be rebuttably presumed to be retaliation 
prohibited by the Meo. 

d. Grantee shall maintain employee and payroll records as required by the MCO. If 
Grantee fails to do so, it shall be presumed that the Grantee paid no more than the minimum wage 
required under State law. 
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e.. The City is authorized to inspect Grantee's job sites and conduct interviews with 
etnployees and conduct audits of Grantee · 

f. Grantee's commitment to provide the Minimum Compensation is a material element of 
the City's consideration for this Agreement. The City in its sole discretion shall determine whether such a 
breach has occurred. The City and the public will suffer actual damage that will be impractical or 
extremely difficult to detem1ine if the Grantee fails to comply with these requirements. Grantee agrees 
that the sums set fmih in Section 12P.6.l of the MCO as liquidated damages are not a penalty, but are 
reasonable estimates of the loss that the City and the public will incur for Grantee's noncompliance. The 
procedures governing the assessment ofliquidated damages shall be those set forth in Section I2P.6.2 of 
Chapter 12P. 

g. Grantee understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements of the 
MCO, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under Chapter 12P 
(including liquidated damages), under the terms of the grant, and under applicable law. If, within 30 days 
after receiving written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the MCQ, Grantee fails to cure 
such breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such period of 30 days, Grantee fails to 
commence efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to 
completion, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under applicable law, 
including those set forth in Section 12P.6(c) of Chapter 12P. Each of these remedies shall be exercisable 
individually or in combination \Vith any other rights or remedies available to the City. 

h. Grantee represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being used, 
for the purpose of evading the intent of the MCO. 

i. If Grantee is exempt from the MCO when this Agreement is executed because the 
cumulative amount of agreements with this department for the fiscal year is less than $25,000, but 
Grantee later enters into an agreement or agreements that cause grantee to exceed that amount in a fiscal 
year, Grantee shall thereafter be required to comply with the MCO under this Agreement. This obligation 
arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes.the cumulative amount of agreements between 
the Grantee and this department to exceed $25,000 in the fiscal year. 

16.9. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees 

Grantee agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Health Care 
Accountability Ordinance (HCAO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q, 
including the remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as the same may be amended from time 
to time. The provisions of section 12Q.5.1 of Chapter 12Q are incorporated by reference and made a part 
of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. The text of the HCAO is available on the web at 
www.sfgov.org/olse. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have 
the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12Q. 

a. For each Covered Employee, Grantee shall provide the appropriate health benefit set 
fo1th in Section 12Q.3 of the HCAO. If Grantee chooses to offer the health plan option, 
such health plan shall meet the minimum standards set forth by the San Francisco Health 
Commission. · 

b. Notwithstanding the above,. if the Grantee is a small business as defined in Section 
12QJ(e) of the HCAO, it shall have no obligation to comply with part (a) above. 

c. Grantee's failure to comply with the HCAO shall constitute a material breach of this 
agreement. City shall notify Grantee if such a breach has occurred. If, within 30 days after receiving 
City's written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the HCAO, Grantee fails to cure such 
breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such period of 30 days, Grantee fails to 
commence efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to 
completion, City shall have the right to pursue the remedies set forth in 12Q.5. l and 12Q.5(f)(l-6). Each 
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of these remedies shall be exercisable individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies 
available to City. 

d. Any Subgrant entered into by Grantee shall require the Subgrantee to comply with the 
requirements of the HCAO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set 
forth in this Section. Grantee shall notify City's Office of Grant Administration when it enters into such a 
Subgrant and shall certify to the Office of Grant Administration that it has notified the Subgrantee of the 
obligations under the HCAO and has imposed the requirements of the HCAO on Sub grantee through the 
Subgrant. Each Grantee shall be responsible for its Subgrantees' compliance with this Chapter. If a 
Subgrantee fails to comply, the City may pursue the remedies set forth in this Section against Grantee 
based on the Subgrantee's failure to comply, provided that City has first provided Grantee with notice and 
an opportunity to obtain a cure of the violation. 

e. Grantee shall not discharge, reduce in compensation, or ·otherwise discriminate against 
any employee for notifying City with i,-egard to Grantee's noncompliance or anticipated noncompliance 
with the requirements of the HCAO, for opposing any practice proscribed by the HCAO, for participating 
in proceedings related to the HCAO, or for seeking to assert or enforce any rights under the HCAO by 
any lawful means. 

f. Grantee represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being used, 
for the purpose of evading the intent of the HCAO. 

g. Grantee shall maintain employee and payroll records in compliance with the California 
Labor Code and Industrial Welfare Commission orders, including the number of hours each employee has 
worked on the City Grant. 

h. Grantee shall keep itself informed of the current requirements of the HCAO. 

i. Grantee shall provide reports to the City in accordance with any reporting standards 
promulgated by the City under the HCAO, including reports on Subgrantees and Subtenants, as 
apphcable. 

j. Grantee shall provide.City with access to records pertaining to compliance with HCAO 
after receiving a written request from City to do so and being provided at least ten business days to 
respond.-

k. Grantee shall allow City to inspect Grantee's job sites and have access to Grantee's 
employees in order to monitor and determine compliance with HCAO. 

1. City may conduct random audits of Grantee to ascertain its compliance with HCAO. 
Grantee agrees to cooperate with City when it conducts such audits. 

. m. If Grantee is exempt from the HCAO when this Agreement is executed because its 
amotmt is less than $25,000 ($50,000 for nonprofits), but Grantee later enters into an agreement or 
agreements that cause Grantee's aggregate amount of all agreements with City to reach $75,000, all the 
agreements shall be thereafter subject to the HCAO. This obligation arises on the effective date of the 
agreement that causes the cumulative amount of agreements between Grantee and the City to be equal to · 
or greater than $75,000 in the fiscal year. · 

16.10 Limitations on Contributions. Through execution of this Agreement, Grantee acknowledges that 
it is familiar with section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits 
any person who grants with the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any 
material, supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, or for a grant, loan or loan 

· guarantee; from making any campaign contribution to (1) an individual holding a City elective office if 
the grant must be approved by the individual, a board on which that individual serves, or a board on 
which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office held by such individual, or (3) 
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a committee controlled by such individual, at any time from the commencement of negotiations for the 
grant until the later of either the termination of negotiations for such grant or six months after the date the 
grant is approved. Grantee acknowledges that the foregoing restliction applies only if the grant or a 
combination or series of grants. approved by the same individual or board in a fiscal year have a total 
anticipated or actual value of $50,000 or more. Grantee further acknowledges that the prohibition on 
contributions applies to each prospective party to the grant; each member of Grantee's board of directors; 
Grantee's chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any 
person with an ownership interest of more than 20 percent in Grantee; any subgrantee listed in the bid or 
grant; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by Grantee; Additionally, Grantee 
aclmowledges that Grantee must inform each of the persons described in the preceding sentence of the 
prohibitions contained in Section 1.126. 

16.11 First Source Hiring Program. 
a. In.corporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of 

Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference 
and made a part of this Agreement as though fu!Iy set forth herein. Grantee shall comply fully 
with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter, 
including but not limited to the remedies provided therein. Capitalized terms used in this Section 
and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such tem1s in Chapter 83. 

b. First Source Hiring Agreement. As an essential term of, and consideration for, any 
grant or property grant with the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Grantee shall enter into a first 
source hiring agreement (11agreement11

) with the City, on or before the effective date of the grant or 
property grant. Grantees shall also enter into an agreement with the City for any other work that it 
perfonns in the City. Such agreement shall: 

(1) Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer 
shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve these goals, to 
establish good faith efforts as to its attempts to do so, as set forth in the agreement. The agreement 
shall take into consideration the employer's participation in existing job training, referral andior 
brokerage programs. Within the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate modifications, 
participation in such programs maybe certified as meeting the requirements of this Chapter. Failure 
either to achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts will constitute noncompliance 
and will subject the employer to the provisions of Section 83.10 of this Chapter. 

(2) Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will 
provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to provide 
qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for entry level 
positions. Employers shall consider all applications of qualified economically disadvantaged 
individuals referred by the System for employment; provided however, if the employer utilizes 
nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall have the sole discretion to interview and/or 
hire individuals referred or certified by the San Francisco Workforce Development System as being 
qualified economically disadvantaged individuals. The duration of the first source interviewing 
requirement shall be determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, but shall not 
exceed 10 days. During that period, the employer may publicize the entry level positions in 
accordance with the agreement A need for urgent or temporary hires must be evaluated, and 
appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made in the agreement. 

(3) Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level 
positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train and 
refer an adequate pool of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to participating 
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employers. Notification should include such infonnation as empJoyment needs by occupational 
title, skills, and/or experience required, the hours required, wage scale and duration of employment, 
identification of entry level and training positions, identification of English language proficiency 
requirements, or absence thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures for hiring for each 
occupation. Employers should provide both long-tennjob need projections and notice before 
initiating the interviewing and hiring process. These notification requirements wi11 take into 
consideration any need to protect the employer's proprietary information. 

(4) Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements. The First Source 
Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping requirements for 
documenting compliance with the agreement. To the greatest extent possible, these requirements 
shall utilize the employer's existing record keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a 
coordinated flow of information and referrals. 

(5) Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first 
source hiring requirements of this Chapter: The FSHA will work with Cii:y departments to develop 
employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of grants and property grants 
handled by each department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the development 
and implementation of the employer's agreement. In the event that the F:SHA finds that the 
employer uml.er a City grant or prope1ty grant h8.S taken actions primarily for the purpose of 
circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to the sanctions set 
forth in Section 83.10 of this Chapter. 

(6) Set the tem1 of the requirements. 

(7) Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this 
Chapter. ·. 

(8) Set f01ih the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant 
refen-als, technical assistance, and information systems that assist the employer in complying with 
this Chapter. 

(9) Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter in 
leases; subleases, and other occupancy grants. 

c. Hiring Decisions. Grantee shall make the final determination of whether an 
Economically Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for the position. 

d. Exceptions. Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration 
may grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation where it 
concludes that compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship. 

e. Liquidated Damages. Grantee agrees: 

(1) To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section; 

(2) To be subject to the procedures governing enforcement of breaches of grants 
based on violations of grant provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in this section; 

(3) That the grantee's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material element 
. of the City's consideration for this grant; that the failure of the grantee to comply with the !:,>rant 
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provisions required by this Chapter will cause hann to the City and the public which is significant 
and substantial but extremely difficult to quantity; that the han11 to the City includes not only the 
financial cost of funding public asi:;istance programs but also the insidious but impossible to 
quantify ham1 that this community and its families suffer as a result of unemployment; and that the 
assessment of liquidated damages of up to $5,000 for every notice of a new hire for an entry level 
position improperly withheld by the grantee from the first.source hiring process, as determined by 
the FSHA during its first investigation of a grantee, does not exceed a fair estimate of the financial 
and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the grantee's failure to comply with its first 
source refe1ral contractual obligations. · 

( 4) That the continued failure by a grantee to comply with its first source ref en-al 
contractual obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the City and the public, 
and that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry level position 
improperly withheld from the FSHA, from the time of the conclusion of the first investigation 
forwar_d, does not exceed the financial and other damages that the City· suffers as a result of the 
grantee's continued failure to comply with its first source refen-al contractual obligations; 

(5) That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this Section, 
the computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on the following data: 

A. The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's County 
Adult Assistance Program fa approximately 41 months at an average monthly grant of $348 per 
month, totaling approximately $14,379; and 

B. In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs 
funded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six months of employment was 
84.4%. Since qualified individuals under the First Source program face far fewer barriers to 
employment than their counterpa1is in programs funded by the Workforce Investment Act, it is 

· reasonable to conclude that the average length of employment for an individual whom the First 
Source Program refers to an employer and who is hired in an entry level position is at least one 
year; 

therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for subsequent 
violations as determined by FSHA constitute a fair, reasonable, and conservative attempt to 
quantify the harm caused to the City by the failure of a grantee to comply with its first source 
referral contractual obligations. 

(6) That the failure of grantees to comply with this Chapter, except property 
grantees, may be subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et seq. 
of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any other remedies available under the grant 
or at law; and 

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment ofliquidated 
damages in the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly 
withheld from the first source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the 
evaluation of any defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA. 

f. Subgrants. Any sub grant entered into by Grantee shall require the subgrantee to 
comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contractual obligations substantially 
the same as those set forth in this Section. 
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16.12 Prohibition on.Political Activity with City Funds. In accordance with S. F. Administrative Code 
Chapter 12.G, no funds appropriated by the City and County of San Francisco for this Agreement may be 
expended for organizing, creating, funding, participating in, supporting, or attempting to influence any 
political campaign for a candidate or for a ballot measure ( collectively, "Political Activity"). The terms 
of San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12.G are incorporated herein by this reference. 
Accordingly, an employee working in any position funded under this Agreement shall not engage in any 
Political Activity during the work hours funded hereunder, nor shall any equipment or resource funded by 
this Agreement be used for any Political Activity. In the event Grantee, or any staff member in 
association with Grantee, engages in any Political Activity, then (i) Grantee shall keep and maintain 
appropriate records to evidence compliance with this section, and (ii) Grantee shall have the burden to 
prove that no funding from this Agreement has been used for such Political Activity. Grantee agrees to 
cooperate with any audit by the City or its designee in order to ensure compliance with this section. In 
the event Grantee violates the provisions of this section, the City may, in addition to any other rights or 
remedies available hereunder, (i) tenninate this Agreement and any other agreements between Grantee 
· and City, (ii) prohibit Grantee from bidding on or receiving any new City grant for a period of two (2) 
years, and (iii) obtain reimbursement of all funds previously disbursed to Grantee under this A!,rreement. 

16.13 Preservative-treated Wood Containing Arsenic. Grantee may not purchase preservative-treated 
wood products containing arsenic in the perfom1ance ofthis Agreement un.less an exemption from the 
J1;;4uirtments of Chapter 13 of the San Francisco Envirumnent Code is obtained from the Depaiiment of 
the Environment under Section 1304 of the Code. The term "preservative-treated wood containing 
arsenic" shall mean wood treated with a preservative that contains arsenic, elemental arsenic, or an 
arsenic copper combination, including, but not limited to, chromated copper arsenate preservative, 
ammonia cal copper zinc arsenate preservative, or ammoniacal copper arsenate preservative. Grantee may 
purchase preservative-treated wood products on the list of environmentally preferable alternatives 
prepared and adopted by the Department of the Environment. This provision does not preclude Grantee 
from purchasing preservative-treated wood containing arsenic for saltwater immersion. The tem1 
"saltwater immersion" shall mean a pressure-treated wood that is used for construction purposes or 
facilities that are partially or totally immersed in saltwater. 

16.14 Supervision of Minors. Grantee, and any subgrantees, shall comply with California Pertal Code 
section 11105.3 and request from the Department of Justice records of all convictions or any arrest 
pending adjudication involving the offenses specified in Welfare and Institution Code section 15660(a) of 
any person who applies for employment or volunteer position with Grantee, or any sub grantee, in which 
he or she would have supervisory or disciplinary power over a minor under his or her care. If Grantee, or 
any subgrantee; is providing services at a City park, playground, recreational center or beach (separately 
and collectively, "Recreational Site"), Grantee shall not hire, and shall prevent its subgrantees from 
hiling, any person for employment or volunteer position to provide those services if that person has been 
convicted of any offense that was listed in former Penal Code section 11105.3 (h)(1) or 11105.3(h)(3). If 
Grantee, or any of its sub grantees, hires an employee or volunteer to provide services to minors at any 
location other than a Recreational Site, and that employee or volunteer has been convicted of an offense 
specified in Penal Code section 1 l 105J(c), then Grantee shall comply, and cause its subgrantees to 
comply with that section and provide written notice to the parents or guardians of any minor who will be 
supervised or disciplined by the employee or volunteer not less than ten (10) days prior to the day the 
employee or volunteer begins his or her duties or tasks. Grantee shall provide, or cause its subgrantees to 
provide City with a copy of any such notice at the same time that it provides notice to any parent or 
guardian. Grantee shall expressly require any of its sub grantees with supervisory or disciplinary power. 
over a minor to comply with this section of the Agreement as a condition of its grant with the sub grantee. 
Grantee acknowledges and agrees that failure by Grantee or any of its sub grantees to comply with any 
provision of this section of the Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default. 
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16.15 Public Access to Meetings and Records. If the Grantee receives a cumulative total per year of at 
least $250,000 in City funds or City-administered funds and is a non-profit organization as defined in 
Chapter 12L of the San Francisco Administrative Code, the Grantee shall comply with and be bound by 
all the applicable provisions of that Chapter. By executing this Agreement, the Grantee agrees to open its 
meetings and records to the public in the manner set forth in Sections 12L.4 and 12L.5 of the 
Administrative Code. The Grantee fmiher agrees to make good-faith efforts to promote commm1ity 
membership on its Board of Directors in the manner set forth in Section 12L.6 of the Administrative 
Code. The Grantee aclmowledges that its material failure to comply with any of the provisions of this 
paragraph shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. The Grantee further acknowledges that 
such material breach of the Agreement shall be grounds for the City to tem1inate and/or not renew the 
Agreement, partially or in its entirety. 

16.16 Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions. [Applies to 
contracts/agreements executed or amended in any manner on or after August 13, 2014.] 

(a) Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of Chapter 12T 
"City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Emp~oyment Decisions," 
of the San Francisco Administrative Code (Chapter 12T), including the remedies provided, and . 
implementing :regulations, as may be amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12T are 
incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. The text of 
the Chapter 12T is available on the web at www:sfgov.org/olse/fco. A partial listing of some of 
Contractor's obligations under Chapter 12T is set forth in this Section. Contractor is required to comply 
with all of the applicable provisions of 12T, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section. 
Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned 
to such terms in Chapter 12T. 

(b) The requirements of Chapter 12T shall only apply to a Contractor's or Subcontractor's 
operations to the extent those operations are in futtherance of the performance of this Agreement, shall 
apply only to applicants and employees who would be or ate perfom1ing work in fmiherance of this 
Agreement, shall apply only when the physic;il location of the employment or prospective employment of 
an individual is wholly or substantially within the City of San Francisco, and shall not apply when the 
application in a particular context would conflict with federal or state law or with a requirement of a 
government agency implenienting federal or state law. 

(c) Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of Chapter 12T, 
and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions. Contractor's failure to compliwith 
the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. · 

( d) Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about, require disclosure of, or if such 
information is received base an Adverse Action on an applicant's or potential applicant for employment, 
or employee's: (1) Arrest not leading to a Conviction, unless the Arrest is undergoing an active pending 
criminal investigation or trial that has not yet been resolved; (2) participation in or completion of a 
diversion or a deferral of judgment program; (3) a Conviction that has been judicially dismissed, 
expunged, voided, invalidated, or otherwise rendered inoperative; (4) a Conviction or any other 
adjudication in the juvenile justice system; (5) a Conviction that is more than seven years old, from the 
date of sentencing; or ( 6) infonnation pertaining to an offense other than a felony or misdemeanor, such 
as an infraction. 

( e) Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about or require applicants, potential applicants 
for employment, or employees to disclose on any employment application the facts or details of any 
conviction history, unresolved arrest, or any matter identified in subsection 32(d), above. Contractor or 
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Subcontractor shall not require such disclosure or make such inquiry until either after the first live 
interview with the person, or after a conditional offer of employment. 

(f) Contractor or Subcontractor shall state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees 
that are reasonably likely to reach persons who are reasonably likely to seek employment to be performed 
under this Agreement, that the Contractor or Subcontractor will consider for employment qualified 
applicants with criminal histories in a manner consistent with the requirements of Chapter 12T. 

(g) Contractor and Subcontractors shall post the notice prepared by the Office of Labor 
Standards Enforcement (OLSE), available on OLSE's website, in a conspicuous place at every workplace, 

. job site, or other location under the Contractor or Subcontractor's control at which work is being done or 
will be done in furtherance of the performance of this Agreement. The notice shall be posted in English, 
Spanish, Chinese, and any language spoken by at least 5% of the employees at the workplace, job site, or 
other location at which it is posted. 

(h) Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements of Chapter 
12T, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under Chapter 12T, including 
but not limited to, a penalty of $50 for a second violation and $100 for a subsequent violation for each 
employee, applicant or other person as to whom a violation occurred or continued, termination or 
suspension in whok or in part of tliit; Agr¢c1uent. 

16.17 Graffiti Removal. Graffiti is detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the community in that 
it promotes a perception in the community that the laws protecting public and private property can be 
disregarded with impunity. This perception fosters a sense of disrespect of the law that results in an 
increase in crime; degrades the community and leads to urban blight; is detrimental to property values, 
business opportunities and the enjoyment of life; is inconsistent with the City's property maintenance 
goals and aesthetic standards; and results in additional graffiti and in other properties becoming the target 
of graffiti unless it is quickly removed from public and private property. Graffiti results in visual 
pollution and is a public nuisance. Graffiti must be abated as quickly as possible to avoid detrimental 
impacts on the City and County and its residents, and to prevent the further spread of graffiti. Grantee 
shall remove all graffiti from any real property owned or leased by Grantee in the City and County of San 
Francisco within forty eight (48) hours of the earlier of Grantee's (a) discovery or notification of the 
graffiti or (b) receipt of notification of the graffiti from the Department of Public Works. This section is 
not intended to require a Grantee to breach any lease or other agreement that it may have concerning its 
use of the real property. The term "graffiti" means any inscription, word, figure, marking or design that is 
affixed, marked, etched, scratched, drawn or painted on any building, structure, fixture or other 
improvement, whether permanent or temporary, including by way of example only and without limitation, 
signs, banners, billboards and fencing surrounding construction sites, whether public or private, without 
the consent of the owner of the property or the owner's authorized agent, and which is visible from the 
public right-of-way. "Graffiti" shall not include: (1) any sign or banner that is authorized by, and in 
compliance with, the applicable requirements of the San Francisco Public Works Code, the San Francisco 
Planning Code or the San Francisco Building Code; or (2) any mural or other painting or marking on the 
property that is protected as a work of fine art under the California Art Preservation Act (California Civil 
Code Sections 987 et seq.) or as a work of visual art under the Federal Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990 
(17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.). 

Any failure of Grantee to comply with this section of this Agreement shall constitute an Event of 
Default of this Agreement. 

16.18 Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements. Effective June 1, 2007, Grantee agrees to comply 
folly with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set 
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fo1ih in San Francisco Enviromnent Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and implementing 
guidelines and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 ate incorporated herein by reference and made a part 
of this Agreement as though fully set fo1ih. This provision is a material term of this Agreement. By 
entering into this Agreement, Grantee agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will suffer actual 
damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further, Grantee agrees that the sum 
of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first breach, two hundred dollars ($200) 
liqwdated damages for the second breach in the same year, and five hundred dollars ($500) liquidated 
damages for subsequent breaches in the same year is reasonable estimate of the damage that City will 
incur baseq on the violation, established in light of the circumstances existing at the time this Agreement 
was made. Such amount shall not be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained 
by City because of Grantee's failure to comply with this provision. 

16.19 Slavery Era Disclosure. Reserved 

16.20 Compliance with Other Laws. Without limiting the scope of any of the preceding sections of this 
Article 16, Grantee shall keep itself fully inforn1ed of City's Charter, codes, ordinances and regu1ations 
and all state, and federal laws, rules and regulations affecting the perfonnance ofthfo Agreement and shall 
at a11 times comply with such Charter codes, ordinances, and regulations rules and laws. 

16.21. Services Provided by Attorneys. Any services to be provided by a law finn or attorney must be 
reviewed and approved in writing .in advance by the City Attorney. No invoices for services provided by 
law firms or attorneys, including, without limitation, as sub grantees of Grantee, will be paid unless the 
provider received advance written approval from the City Attorney. 

16.24 Additional Requirements for Federally-Funded Awards 
1) The Grantee shall establish a Dun and Bradstreet (D&B) Data Universal Numbering Systeni (DUNS) 

number as a universal identifier as per 2 CPR Part 25. 
2) The Grant Agreement is subject to 2 CFR Part 175, Award Term for Trafficking in Persons. Federal 

funding under this Grant Agreement may be terminated without penalty if the Grantee 
a. Engages in severe forms of trafficking in persons during the period of time that the award is 

in effect; · 
b. Procures a commercial sex act during the period of time that the award is in effect; or 
c. Uses forced labor in the performance of the award or sub-awards qnder the award. 

ARTICLE 17 
MISCELLANEOUS 

17.1 No Waiver. No waiver by the Agency or City of any default or breach of this Agreement shall be 
implied from any failme by the Agency or City to take action on account of such default if such default 
persists or is repeated. No express waiver by the Agency or City shall affect any default other than the 
default specified in the waiver and shall be operative only for the time and to the extent therein stated. 
·waivers by City or the Agency of any covenant, term or condition contained herein shall not be construed 
as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same covenant, term or condition. The consent or approval 
by the Agency or City of any action requiring further consent or ·approval shall not be deemed to. waive or 
render unnecessary the consent or approval to or of any subsequent similar act. 

17.2 Modification. This Agreement may not be modified, nor may compliance with any of its terms be 
waived, except by written instrument executed and approved in the same manner as thi.s Agreement. 
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17.3 Administrative Remedy for Agreement Interpretation. Should any question arise as to the 
meaning or intent of this Agreement, the question shall, prior to any other action or resort to any other 
legal remedy, be referred to the director or president, as the case may be, of the Agency who shall decide 
the true meaning and intent of the Agreement. Such decision shail be final and conclusive. 

17.4 Governing Law; Venue. The formation, interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall 
be governed by the laws of the State of California, without regard to its conflict of laws principles. Venue 
for all litigation relative to the fonnation, interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be in 
San Francisco. 

17.5 Headings. All article and section headings and captions contained in this Agreement are for 
· reference only and shall not be considered in construing this Agreement. 

17.6 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the Application Documents set forth the entire 
Agreement between the parties, and supersede all other oral or written provisions. Ifthere is any conflict 
between the tem1s of this Agreement and the Application Documents, the terms of this Agreement shall 
govern. The following appendices are attached to and a part of this Agreement: 

Appendix A, A-1, Services to be Provided 

Appendix C, Method of Payment 
Appendix D, Interests in Other City Grants 
Appendix E, Permitted Subgrantees 
Appendix F, Additional Federal Funding Requirements 

17. 7 Cettified Resolution of Signatory Authority. Upon request of City, Grantee shall deliver to City 
a copy of the corporate resolution(s) authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this 
Agreement, certified as true, accurate and complete by the secretary or assistant secretary of Grantee. 

17.8 Severability. Should the application of any provision of this Agreement to any particular facts or 
circumstances be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, then (a) the 
validity of other provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected or impaired thereby, and (b) such 
provision shall be enforced to the maximum extent possible so as to effect the intent of the parties and 
shall be reformed without further action by the parties to the extent necessary to make such provision 
valid and enforceable. 

17.9 Successors; No Third~Party Beneficiaries. Subject to the terms of Article 13, the terms of this 
Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their successors and 
assigns. Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, shall be construed to give any person or 
entity (other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns and, in the case of 
Article 9, the Indemnified Parties) any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this 
Agreement or any covenants, conditions or provisions contained herein. 

17.10 Survival of Terms. The obligations of Grantee and the terms of the following provisions of this 
Agreement shall survive and continue following expiration or termination of this Agreement: 

Section 6.4 
Section 6.5 
Section 6.6 
Section 6.7 

G-100 (9-14; RSA) 

Financial Statements. 
Books and Records. 
Inspection and Audit. 
Submitting False Claims; . 
Monetary Penalties 
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Article 7 
Al:ticle 9 

Section 10.4 

Taxes 
Indemnification and General 
Liability 
Required Post~Expiration 
Coverage. 

Article 12 Disclosure ofinfonnation and 
·Documents 

Section 13.4 · Grantee Retains 
Responsibility. 

Section 14.3 Consequences of 
Recharacterization. 

This Article 17 Miscellaneous 

17.11 Further Assurances. From and after the date of this Agreement, Grantee agrees to do such things, 
perf01n1 such acts, and make, execute, aclmowledge and deliver such documents as may be reasonably 
necessary or proper and usual to complete the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and to carry 
out the pmpose of this Agreement in accordance with this Agreement. 

17.12 Dispute Resolution Procedure. The following Dispute Resolution Procedure provides a process 
to resolve any disputes or concerns relating to the administration of an awarded professional services 
grant or grant between the City and County of San Francisco and nonprofit health and human services 
grantees. Grantees and City staff should first attempt to come to resolution informally through discussion 
and negotiation with the designated contact person in the department. If informal discussion has failed to 
resolve the problem, grantees and departments should employ the following steps: 

Step 1 The grantee will submit a written statement of the concern or dispute addressed to the 
Grant/Program Manager who oversees the agreement in question. The writing should describe the nature 
of the concern or dispute, i.e., program, reporting, monitoring, budget, compliance or other concern. The 
Grant/Program Manager will investigate the concern with the appropriate department staff that are 
involved with the nonprofit agency's program, and will either convene a meeting with the grantee or 
provide a written response to the grantee within 10 working days. 

Step 2 Should the dispute or concern remain unresolved after the completion of Step 1, the grantee 
may request review by the Division or Department Head who supervises the Grant/Program Manager. 
This request shall be in writing and should describe why the concern is still unresolved and propose a 
solution that is satisfactory to the grantee. The Division or Department Head will consult with other 
Department and City staff as appropriate, and will provide a written detem1ination of the resolution to the 
dispute or concern within 10 working days. 

Step 3 Should Steps 1 and 2 above not result in a determination of mutual agreement, the grantee 
may forward the dispute to the Executive Director of the Department or their designee. This dispute shall 
be in writing and describe both the nature of the dispute or concern and why the steps taken to date are 
not satisfactory to the grantee. The Department will respond in writing within IO working days. 

In addition to the above process, grantees have an additional forum available only for disputes that 
concern implementation of the thirteen policies and procedures recommended by the Nonprofit Granting 
Task Force and adopted by the Board of Supervisors. These recommendations are designed to improve 
and streamline granting, invoicing and monitoring procedures. For more information about the Task 
Force's recommendations, see the June 2003 report at 
http://www.sfgov.org/site/npgrantingtf_index.asp?id==l270. 

17.13 Cooperative Drafting. This Agreement has been drafted through a cooperative effort of both 
parties, and both parties have had an opportunity to have the Agreement reviewed and revised by 
legal counsel. No party shall be considered the drafter of this Agreement, and no presumption or 
rule that an ambiguity shall be construed against the party drafting the clause shall apply to the 
interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement. 
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17.14 Services During a City-Declared Emergency. In case of an emergency that affects the San 
Francisco Bay Area, Grantee will make a good faith effort to continue to provide services to the 
Department's clients on a priority basis. Contactor shall provide fair prices for services that may 
not be covered under the awarded grant but .are necessary as a direct result of the City-declared 
emergency. Grantee will document the expenses incurred and submit a prompt request for payment 
to the Department. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pa1ties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the 
date first specified herein. 

CITY 

HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY 

By:~ l&)'.2-~/I~ 
Trentwer 
Executive Director 
Human Services Agency 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

;y . iUcJMJ44) 
Adrianne Tong 1--v'f -; 1 
Deputy City Attorney fO { t 6 )l 

G-100 (9-14; HSA) 

GRANTEE: 
1, By signing this Agreement, I certify that I comply 

with the requirements of the Minimum 
Compensation Ordinance, which entitle Covered 
Employees to certain minimum hourly wages and 
compensated and uncompensated time off. 

I have read and understood paragraph 16.3, the 
City's statement urging companies doing business 
in Northern Ireland to move towards resolvtng 
employment inequities, encouraging compliance . 
with the MacBride Principles, and urging San. 
Francisco companies to do business with 
corporations that abide by the MacBride 
Principles. 

TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC 

.By:~ 
Randy Sha~ . 
Executive Director 
126 Hyde Street 
Sart Francisco, CA 94102 
(415) 885-3286 

Federal Tax ID#: 94-2681706 
City Vendor Number: 18263 
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Appendix A - Services to be Provided 
Tenderloin Housing Clinic (THC} 

Single Adult Housing First Care Not Cash Program 
FY 13/14 through 17/18 

I. Purpose of Contract 

The purpose of this grant is to [ease and provide property management at 
residential units in private residential Single Room Occupancy (SRO) 
buildings to provide housing and support services for formerly homeless 
individuals who are CAAP clients at the time of referral by the Human 
Services Agency (HSA). 

The goals of these services are to empower tenants to become self­
sufficient and retain their housing or move to other appropriate housing, 
promote community building and tenant participation, and maintain a safe, 
supportive and stable environment that fosters independence. 

II. Definitions 

i7~-dult ··· - ·-- - ~--··· · 1· An individual or married/domestic partnership 

I
. j couple 18 years old or older without custody of 

I minors below 18 years of age 
1 ·cAAP ____ - --··- --rl County Adul-t A-ssistan_c_e_Pro-gram-s in-cl-uding: ·-·-· 

I General Assistance (GA), Personally_Assisted 
, I Employment Services (PAES), Social Security i 

I 
Income Pending (SSIP), County Assistance ! 

i Linked to Medi-Cal (CALM) _ __I 
1DBI · -- · -- -- ·-· ·-·,-oepartmentoTBuildin.glnspection - ··-- · I 
:··oP_H_··-- -·- ·-·-·1·bepartmentof Publfc-Heaith-· ·--·-- - - ·- ····-· ·1 
i .. Gra-ntee·- -- -- . --- - ·1 ·Tenderioin Housing c"iinic ... -... - -.. - --- - - -- .. ·j 
1· -·---··--- -- - -- - --f-NIA - .. --- .... -- -----·· -- - - - - ---J 
i HSA . j Human Service Agency City and County of San I 
I J Francisco · j 

LOSP . I Local Operating Subsidy Program I 
l MPP i Modified Payment Pr~gram · I 
,·-···--- ··--- ---· -- -··r--·-···- ··---········-······· ·--····-·---· -· ·-- ·---. 
! Referral Process I ~SA. e~tablished proc:ess for outreach, I 
j 11dent1ficat1on, referral and placement of a 

\ __ . ··---- _ J b~~~~!i~r:~~:~~ to th:~pe:fi~- housin~ .. :~~er:d i 
I SRO I Single Room Occupancy Hotel · / 
r.···--··-··---- -r--···-···-··------·-- ···-·-·····-···· - -··-, 
! Tenant : Any individual who is a legal resident in the 
I_.. _ ... __ _ _ _ ___ J_building and units_covered by t~is_ gran~ ·- __ .. _J 

1 of9 

1257 

Appendix A 



·· - -· · · - - - ·· · -- T 24 i-iaurs-a aavl 1 days a··week of physical - - -

I 
Property Management I manag. ement of the property by a property 

manager who provides oversight of the 
·1 l property's maintenance and repairs; 
, j supervision of desk clerks, janitorial, and 

. 
i
1

:. ! maintern;rnce staff; screening potential tenants; 
! handling the signing of lease agreements and 
j other tasks related to the placement process; 

1 handling compl.aints; emergencies and property :

1

, 

· ! violations; evictions; and move-outs;. · 

I Maintain. long-term master-leases with the ! 

ii owners of buildings described in this scope of J 

services for the purpose of sub-leasing I 
permanent housing units to homeless : 

I individuals. 

i 
\ Master-lease 

r~te-p ~·;-B-u-ild-in_g_s - - -1 ~~~~~~~~~~ :~~~t!~~~~o~~;~rn~~:~:n~ ~ho . 
1 

have a successful housing ·history in other HSA 

i 

'j Master Lease buildings. These sites offer 
minimal support services and reduced site staff. 

I . 
! 

- •* -····~· .. -~-·*-···- ··-·--··-- ···-··-·»- ---·-·····~ ...... ____ ._. __ .,,. ___ .,_ ····-·-

Ill. Definition of Support Services 

The Grantee will publicize and invite tenants to access services as needed. 
Grantee shall provide services based on tenant requests and as required by the 
contract. Tenants are not required to participate in ·support services. Support 
services include but are not limited to: 

A. Outreach. Staff efforts to contact, interact, inform and invite tenahts to 
make use of support services to assist with and address individual needs 
or issues. These efforts shall include written messages, in person 
interactions, phone messages and calls, and emails as available and 
appropriate to reach the individual tenant. 

B. Intake and Assessment. Provide one or more meetings or interviews with 
a tenant to establish strengths, skills, needs, plans and·goals that are 

· useful to the tenant and shall help the tenant maintain housing. 

C. Case Management. Provide on-going meetings and counseling seNices 
with a tenant to establish goals, support individualized action and service 
plans, and track progress toward meeting the goals. 

D. Benefits Advocacy and Assistance. Provide assistance and referral to 
support a tenant to obtain or maintain benefits and solve problems related 
to county, state and federal benefits programs. This can also include 
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assistance in identifying, applying for and establishing appointments with 
available services such as food programs, medical clinics and in-home 
support. 

E. Referrals. Assist clients to identify and access services available within the 
community that meet specific needs or support progress toward identified 
goals. This can include providing information about services, calling to 
help establish appointments, assisting with the completion of applications, 
helping with appointment reminders, follow up/checking in with clients 
regarding the process, and, as necessary, re-referral. 

F. Mediation with Property Management. Provide assistance in 
communicating with, responding to and meeting with property 
management. This can include helping a client understand the meaning 
of messages/letters/warnings from property management, assisting a 

· tenant to write requests, responses or complaints, and participating in 
meetings between the tenant and property management to assist the 
1.t:11c;;111t i11 vu111111u11ii.;ctU11~ witl I JJI OJJt:d:y 11101 la\:]t:t 111:::11t. 

G. Conflict Resolution. Offer to meet with two or more tenants to assist in 
problem solving and resolution of conflicts. 

H. Support Groups, Social Events and Organized Tenant Activities. Provide 
clients with opportunities to participate in organized gatherings for peer 
support, to gain information from presenters and each other, to form social 
connections with other tenants/staff, or to celebrate/commemorate 
significant individual, holiday and community events. These events are 
held on-site and are often planned'with or based on the input from 
tenants. These items shall be held at least once a week and a monthly 
calendar of events shall be posted and provided to tenants. 

I. Wellness Checks. Using passive observation of the tenant population and 
coordinating with property management to identify clients who have not 
been seen or have shown signs of concern to staff on at least a weekly 
basis. Outreach efforts are used to make contact and check in with these 
tenants . 

. J. Tenant Feedback and Complaint/Grievance Policies and Procedures. A 
written mechanis'm for accepting and responding to tenant complaints and 
concerns. 

K. Monthly Community Meetings. Meetings conducted by staff for tenants. 

L. Grantee will offer a Modified Payment Program (MPP) money 
management/rep payee services to ensure timely payment of rent, timely 
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distribution of the non-rent portion of each tenant's warrant or benefits, 
and the prevention of loss of housing due to non-payment of rent. 

If a resident transitions to SSI or SSA, Grantee shall calculate resident's 
pro-rated rent or tenant rent portion based on HSA guidelines. If Grantee 
is tenant's representative payee or tenant is enrolled in money 
management, Grantee will collect the rent and issue disbursements 

· according to an agreed upon money management plan. If Grantee is not 
representative payee, it will collect rent payments from tenant on a timely 
basis. 

IV. Target Population 

The Grantee will serve formerly homeless single adults and adult couples 
(without custody of minor children) who meet HSA-established eligibility 
requirements and are referred by the HSA Housing & Homeless access point 
system. 

Eligibility criteria include meeting a definition of homelessness at the time of 
referral and placement, specifically established benefits and/or income criteria 
and ability to live independently within the structure of the housing program. All 
new clients placed will be referred by the . Human Serv'1ces Agency via the 
Housing Access Team. · Only individuals who are CAAP reciplents at the time of 
acceptance into housing may be placed into a vacancy . 

. V. Description of Services 

Grantee shall provide the following services during the term of this contract: 

The Grantee will lease 594 units of housing the following SROs (Single Room 

Type SRO SRO Address 

CNC All Starr Hotel 279116th St 

CNC Boyd Hotel 41 Jones St 
CNC Cal Drake Hotel 1541 California 

ST 
CNG Elk Hotel 670 Eddy St 
CNC Graystone Hotel 66 Geary St 

CNC Pierre Hotel 540 Jones St 
CNC Royan Hotel 405 Valencia St 

.CNC Union Hotel 811 Geary BIVD 

Zip 

94103 
94102 
94109 

94109 
94108 
94102 
94103 
94109 
Total 
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# 
Units 

85 
81 
50 

88 
73 
87 
69 
61 
594 

Occupancy SRO 
hotels) for the purpose 
of placing CMP 
recipients into 
permanent housing 
and providing support 
services to help them 

. remain housed. 

Appendix A 



All new clients placed will be referred by the HSA Housing and Homeless 

Division, via the access point agency system established to focus pn the 
appropriate target population for this building designed to assist with a smooth 
transition from homelessness to placement in permanent supportive housing. 

Support services staff will contact every tenant at least three times during the first 
60 days following placement in housing to engage the tenant in services. 

Support services staff will offer onsjte services and/or referrals to all tenants who 
display indications of housing instabmty. This incudes but is not limited to 
discontinuanpe from benefits, non-payment of rent1 lease violations or \/Varnings 
from Property Management, and conflicts with staff or tenants. 

The Grantee will condu9t an annual Tenant Satisfaction Survey that will be 
publicized and offered to all tenants. 

The .Grantee will report crftical incidents to HSA using the Critical Incident Report. 
Examples of critical incidents include death, fire, acts of violence, or any other 
incident which requires the involvement of emergency services . 

. The. Grantee will attend all meetings as required by HSA. 

Through this contract, Grantee will provide the following property management 
services on-site: 

Property Management 

A. Grantee will lease and maintain 594 units at the above named SRO 
Hotels for the purpose of placing formerly homeless CAAP recipients in 
permanent housing. · 

B. Grantee will draft rental agreements to be signed with all tenants at 
move-in/upon occupancy. · 

C. Property management staff will communicate with the HSA Housing 
Access Team (HAT) in a timely fashion according to HAT procedures, 
when a unit is vacant. 
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D. Grantee will work to maintain a secure and healthful environment for 
tenants and delivery of all services, including but not limited to: 

1. Compliance with all building, fire and health codes. 
2. Clean, sanitary and regularly maintained common spaces and 

community areas within the building. 
3. Clean, sanitary and regularly mafntained shared-use 

toilet/shower facilities. 
4. Regular removal of garbage/trash from designated trash areas 

and maintenance of these areas as clean and functional. 
5. Maintenance and janitorial staff coverage to support these 

efforts and timely response to tenant building concerns and 
· problems. 

6. 24-hour, seven days a week front desk coverage with the 
exception of the Ca Id rake Hotel. 

7. Maintenance and repair of facility systems, plumbing, HVAC, 
electrical, Safety issues. Facility security and pest control. 

8. Rent colfection. 
9. Written notice or warning to tenants related to any issue that 

. may affect on-going tenancy including, but not limited to, failure 
to pay rent on time or in full, violations of house rules and 
actions that are in violation of the rental agreement. 

10. Wheri necessary, notice and actions related to·the eviction 
process in accordance with laws in effect in San Francisco. 

11 .. The site must be inspected by DPH, DBI and SFFD prior to the 
site becoming an active part of the program. After that, · 
inspections shall occur at legally required intervals bc1sed on the 
policies and procedures of the inspection units of DPH, DBI and 
SFFD. HSA and the Grantee shall notify the other party within 
24 hours of any change in the hotel status upon notification of 
the inspecting agency. 

E. Unit rent is a minimum of $493.00 per month for each availabl.e unit. 
CAAP recipients are responsible for a tenant rent portion of between $278 
And $318 per month (depending upon the type of benefits each is 
receiving). The HSA contract budget covers the HSA approved expenses 
not covered by rental payments _of tenants up to the total approved grant 

· amount. Future tenant rent increases, no more than one a year, must be 
approved in advance of notice to tenants by the HSA program monitor for 
this contract. The tenant's portion of the rent while active on CAAP 
benefits is determined by HSA and does not requlre the same 30-day 

· notice if it ch_anges. · 

vr. Location and Time of Services 

Housing and services will be provided at the Hotels listed above. 
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Housing and property management services will be available 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week. Support services staff will be available during regular work 
and scheduled evening hours, excluding legal holidays as determined by the 
Grantee's personnel potlcies. 

VII. Service and Outcome Objectives 

See the Permanent Supportive Housing Reporting fable on page 9 for details on 
monthly, quarterly, and annual objectives. This grant will report service and 
outcome objectives based on Tiers 1, 2, or 3. 

Property Management 

A Grantee will ensure that each unit, upon turnover, is clean and/or repaired 
\J\lithin C!O\len\ '"Jork1'nn q'a\/C,, nn 9:\/~r~ ... ~,~R 

.YWI\. 1111 Vo....J-'I ,II/ V l lltf UJ..:J) VII U.V\,,du.~-•· 

B. Grantee will report vacancies to the Housing Access Team (HAT) and 
process all HAT referrals in the timeframe required by HAT. Grantee will 
fill all vacant rooms within seven (7) days of referral from HAT. 

C. Grantee will maintain an occupancy rate of at least .97%. 

VIII. Reporting Requirements 
See the Permanent Supportive Housing Reporting table on page 9 for details on 
monthly, quarterly, and annual reports. This grant will report service and oucome 
objectives based on Tiers 1, 2, or 3. 

The Grantee will enter the required metrics, including any required templates to 
be uploaded, into the CARBON database by the 15th of the month at the end of 
each month, quarter, and fiscal year as required by the Permanent Supportive 
Housing Reporting table. 

The Grantee will provide monthly occupancy and placement reports. 

Data regarding tenant demographics will be reported annually, in a template 
provided by HSA. 

The Grantee will provide Ad Hoc reports as required by the Department. 

Christina Iwasaki, Sr. Contracts Manager, Office of Contract 
Management Christina.lwasaki@sfgov.org 

or 
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Ylonda Calloway ZB36, Supportive Housing Program Manager, 
Housing and Homeless Division Ylonda.Calloway@sfgov.org 

IX. Monitoring Activities 

Program Monitoring: Program monitoring will include review of client eligibility, 
and back-up documentation for reporting progress towards meeting service and 
outcome objectives. 

Fiscal Compliance and Contract Monitoring: . 
Fiscal monitoring will include review of the Grantee's organizational budg_et, the 
general ledger, quarterly balance sheet, cost allocation procedures and plan, 
State and Federal tax forms, audited financial statement, fiscal policy manual, 
supporting documentation for selected invoices, cash receipts and disbursement 
journals. The compliance monitoring will include review of Personnel Manual, 
Emergency Operations Plan, Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities 
Act, subcontracts, and MOUs, and the current board roster and selected board 
minutes for compliance with the Sunshine Ordinance. 

8 of9 Appendix A 

1264 



Permanent Sup 
PSH 
Reporting Tier I Tier II Tier Ill Tier IV TierV 

1-M_o_nt--,.h__,ly_· --+-O_c_cu_,p_a_n_cy'-------1 Occupancy Occupancy . Occupancy Occu~p-'a_nc_,y __ ---1 

New Placements N~w Placements New Placements New Placements 
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Appendix A"1 - Services to be Provided 
Tenderloin Housing Clinic (THC) 

Single Adult Housing First Non Care Not Cash Program 
FY 13/14 through 17/18 

L Purpose of Contract 

The purpose of this grant is to lease and provide property management at 
residential units in private residential Single Room Occupancy (SRO) 
buildings to provide housing and support services for formerly homeless 
individuals at the time of referral by the Human Services Agency (HSA). 

The goals of these services are to empower tenants to becom·e self­
sufficient and retain their housing or move to other appropriate housing, 
promote community building and tenant participation, and maintain a safe, 
supportive and stable environment that fosters independence. 

IL Definitions 

-- -----·---··-T AnTnc1ivictua1 or ma.rrfecitctome-sticp;;-r1:r1ership ____ ! ! Adult 

I I couple 18 years old or older without custody of ! 
I minors below 18 years of age I 

i CAAP ------ ·-·- -- -·r~~~~~i~:il1::~~~(~c;;~~:~:~:i;;~~~i~~~;-··,. 
1

1

1

1

. Employment Services (PAES), Social Security ! 
Income Pending (SSIP), County Assistance [ 
Linked to Medi-Cal (CALM) I 

i ~:~ ~-_=-_:- . --f ~:~;;~~:~: :!~i~~1:ectio_~------- ·-1: 
f"Grantee 'TTenderloin Housing Cllnic ---·-·-···--·--··. ·-·, ,---···--······-·------·----.--··-------·---· ---- --------·--·-. _____ I 
! Compass · 1 Provider of Family Shelter I 

!
--------------.,--•·--··-·······-···-··-·-· ...... ----··· . ----"····-·---, 
Family Shelter Clients I Refers to the members of the families pl9ced in : 

· ! spaces overseen by Compass Family Services f 

1 · I as part of the Family Shelter System 

· f HSA 1 Human Service Agency City and County of San 
I . I Francisco . _ 

1 
fiosr·---···-····---·-----·------fT:acal 6ii"eratingsi:i"5sicfv Program ..... _ .... ___ . _____ .... ! 

. -C!0~.~--=~~-.-::=~~=•-.::-~:-.-.::= r
1 

:~~ctrrie.9 .. ~~x~e~0-~~~g ram-·-~--·~=-:-.:·~--=-.~•~=-~-~:-.. ! 
I Referral Process HSA established process for outreach, 1 
1 

· I identification, referral and placement of a i 
I potential tenant to the specific housing covered l 
! by this grant . ; 

r·. --·- --··---:--··········---- . ··--···-··· --- ------. _J 
1 SRO I Single Room Occupancy Hotel i 
···--"·-~-·-···· .. ···--·~··-··-.. ·-··--,-.... ____ ._ ···--·-------······-----··-·····--·-···-··-,-------· --··--·- - -.----- --~-··-··--···' 
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Tenant ·· · - •· - -- · -, :~Kct/;t~~ut~ithio~!~!d l~~~~;~e;:~~ft in· the l 
Property Managem-ent-f 24 hours· a-day,--7 days-aweek of physical( 

1

1 management of the property by a property I 
manager who provides oversight of !he 1

1

. 

l property's maintenance and repa:1rs; , 
1
1 supervision of desk clerks, janitorial, and i 
. maintenance staff; screening potential tenants; I 
I handling the signing of lease agreements and 
I other tasks related to the placement process; · 
I handling complaints; emergencies and property 
I violations; evictions; and move-outs. 

,----·-----·-····-------·-··--······-------- .---~-----------·--·---·--·-···--···-···--·--··--'--·---------··-··· ····---
[ f Maintain long-term master-leases with the 
( Master-lease I· owners of buildings described in this scope of 
: services for the purpose of sub-leasing 

j permanent housing units to homeless 
! individuals. 

I Step Up Buildings j Buildings for adults in the Master Lease 
l I portfolio that are offered. to e~isting. tenants who 
I I have a successful housing history 1n other HSA 1 

I , Master Lease buildings. These sites offer I 
I ________ ........... _ ................ _.,-------- I minimal suppo~ services anct rectu"ced site_statt;_J 

Ill. Definition of Support Services 

The Grantee will publicize and invite tenants to access services as needed. 
Grantee shall provide s,ervices based on tenant requests and as required by the 
contract. Tenants.·are not requfred to participate in support services. Support 
services include but are not limited to: 

A Outreach. Staff efforts to contact, interact, inform and invite tenants to 
make use of support services to assist with and address individual needs 
or issues. These efforts shall include written messages, in person 
interactions, phone messages and calls, and emails as available and 
appropriate to reach the individual tenant. 

B. Intake and Assessment. Provide one or more meetings or interviews with 
a tenant to establish strengths, skills, needs, plans and goals that are 
useful to the tenant and shall help the tenant maintain housing. 

C. Case Management. Provide on-going meetings and counseling services 
with a tenant to establish goals, support individualized action and service 
plans, and track progress toward meeting the goals. 

D. Benefits Advocacy and Assistance. Provide assistance and referral to 
support a tenant to obtain or maintain benefits and solve problems related 
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to county, state and federal benefits programs. This can also include 
assistance in identifying, applying for and establishing appointments with 
available services such as food programs, medical clinics and in-home 
support. 

E. Referrals. Assist clients to identify and access services available within the 
co.mm unity that meet specific needs or support progress toward identified · 
goals. T.his can include providing information about services, calling to 
help establish appointments, assisting with the completion of applications, 
helping with appointment reminders, follow up/checking in with clients 
regarding the process, and, as necessary, re-referral. 

F. Mediation with Property Management. Provide assistance in 
communicating with, responding to and meeting With property 
management. This can include helping a client understand the meaning· 
of messages/letters/warnings from property management, assisting a 
tenant to write requests, responses or complaints, and participating in 
meetings between the tenant and property management to assist the 
tenant in communicating with property management. 

G. Conflict Resolution. Offer to meet with two or more tenants to assist in 
· problem solving and resolution of conflicts. 

H. Support Growps 1 Social Events and Organized Tenant Activities. Provide 
clients with opportunrties to participate in organized gatherings for peer 
support, to gain information from presenters and each other, to form social 
connections with other tenants/staff, or to celebrate/commemorate 
significant individual, holiday and community events. These events are 
held on-site and are often planned with or based on the input from 
tenants. These items shall be held at least once a week and a monthly 
calendar of events shall be posted and provided to tenants. 

L Wellness Checks. Using passive observation of the tenant population and 
coordinating with property management to identify clients who have not 
been seen or have shown signs of concern to staff o,n at least a weekly 
basis. Outreach efforts are used to mc:!,ke contact and check in with these 
tenants. 

· J. Tenant Feedback and Complaint/Grievance Policies and Procedures. A 
written mechanism for accepting and responding to tenant complaints and 
concerns. 

K. Monthly Community Meetings. Meetings conducted by staff for tenants. 

L. Grantee will offer a Modified Payment Program (MPP) money 
management/rep payee services to ensure timely payment of rent, timely 
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distribut[on of the non-rent portion of each tenant's warrant or benefits, 
and the prevention of loss of housing due to non-payment of rent. 

If a resident transitions to SSI or SSA, Grantee shall calculate resident's 
pro-rated rent or tenant rent portion based on HSA guidelines. If Grantee 
is tenant's representative payee or tenant is enrolled in money 
mahagement, Grantee will collect the rent and issue disbursements 
according to an agreed upon money management plan. If Grantee is not 
representative payee, it will collect rent payments from tenant on a t[mely 
basis. 

IV. Target Population 

The Grantee will serve formerly homeless single adults and adult couples 
(without custody of minor children) who meet HSA-established eligibility 
requirements and are referred by the HSA Housing & Homeless access point 
system who, without this type of housing, would be homeless, including those 
with dlsa.bilities. 

Eligibility criteria include meeting a definition of homelessness at the time of 
referral and placement, specifically established. benefits and/or income criteria 
and ability to live independently within the structure of the housing program. All 
new clients placed will be referred by the Human Services Agency via the 
Housing Access Team. 

V. Description of Services 

Grantee shall provide the following services during the term of this contract: 

The Grantee will lease 972 units of housing at the following SROs (Single Room 
Occupancy - SRO hotels) for the purpose of placing CAAP recipients and 
recipients of other approved forms of income into permanent housing and 
providing support services to help them remain housed. 

NCNC 909 Geary St 94109 
NCNC Jefferson Hotel· 440 Eddy St 94109 
NCNC Edgeworth 770 O'Farrell ST 94109 
NCNC Mission Hotel 520 S. Van Ness Ave 94110 
NCNC Raman Hotel 1011 Howard St 94103 
NCNC Seneca Hotel 34 6th St 94103 200 
NCNC Vincent Hotel 459 Turk St 94102 100 
NCNC Mayfair Hotel 626 Polk St 94102 54 
Family 
Shelter Mayfair Hotel 626 Polk St 94102 

24** 
Total 996 
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** 24 units of housing and designated areas of the building will be used to 
provide space for Compass Family Services to operate· a family shelter 
program 

All new clients placed wili be referred by the HSA Housing and Homeless 
Division, via the access point agency system established to focus on the 
appropriate target population for this building designed to assist with a smooth 
transition from homelessness to placement in permanent supportive housing. 

Support services staff will contact every tenant at least three times during the first 
60 days following placement in housing to engage the tenant in services. 

Support services staff will offer onsite services .and/or referrals to all tenants who 
display indications of housing instability. This incudes but is not limited to 
discontinuance from benefits, non-payment of rent, lease violations or warnings 
from Property Management, and conflicts with staff or tenants. 

The Grantee will conduct an annual Tenant Satisfaction Survey that will be 
publicized and offered to all tenants. 

The Grantee will report critical incidents to HSA using the Griti.cal Incident Report .. 
Examples of critical incidents include death, fire, acts of violence, or any other 
incident which requires the involvement of emergency services. 

The Grantee. will attend all meetings as required by HSA. 

Through this contract, Grantee will provide the following property management 
services on-site: 

Property Manag~ment 

A. Grantee will lease and maintain 972 units· at the above named SRO 
Hotels for the purpose of placing formerly homeless individuals in 
permanent housing. 

B. Grantee will draft rental agreements to be signed with all tenants at 
move-in/upon occupancy. · 

C. Property management staff will communicate with the HSA Housing 
Access Team (HAT) in a timely fashion according to HAT procedures, 
when a unit is vacant. 

D. Grantee will work to maintain a secure and healthful environment for 
tenants and delivery of all services, including but not limited to: 
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1. Compliance with all building, fire and health codes. 
2. Clean, sanitary and regularly maintained common spaces and 

community areas within the building. 
3. Clean, sanitary and regularly maintained shared-use 

toilet/shower facilities. . 
4. Regular removal of garbage/trash from designated trash areas 

and maintenance of these areas as clean and functional. 
5. Maintenance and janitorial staff coverage to support these 

efforts and timely response to tenant building concerns and 
problems. 

6. 24-hour, seven days a week front desk coverage, except the 
Edgeworth Hotel. 

7. Maintenance and repair of facility systems, plumbing, HVAC, 
electrical, Safety issues. Facility security and pest control. 

8. Rent collection. · 
9. Written notice or warning to tenants related to any issue that 

may affect on-going tenancy including, but not limited to, failure 
+~ ~-" ran+ /"'\t, Ht"'Y"'\o "'"' in f, di \tiAln+;,.....r,c,. nf hAt IC<C r'I 1j,:.,,c,. r'lnrl 
t...V t-JOj Jv1n Vll.lliilV VI Ill IL..tll1 V(VlQ\.JVflV VI IIVUV\,..t IU \..rV U.IIU 

actions that are in violation of the rental agreement. 
10. When necessary, notice and actions related to the eviction 

process in accordance with laws in effect in San Francisco. 
11. The site must be inspected by DPH, DBI and SFFD prior to the 

site becoming an active part of the program. After that, 
inspections shall occur at legally r_equired intervals based on the 
policies and procedures of the inspection units of DPH, DBI and 
SFFD. HSA and the Grantee shall notify the other party within 
24 hours of any change in the hotel status upon notification of 
the inspecting agency. 

E. Subcontract with Compass Family Services at the Mayfair Hotel. in 
order to provide 24 units of temporary shelter for Compass Family 
Services to operate a family shelter program. 

1. Develop and maintain a subcontract with Compass Family 
Services regarding its HSA-contracted family shelter program 
that includes various shared and designated spaces within the 
building. 

2. Establish means to address and resolve issues regarding the 
building, building programs operated by the Grantee and 
Compass Family Services, and individual tenants and/or family 
shelter clients. 

3 .. Establish and orient staff regarding information, protocols and 
practices regarding the distinct programs within the building. 
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F. Unit rent is a minimum of $493.00 per month for· each available unit. 
· CAAP recipients are responsible for a tenant rent portion of between 

$278 and $318 per month ( depending upon the type of benefits each is 
receiving). The HSA contract budget covers the HSA approved 
expenses not covered by rental payments of tenants up to the total 
approved grant amount. Future tenant rent increases, no more than one 
a year, must be approved in advance of notice to tenants by the HSA 
program monitor for this contract. The tenant's portion of the rent while 
active on CAAP benefits is determined by HSA and does not require 
the same 30-day notice if It changes. 

VI. Location and Time of Services 

Housing and services will be provided at the Hotels listed above. 

Housing and property management services will be available 24 hours .a day, 
seven days a week. Support services staff will be available during regular work 
and scheduled evening hours, excluding legal holid~ys as determined by the 
Grantee's personnel policies. 

VII. Service and Outcome Objectives 

See the Permanent Supportive Housing Reporting table on page 9 for details on 
monthly, quarterly, and annual objectives. This grant will report service and 
outcome objectives based on Tiers 1, 2, or 3. 

Property Management 

A. Grantee will ensure that each unit, upon turnover, is clean and/or repaired 
within seven (7) working days, on average, 

B. Grantee will report vacancies to the Housing Access Team (HAT) and 
process all HAT referrals in the timeframe required by HAT. Grantee will 
fill all vacant rooms within seven (7) days of referral from HAT. 

C. Grantee will maintain an occupancy rate of at least 97%. 

VIII. Reporting Requirements 

See the Permanent Supportive Housing Reporting table on page 9 for .details on 
monthly, quarterly, and annual reports. This grant will report service and 
outcome objectives based on Tiers 1, 2, or 3. 

The Grantee will enter the required metrics, including any required templates to 
be uploaded, into the CARBON database by the 15th of the month at the end of 
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each month, quarter, and fiscal year as required by the Permanent Supportive 
Housing Reporting table. 

The Grantee will provide monthly occupancy and placement reports. 

Data regarding tenant demographics will be reported annually, in a template 
provided by HSA. 

The Grantee will provide Ad Hoc reports as required by the Department. 

Christina Iwasaki. Sr. Coritracts Manager; Office of Contract 
Management Christina.lwasaki@sfgov.org · 

or 

Ylonda Galloway ZB36, Supportive Housing Program Manager, 
Housing and Homeless Division Ylonda.Calloway@sfgov.org 

IX. Monitoring Activities 

Program Monitoring: Program monitoring will include review of client eligibility, 
and back-up documentation for reporting progress towards meeting service and 
outcome objectives. 

Fiscal Compliance and Contract Monitoring: 
Fiscal monitoring will include review of the Grantee's organizational budget, the 
general ledger, quarterly balance sheet, cost allocation procedures and plan, 
State and Federal tax forms; audited financial statement, fiscal policy manual, 
supporting documentation for selected invoices, cash receipts and disbursement 
journals. The compliance monitoring will include review of Personnel Manual, 
Emergency Operations Plan, Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities 
Act, subcontracts, and MOUs, and the current board roster and selected board 
minutes for compliance with the Sunshine Ordinance 

8 of9 

1273 

Appendix A-1 



.Permanent Supportive Housing Reporting 

PSH 
Reporting Tier I 

Month! 

Tier II Tier Ill 
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Appendix B, Page 1 
Document Date: 817/2014 

I 
HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY 

BY PROGRAM 
Tenderloin Housing Clinic1 Inc. July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 

(Check One) New Renewal_ Modification __ , BUDGET SUMMARY FOR FY15, FY16, FY17 & FY18 
If modification, Effective Date of Mod. No. of Mod. 
Program: Master Lease Hotel contract - THC NCNC and CNC Hotels 

HSA Funding HSA Funding HSA Funding HSA Funding HSA Funding 
Budget Reference Page No.(s) All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels 
Program Term 7/1/14- 6/30/15 7 /1/15-6/30/16 7 /1/16-6/30/17 7/1/17-6/30/18 [•~ 

Expenditures 
Salaries.& Benefits $8,921,152 $9,532,402 $9,931,268 $10,199,361 $38,584,183 
Operating Expense $11,469,985 $11,249,515 $11,288,639 $11,309,617 $45,317,756 
Subtotal $20,391,137 $20,781,917 $21,219,907 $21,508,977 $83,901,939 
Indirect 
Percentaqe (%) 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 

.· Indirect Cost (Line· 16.X Line 17) $1,937,429 $1,974,215 $2,016,151 $2,040,679 $7,968,474 
· Capital Expenditure $0 $24,000 $17,250 $18,000 $59,250 

Total Ex,:iendftures $22,328,566 $22,756,133 $23,236,058 $23,549,656 $91,929,664 

iC'i 
,. > .- .... ,-.-·._· .. :-:. 

,cc'; <ics'.e.~'io iTe'l'"'°,:tfdi · c,, .. ,•,sac;." "'"·~'"'•.' 
.•,:'.-:':··-·.-.. ,.\ =c•= .'; .,,, ,c, 

HSA Revenues 
HSA Revenue-Property Mgt $13,650,621 $13,650,621 $13,650,621 $13,650,621 $54,602,484 
HSA Revenue-MPP $660,547 $660,547 $660,547 $660,547 $2,642,187 
HSA Revenue-Suooortive Svcs $1,930,983 $2,382,549 $2,855,725 $3,170,073 $10,339,330 

TOTAL HSA REVENUES $16,242,150 $16,693,717 $17,166,893 $17,481,241 $67,584,002 
Other Revenues 
Rental Income $6,064,10.1 $6,064,101 $6,064,101 $6,064,101 $24,256,402 
Laundry Income $22,316 $22,315 $22,315 $22,315 $89,261 

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES $6,086,416 $6,086,416 $6,086,416 $6,086,416 $24,345,663 
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES $22,328,566 $22,780,133 $23,253,308 $23,567,656 $91,929,664 

!Total Number of Assisted Units 

Housin O erations Per Unit Rate }i(i\\\\\/i/; li;ti!ii\\i(i\/////1\\ii(i(i(\i i}i(\i/!i/ii// i(;\\i((i//i/\\\ 
Pre ared b : W nne Tan 8/7/2014 

<eview Signature: 
HSA#1 11/15/2007 
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Appendix B, Page 2 
Document Date: 

HUI\/IAN SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY 
BY PROGRAM 

817/2014 

Tenderloin Housinci Clinic Inc. July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 

(Check One) New 0 Renewal_ Modification__. BUDGET FOR FY15, FY16, FY17 & FY18 
If modification, Effective Date of Mod. No. of Mod. 

Program:. Master Lease Hotel contract - THC NCNC and CNC Hotels 

Budaet Reference Paoe No.ls) 

Program Term 
Expenditures 

Salaries & Benefits 
Operallno Exoense 
Subtotal 
Indirect Percenta!le (%) 

Indirect Cost (Line 16 X line 17) 
Capital EXpendlture 

Total Exoenditures 

HSA Revenues 
General Fund 

TOTAL HSA REVENUES 

Other Revenues 
Rental Income 
Laundrv Income 

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES 
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES 

!Total Number or Assisted.Units 

· Housin O era\lons Per Unit Rate 
Pre ared b ; 

HSA-CO Review Signature: 
HSA #1 

HSA Fund/no HSA Fundina HSA Fundina 
All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels 

7/1/14- 6/30/15 7/1/15-6/30/16 7/1/16-6/30/17 

$6,942,719 $6,942,719 $6,942,719 
$11,081,972 $11,081,972 $11,081,972 
$18,024,691 $18,024,691 $18,024,691 

9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 
$1,712,346 $1,712,346 $1,712,346 

$0 $0 $0 

$19,737,037 $19,737,037 $19,737,037 

$13,650,621 $13,650,621 $13,650,621 

$13,650,621 $13,650,621 . $13,650,621 

lji6,064,101 $6,064,101 $6,064,101 
$22,316 $22,315 $22,315 

$6,086,416 $6,086,416 $6,086 416 
$19,737037 $19,737,037 $19,737,037 
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HSAFundina 
All Hotels. 

7 /1/17-6/30/18 

$6,942,719 
$11,081,972 
$18,024,691 

9.50% 
$1,712,346 

so 

$1!},737037 

$13,650,621 

$13,650,621 

$6,064,101 
$22 315 

$6;086,416 
$19,737037 

HSAFunding 

$27,770,876 
$44,327,888 
$72,098,764 

$6,849,383 
$0 

$78 948,146 

$54,602,484 

$54,602,484 

$24,256,402 
$89,260 

$24,345,662 
$7B,94814fi 

11/15/2007 
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Appendix B, Page 3 
Document Date: 8/712014 

HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY 
BY PROGRAM 

Contractor's Name Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. Contract Term 
7/1/14 • 6/30/18 

(Check One)New __ 0 Renewal Modification _, BUDGET FOR FY15, FY16, FY17 & FY18 
If modification, Effective Date of Mod. No. of Mod. 
Program: Master Lease Hotel contract - Modified Payment Program for THC NCNC and CNC Hotels 
Budqet Reference Paqe No.(s) All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels TOTAL 
Program Term 7/1/14- 6/30/15 7/1/15-6/30/16 7/1 /16-6/30/17 7 /1 /17-6/30/18 7 /1 /14-6/30/18 

Expenditures 
Salaries & Benefits $529,969 $529,969 $529,969 $529,969 $2,119,878 
Operatinq Expense $73,024 $73,024 $73,024 $73,024 $292,096 

Subtotal $602,993 $602,993 $602,993 $602,993 $2,411,974 
Indirect Percentage (%) of direct cost 
(Line 16) 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.75% 
Indirect Cost $57,553 $57,553 $57,553 $57,553 $230,214 

Capital Expenditure $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Expenditures $660,547 $660,547 $660,547 $660,547 $2,642,188 

HSA Revenues 
General Fund $660;547 $660,547 $660,547 $660,547 $2,642,188 

TOTAL HSA REVENUES $660,547 $660,547 $660,547 $660,547 $2,642,188 

Other Revenues 
$0 

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES $0 $0 
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES $660,547 $660,547 $660,547 $660,547 $2,642,188 

I 
: jj i H[/j!/ll! 1! !lH~ll~~![i il]!~ H! ~j tlil'.i: ~[ :i i~~j li~1~1HiW!i !ili~l!; l11!~HHl l~l m;~~!l ;! 1! !~i~ !Hli~i~lHl;f H l~l lHi~!l1 n;H; ~liil~ ~~~!~H~}!~l H~\j /~~ ~lif ;~f lf ~11!~1 

Prepared bv: Wvnne Tanq, Director of Finance 415-885-3286 x111 Date: 8/7/2014 
HSA-CO Review Signature: 

HSA#1 3/1/2006 
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Appendix B, Page 4 
Document Date: 8!7/2014 

HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY 
BY PROGRAM 

Contractor's Nan Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. Contract Te.rm 
7/1/14 - 6/30/18 

(Check_ One)New_X_ Renewal - Modification _, BUDGET FOR FY15, FY16, FY17 & FY18 
If modification, Effective Date of Mod. No .. of Mod. 
Program: Master Lease Hotel contract - Support Services for THC NCNC and CNC Hotels 
Budget Reference Page No.(s) TOTAL 
Program Term 7/1/14 - 6/30/15 7 /1 /15-6/30/16 7 /1 /16-6/30/17 7/1/17-6/30/18 7/1/14-6/30/18 

Expenditures All Hotels All Hotels. All Hotels All Hotels 
Salaries & Benefits $1,448,464 $2,059,714 $2,458,579 $2,726,673 $8,693,429 
Operating Expense $314,989 $94,519 $133,643 $154,621 $697,772 

.. 
Subtotal $1,763,453 $2,154,233 $2,592,223 $2,881,293 $9,391,201 
Indirect 
Percentage (%) 
of direct cost 
(Line 16) 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 
Indirect Cost $167,530 $204,316 $246,252 $270,780 $888,878 

Capital Expenditure $0 $24,000 $17,250 $18,000 $59,250 

Total Expenditures $1,930,983 $2,382,549 $2,855,725 $3,170,073 $10,339,330 

HSA Revenues 
General Fund $1,930,983 $2,382,549 $2,855,725 $3,170,073 $10,339,330 

TOTAL HSA REVENUES m§i}~~s~oiBJ( , _ ... 1;~:a:2ts[·· "g:Jfi,5'5)17:~§ 3flli'Z,Q{Qll,$1i {$\~;9}g~J1:f8Z:Cl1t 
I 

Other Revenues 
I 

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES $1,930,983 $2,382,549 $2,855,725 $3,170,073 $10,339,330 

I 
!~f ~~i~ t!~lil1~tl1\H~~ tt~l~HI!~W~ \Ht/1~~ !!!in~1~I {;~~~i ~i~l lil!t~lif !~l HJ~ l!l~~I HHil~il~l!lnl~l~H!~ ;:;:; :~:;:;:~: ;;;~;~;i~:;1;:~:;:;:~1~ ;: ;: ;:~ :~:~:; :;:~:; :;:;:; :~:~:~:;;;~~ ;: ( :i ri~;:~i; !; :~;;;;~~:~:;: ;:;:; :;: 

Prepared by: Wynne. Tang, Director of Finance 415-885-3286 x111 Date: .8/7/2014 
eview Signature: 
HSA#1 3/1/2008 
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Appendix C-Method of Payment 

I. In accordance with Section 5 of the Grant Agreement, payments shall be made for actual costs 
incurred and reported for each month. Under no circumstances shall payment exceed the amount 
set forth in Section 5 Compensation of the Agreement. 

II. Grantee will submit all bills, invoices and related documentation in the fonnat specified by 
SFHSA within 15 days after the month of service to SFHSA' s web-based Contracts 
Administration, Reporting, and Billing Online (CARBON) System at: https://contracts.sfusa.org 

Grantee may submit bills, invoices and related documentation in the fonnat specified by SFHSA 
via paper or email only upon special permission by their assigned Contract Manager. 

III. Grantee must sign up to receive payments electronically via Autoniated Clearing House (ACH). 
Remittance information will be provided through Paymode-X. Additional infonnation and sign 
up is available at: http://www.sfgov.org/ach 

IV. The Executive Director or CFO must submit a letter of authorization designating specific users 
who will have access to CARBON to electronically submit and sjgn for invoices, budget revision 
requests, program reports, and view other information that is in CARBON. 
A. Submittal of the invoice by designated authorized person11el with proper login credentials 

constitutes an electronic signature and certification of the invoice. 
B. Authorized personnel with CARBON iogin credentials shall not share or internally 

· reassign logins. 
C. Grantee shall notify SFHSA Contract Manager immediately regarding any need for the 

restriction or termination of a previously authorized CARBON login. 

V. Invoices shall include actual expenditures incurred during the month, unless otherwise specified. 
A. The invoice supplied shall include the total dollar amount claimed for the month. 
B. . There shall be no variance from the line item budget submitted which adversely affects· 

program performance as contained in the Grantee's proposal and specified in the grant. 
C. The invoice shall show by line item: 

1. Budgeted amount (per approved grant budget or modification) 
2. Expenses for invoice period · 
3. Expenses year-to-date 
4. % of budget expended 
5. Remaining balance 
6. Adjustments, including advance payment recovery 
7. Program income when specified in the grant agreement. 

D. Personnel expenditures will show same line item categories by position detail. Detail 
will show name of employee, position nan1e, %FTE and budgeted salary. 

E. With written approval from SFHSA Program/Contract Manager, Grantee may adjust 
items within the existing budget of the grant in accordance with SFHSA Office of 
Contract Management Policy for Budget Line Item Revisions. 

F. Supporting Documentation, except as discussed below need not be submitted with the 
invoice. However, Grantee must keep and make available as requested such supporting 
documentation for all expenditures for which reimbursement is requested for all costs so· 
claimed. All charges incurred shall be due and payable only after services have been 
rendered, except as stated otherwise. Supporting documentation must be uploaded into 
CARBON and submitted along with the invoice. 

Appendix C (11-20-12) 
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Documentation should be submitted with the invoice for all payroll expenses 
paid to budgeted personnel for the period covered by the invoice, Payroll 
information can be from a payroll service or a payroll ledger from the Grantee's 
accounting system 

• For any and all non-recurring expenditures ( e.g. equipment purchases/capital 
upgrades and building repair and upgrades) and/or items that exceed $5,000, 
Grantee shall supply back-up documentation in the form of a paid invoice(s ). 

• Indfrect costs shall not be applied to non-reoccurring expenses. 

· • All subcontracted services must be documented by submission of the 
subcontractor's paid invoice, regardless of dollar amount. 

If this grant agreement contains any Pass-Through funding requiring specific 
expense documentation from the source agency, Federal, State, Private or other 
then the following documentation shall also be included with each inv.oice 
submission: · 

Funding Agency: __ 
1. 

CFDA or ()ther Identification #: __ _ 

---------------------------2. __________________________ _ 
3. __________________________ _ 

4. ---------------------------
VI. Following SFHSA verification of submitted Invoice with required documentation of incurred 

expenses via CARBON, SFHSA will authorize payment within 10 business days after receipt of 
the invoice. 

VIL Within 45 days after the end of the grant period, Grantee shall submit a final report reflecting 
actual expenditures, which will be supported by the Gtantee's accounting records. If a refund is 
due SFHSA, it will be submitted with the final report. · 

VIII. Advances or prepayments are allowable in order to meet the Grantee' cash flow needs in certain 
unique circumstances. The Agency; at its sole discretion, shall make available to the Grantee 
upon, written request an advance amount not to exceed two (2) months or 1/61

h of the total 
annualized grant award, or as mutually agreed upon. The advanced sum shall be deducted from 
the Grantee's monthly invoices at an equal rate each month that will enable repayment by the 
tenth month of the fiscal year. For a twelve-month grant the rate of repayment of the advance 
will be 1/10111 per month from July to April. Requests for advance payment will be granted on a 
case-by-case basis and are not intended to be a regular ''automatic" procedure. Approval will be 
a consensus of Program and Contract Staff. 

Once the grant is certified, the Grantee, prior to distribution of any advanced payment, must 
fulfill the following conditions: 

. 1. All contractual compliance requirements must be current, i.e., reports submitted and 
approved, corrective actions resolved, business tax and insurance certificates in place, prompt 
and fully documented billings. 

Appendix C (11-20-12) 
Page 2 of3 
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2. The Grantee shall submit a written request with a narrative justification that fully describes 
the unique circumstances to the Program Manager and Contract Manager for review and 
approval. 

3. Final invoice from the preceding fiscal year must be received prior to advance distribution. 

IX. Timely Submission of Reports.:- If reports/documents are required, Grantee shall submit these 
reports prior to submitting invoices. Failure to submit required reports/documents in CARBON 
by specified deadlines may result in withholding of grant payments. 

Appendix C (11-20-12) 
Page 3 of3 
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Appendix D • Interest In Other City Contracts 

~:if~~,~~~=~P~tt~~.~:B.1~\~~~~:~'.~:~~:'.>/. ::\:::: ..... ::::r:-tBt:~1.>fT2~~~\i:~~~!:fiX~;~;;c<:;-.:< 1:&IIWi~t:X'. 
H.S.A. Master Lease Hotel Contract FY15 - FYI 8 July 1, 2014 (not signed yet) $67,584,002 
H.S.A Modified Payment Program-July 2010 to June Nov 2010, 2n° amendment $3,401,598 
30,2015 
H.S.A. SF Shelter.Plus. Care for HUD -FY15 
DBI Central City SRO Collaborative - Jan 2012 to 
June 30, 2016 w/ 3rd amendment 

July I, 2014 (not signed yet) $912,384 
June I, 2014, 3rd amendment $1,651,099 

DBI CEOP Outreach -Jan 2012 to June 30, 2016 w/ Nov. 15, 20f3, 2"0 amendment $606,336 
zild amendment 
Adult Probation Dept -New Roads Subsidy program - Dec 1, 2013 $705,341 
Dec 1, 2013 to June 30, 2015 · 
MOHCDLaVoz-FY15 July 1, 2014 $152,250 
H.S.A. Ellis Act Eviction Prevention - FY15 July 1, 2014 $463,289 
MOHCD CDBG law office grant-FY15 July 1, 2014 $87.500 

I SF Rent Board Grant - FY15 ---------+-I J_u......,ly'-l-'-,-20_1_4-------+I -'-$-20-'-:o-0_0 __ --1 
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Appendix E-Permitted Subgrantees 

None 

G-100 (9-14; HSA) Appendix E 
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Dept Program 

OHS HL 

Contract·Service CFDA 

Masterfease CNC & 
NCNC inc MPP PMSS 10.561 

Appendix F Additional Federal Funding Award Requirements 

Is the 
Award 
Resea 
rch & 
Devel 

Known Award Anticipated Award opme 
CFDA Title Award Name Number(s) Number(s) Award Year nt Federal agency 
State Administrative Department of 
Matching Grants for Food FY14-15, FY15-16, Agriculture Food and 
Stamp Program CalFresh n/a nla FY16-17, FY17-18 no Nutrition Service 



TENOE-2 OP ID: OS 

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIAB!l[TY ~NSURANCE I DATE (MMIOD/YYY'(J 
~·. 04/25(2014 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INfORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERYlFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAYIVELY OR NEGAYIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW, YHIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES Nor CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUYHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTlflCATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDIYIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain· policies may require an endorsement. A statement on thfs certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER Phone: 415493-2500 CONTACT 
NAME: 

Farallone Paclflc Insurance f ljgN,J;,. i=rtl• I FAX --
~ervices, License# OF84441 Fax: 415-493-2505 iNC Noli 
859 Diablo Avenue t'1i1l~s: 
Novato, CA 94947 

INSURERIS\ AFFOROING COVERAGE NAIC# Danie( J. Costello 
INSURERA: NIAC 

INSURED Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc 11.JsuRER a, Travel~rs Insurance 36137 
126 Hyde Street 

INSURJ=RC: San Francisco, CA 94102 
INSURERO: ·---· 
INSURER E: 

INSURER I': 

COVERAGES CERTlFICAfE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES 0F INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECi TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND GONDIT!ONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, 

INSR lYP!: OF INSUAANCE l~:PoLl~~b, POLICY NUMEER "~aMi)'...Wy1 ,t8l:/,%~ LIMITS LTR 
GENEAALLIABll.lTY I l I ' EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 

I ,_..... 
OAM/IGt::'Tu llt:N 11:D ' A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILrrY 2014--07413· Nl'O 05/01/2014 05/01/2015 PREMISES !Ea occurrenca\ ~ 500,000 - :::J CLAIMS-MADE CK] OCCUR 20,000 - MED EXP (Any ona person) $ 

X prof&Soxual Abuso . $1M/$2M PERSONAL & fillV INJURY ; 1,000,ooc x "'---'---
Incl Liquor Uab $1M/$1M GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,00C 

GEN'l AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER! PRODUCTS. COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,00t 

I POLICY n ~fR-r fxl Loe Emp Bet1. ~ includec 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ~~~~\~l;~tf lNGLE LIMIT s 1,000,00( -
A X AfNAUTO 2014---07413· NPO 05/01/2014 05/01/2015 BODILY INJURY (Per peraon) $ -- ALL OWNED 

~ SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accldenl) AUTOS AUTOS $ 
1- f---·· 

X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED ifRvPERTY DAMAGE $ AUTOS Per aecidenl\ - r-
~ 

X UMBRELLA LIA!l ~OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE· $ 10,000,000 - io14---07413-UMB· NPO 05101/2014 05/01/2015 10,000,000 A EXCESS LIAll CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED j X j RETENTION$ 10,000 $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION x 1-»:g~rn:w<l 1 jOTH· 
AND.EMPLOYERS' UA!llUTY y / N ER 

B ANY PROPRIETDR/PARTNE~CUTIVE D XJUll-3S!l3ill7•7·14 05/01/2014 05/01/2015 E.L. EACH'ACCIDENT $ 1,000,00C 
OFFICERIM!:MSEREXCLUD!:D? N/A 

1,000,00C (Mandatory In NH) ~ DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 

g~si~w'rf~~ '!l't~PERATIONS below E.L DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,ooc 

B 106924681 OS/01/2014 05(01/2016 EEdishon 500,00C 

ded. 15,00( 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCA110NS/VEHICLES !Attach ACORD 1011 AddlUonal Remarl<o Schodule, Lf molll ~pace I• required) 

see NOTEPAD for complete Additional Insured wording. (Funding) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

BLANK-1 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES E\E CANCELLED BEFORc 

City & County of San Francisco 
THE EXPIRATION DATE iHEREOF, N011CE WILL BE OELIVEREO IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Human Services Agency (HSA) 
Office of Grant Management AUiHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
P.O. Box 7988 ~J,,i San Francisco, CA 94120 
I 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights re1,erved. 

ACORD 25 (2010105) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
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NOTEPAD: HOLDER CODE BLANK-1 
1Nsu,:i.eo·s NAME Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc 

TENDE-2 
OP ID: OS 

city and County of San Francisco and its officarsi employees and agents 
are included as .Additional Insureds for General L ability and Auto 
Liability but only with respects to ope:,:,.a.t:l.ons perfo.x:tned by or on behalf 
of the Named Insured, per attached Endorsement·a CG20260704 & 
NIAC-A1.(3/91), . 

General Liability :Lnsurance is primary and a~plies separately to each 
insured, except with :,:,especta to limits of liabilit~, per attached 
Endorsement C°G-0001.0798. 

Lll,w:n;JRS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITYr 
Company: AIX Specialty Insurance Company 
Pol~cy Number: LlA.9144869 Ol 
Effeo iva: 05/01/14 TO 05/01/15 . 
Lim.its: S2,000,000 - Each·Wrongful Aot/$2,000 1 000 - Aggregate 
Peductible: $1,000 - Each Claim 
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POLICY NUMBER: 2014-07413~ NPO COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CG 20 26 07 04 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DES[GNATED 
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies tnsurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART. 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s): 

, Any person or organization that you are required to add as an additlonal insured on this policy, under 
a written contract or agreement currently in effect, or becoming effectlve during the tarm of this poiicy, 
and for which a certificate of insurance naming such person or organization as additional insured has 
been issued, but only with respect to their liability arising out of their requirements for certain perform~ 
ance placed upon you, as a nonprofit organization; in consideration for funding or financial contribu-
tlons you receive from them. The additional insured status will not be afforded with respect to liability 
arising out of or related to your activities as a real estate m.;1nager for that person or organization. 

City and County of San Francisco and its officers1 employees and agents 
Human Services Agency (HSA) 
Office of Grant Management 
P.O. Box 7988 
San Francisco1 CA 94120 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations. 

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to in-elude 
as an additional insured the person(s) or organl­
zation(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect · 
to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or 
"personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or 
in part, by your acts or omlssions or the acts or omis-
sions of those acting on your behalf: · 
A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or 
B. In connection with your premises owned by or 
rented to you. 

CG 20 26 07 04 ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 
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POLICY NUMBER: 2014"07413- NPO 

Noitprofits' Irts«rartt:e 
Alliance of Califo.tnfa 
.t..w,1cy.1~ ... i..wi:lvlm><mt" 

nrrs ENDORSEMENT CHANGES 11-IB POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESSAUTOCOVERAGEONLY 

In consideration oftlw premium charged, it is understood and agreed that the following is added as an additional insured: 

City and County of San Francisco and !ls officers, employees and agents 
Human services Agency (HSA) 
Office of Grant Management 
P.O. Box 7986 
San Francisco, CA 94120 

(If no entry appears above, information tequired to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as 
applicable to this endorsement.) 

But only as respects a legally enforceable contractual agreement with the Named Insured and only for liability arising out of 
the Named Insuretl1s negligence and only for occurrences of coverages not otherwise excluded in the policy to which this 
endorsement applies. 

It is further understood and agreed that irrespective of the number of entities named as insureds under this policy, in no 
event shall the company1s limits of liability exceed the occurrence or- aggtegate limits as applicable by policy definition or 
endorsement , 

NIAC-Al (3/91) 
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POLICYNUM$gR: 2014-07413uNP0 -

SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CONDITIONS . . 

1. Bankruptcy 
Bankruptcy or Insolvency of the lnsured or of the 
insured's estate wlll not relieve- us of our qbflga-
1ions under this Coverage. Part. 

2. Duties· In The- Event Of Oceut$nce, ·Offens~, 
Claim Or Sult 

a. You must see ti) it that we are notified as soon 
as practicable of an "occurrence" or an· offense 
which may res:t,1lt in a claim. To th.e extent pos­
sible, notice should include: 

{1) How, when and where the "occurrenceK or 
offense took place:. 

(2) The names a.r.id address1:1s of any injured 
pars<ms and witnesses;. and 

(~} The nature- a-nd: location of any Injury or 
damag~ arising out of the "occurrence• or 
·offense. 

b. if a ciaim rs made or "suit'' is brought against 
any insured, you must 

{1) Immediately recbrd ihe specific$ of the 
claim or"su1t" and.the daterecetved~-and 

(2} Notify us a.s soon ;as practicable. 
You must see· to if that we receive written no­
tice of the claim or ttsuft" as soon as practica­
ble. 

c. Yo1.1 and any other involved insured must: 

(1) Immediately send ua copies of any de­
·matids, notlces, summonses or legal pa­
pers received in connection with the claim 
or "suit"; 

(2} Authorize us to obtain records and other 
Information; · 

(3-) Cooperate with us in the Investigation or 
settlement Qf the claim ·or defense against 
the "suit''; and 

(4} As"sist us, upon our r.equest, in the en- -
forcement of any right am,iinst .any person or 
organization which may be liable, to the in­
sured because of Injury or damage to which 
this lm;uro.nce m.ay also apply. 

d_. No. insured will, except at that insured'$ own 
cost, voluniarily make a payment, assume any 
obllgation, or Incur any expense, ·other tha:n ·for 
first alq, without our consent. 

3. Legal Action Agains.t Us 
No person or organization lias a right under this 
Coverage Part: 
a. To join us as a party or otherwise bring us into 

a "suit" asking for d~ml:!ges from an insured; or 

Q, To sue us on thfs Coverage Part unless all of 
its terms have been fully complied with. 

A person or organimtlon may sue us to recover on 
1:1ri agreed settlement or on a final judgment 
against an Insured obtained after an actual trial; 
but we will not be Hable for damages that are not 
payable under the tel'Iils of thi$ Coverage Part or 
that are in excess of the awn cable Urrrit of IMur~ 
ance. An agreed- settl.ement means a settlement 
and release of liability signed by us, the insured 
.:md the c:lalmant or the. claimant's legal represen­
taUVe. 

4. Other !nsurattce 
If other valltl and cotlemible insurance is available 
ta the lnsured for a lm;s we cover under Cover­
ag¢s A or ~ of this Coverage Part, our obltgatlons 
are limited as follows: 
a. Prlmary Insurance 

1.hls insurance is primary el(cept when b, bel_ow 
applies. lf this i!'lsutance ts primary, our obliga~ 
tio11s are not c1ffoclBd u(1ieB::; ,;iny of thl;i olhe, 
insurance is al!\o primary. Then, we wm share 
with all that other 1Muralie$ by the method d\'l­
scribed inc. below. 

b. Exc.ess lrtsuranc:a 
This insurance is excess over. 

tt) A:ny of the other insurance, whether pri· 
mary, excess, contingent or on any other 
basis: 

(a) That is Fire, Extended. Covera~e, 
Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar 
co\(erage for "yourwork"; 

(b) That is Fire- insurance for p.remise$ 
rentect to you or tamporarlly occupied by 
you with pertni$Sion of the owner; 

(c) That is insurance· purchased hy you to 
cover your Ji(l.bilily <1-S a tenant for "prop­
erty damage" tp premises rented lei you 
or tei'np<!irartly occupied by you with 
petmi$$iOn of the owner; or 

(d) If the loss arises out of the maii11enano~ 
or use of a.1rcraft, ~autos" or watercroft to 
the extent not subJect to E?.xciusion g. of 
Section l ~- Coverage A - Bodlly Injury 
And Property Damage Liability. · 

{2) Any. other pnmary insurance available to 
you coveting liability tor darnag!,s. mising 
out of the pr-emises or operatio_ns for which 
you have be.en added as an additional in· 
surecl by attachment .of an endorsement. 

CG 00 010798 copyright, lnsuren,:;e SeNices Office, Inc., 1997 Page9 of 13 
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Scon- R. HELDFOND 
l>llESIDENT 

E, DENNIS NORMANDY 
YlCEPRESlDENT 

·CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
EPWrN M.Llm 
MAYOR 

Sent via Electronic Mail 

Jtu1e 20, 2014 

NOTICE OF CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION' ACTION 

DOUGLAS s. CHAN SUBJECT: 
COMMISS10NER • 

HUM.AN SERVICES AGENCY'-S ANNUAL.REP'ORT ON 
CONTRACTS A WARDED UNDER PERSONAL SERVICES · · 
CONTRACTS 'WITH CONTINUING A.PPROV.AL-J:>ERSONAL 
SERVICES CONTRACTS NUMBERS 2000"08/09 THROUGH 2009- · 
08/09, 

KATE FAVEUI 
COMMISSIONER 

GINA M. l.lOCCANOVA 
COMM:lSSJONER 

· At its meeting of June 16, 2014 the Civil Service Commission had for its 
consideration the above matter. 

The Commission adopted the repqrt. (Vote of 5 to 0) 

JENNIFER C, JOHNSTON 
EXEctJTM OfF!Cll::R If this matter is subje.ct to Code of Civil Procedr1re (CCP) Section 1094.5., the time 

within which judicial rnview must be soµght is set forth in CCP Section 1094.6. 

Attachme11t 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

·q~.~ 
JENNIFER JOHNSTON 
Executive Officer 

CCY. David Curto, Human Services Agency 
David Canham, SEIU Local l 021 
Leah Berlanga; SEID Local 1021 
Bob Britton, IFPTE Loce.121 
Andrea Prebys-William, IFPTE Local 21 
Com.n:).ission File 
Chron 

1,5 YAN NESS AVENUE, SUlTE 71,0 it SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-6033 @ (415) 252-3.1.47 • FAX. (4l5) 252-32.60 e www.sfgov.org/dvll_service/ 
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I 

Civil Service Commission Meeting Agenda Regular Meeting of June 16, 2014 

Recomniendation; 

the department clarify at the meeting of June 16th what "piggybacking 
on the Aixport:1

' means; and Commi.ssiouer Favetti also requested that 
the department provide clarification on pages 5 and 7 of the 
department's submission with regard to the training and notification to 
SEID, Local 1021. (Vote of 5 to 0) 

Adopt the report. Approve the request for Personal Services Contract 
#4070..'.09/l O; Notify the Office of the Controller and tl1e Office of 
Contract Administration. · 

(11) Review of Request for Apprcrv,~l of Proposed Perso-n·a1 Services Cohtr.act Numbe:r 30933~ 
13/14. (File No, 0131-1.4-8) ~ Action Item 

PSC# beparfxnent 

30933-13/14 Sheriff 

' 

June 21 2014: 

Reccnnlllendation: 

Amount Type of Service Type o! Duration 
Ar>Ptovnl 

CUrren1 Approved Ope.t'llre n ~huttl~ scrvico from Civk Ce,tter .f.l.AR'J' station Mod\- Current 
Amount and Balboa l'm: BART station(.() San Brvno J~il. The :fi~ation Approve<! 
$65,000 shuttle s~rvioe operates ·on we~keilds and all major D!lratlon 

!non:ase Nl)t1unt holidays .from 7:00MJ - 2:30pm, I I 4/l/14 ... 
kequeste(l 3/31/20!5 
$70,000 

New Tola! Amounl 
Requc.~lc<l 
$135,000 

Continued Personal Services Contract #30933~13/14 to the Commission 
meeting of June 16, 2014 so that the Sheriff's Department can provide 
proper notice to the Transport Workers Union Local 250A. (Vote of 5 
to 0) 

Adopt the report, Approve the request for propo!led Person.al Services 
Contract #30933~13/14; Notify the Office of the Controller and the 
Office of Contract Administration. 

(12) Hum.an Services Agency's AnnualReport on Contracts Awarded under Pe.rsonaiServices 
Conn-acts with Continuing Approval-Personal Services Contracts Numbers 2000-08/09 
thnh1gh 2009-08/09. (File No. 0120-14-8)-Action Item 

PSC# Department 'Attll,lUllt Typ~ ofSGt'Ykfi 'Duration 

2000-08/09 Human Services Per'fe;m Recruiting approprialc falllilio~ lhroughouttho 13ay Area 7/l/2009-
Agcnoy $7,500,00 lllld other counties, providing on~ilta1ion~, induction Continuing 

l'tf .AnouaJ training, home studies, ll!ld pos(-adoptlon services to the 
$1,500,000 families, and f~clliW.ing tl1e matching of adoptive f1llnilios 

to Sao Frllllcisco children in the foster cart svsttm. 
2001..08109 Human Servic;es PerTemi s~rvicet incl lide r=itment antl support ro p¢rspectlv~ 7/J/2009-

Agency $65,000,000 and existing foster and Jdn:ship parents, Those scrvi~ Continuing 
Per Annuitl . provide training, respite care, counsclinl!, crlii[s 
$)'.l,000,00Q intL'n'cntion, childc&l'e 11nd rtunification ~!fort~ (I) help 

miintain fustet cllildren In their cornmuomos. Scrvfocs 
pro1•ided to ol1iltlren in foster care; include OJerapeutic 
se1Yices, Jutoring, l!JJd ipdcpendcnt Hving skills, niental. 
and 1).l)ntral hC1!lth Herviccs. 

2003-W09 Human Scrviecs Current Approved Multiple contrnclurs provide childc!ll'e scfl'i~ io low- I/S/2009-
Amount inoomc and CaJWORRs fam ilie~ through partnwbips Continuing 

$160,000,000 with oilier state llcei1sed provi<lers m various identified 
Jarnetnell'.hborhoods, 

Page 11 
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CivH Sewice Commission Meeting Agenda Regular Meeting of June 16, 2014 

2004:0~/09 Htiwan S¢rvioes 
A~cncy 

2005°08/09 H.umru:t Services 

2006-08/09 Human Scrviets 
Agency 

;1.007..08/0~ Human Services 
Ag~11cy 

2008-08/09 l'Iuman Suvices 
/,gency 

2009-08/09 Humll(I Services 
Agency 

February 2> 2009: 

March 2, 2009: 

PerTem1 . To pr~v.idc ~upportive hotMing services including case. 7/1/1009-
~:z:io,000,000 manngc;rn~11t, money munngcment Md 1tnanlS11Jlpart to Conlinu[ng 
Per Annual intll'\'ldual~ Md JpmlJle.s living in sllelrorn, single resldent 
$46,000,000 occuplll\C)' hotels anu (J:ai~tionaJ orpornt(!Jten( hoU.iing. 

Clfon·ts includl} recipients of Social Sncurlty 
i\dm\oisCratlon, Supplcme11tal Se.culi1y 1.Qcome, l'ersonal 
Assisted l?.mploymont Serv!Cl!S1 Cul WQ!ks und/or low 
Incomes. 

Current Approved Provide outrcaoll, counseling, employmcntservlocs, 711/2009-
Amount v\xJl\lional truinlng, work rvHdincss, refwal and C\mtinuing 

$38,500,000 placemcn1 ~crvio~. Jo\1 rc101;1tion support nnd foUow-up to 
GitlWorks tllld PAES (Personal Assisted 15mpJoymenr 

· Services) artd oth(;r low-income individuals seeking 
etnploJmcnt. 

Per Term Suppor1 SQn•ices to tho Agency include but not nre limited 7/l/2009-
$25,415,000 to th11 following: r~sal procos, service, courfor servlce. Con(inulng 
Per Annual ftScal ilicerm,;cdiruy (cmploy!;r agent/payroll services for 
$4,420,000 welfare to work. clie11ts), credit chcci<s, equipmll!ll 

rnaintt,~ll/let, ru\d rr;p<1irs, files and records mllllagcmcnl 
(i.e. recycling, shredding, dt!SlnlcliOP, Jllmi;,vlll), 
trw1~lation,.c0l1Sultru1ts fo( grnnr writing Socurily 
Seivle<:!i planning l!lld c,uloalil'.ll\. 

. P¢rTcnn S;:rve1 rui the employer of tccord fot the To-Home 7/1/2009 -
$327 ,7 so,ooo Supportive Senii01;s Prbgf1llli (.IBSS), an entitletntn\· C_onUnuing 
Per Annual progl1!1T\ of lhe f~deni.l and $la«: govemm~nL Provide a 

ss1.000,ooo· ctmr~l registry, enrollment: io a ca1i1ptcl\eiµlve h<llltlt 
benefi~ iy~lel1!1 advocacy and WJJpDrt ScrYitl:S for ] 6,000 
homo care workers, Pcovides ·the contract mode lflSS us 
rnandated. 

Per'fcnil Provide"homclcss indivlilual~ ;md fflJtlillts wi!T1 7/l/i009-
S75,7SO,UOO emtrgcncy snel!a ~e,;vic~~ fuu! meals. SeTl'iC¢.l'. may Conti11uiJ1g. 
Pet AnnuuJ mclude sli:eping facilities {bed, bedding aricf storage 
$lS.J50,000 $pace), meals/groce1fos, latmdiy fac!Uiies, voluntPJJ case 

mnnag~nient, sup~i:lll.cc abnie, n,~nUd health gmup 
ses~fons, ~heller reservatfoM, employment SC(11[Cl'S, 
housine. nccess fuldhcn\!hamivitfos. 

PctTcrm To provide indlvidunls.ll!ldfnmilir;s who 8(e bomclc!:$ 01 7/l/W09-
$l 4,9SO,DOO at-rl~k for h<itntlessni:R~ with drop-in access ta SCNicos, C<intinuing 
per Amlual shelter bed rnscrvati<mi and rcsplw froru !he S!(eQtS. 

$2 GOll,000 

Postponed Personal Services Contract Numbers 2000-08/09 thtough 
2009-08/09 to the meeting of March 2, 2009 at the request of 8ElU 
Local 1021. (Vote of 5 to 0) 

Postponed Personal Services Contract Numbe:rs :2002-08/09; 2003-
08./09 and 2005-08/09 to the meeting of March 16, 2009 at th.e request 
of SEXU Local 1021. The Commission stipulated this will be the last 
continuance granted. (Vote of5 to 0) 

Adopted the Human.Resources Director1s report on Personal Setvices 
Contract Numbers :Z.000-08/09; 2001-08/09, 2004~08/09, and 2007-
08/09 thruugh 2009-08/09 on the condition that: 1) IFPTB Local 21 iind 
the Human Services Agency meet to discuss their concerns regarding 
funding options for the transition of Work performed by Class.2819 and 
2S22 Health Educators and Assistant Health Educators baok to the City, 
in conjunction with the-Department of Public Health; 2) a written report 
on the progress submitted to the Civil Service Cotnmission no later than 
six (6) months (September 7, 2009); an~ 3) HU:trlan Services Agency 
continue to meet and discuss in good faith witJi IFPTE Local 21 other · 
classifications1 the work of which could possibly be transitioned back to 
the City, (Vote of5 to 0) 

Page 12 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
To THE GRANT BETWEEN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND 

TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of January 1, 2017, in San 
Francisco~ California, by and between Tenderloin Housing Clinic, 126 Hyde Street, San 
Francisco, CA 94102, hereinafter referred to as "Grantee\ and the City and County of San 
Francisco, 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Grantee have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has established a new City department that will serve as 
the City's lead agency with respect to the provision ai1d coordination of homeless services, and 
that such department will assume management of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, City and Grantee desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set 
forth herein to provide additional funding for operating costs, Cost of Doing Busine$S 
Adjustment, and lease increases at the CNC and Non-CNC master lease hotels and, 

WHEREAS, Grantee represents and warrants that it is qualified to perform the services-required 
by City as set forth under this Grant and Modification Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, 'Grantee and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply.to this Amendment: 

a. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated July 1, 
2014 between Grantee and City. 

b. Contract Monitoring Division. Contract Monitoring Division. Effective July 
28, 2012, with the exceptio~1 of Sections 14B.9(D) and 14B. l 7(F), all of the duties and functions 
of the Human Rights Commission under Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code (LBE 
Ordinance) were transferred to the City Administrator, Contract Monitoring Division ("CMD"). 
Wherever ''Hun1an Rights Commission" or "HRC" appears in the Agreement in reference to 
Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code or its implementing Rules and Regulations, it shall be 
construed to mean "Contract Monitoring Division" or "CMD" respectively. 

c. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. · Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

G-100 mod (9-15; DHSH) Page 1 of4 
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(a) Article 5.1 Maximum Amount of Grant Funds of the Agreement currently reads as 
follows: 

The amount of the Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Sixty-Seven 
Million, Five Hundred Eighty-Fom· Thousand, Two Dollars ($67,584,002) for the 
period from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2018, plus any contingent amount authorized 
by City and certified as available by the Controller. 

Contingent amount: Up to Six Million, Seven Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand, 
Four Hundred Dollars ($6,758,400) for the period from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 
2018, may be available, in the City's sole discretion, as a contingency subject to 
authorization by the City and certified as available by the Controller. 

The maximum amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Seventy-· 
Four Million, Three Hundred Forty-Two Thousand, Four Hundred Two Dollars 
($74,342,402) for the period from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2018. 

Such section is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

The amount of the Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Seventy-Four 
Million, Six Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand, One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars 
($74,653,152) for the period from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2018, plus any 
contingent amount authorized by City and certified as available by the 
Controller.· 

Contingent amount: Up to Seven Million, Four Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand, 
· Three Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($7,465,315) for the period from July l, 2017 to 
June 30, 2018, may be available, in the City's sole discretion, as a contingency 
subject to authorization by the City and certified as available by the Controller. 

The maximum amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Eighty­
Two Million, One Hundred Eighteen Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Seven 
Dollars ($82,118,467) for the period from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2018. 

(b) . Appendix B. Appendix B, Calculation of Charges, of the Agreement displays the 
original total amount of $67,584,002. 

Such section is hereby replaced in its entirety by Appendix B-1, Calculation of 
Charges which displays the budget as herein modified. 

(c) . Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition. Section 16.22 is hereby added in its 
entirety to read as follows: 

16.22 Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition. Contractor agrees that it will not 
sell; provide, or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sw~etened Beverages, as defined by San 
Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 101, as part of its performance of this 
Agreement. 

G-100 mod (9-15; DHSH) Page 2 of4 
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(d) Section 16.17 Graffiti Removal. Section 16.17 is hereby replaced in its entirety to 
read as follows: 

16.17 Graffiti Removal (reserved) 

(e) Civil service commission approval: 

The following clause below is removed in its entirety. 

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service 
Commission approved Grant Number 2004/08/09 on June 16, 2014; 

(f) Section 17.15 Departmental Transition and Continuity.· Section 17.15 is hereby 
added in its entirety to read as follows: 

17.15 Departmental Transition and Continuity. Over the course of the term 
of this Agreement, it is anticipated that management of this grant on behalf of the 
Cit)' shall transfer from the IIumai1 Services "'A~gcnc;,1 to a nevv depai."*iment \vhich shall 
be established for the purpose of coordinating homeless services. As part of the 
transfer, the departmental contact and invoicing procedures specified in this 
Agreement may shift from the Human Services Agency to the new department; 
however the responsibilities under this grant shall not change. The Human Services 
Agency shall notify Grantee of the new departmental contact and invoicing 
procedures. At such time as notice is given, all references in this Agreement to the 
Human Services Agency or the "Agency" shall be construed as a reference to the new 
department. 

(g) Section 1.1 Specific Terms. Section 1.1 (b) is hereby replaced in its entirety to read 
as follows: 

(b) "Agency" shall mean Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing. 

(h) Section 15.15 Requirements. The Agency address is hereby replaced in its entirety 
to read as follows: 

If to the Agency or City: Human Services Agency/Department of Homelessness 
and Supportive Housing 
Office of Grant Management 
P.O. Box 7988 
San Francisco, CA 94120-7988 
Facsimile No. 415-557-5679 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

G-100 mod (9-15; DHSH) Page 3 of4 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 

CITY 

Recommended by: 

Jeff:0itsky 
Director 
Department of Homelessness and Supportiv~ 
Housing 

Approved as to Form: 

By: 
Adrianne Tong 
Deputy City Attorney 

GRANTEE 

Tenderloi~ Hou~ing Clini/ . 

~/ 
Randy Shaw . 
Executive Director 
126 Hyde Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
(415) 885-3286 . 

Federal Tax ID#: 94-2681706 
City Vendor Number: 18263 
DUNS Number: 879210136 

G-100 mod (9-15; DHSH) Page 4 of 4 
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Appendix 8-1, Page 1 
Document Date: 2/1/2017 

I 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING 

CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY BY PROGRAM 
Tenderloin Housing Clinic1 Inc. July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 

(Check One) New Renewal - Modification _. , BUDGET SUMMARY FOR FY15, FY16, FY17 & FY18 
If modification, Effective Date of Mod. No. of Mod. 
Program: Master Lease Hotel contract. THC NCNC and CNC Hotels 

HSH Funding HSH Funding HSH Funding HSHFunding 
HSH Fuirding 

Budqet Reference Paqe No.{s) All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels 
Program Term 7/1/14 • 6/30/15 7/1/15-6/30/16 7/1/16-6/30/17 7/1/17-6/30/18 ~Wii\l'S'llfii~tet?.~. 

Expenditures 
Salaries & Benefits $8,921,152 $11,225,923 $12,713,432 $12,713,432 $45,573,938 
Operating Expense $11,814,571 $11,864,188 ,$12,574,383 $12,574,383 $48,827,525 
Subtotal $20,735,723 $23,090,111 $25,287,814 $25,287,814 $94,401,463 
Indirect. 
Percentaqe (%) 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 
Indirect Cost (Line 16 X Line 17) $1,937,429 $2,291,013 $2,366,580 $2,366,580 $8,961,602 
Capital Expenditure $1,704,390 $1,704,390 

Total Expenditures $22,673,152 $27,085,514 $27,654,394 $27,654,394 $105,067,454 
l 

I'" ,C.',; !\'ii 
. , .. , .. , . ... 

'"" ,, ·,, ....... , .... 
HSH Revenues 
HSH Revenue-Property Mgt $13,995,207 $15,493,874 $15,493,235 $15,493,235 $60,475,551 
HSH Revenue-MPP $660,547 $646,450 $632,552 $632,552 $2,572,101 
HSH Revenue-Supportive Svcs $1,930,983 $3,224,838 $3,224,839 $3,224,839 $11,605,500 

TOTAL HSH REVENUES $16,586,736 $19,365,162 $19,350,626 $19,350,626 $74,653,152 
Other Revenues 
Rental Income $6,064,101 $7,695,017 $8,285,953 $8,285,953 $30,331,024 
Laundry Income $22,316 $25,333 $17,815 $17,815 $83,279 

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES $6,086,416 $7,720,350 $8,303,768 $8,303,768 $30,414,302 
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES $22,673, 152 $27,085,512 $27,654,394 $27,654,394 $105,067,454 

._jT_ot_a...,1 N_u_rn_b_er_·o_f A_ss_is_te_d_U_n_its _ _._ ____ __._ ____ __._ ____ _..,.._ ____ ...__ _____ __.! 

Housin Operations Per Unit Rate ::rnr:rtHHHHl\J 
Prepared b : W nne Tan 8/7/2014 

{eview Signature: 
HSH#1 11/15/2007 
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Appendix B-1. Page 2 
Document Date: 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING 
CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY BY PROGRAM 

2/1/2017 

Tenderloin Housina Clinic Jnc. July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 

(Check One) New Renewal _ Modification __ , BUDGET FOR FY15, FY16, FY17 & FY18 
If modification, Effective Date of Mod. No. of Mod. 

Promam: Master Lease Hotel contract· Pro )erty Mqt THC NCNC and CNC Hotels 
-=------=-~---:::c-----c-c-c--,---+--l-H----,S-,,H...,.F,,...u_nd...,.in_,,g'--I-H----,S--ccH--cF,...un_d...,.in_,,g--1-H----,S"'"'H..,.F,...u_nd...,.in_,g--lc---HS_,..H,,...,.,Fu_n,_d,...in~g--1II HSH Funding 
Budqel Reference Paqe No.(s) All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels 

Program Term 
Expenditures 

Salaries & Benefits 
Ooeratino Exoense 
Subtotal 
Indirect Percentaqe (%) 
Indirect Cost (Line 16 X Line 17) 
Capital Expenditure 

Total Expenditures 

HSH Revenues 

General Fund 

TOTAL HSH REVENUES 

Other Revenues 

Rental Income 
Laundry Income 

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES 
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES 

jTolal Number of Assisted Uni!s 

Housin O erations Per Unit Rate 
Pre ared b :. 

HSH-CO Review Signature: 

HSH #1 

711/14- 6/30/15 7/1/15-6/30/16 7/1/16-6/30/17 711/17-6/30/18 j;,;f~~j,,.~~ 

$6,942,719 $8,670.121 $9,440,958 $9,440,958 $27,770,876 
$11,426,558 $11,627,536 $12,324,126 $12,324,126 $44,327,888 
$18,024,691 $20,297,657 $21,765,083 $21,765,083 $72,098,764 

9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 
$1,712,346 $1,959,798 $2,031,920 $2,031,920 $6,849,383 

$0 $956,769 $0 $0 $0 

$19,737,037 $23,214,224 $23,797,003 $23,797,003 $78,948,146 

$13,995,207 $15,493,874 $15,493,235 $15,493,235 $60,475,55{ 

$13,995,207 $15,493,874 $15,493,235 $15,493,235 $60,475,551 

$6,064,101 $7,695,017 $8,285,953 $8,285,953 $30,331,024 
$22,316 $25,333 $17,815 $17,815 $83,279 

$6,086,416 $7,720,350 $8,303,768 $8,303,768 $30,414,302 
$19,737,037 $23,214,224 $23,797,003 $23,797,003 $78,948, 146 

11/15/2007 

1298 
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Appendix B-1, Page 3 
Document Date: 2/1/2017 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING 
CONTRACTBUDGETSUMMARYBYPROGRAM 

Contractor's Name Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. Contract Term 
1,1 7/1/14 • 6/30/18 

(Check One)New __ Renewal _ Modification _, BUDGET FOR FY15, FY16, FY17 & FY18 
If modification, Effective Date of Mod. No. of Mod. 
Program: Master Lease Hotel contract - Modified Payment Program for THC NCNC and CNC Hotels 
Budqet Reference Paqe No.(s} All Hotels · All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels TOTAL 
Program Term 7/1/14-6/30/15 7/1/15-6/30/16 7/1/16-6/30/17 7/1/17-6/30/18 7/1/14-6/30/18 

. Expenditures 
Salaries & Benefits $529,969 $509,541 $500,967 $500,967 $2,041,444 
Operating Expense .$73,024 $80,824 $76,706 $76,706 $307,260 

Subtotal $602,993 $590,365 $577,673 $577,673 $2,348,704 
Indirect Percentage (%) of direct cost 
(Line 16) 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.75% 
Indirect Cost $57,553 $56,085 $54,879 $54,879 $223,396 

Capital Expenditure $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Expenditures $660,547 $646,450 $632,552 $632,552 $2,572,101 

HSH Revenues 
General Fund $660,547 $646,450 $632,552 $632,552 $2,572,101 

TOTAL HSH REVENUES $660,547 $646,450 -$632,552 $632,552 $2,572,101 

Other Revenues 

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES 
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES $660,547 $646,450 $632,552 $632,552 $2,572,101 

I 
=ti \Ji!!~ t~i\~l~l~/1;1;~1~111~/\;H!H l H~ :;; ;~i~~~; :i~i ;~;~~i:i ;i~ ~i~~i~i;; ~;; ~ ;i ; ;~ :; :~:;: ;:;;~;; ;;;;; ~;~:;;;;; ;~:;: 

Prepared by: Wynne Tang, Director of Finance 415-885-3286 x111 Date: 2/1/2017 
HSH-CO Review Signature: 

. HSH #1 3/1/2008 
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Appendix 8-1, Page 4 
Document Date: 2/1/2017 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING 
CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY BY PROGRAM 

Contractor's Nan Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. Contract Term 
7/1/14 - 6/30/18 

(Check One)New_X_ Renewal Modification _, BUDGET FOR FY15, FY16, FY17 & FY18 
If modification, Effective Date of Mod. No. of Mod. 
Program: Master Lease Hotel contract - Support Services for THC NCNC and CNC Hotels. 
Budget Reference Page No.(s) TOTAL 
Program Term 7/1/14- 6/30/15 7/1/15-6/30/16 7 /1/16-6/30/17 7/1/17-6/30/18 7 /1 /14-6/30/18 

Expenditures All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels All Hotels 
Salaries & Benefits $1,448,464 $2,046,261. $2,771,507 $2,771,507 $9,037,739 
Operating Expense $314,989 $155,828 $173,551 $173,551 $817,919 

Subtotal $1,763.453 $2,202,089 $2,945,058 $2,945,058 $9,855,658 
Indirect 
Percentage (%) 
of direct cost 
(Line 16) 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 
Indirect Cost $167,530 $275,128 $279,781 $279,781 · . $1,002,220 

Capital Expenditure $0 $747,621 $747,621 

Total Expenditures $1,930,983 $3,224;838 $3,224,839 $3,224,839 $11,605,500 

HSH Revenues 
General Fund $1,930,9!,)3 $3,224,838 $3,224,839 $3,224,839 $11,605,500 

TOTAL HSH REVENUES $1,930,983 $3,224,838 $3,224,839 $3,224,839 $11,605,500 

I 
Other Revenues 

I 

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE:S $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
GRANDTOTAL REVENUES $1,930,983 $3,224,838 $3,224,839 $3,224,839 $11,605,500 

I 
;~~;~~;~: ;;;~::i;)~:~~;; / ~~~~;;}~ ;~~~: ~~: ~;:~:~ :~'. ~'.~~!~! :~:!~~ '. ~~;:~ : :::;~~:r~:~~~~~:;t~~~~:t?t ;:; :~:;~~;;~i!~~~; :~~ ~~~;~; ~~~~~:~ ~~~ i;i~i 1i1 i~i~it~;~j~iri~ii i ;i iii (iii~ ~; :/::~::~~:~:: :i::~~ :~; ::~:;; ;:~~; 

Prepared by: Wynne Tang, Director of Finance 415-885-3286 x111 Date: 2/1/2017 
eview Signature: 
HSH#1 / 3{1/2008 
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TENDE-2 or 10:os 

ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MMIDDIYYYY) 

~ 10/06/2016 
I THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If tha certiflcate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s), 

PRODUCER ~2/;l&~cT Daniel J. Costello 
Farallone Pacific Insurance 

f..t/8NJ0 ex11.415-493-2500 I r~ Nol: 415-493-2505 Services, License# OF84441 
859 Dlablo Avenue E-MAIL 

ADDRESS: 
Novato, CA 94947 

INSURER(SI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Daniel J. Costello 
INSURER A: NIAC 

INSURED Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc INSURER a : Travolors Property Casualty 
126 Hyde Street 

INSURER c: Travelei,; Indemnity company San Francisco, CA 94102 
INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER• REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDiNG ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN JS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCf-:1 POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE AODl ~:;:~: 1~aMg~ 1~Shl61MY1 LIMITS LTR '"~" POLICY NUMBER 
IA X ' COMMt:RCIAL GENERAL UABIUTY l EACH OCCURRENCE _$ _______ 1,0001000 -D CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR X 2016-07413-NPO 05/01/2016 05/01/2017 ~~~1~1S'EJ Yra~~~i~ncei s 500,00( 

A X Prof liab $1M/$2M MED EXP (Any one person) s 20,000 

A - $1M/$1M X Incl liquor Llab PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ Fl POLICY o mi 0 LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG s 2,000,000 

OTHER: Emp Ben. $ incl 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ~OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
Ea accldenl\ $ 1,000,000 

A x ANY AUTO X 2015-07 413-NPO 05/01/2016 ·os10112011 BODILY INJURY (Per pers~n) $ - ALLOWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ - AUTOS AUTOS I 
X x NON-OWNED I PROPERTY DAMAGE $ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS /Per accident) - -

$ 

__K_ . UMBRELLA LIAS M OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000 

A . EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE 2016-07413-UMB-NPO 05/01/2016 05/01/2017 AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000 

OED I X I RETENTION s 10,000 " s 
WORKERS COMPENSATION XI mrurE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

YIN 
1,000,00C B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D X XJUB-3893T97 -7 -16 05/01/2016 05/01/2017 E.L EACH ACCIDENT s 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUOED? N/A 
1,000,000 (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

~~i'MtPT~N o'WiPERATIONS below I I I E.L. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT s 1,000,00C 

C Crime 105924681 05/01/2016 05/01/2018 EE Dishon 500,000 

Ded. 15,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more spa co Is required) 
See NOTEPAD for complete Additional Insured wording. (Funding) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION ---
BLANK-1 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

City & County of San Francisco 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, 

Human Services Agency (HSA) 
Office of Grant Management AUTrlORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
P .0. Box 7988 

~~ San Francisco, CA 94120 
I 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
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NOTEPAD 1NsUREo·s NAME Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc 

SEXU~L ABUSE AND MOLESTATION: 
COMPANY: NIAC 
POLICY NUMBER: 2016-07413- NPO 
EFFECTIVE: 05/01/16 TO 05/01/17 
LIMITS: $1,000,000 - EACH CLAIM 

$2,000,000 - AGGREGATE 
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NOTEPAD: HOLDERCODE BLANK-1 
msURED'S NAMEc Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc 

TENDE-2 
OP ID: OS 

City and County of San Francisco and its officersi employees and agents 
are included as Additional Insureds for General L ability and Auto 
Liability but only with respects to operations performed by or on behalf 
of the Named Insured,-per attached Endorsements CG 20 26 04 13 and 
NIAC-Al(3/91), 

General Liability and Auto Liability insurance is Primary and applies 
separately to each insured, exce2t with res2ects to limits of liability, 
per attacned Endorsements NIAC-E61 12 15 ana CA 00 01 10 13. 

A Workers Compensation Waiver of Subrogation applies, per attached 
Endorsement WC 04 03 06 (01) - 001. 

LAWYERS PROFESSIONAL LIN3ILITY: 
Company: ADC Specialty Insurance Company 
Policy Number! LlA9144869 01 
Effec ive: 05/01/16 TO 05/01/17 
Limits: s2,ooo,ooo - Each Wrongful Act/$2,000,000 - Aggregate 
Deductible: $1,000 - Each Claim 
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POLICY NUMBER: 2016-07413 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
CG 20 26 0413 

THIS ENDORSEM~NT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED 
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): 

Any person or organization that you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy, under 
a written contract or agreement currently in effect, or becoming effective during the term of this policy. 
The additional insured status will not be afforded with respect to liability arising out of or related to 
your activities as a real estate manager for that person or organization. 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations. 

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to 
Include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) showp in the Schedule, but only 
with respect to liability for "bodily injury". "property 
damage,; or "personal and advertising injury'' 
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or 
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting 
on your behalf: 
1. In the performance of your ongoing operations; 

or 
2. In connection with your premises owned by or 

rented to you. · 

However: 
1. The insurance afforded to such additional 

insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
law; and 

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured 
will not be broader than that which you are 
re.quired by the contract or agreement to 
provide for such additional Insured. 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section Ill - Limits Of Insurance: 

If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the 
amount of insurance: 
1. Required by the contract or agreement; or 
2. Available under the applicable Limits of 

Insurance shown in the Declarations; 
whichever is less. 

This endorsement shall not increase the 
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the 
Declarations. 

CG 20 26 04 13 _ © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1 
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POLICY NUMBER: 2016-07413-NPO 

A Hecid for Insurance. A Heart for Nan profits. 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANG.ES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ONLY 

In consideration of the premium charged, it is understood and agreed that the following is added as an additional 
insured: 

Any person or organization that you are required to add as an additional insured on this pclicy 1 t!ndcr u '.vritten ccntro.ct er 
agreement currently in effect, or becoming effective during the term of this policy. The additional insured status will not be 

afforded with respect to liability arising out of or related to your activities as a real estate manager for that person or 

organization. 

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as 
applicable to this endorsement.) 

But only as respects a legally enforceable contractual agreement with the Named Insured and only for liability arising 
out of the Named lnsured's negligence and only for occurrences of coverages not otherwise excluded in the policy to 
which this endorsement applies. 

It is further understood and agreed that irrespective of the number of entities named as insureds under this policy, in 
no event shall the company's limits of liability exceed the occurrence or aggregate limits as applicable by policy 
definition or endorsement. 

NIAC A10391 Page 1 of 1 
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I NONPROFITS 

:~~~!!}!S: 
A Head for Insurance, A Haartfor Nonprofits, 

POLICY NI.JMBER: 2016-07413 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED 
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT 

FOR PUBLIC ENTITIES 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

A. SECTION JI - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended. to include any public entity as an additional insured for whom 
you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in a written contract or 
written agreement that such public entity be added as an additional insured(s) on your policy, 
bul only with respect to liability for "bodily injury". "property damage" or ''personal and advertising injury'' 
caused, in whole or in part, by: 
1. Your negligent acts or omissions; or 
2. The negligent acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf; in the performance of your ongoing 

operations. 

No such public entity is an additional insured for liability arising out of the "products-completed 
operations hazard" or for liability arising out of the sole negligence of that public entity. 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insured(s), the following additional exclusions 
apply. 

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after; 
1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the 

project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional 
insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or 

2. That portion of ''your work" out of which injury or damage aris.es has been put to its intended use by 
any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing 
operations for a principal as a part of the same project. · 

C. The following is added to SECTION Ill - LIMITS OF INSURANCE: 

The limits of insurance applicable to the additional insured(s) are those specified in the written contract 
between you and the additional insured(s), or the limits available under this policy, whichever are less. 
These limits are part of and not in addition to the limits of insurance under this policy. 

D. With respect to the insurance provided to the additional insured(s), Condition 4. Other Insurance of 
SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is replaced by the following: 

4. Other Insurance 
a. Primary Insurance 

This insurance is primary if you have agreed in a written contract or written agreement: 

NIAC-E611215 Page 1 of 2 
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(1) That this insurance be primary. If other insurance is also primary, we wifl share with all that 
other insurance as described in c. below; or 

(2) The coverage afforded by this insurance is primary and non-contributory with the additional 
insured(s)' own insurance. 

Paragraphs (1) and (2) do not apply to other insurance to which the additional insured(s) has 
been added as an additional insured or to other insurance described in paragraph b .. below. 

b. Excesslnsurance 
This insurance is excess over: 
1. . Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis: 

(a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for 
"your work"; 

(b) That is fire, lightning, or explosion insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily 
occupied by you with permission of the owner; 

(c) That is insurance purchased by you to cover your liability as a tenant for "property 
damage" to premises temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner; or 

(d) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to the 
extent not subject to Exclusion g. of SECTION I - COVERAGE A-BODILY INJURY 
AND PROPERTY DAMAGE. 

(e) That is any other insurance available to an additional insured(s) under this Endorsement 
covering liability for damages arising out of the premises or operations, or products­
completed operations, for which the additional insured(s) has been added as an 
additional insured by that other insurance. 

(1). When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverages A or B to defend the 
additional insured(s) against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the additional 
insured(s) against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we 
will be entitled to the additional insured(s)' rights against all those other insurers. 

(2) When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount 
of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of: 
(a) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of 

this insurance; and 
(b) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance. 

(3) We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this 
Excess Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits 
of Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part. 

c. Methods of Sharing 
If all of the other insurance available to the additional insured(s) permits contribution by equal 
shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal 
amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever 
comes first. · 

If any other the other insurance available to the additional insured(s) does not permit contribution 
by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on 
the ratio of its applicable Hmit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers. 

N!AC-E61 12 15 Page 2 of 2 
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POLICY NUMBER: 2016-07413- NPO, 

4. Loss Payment - Physical Damage 
Coverages 

At our option, we may: 

a. Pay for, repair or replace damaged or 
stolen property; 

b. Return the stolen property, at our expense. 
We will pay for any damage that results to ' 
the "auto" from the theft; or 

c. Take all or any part of the damaged or 
stolen property at an agreed or appraised 
value. 

If we pay for the "loss", our payment will 
include the applicable sales tax for the 
damaged or stolen property. 

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against 
Others To Us 

lf any person or organization to or for whom we 
make payment under this Coverage Form has 
rights to recover damages from another, those. 
rights are transferred to us. That person or 
organization must do everything necessary to 
secure our rights and must do nothing after 
"accident" or "loss" to impair them. 

B. General Conditions 

1. Bankruptcy 

Bankruptcy or insolvency of the "insured" or the 
"insured's" estate will not relieve us of any 
obligations under this Coverage Form. 

2, Concealment, Misrepresentation Or Fraud 

This Coverage Form is void in any case of 
fraud by you at any time as it relates to this 
Coverage Form. It is also void if you or any 
other "insured", at any time, intentionally 
conceals or misrepresents a material fact 
concerning: 

a. This Coverage Form: 

b, The covered "auto"; 

c. Your interest in the covered "auto"; or 

d. A claim under this Coverage Form. 

3. Liberalization 

If we revise this Coverage Form to provide 
more coverage without additional premium 
charge, your policy will automatically provide 
the additional coverage as of the day the 
revision is effective in your state. 

4 . . No Benefit To Bailee - Physical Damage 
Coverages 

We will not recognize any assignment or grant 
any coverage for the benefit of any person or 
organization holding, storing or transporting 
property for a fee regardless of any other 
provision of this Coverage Form. 

5. Other Insurance 

a. For any covered "auto" you own., this 
Coverage Form . provides primary 
insurance. For any covered "auto'' you doh't 
own, the insuranc;:e provided by this 
Coverage Form is excess over any other 
collectible insurance. However, while a 
covered "auto" which is a "trailer'' is 

· connected to another vehicle, the Covered 
Autos Liability Coverage this Coverage 
Form provides for the "trailer" is: 

(1) Excess while it is connected to a motor 
vehicle you do not own; or 

(2) Primary while it is connected to a 
covered "auto" you own. 

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, 
. any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or 

borrow is deemed to be a covered "auto" 
you own. However, any "auto" th~t is 
leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a 
driver is not a covered "auto". 

c. Regardless of the provisions of Paragraph -<E­
a. above, this Coverage Form's Covered 
Autos Liabllity Coverage is primary for any 
liability assumed under an "insured 
contract". 

d. When this Coverage Form and any other 
Coverage Form or policy covers on the 
same basis, either excess or primary, we 
will pay only our share. Our share is the 
proportion that the Limit of Insurance of our 
Coverage Form bears to the total of the 
limits of all . the Coverage Forms and 
policies covering on the same basis. 

6. Premium Audit 
a. The estimated premium for this Coverage 

Form is based on the exposures you told us 
you would have when this policy began. We 
will compute the final premium due when 
we determine your actual exposures. The 
estimated total premium will be credited 
against the final premium due and the first 
Named Insured will be billed for the 
balance, if any. The due date for the final 
premium or retrospective premium is the 
date shown as the due date on the bill. If 
the. estimated total premium exceeds the 
final premium due, the first Named Insured 
will get a refund. 

b. If this policy is issued for more than one 
year, the premium for this Coverage Form 
will be computed annually based on our 
rates or premiums in effect at the beginning 
of each year of the policy. 

CA00011013 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 9 of 12. 
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~ 
TRAVELERSJ 
ONE TOWER SQUARE 
HARTFORD, CT 06183 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND 

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY 

ENDORSEMENT WC 04 03 06 (01) - ·001 

POLICY NUMBER: (XJUB-3893T97-7-16) 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS 
ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not 
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the 
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you fo obtain this agreement from us.) 

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees whfle engaged in 
the work described in the Schedule. 

THE ADDITIONAL PREMIUM FOR THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE O. 000 % OF THE CALIFORNIA WORKERS' 
COMPENSATION PREMIUM OTHERWISE DUE ON SUCH REMUNERATION. 

· SCHEDULE 

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND 

ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS 

HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY (HSA) 

OFFICE OF GRANT MANAGEMENT 

P.O. BOX 7988 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94120 

DATE OF ISSUE: 10-06-16 ST ASSIGN: 

1309 

JOB DESCRIPTION 

AS THEIR INTERESTS MAY APPEAR (FUNDING) 



1 ·· · .. · CITYAND COUNTY O:F SAN FRANCISCO; .•.. 

SECOND AMENDMENT 

To THE GRANT BETWEEN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

AND 
TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of October 31, 2018, in San Francisco, 
California, by and between Tenderloin Housing Clinic, 126 Hyde Street, San Francisco, CA 
94102, hereinafter referred to as "Grantee", and the City and County of San Francisco, 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, City and Grantee have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 

WHEREAS, City and Grantee desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set 
forth herein to extend the performance period and increase the contract amount; and 

WHEREAS, Grantee represents and :warrants that it is qualified to perform the services required 
by City as set forth under this Grant and Modification Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Grantee and the City agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 
DEFINITIONS 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

(a) Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated July 1, 2014 
between Grantee and City; and First Amendment, dated January 1, 2017. 

(b) Contract Monitoring Division. Contract Monitoring Division'. Effective July 28, 
2012, with the exception of Sections 14B.9(D) and 14B.17(F), all of the duties and · 
functions _of the Human Rights Commission under Chapter 14B of the Administrative 

. Code (LBE ·ordinance) were transferred to the City Administrator, Contract Monitoring 
Division ("CMD"). Wherever "Human Rights Commission" or "HRC" appears in the 
Agreement in reference to Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code or its implementing 
Rules and Regulations, it shall be construed to mean "Contract Monitoring Division" or 
"CMD" respectively. 

(c) Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings 
assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

ARTICLE2 
MODIFICATIONS TO THE AGREEMENT 

2. Modifications. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

G-100 Amendment (9-15) 
1000007280 

Page 1 of5 
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2.1 Section 3.2 Duration of Term of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 
The term of this Agreement shall commence on the later of (a) July 1, 2014 and (b) the 
effective date specified in Section 3 .1. Such term shall end at 11 :59 p.m. San Francisco 
time on June 30, 2018. 

Such section is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the later of (a) July 1, 2014 and (b) the 
effective date specified in Section 3 .1. Such term shall end at 11 :59 p.m. San Francisco 
time on June 30, 2020. 

2.2 Section 5.1 Maximum Amount of Grant Funds of the Agreement currently reads as 
follows: 

The amount of the Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Seventy-Four 
Million, Six Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand, One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars 

· ($74,653,152) for the period from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2018, plus any contingent 
amount authorized by City and certified as available by the Controller. 

Contingent amount: Up to Seven Million, Four Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand, 
Three Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($7,465,315) for the period from July 1, 2017 to 
June 30, 2018, may be available, in the City's sole discretion, as a contingency 
subject to authorization by the City and certified as available by the Controller. 

The maximum amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed Eighty­
Two Million, One Hundred Eighteen Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Seven 
Dollars ($82,118,467) for the period from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2018. 

Such section is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

The amount of the Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed One Hundred 
Fourteen Million, Five Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Four Hundred Thirteen 
Dollars ($114,572,413) for the period from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2020, plus any 
contingent amount authorized by City and certified as available by the Controller. 

Contingent amount: Up to Three Million, One Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand, 
Nine Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars ($3,139,949) for the period from July 1, 2019 to 
June 30, 2020, may be available, in the City's sole discretion, as a contingency 
subject to authorization by the City and certified as available by the Controller. 

The maximum amount of Grant Funds disbursed hereunder shall not exceed One 
Hundred Seventeen Million, Seven Hundred Twelve Thousand, Three Hundred 
Sixty-Two Dollars ($117,712,362) for the period from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2020. 

Grantee understands that, of the maximum dollar disbursement listed in Section 5.1 of 
this Agreement, the amount shown as the Contingent Amount may not to be used in 
Program Budgets attached to this Agreement as Appendix B, and is not available to 
Grantee without a revision to the Program Budgets of Appendix B specifically 
approved by Grant Agreement Administrator. Grantee further understands that no 

G-100 Amendment (9-15) 
1000007280 

Page 2 of5 
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payment of any portion of this contingency amount will be made unless and until such 
funds are certified as available by Controller. Grantee agrees to fully comply with 
these laws, regulat1ons, and policies/procedures. 

2.3 Section 15.1. Requirements, Agency name and address listed in section 15.1 is hereby 
replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

Ifto the Agency or City: Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing 
Contracts Division 
P.O. Box 427400 
·sanFrancisco, CA 94142-7400 
Facsimile No. 415-355-5288 

2.4 Section 17.6. Entire agreement. Section 17.6 is hereby replaced in its entirety to read 
as follows: 

17.6 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the Application Documents set forth the 
entire Agreement between the parties, and supersede all other oral or written 
provisions. If there is any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the 
Application Documents, the terms of this Agreement shall govern. The following 
appendices are attached to and a part of this Agreement: 

Appendix A, Services to be Provided, for the period of July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2020 
Appendix B, Budget, for the period of July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2020 
Appendix C, Method of Payment 
Appendix D, Interests in Other City Grants 
Appendix E, Permitted Subcontractors 
Appendix G, Dispute Resolution Procedure 

2.5 Appendix A, Services to be Provided and Appendix A-1, Services to be Provided of 
the Agreement are hereby replaced in their entirety by Appendix A, Services to be 
Provided for the period of July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2020, which displays the scope of 
services herein modified. 

2.6 Appendix B, Budget, of the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety by the 
modified Appendix B, Budget for the period of July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2020, attached 
herewith. 

2.7 Appendix C, Method of Payment, of the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety 
by the modified Appendix C, Method of Payment attached herewith. 

2.8 Appendix D, Interests in Other City Contracts, of the Agreement is hereby replaced 
in its entirety by the modified Appendix D, Interests in Other City Grants attached 
herewith. 

2.9 Appendix E, Permitted Subgrantees, of the Agreement is re-attached in its original 
form to this Agreement. 

G-100 Amendment (9-15) 
1000007280 
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2.10 Appendix F, Additional Federal Funding Award Requirements, of the Agreement 
is hereby deleted in its entirety from this Agreement. 

2.11 Appendix G, Dispute Resolution Procedure, is hereby added in its entirety as an 
appendix to this Agreement. 

ARTICLE3 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

ARTICLE 4. 
LEGAL EFFECT 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

G-100 Amendment (9-15) 
1000007280 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 

CITY 

Recommended by: 

Jeff Kositsky 
Director 
Department of Homelessness and Supportive 
Housing 

Approved as to Fonn: 

By: 
Anne Pearson 
Deputy City Attorney 

G-100 Amendment (9-15) 
1000007280 

GRANTEE 

Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

Randy Shaw 
Executive Director 
126 Hyde Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
415.885.3286 

City Supplier ID: 9870 
Federal Employer ID number: 94-2681706 
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Appendix A, Services to be Provided 
by 

Tenderloin Housing Clinic 
Master Lease for CAAP and Non-CAAP Clients 

July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2020 

I. Purpose of Grant 
The purpose of the grant is to lease and provide property management and support 
services to residents of Single Room Occupancy (SRO) buildings. 

The goals of these services are to empower tenants to become self-sufficient and retain 
their housing or move to other appropriate housing, promote community building and 
tenant participation, and maintain a safe, supportive and stable environment that fosters 
independence. 

II. Target Population 
Grantee shall serve formerly homeless single adults and adult couples, without custody of 
minor children, who meet the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing 
(HSH) established eligibility requirements and are referred by the ijSH Access Point 
system. 

Eligibility criteria include meeting the definition of homelessness at the time of referral 
and placement, specifically established benefits and/or income criteria and ability to live 
independently within the structure of the housing program. 

Only clients who are County Adult Assistance Programs (CAAP) recipients at the time of 
acceptance into housing may be placed into a CAAP vacancy. 

III. Description of Services 
Grantee shall provide the following services during the term of this grant: 

Property Management 
Grantee shall provide the following property management services during the term of this 
grant: 

A. Lease and maintain 1,566 units at 16 hotels throughout San Francisco. 

B. Draft rental.agreements to be signed with all tenants at move-in/upon occupancy. 

C. Communicate with the Housing Access Tearn in a timely fashion according to 
procedures, when a unit is vacant. 

D. Maintain a secure and healthful environment for tenants and delivery of all services, 
including but not limited to: 
1. Compliance with all building, fire and health codes; 
2. Clean, sanitary and regularly maintained common spaces and community areas 

within the building; 
3. Clean, sanitary and regularly maintained shared-use toilet/shower facilities; 

Appendix A to G-100 
1000007280 Page 1 of6 
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4. Regular removal of garbage/trash from designated trash areas and maintenance of 
these areas as clean and functional; 

5. Maintenance and janitorial staff coverage to support these efforts and timely 
response to tenant building concerns and problems; 

6. 24-hour, seven days a week front desk coverage; 
7. Maintenance and repair of facility systems, plumbing, HVAC, electrical, safety 

issues; and 
8. Facility security and pest control. 

E: Grantee shall collect rent. Unit rent is a minimum of $493.00 per month for each 
available unit. CAAP recipients are responsible for a tenant rent portion of between 
$278 and $318 per month ( depending upon the type of benefits each is receiving). 
The HSH grant budget covers the HSH approved expenses not covered by rental 
payments of tenants up to the total approved grant amount. Future tenant rent 
increases, no more than one a year, must be approved in advance of notice to tenants 
by the HSH pro gram monitor for this grant. The tenant's portion of the rent while 
active on CAAP benefits is determined by HSH and does not require the same 30-day 
notice if it changes. 

F. Modified Payment Pro gram (MPP): · Grantee shall provide money management/rep 
payee services· during the term of this grant. Should a tenant transition to 
Supplemental Security Income (SSI), Grantee shall calculate residents' pro-rated rent · 
or tenant rent portion based on HSH guidelines. If Grantee is tenant's representative 
payee or tenant is enrolled in money management, Grantee shall collect the rent and 
issue disbursements according to an agreed upon money management plan. If Grantee 
is not representative payee, Grantee shall collect rent payments from tenant on a 
timely basis. 

G. Grantee shall provide written notice or warning to tenants related to any issue that 
may affect on-going tenancy including, but not limited to, failure to pay rent on time 
or in full, violations of house rules and actions that are in violation of the rental 
agreement. When necessary, Grantee shall provide notice and actions related to the 
eviction process in accordance with laws in effect in San Francisco. 

Support Services 
Grantee shall provide the following support services during the term of this grant: 

A. Outreach: Grantee shall contact, interact, inform and invite tenants to make use of 
support services to assist with and address individual needs or issues. This includes 
but is not limited to discontinuance from benefits, non-payment of rent, lease 
violations or warnings from Property Management, and conflicts with staff or tenants. 
These outreach efforts shall include written messages, in person interactions, phone 
messages and calls, a:nd emails as available and appropriate to reach the individual 
tenant. 

Appendix A to G-100 
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B. Intake and Assessment: Grantee shall provide one or more meetings or interviews 
with a tenant to establish strengths, skills, needs, plans and goals that are useful to the 
tenant and shall help the tenant maintain housing. 

C. Case Management: Grantee shall provide on.,-going meetings and counseling services 
with a tenant to establish goals, support individualized action and service plans, and 
track progress toward meeting the goals. ' 

D. Benefits Advocacy and Assistance: Grantee shall provide assistance and referral to 
support a tenant to obtain or maintain benefits and solve problems related to county, 
state and federal benefits programs. This can also include assistance in identifying, · 
applying for and establishing appointments with available services such as food 
programs, medical clinics and in-home support. 

E. Referrals: Grantee shall assist clients to identify and access services available within 
the community that meet specific.needs or support progress toward identified goals. 
This can include providing information about services, calling to help establish 
apJJOiui.mcuts, a:s:si:si.iug w ifo tl1e vUlllJJlctiuu u1 upplivaliuus, l1dpiug with 
appointment reminders, follow up/checking in with clients regarding the process, and, 
as necessary, re~referral. 

F. Mediation with Property Management: 
1. Grantee shall provide assistance in communicating with, responding to and 

meeting with property management. This can include helping a client understand 
· the meaning of messages/letters/warnings from property management, assisting a 
tenant to write requests, responses or complaints, and participating in meetings 
between the tenant and property management to assist the tenant in 
communicating with property management. . 

2. Conflict Resolution: Grantee shall offer to meet with two or more tenants to assist 
in problem solving and resolution of conflicts. 

3. Wellness Checks: Using passive observation of the tenant population, Grantee 
shall coordinate with property management to identify clients who have not been 
seen or have shown signs of concern to staff on at least a weekly basis. Outreach 
efforts are used to make contact and check in with these tenants. 

G. Support Groups, Social Events and Organized Tenant Activities: 
1. Grantee shall provide clients with opportunities to participate in organized 

gatherings for peer support, to gain information from presenters and each other, to 
form social connections with other tenants/staff, or to celebrate/commemorate 
sigrtificant individual, holiday and community events. Events are held on-site and 
are often planned with or based on the input from tenants. Events shall be held at 
least once a week and a monthly calendar of events shall be posted and provided 
to tenants. 

2. Monthly Community Meetings: Grantee shall conduct meetings for tenants. 

IV. Location and Time of Services 
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Grantee shall provide services at the following hotels: 

Hotel Type SRO Address Zip Code # of Units 
1. All Star CAAP 2791 16th St. 94103 85 

Hotel 
2. Boyd Hotel CAAP 41 Jones St. 94102 81 
3. Cal Drake CAAP 1541 California 94109 50 

Hotel St. 
4. Edgeworth Non-CAAP 770 O'Farrell 94109 44 

St. 
5. Elk Hotel CAAP 670 Eddy St. 94109 88. 
6. Graystone CAAP 66 Geary St. 94108 73 

Hotel 
7. Hartland Non-CAAP 909 Geary St. 94109 136 

Hotel 
8. Jefferson Non-CAAP 440 Eddy St. 94109 109 

Hotel 
9. Mayfair Non-CAAP 626 Polk St. 94102 54 

Hotel 
10. Mission Non-CAAP 520 S. Van 94110 244 

Hotel Ness Ave. 
11. Pierre Hotel CAAP 540 Jones St. 94102 87 
12. Raman Non-CAAP 1011 Howard 94103 85 

Hotel St. 
13. Royan CAAP 405 Valencia 94103 69 

Hotel St. 
14. Seneca Non-CAAP 34 6tn St. 94103 200 

Hotel 
15. Union ·CAAP 811 Geary 94109 61 

Hotel Blvd. 
16. Vincent Non-CAAP 459 Turk St. 94102 100 

Hotel 

Grantee shall provide property management services 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 
Support services staff shall be available during regular work and scheduled evening 
hours, excluding legal holidays as determined by the Grantee's personnel policies. 

V. Service Requirements 
A. The site must be inspected by Department of Public Health (DPH), Department of 

Building Inspection (DBI) and San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) prior to the 
site becoming an active part of the program. After that, inspections shall occur at 
legally required intervals based on the policies and procedures of the inspection units 
ofDPH, DBI and SFFD. HSH and the Grantee shall notify the other party within 24 
hours of any change in the hotel status upon notification of the inspecting agency. 
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B. Annual Tenant Survey: Grantee shall utilize a written survey of tenants. at least once a 
year to gather feedback and assess the awareness of tenants regarding the services and 
systems within the program. 

C. Critical Incident Reports: Grantee shall submit prompt written reports to HSH within 
24 hours regarding any deaths, serious violence or emergencies involving police, fire 
or ambulance calls using the Critical Incident Report form. Grantee shall call the 
HSH Program Manager within two hours of any death. 

D. Grantee shall attend meetings as requested by HSH. 

VI. Service Objectives 
Grantee shall achieve the following service objectives: 

A. Support Services staff shall contact every tenant at least three times during the first 60 
days following placement in housing to engage the tenant in services. 

I3. Each unit, upon turno-v·er, is clean and/or repaired within seven working days, on 
average. 

C. Grantee shall fill all vacant rooms within seven days of referral from the Housing 
Access Team. 

VII. Outcome Objectives 
Grantee shall achieve the following outcome objectives: 

A. Grantee shall maintain an occupancy rate of at least 97 percent.· 

VIII. Reporting Requirements 

A. Grantee shall provide a monthly report of activities, referencing the tasks as described 
in the Service Objectives and Outcome Objectives sections. Grantee will enter the 
monthly metric~ in the CARBON database by the 15th of the following month as 
required, including: 
1. Occupancy; and 
2. New placements. 

B. Grantee shall provide a quarterly report of activities, referencing the tasks as 
described in the Service Objectives and Outcome Objectives sections. Grantee will 
enter the quarterly metrics in the CARBON database by the 15th of the month 
following the end of the quarter as required, including: 
l. Number of intakes and assessments - new tenants; 
2. Outreach to households showing instability; 
3. Number of group or community activities;. 
4 .. Number of outreach efforts to new tenants (three times in 60 days); 
5. Number of new and updated goal plans; and 
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6. Number of households that received direct services and number of direct service 
contacts. 

C. Grantee shall provide an annual report summarizing the grant activities, referencing 
the tasks as described in the Service Objectives and Outcome Objectives sections. 
This report will also include accomplishments and challenges encountered by the 
Grantee. Grantee will enter the annual metrics in the CARBON database by the 15th 
of the month following the end of the program year as required, including: 
1. Housing stability; 
2. Tenant satisfaction survey results; 
3. Program exits; and 
4. Number of households showing housing instability that remained stably housed. 

D. Grantee shall provide monthly vacancy reports to the Housing Access Team and 
process all Housing Access Team referrals in the timeframe required. 

E. Grantee shall provide an annual report of data regardingtenant demographics. 

F. Grantee shall provide Ad Hoc reports as required by the Department. 

For assistance with reporting requirements or submission of reports, contact the assigned 
Contract or Program Manager, as listed in CARBON. 

IX. Monitoring Activities 

A. Program Monitoring: Program monitoring will include review of client eligibility, 
' and back-up documentation for reporting progress towards meeting service and 

outcome objectives. 

B. Fiscal Compliance and Grant Monitoring: Fiscal monitoring will include review of 
the Grantee's organizational budget, the general ledger, quarterly balance sheet, cost 
allocation procedures and plan, State and Federal tax forms, audited financial 
statement, fiscal policy manual, supporting documentation for selected invoices, cash 
receipts and disbursement journals. The compliance monitoring will include review 
of Personnel Manual, Emergency Operations Plan, Compliance with the Americans 
with Disabilities Act, subcontracts, and MO Us, and the current board roster and 
selected board minutes for compliance with the Sunshine Ordinance. 
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intended to be a regular "automatic" procedure. Approval will be a consensus of 
Program and Contract Staff. 

Once the grant is certified, the Grantee, prior to distribution of any advanced payment, 
must fulfill the following conditions: 
1. All contractual compliance requirements must be current, i.e., reports submitted and 

approved, corrective actions resolved, business tax and insurance certificates in place, 
prompt and fully documented billings. 

2. The Grantee shall submit a written request with a narrative justification that fully . 
describes the unique circumstances to the ProgramManager and Contract Manager 
for review and approvaL 

3. Final invoice from the preceding fiscal year must be received prior to advance 
distribution. 

VIII. Timely Submission of Reports - If reports/documents are required, Grantee shall submit 
these reports prior to submitting invoices. Failure to submit required reports/documents 
in CARBON by specified deadlines may result in withholding of grant payments. 

Appendix C (10-25-17) to G-100 
1000007280 

Page 3 of3 

1321 



/ 

I 

-~ 

Name 

~ Be i Dale End Dale 
Clirft!nt Term .; .. , ... =7/1/2014 ;,:::·. ~':''6!30!2018 

Amended Tenn 7/1/2014 ;,;:6/30'2020 ··. · 

New _ Amendment _L Modificallon _ Revision 

• $ 

9.50% 

s 
$ 

! 
9.5o% 

' 55 Olher Revenues 
56 CNC • Other Revenues 
57 NCNC • Other Revenues 
58 
59 
50 

51 - s 

#ofYears 
4 

1123$153 
15151196 
2S,J90,J49 

2507086 

918613 
29816048 

20178 701 
495859 
918613 

21.593173 

3047967 
S174908 

8 222.875 

:~;rs~ir~~-·· 

·l.607633 
S.784054 

10 391 687 

9.50% 
987210 

' 11378897 

7.103544 
9367.142 

' 164706116 
9.50% 

156U16 

1S03S.,402 

11711177 
15151196 
26 862373 

2551926 

s s 29 414.299 

$ 20178701 $ s 20674 5SCI 
,495559 516.864 
S18613 

' 21191424 

3047967 
s 517-4,908 

a 222875 s 8222875 

1322 

AF 

s 11378897 

7103544 $ 
93671<12 

16470686 

1564 716 

' 18035402 

11711177 $ 
15151196 
26662373 

9,50%, 

29414 299 

$ 20674 560 71787 816 
516864 

$ 21191424 $ 71767 616 

3047967 
5174 908 

822 875 

AG 

1956792 

469913 
23 024 514 s 

1J.920629 s 
1873-.4.2114 
32654913 

3102.220 

-448700 
362.05833 

22950330 
30 302392 
SJ.252722 

6059.012 

59 230347 

,40853261 
1012.723 

918.613 

-42.7114597 

60959J-4 
10349 816 

16 445 750 

AH 
Pae 1 of4 

1 956792 

469913 
23024514 

13 20629 
18734284 
32654 913 

3102220 

448700 
36205833 

22950330 
30302392 
532527'2:2. 

5059012 

918613 
59 230347 

112641 077 
1 012723 

918613 

114572413 

6095934 
10,349,816 

16445750 



A 

Doct.JmentOale:j .. ,.::.··.: .. :-7/1/20,al 

~ B lnDale E" Dale 
Curreht ienn :· ::.:.711/2014 ,,·:·:i. ··'.'"6/30/2018 ::·. 

Amended Term 71!/2014 ·.:··6!30/2020 ·· · 

9 Program: Ma&\l.!T Lease Hotels (Care Nol Cash and Non-Care Nol Cash) 

10 F$P Con1raci #: 1CXXXXl7280 

~ 
#ofYea1s 

4 
6 

Phone No. 415.685.3286 erl. 1111 

AF AG AH 
Pa e1 of4 

4.36 <.36 4.36 

Emal!: nne lhciinic.or Dale:10131/18 

Y~mp!;te!:uttnod!fied: 6/14/2018:1 

1323 



A AF AG AH 
Pa B 1 O(,j 

Name 

New_ Amendm1mtl Modification_ Revision_ 

.M~i~~-~tki~ ,:: ::\{~~~···;·:· 

'435519 435519 
656453 $ 656453 

1091972 1 091972 
9.50% 9,50% 

103 737 $ 2057&4 

1195709 1195709 2371939 

429 4114 429464 $ 8377fi'/ 
802.621 802621 • 1605242 

1232,105 s 1232105 2443009 
9.50% 

115036 117.050 $ 117050 s 232,0116 232086 
s 

1325.9.(0 s ' 1349.155 $ 1349155 2675.Q!IS s 2675095 
36 

37 
93.716 93718 100476 100476 s 19.t.194 $ 19419-4 

406417 406417 406 417 406417 612834 Bl 834 
500135 500,135 I 506093 s 5o6893 $ 1.007028 1 007028 

9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 
47513 $ 47513 4&,155 48 55 95.668 95668 

547648 $ 647 648 s 555.048 $ 555048 1102696 

169460 s 175031 344,517 344517 
52316 s 52316 104 632 104632 

' 227 347 4491-19 449149 
9.50% 9.50% 

21598 21598 42669 42659 

248945 s 248945 491818 "191818 

s 657 414 $ 657414 1296857 1296857 
272.396 272396 5-H 792 s 5'44792 

' 929.810 929810 1841.649 1841649 
9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 

1324 



Amendment.A- Modification Revision 

11Ei625 66625 

' 
.. '( .. ~~J!..491 ~.~.1$1. 

81:JS29 $ 
1!3.\27 

9.50% 

1.102945 

372064 37 06< $ 
723.190 ' 723190 

1.095is.4 1095254 
9.50% 

104049-

1199303 

$ 363306 363306 
s 673049 673049 
$ 1.036355 1036355 

9.fi0% 9.50% 
98 454 $ 98454 

406,0Sl 406063 
1540872 1 540872 s 

s 366402 366402 
s 762230 762230 
s 1128.632 1126632 

9.50% 
107220 

37350 I 
1...273202 

388468 I 388458 $ 
6$2,573 662573 

1051031 1051031 
9.50% 9.50% 

99.1:146 99848 

e:a 332 $ 88332 

' 
J. ..... M,.f.l.,HA. J t016,1~~ 

1219.517 ' 
s 381,162 ' 381162 
s 673 049 673o.19 

' 1.054211 1054211 
9,50% 9,50% 

100150 100150 

115,4.361 ' 1154361 

3115.118 385118 
762230 762230 

11473•8 1147 3<18 
9.50% 9.50% 

108998 108998 

1256346 ' 
407357 

662573 

9.50% 

1325 

AF AG 

74-4.468 
1346 098 

$ 2,090566 $ 

s 1911604 

406063 
2695,2;\l 

AH 
Pae 1 of4 

174957 

1.016606 

1672839 
366 BS< 

2039693 

193770 

23346,J 

762588 
1446360 
2208968 

209852 

418820 

744468 
13<16098 
2090566 

198604 

406063 
269523:3 

751520 
1524460 
2275980 

216218 

37350 
2529548 

795815 
1325146 
2120961 

201491 



A 

Nome 

Ooeumo.n\Dale:j · · · '·',:·711120181 

~ 

~~%ean1 ,:;:,-,c,~:7=,'/1~;',,,c."°;'";,c• =-.. ~ .. ,6/30c"E!"'d-!'~c,a~e',-6 _:.,~-'''-'•"-fY¥:"'""'s ·.c;-, 

AmendedTerm~-7~/1~/all~1~•-~··_' .. 6/30=~/20~20~···~-~•-~ 

8 Grantee; Tendeflorl Ho~lng Clinic: 

9 ,,rogram: Master leas;e Hotels (Care Not Cash) 

10 HSH Conlfact t: 11SH17~18--125 

164 

165 HSH#1 

N,w Arnendmenl.JL Modificalion _ Revision __ 

No. of Amendment. 2 
2SSOO 

1177 379 

379 349 
5893112 
968731 

92030 

1 060.761 

G 

26,500 
11Tl379 

$ 379349 
589 382 

' 9667.31 
9.50% 

92030 

' 1 060761 

8597650 

' $ 1,171573 ' 
396538 
589.382 

' 985920 ' 
93663 

$ 

' 1 079,563 

4607.633 ' 57U054 ' 10391687 ' 
91172.10 

11378897 

812773T $ 
203193 

' 8,330930 ' 
395 66'4 ' f 467 
397367 
J?:51659 
2.11.260 
390757 
351.015 

1.69.8 
415.68B 

378 
323111 
30768J 

220 

3,047.967 ' 

1326 

AG AH 
Pa e.1 of4 

26500 ' 26500 
1171573 2..348 952 ' 234B952 

396 538 775 887 Ti5BB7 
589382 1170.76'1 1178764 
985920 1954 651 1954651 

9.50% 
·1as.es3 165693 

1079583 2140.344 2140344 

902S.701 9029701 
11568108 11 568108 
20.597609 20597 809 

1956.792 1 956792 

46St!:13 "169913 

1131aa97 230:24 514 23024514 

8127737 28546533 16060741 4<1607274 
203193 397 926 397926 

469.913 469913 

26546533 16,S2MM 45475113 

$ 791328 
$ :2934 $ 
$ 794 734 
$ 503 318 $ 

' 422.520 

' 781.SH 

' 702.0.lO 

' 3.396 
s 83-1.376 

' m 

' $46 222 
s (;15.366 615366 

' ... MO 

3047957 ' 6.095.93-4 ' 6095934 

<.36 4.36 

Date:7/1/2018 

Tern lalebstmodined: 6/14/201B 



A B COE I J KL Al 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pa o2of4 

Ooo.rnortDato: 7/t/2018 

110826" 116&45 

417730 S 417730:;. ,4l551S $ 43519 $ 

1327 



A EI FIG H I J 
'f DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM {Appendix B) 

:::z: 
e.1.. 
...i-

Document Date; 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 

I I AG I AH 
, I Page3of4 

:+ ~:;::~.~=~~f~~:u~~:1~~61
:re Not Cash) -Allslar EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION VEAR 

: HSH Conlraet#;HSH17-11l-125 -· '~"" C,\,'•\\i<i"ci\•<Cri;i,<,\;SS'\ \•;';\•\'\'! \,i~1'jljrf ''~l1!J~elsf,\ , 71112019- ' '11112019 .' 711/2019- 018 ,. 
_g_ 6(.30/2020 6/30~020 • ' 6(.30/2020 

J,Q. Current ' - Modification Revised 

, Budgeted ' ' '', , ' " ~ Budgeted ~ 
11 Qner:.hM Evnenses Expense Chanue Expense ' 

12 Rental of ProoerlV' $ $ 421142 $ 421142 $ $ 421142 $ 4211-42 $ $ 842,284 $ 842284 

Bil 392 $ f!!!:!92 ae-392 138392 171)71;1.4 ~ 17fi7M 

14 Offiee Sunnl!es Poslarte 3 833 $ 3 833 3 833 3 833 $ 7666 $ 7666 

15 Build!no Maintenance Sunn!ies and Re air 594-46 59446 59 445 59445 $ 118891 $ 118891 

16 PrinUno and Reoroductlon $ 

17 Insurance 7652 7652 7652 s 7652 - $ 15304 16304 

18 StaffTrainina - $ - $ $ - $ 

19 StaffTravel-tlocal & OutofTovml 350 s 350 350 350 $ - $ 700 $ 700 

20 Rental of Eaufoment - $ s $ $ $ 

21 Communltv Events. - $ 3720 $ 3720 3720 3720 $ $ 7 440 $ 7440 

22 $ $ 

23 - $ 

24 - $ $ 

25 $ - $ 

26 Consullartls - s - $ $ 

27 Temo-ProoerfvManaoer 10 400 $ 10400 $ 10400 $ 10400 20 800 20800 

28 Temo - Desk Clerks 45 508 45508 45508 45 508 91016 91 016 

29 T emo - Janitors 6 899 6899 6900 6900 - 13799 13799 

30 Temp- Maintenance Workers 9111 9,111 9111 9,111 18 222 18,222 

31 Subconlrac!ors - $ 

32 

33 - $ - $ $ 

34 - $ 

35 $ 

36 $ - $ $ 

37 

36 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 656 453 656 453 $ 656453 $ 656453 1312 906 1312906 

~ 
40. Qthe ·J:vnenses lnotsubledlo I dfreMco tfl.t..\ 

41 

42 

43 - $ 

44 $ $ 

45 $ $ 

46 $ - $ - $ - $ 

47 - $ - $ - s - s 

1328 



A E F G H I J 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tender1oln Housing Clinic 

'DocumentDate: 

Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash}~ Allslar 

8 HSH Conlract#: HSH17-1B-125 
,a 
49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

51 HSH #J 

1329 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3of<I 

Tem late last modified: 6/1412018 



A BCD EI J KL AK 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING~ PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (ApptndiK B) 

~t.rnart03ta: 7/1/2010 

nno 

:123 30 630095 

10018 0606< 10005< 20fi072 .. 40B2U3 $ "°'63' B377rr s: 637767 

6/41208 

1330 



A IE IF I GI H I I J 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

~ 
~ Document Date: 

....£ 

.J__ OPERATING DETAIL 
,_JL Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 
~ Progcam: Master lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)~ Boyd 

_J.!_ HSH Contract 1t. HSH17~18-125 

~ 

J.Q. 

EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

6/30/2020 ' 6'30/2020 6130/2020 

cation ' Revised ' 

Budgeted Budgeted 

I AF I AG AH 
I Pacie3of4 

''' .. ,;t::'ii'/\Htl ' ··••;,· .. <••.:'\.Yi~i~\:;,\',··>•·,:,·,,-,,. ..,,\·,,,,, .. 

-

/112019- 7/112019- ,7/112019-' 71 

f-1.w1c+O=•=mliioo1'..E F·x"''"ea'"ll>Sl'' '---------+::'"-'= ExMnse t:hane1e Exoonse C anae ' 
12 RenlalofPronertv S $ 429m $ 429777 $ 429777 $ . 429,m $ $ 859554 $ 859554 

160..213 ' 16921.~ • 169.213 ' 169,?13 s 338..426 s 338.426 

14 Office Suoolies Postaoe 3658 3658 $ 3 658 $ 3658 $ 7316 7316 

15 Buildino Maintenance Suoolies and Reoalr 64925 $ 64925 64926 64 925 $ 129850 129850 

16 PrlnUno and Renroducllon • s 

17 Insurance 7~90 7 390 $ 7390 7390 14780 14 780 

18 SfaffTrainln $. 

19 StaffTraveWLoca! & Out of Town\ 

2o Renla! ofEauipment $ $ • $ 

21 C~mmunitv Events 3120 3720 $ 3720 3720 $ 7 440 7.440 

22 Elevator 15000 s 16000 $ 16,000 $ 15000 $ 60000 60000 120 000 

Commun"'' ea Lease 36888 36888 $ 36880 $ 36888 $ 147 552 147 552 295104 

$ - $ 

- $ $ . s - $ 

26 Co sullants 

27 Temo- Pro""mi Manaoer 11951 $ 11.951 11951 $ 11951 $ 23902 23902 

28 Temp- Desk Cler}:s 42371 4? 371 42371 42371 84742 B4 742 

29 Temn - Janitors - $ 9422 9422 9422 9422 18844 s 18 844 

30 Temo -Malnlenance Workers 8 306 8306 8 306 8306 16612 $ 16612 

31 Subcontractors $ 

32 s - $ 

33 $ $ 

$ $ 

35 

35 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 802621 $ 802621 -1 $ 802621 807621 207552 110,018 Is 1916570 

21 
40 Qthee ~u"et1ses foot sub·ect 1o lndired cost~\ 

41 

42 - $ 

43 

44 

45 - $ 

46 - $ 

47 - $ - $ • $ • $ 

1331 



A E F G H I J 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

5 OPERA TING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinlc 

Document Dale: 

Program: Master Lease Holels (Care Not Cash)- Boyd 

8 HSH Contracttt. HSH17-16¥125 

" 49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

61 HSH #J 

1332 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3of4 

Tem ate last modified: 6/14/2018 



A 8 COE I J KL 

1 DEPARTMENT OF HC?MELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSINGM PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

Dotan~rt Dale: 7/1!2016 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

3.16 2.11 ,.,, 
16..42% 

32.20 

93718 $ 93118 $ 

M 

063-0l 

1473 

10047i 

1333 

15.-42:% 
H173 

100-476 S 

AL 
Pa o2of<I 

166'801 

2.7'l93 27393 



A IE IF GI HI I I J AF AGIAH 
. 'f · DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET. MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) I Paoa 3 of 4 

I -
2_ Document Date; · 

...1.. 
5 OPERATING DETAIL 

::]: Granlee: Tenderloin Housing Clin!c 
7 Program: Masi.er Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)- Caldrake EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

- .. ,.... ;.:;:::r·J,:•:;;.\,.y,;:.y;;.;\\({:'.-/.;':/(<•· \;i(ft· SuvC ·,!;,\,:\',;>."'<;'.!;:-:; 
_JL HsH Contract#; HSH17-1B-12S 

~-······ 1111t':~:Jit;Iil:~a11111 
12 Rental of Prooertv $ .$ 269 318 $ 269 316 $ - $ 269.318 $ 269 318 $ $ 538 636 $ 538 636 

13 UU!nl'!-51EJ~i:- W;;,!,:,r G~s Ph,:,n"' .13,:,av,:,nner\ 131J.231! 1;1~23R - ~ llfl ?:lll ; RA?M ; 176.476 • 176 47R 

14 Office Suootles Postaae 1624 1624 • $ 1624 • 1624 $ 3248 3248 

15 Bulldln Maintenance Sutmlies and Reoair 24478 24 478 $ - $ 24476 $ 24476 46 956 48966 

16 PrlnUna and Reoroduc\lon $ - $ 

17 Insurance 4 566 4 566 4 666 s 4 566 .. 9132 9132 

18 StaffTraln!nn - < $ 

19 StatfTraVel-flocal &Out of Town\ $ $ $ $ 

20 Renlal of Eo\Jl ment • $ - s $ $ 

21 Communflv Events $ 2094 2094 2094 2094 41BB 41B8 

22 Elevator - $ 

23 Commun!hr Area lease 

24 - $ - $ 

25 $ • $ 

26 ConslJ tanls $ $ $ 

27 TetnP- Prorn>rhl Manacier $ 5150 5150 s 6150 6160 10300 10300 

28 Temp- Desk Clerks • s 
29 Temn-Janilors $ 5799 5799 $ 5799 $ 5799 $· 11598 11598 

30 Temn - Maintenance Workers $ 5150 5160 5150 $ 5150 10300 $ 10 300 

31 Subcontractors 

32 

33 $ 

34 $ 

3S - $ 

36 - $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES .1 $ 406-417 s 406 417 406417 I$ 406.417 $ a12 a34 I $ 812 834 

~ 
-40 Othe · i=){ne ses fnol sublect to Indirect cost%\ 

41 $ 

42 $ . s 
43 • $ 

44 $ 

45 • • 
46 $ - • 
47 - < • .. 

1334 



A E F G K I J 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

Document Date: 

Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)- Ca!drake 

8 HSH Conlract#: HSH17-18-125 
48 

49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

51 HsH #3 

1335 

AG AK 
Pa e3of4 

Tem late last modified: 6/1412018 



A B COE I J KL M ,\J AK 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS ANO SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pae2of4 

45898 

• f 1&9408 $ 169400 $ 1750)1 S 1750)1 $ 

1336 



A IE IF I GI HI I I J -f DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

~ 

.2. 
__.i.. 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 

Document Date: 

I AF AG I AH 
Page 3 of 4 

! :~:;:::::::~::::::::~~:,e Not Cash)- MLMPP EXTENSION YEAR ,, ' ;,,i \ ' )/<)\;;t~~~t~?{;.'';\// /i?U;t •' ,,, , )\f,1;U\')} 

__§_ - ··,:!'~~ib~~\:.~ ;:;~~i~b·~i:\: =er:~~i;;\\-· · 
.J£ .::.:c~·i~·~~t\,':: t~~·difi~~ti~~·,i ?::R~~i;j·\:,:: .. 

r/?~.~g·~i~·J./\ .::::?\'.·\:<fi::Y:~:: \\~~~:s;,t~~ .. ? ., 
11 Onera!inn i:.:-)(nenses ·· ··· Exoense · :.· ·:·"ChancJe ·,.,,: .. 1·:'Expense ';·.:,: x ense'-:'.'..:· 

12 Rental of Prooertv $ $ 8 865 $ 8 865 $ ~ $ 8 865 B 865 S: $ 17 730 $ 17 730 

4475 44?5 4~76 4476 t;~/:il) 

14 Office Sunnlles Posla e ?.463 2463 2463 $ 2463 $ 4 926 4 926 

15 Bulldlno Maintenance Sunnf!es and Re air 3 021 3 021 $ 3021 $ 3021 $ 6042 $ 6042 

16 Pr!ntino and Reoroductlon 6524 6524 $ 6524 6524 $ 26096 26096 $ 52192 

17 Insurance 261 261 $ 281 261 $ 562 $ 662 

18 StaffTrainino 124 124 $ 124 $ 124 $ 496 496 $ 992 

19 S\affTravel-{Local & Out ofTownl 5 $ 5 $ 5 $ 6 10 $ 10 

20 Rental ofEouloment $ $ 

21 Communitv Evenls $ 

22 Elevator $ $ 

Communitv Area Lease $ 

.lnkFees 8221 $ 8221 8221 $ 8221 $ 32864 32884 $ 65768 

26 Consullan\s 

27 T emo - Housln Counselors 6550 $ 6550 6550 6550 13100 13100 

28 Temo - Client Accl Associate 4159 4159 4159 4159 $ 8318 $ 8318 

29 Temo- Reo Pavee 4n, 4 776 4778 4 778 9556 $ 9556 

30 T emo - Office Coordina!O!' 1349 1349 $ 1349 1349 2698 $ 2698 

31 Temo-AdminAsslst 1501 1501 $ 1501 1501 3002 $ 3,002 

32 Subcontractors $ $ 

33 $ 

35 

36 $ 

37 - $ - $ 

36 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 52316 $ 52316 $ - $ 52,316 52 316 59476 134 370 S 193 846 

.1Q. 

41 Other Ex enses I not sub·ect lo indirect cost%\ 

42 

43 $ 

44 - $ 

45 $ 

46 $ $ 

47 - ' $ - $ 

1337 



A E F G H I J AF AG AH 
·1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B). Pa e3of4 

Document Date: 

Grantee; Tenderloin Housing Clinic 
Program; Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash} - MLMPP 

B HSH Contract#; H8H17-1B-125 

48 
49 

60 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

51 

52 HSH #3 Tern ate last modllled: 6/1412018 

1338 



A B COE I J KL 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendh: B) 

5 SALARY & BENEFIT DETAIL 
6 Gr.iriee: f(!rtforbh Housing Ciric 
7 Progratn: Ma.$1.er L~~ Holch(Care Not C-sh)-P1op<1rty Man:igem$/t 

HSHCodrad t: HSH1M8-125 

. ' 639443 

M 

168163 

667414 $ 

1339 

AJ AK AL 

128074 

158.((lB 

286102 

""'"' 

2461595 

514333 331721 

657;\j,4 $ 2010792 12$1167 3307649 

""' 



! A IE FIG H I I J IAFIAGIAH 
2-_ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) I Pase 3 of 4 

...1... 
...1. Document Date: 
_1-

6 OPERA TING DETAIL 
~ Grantee: Tendertotn Housing Clinic • 

7 Program: Master Lease Hotels {Care Not Cash)- Prope 'N Manaoement EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

- . ·-·· ,, ,:.\!.:·'.'' .,, \' .,,,,r.earn ,:·'.':'-':· ... :; .. :·.,:,?'/);, !(c' "''"·'· ,,;-.,>'·· .,., .. 
..JLHSHCoolract#.HSH17-1B-125 - -7/1/2019- , 71112019. , '7/112019- , 7/1/2018-· 
.JL 6/30(2020 ' 6130/2020 ' ... ~ , 6/30/2020 

...1Q. ~ Cu~rerrt Modification ', ' Re~l~'e'~T~la,1 

11 Qtu>ratinM Exne ses , ~~~~;~: ' chanm~ \ Exoense ~·- ~}~~;\e: \ 
12 Rental of Propertv $ - $ 21 980 $ 21 980 $ $ 21 980 $ 21 980 $ - $ 43 960 $ 43 960 

1111)4 $ 11104 ~ ???OR 

14 Office Suhr.lies Postane 7640 $ 7640 S - $ 7 640 $ 7640 $ - $ 15.260 S 15280 

15 Bu!ldfn Malntenance Sunnl!es and Renalr 103 044 $ 103044 $ 103 044 $ 103 044 $ - $ 206 088 ·S 206 OB8 

16 PrinUna and Re roductlon 34 303 $ 34 303 $ 34303 $ 3-'1303 $ 137212 $ 137212 $ 274 424 
17 Insurance - $ 281 $ 281 $ - . 281 $ 281 $ - $ 562 $ 

18 SlaffTrainino - $ 5 596 $ 5596 $ 5596 $ 5596 $ 22 384 $ 22 384 $ 44 768 

19 SlaffTravet.llocal & OutofTownl - $ 750 $ 760 $ 750 $ 750 $ 1500 $ 1600 

20 Renlal ofEoulrimenl - $ - $ - $ - $ 

21 Commonttv Events - $ - $ 

22 Elevator 

23 Communi!v·Area Lease - $ - $ - $ - $ 

24 BankFees - $ 

25 Lenal Cosls - $ 28683 S 28663 S 28 683 $ 28683 $ - $ 67 366 $ 57388 

26 Tenant Screenlna - $ 8n s 877 $ an $ 877 $ 1754 $ 1754 

27 - $ - $ - $ - $ 

28 Consultants - $ - $ - $ - $ 

29 Temo-Attomev/Paraoal - $ 11989 $ 11 989 $ 11989 $ 11 989 $ 23 978 $ 23 978 

30 Temo -Assoclale Director - Proo Momt 16203 $ 16203 $ 16 203 $ 16203 $ 32 406 $ 32406 

31 Temo-AdmlnAsslst 5808 $ 5808 $ 5808 $ 5 808 $ - $ 11616 $ 11616 

32 Temp- Janitor 11 ODO $ 11000 $ 11 000 $ 11000 $ - $ 22 000 $ 22000 

33 Temp Maintenance Worker 10015 $ 10015 $ 10015 $ 10015 $ 20 030 $ 20030 

34 Peer Counse\inn Consultant - . 3123 $ 3123 S - $ 3123 $ 3123 $ - $ 62-46 $ 6246 

35 Subconlraclors - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

36 - $ - $ - $ - $ 

37 - $ - $ - $ - $ 

38 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

39 - $ 

40 - $ - $ $. - $ 

41 

42 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 272.396 $ 272 396 $ 272'396 $ 272 '396 $ 159596 $ 624 590 S 784186 

~ 
44 Qlhe · l=vnenses tnot sublec~fo indkecf cost %l 

45 - $ 

46 -1 $ - $ 

47 - $ -1 $ -1 $ -1 s - $ - $ 

1340 



A IE IF I GI H I I J 
f DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

:I 
,.i 
.....1.. 

Document Date: 

5 OPERATING DETAIL i ~;;::~:~::1:~~:~:u~~l;l~~~i:re Nol Cash) - Prope V Manaoernent 

~ HSH Contfact#; HSH1!-18-125 

4B 

49 

50 

51 
52 

53 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

f!JHSHI/J 

$. 

iENSION YEAR 

.. . (')\'\/iii( 
EXTENSION YEAR 

- $ 

• $ 

. J $ 

( 
• $ 

1341 

AF I AG I AH 
I Paqe3 of4 

- $ 

- $ 

Templale last modified: 



A B COE I J KL M AK 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix: B) P.i 2cf4 

004316 ''"" 1146769 

36.32% 
2.19513 226221 7669 445735 

"' s 
62382B 1149010 $ 6490\0 $ 2953J $ 

1342 



A IE IF I GI HI I I J AF AG I AH 
. f DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
::I 

I PaCle 3of4 

..2_ Document Date: 

...i. 
,2_ OPERATING DETAIL 
~ Grantee: Tendarloln Housing Clinic 

,2_ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash) -Supportilll:t Services EXTENSION .: ...... E··.•A··· .. :'.R'. •• •·. .':. . . : .·· .... E,:X•T ;,E.:.N;,S;J~O·;N. y, ·E::•A·.,R;.,, :·. ·_::·-:·: . __ .. ··:·.·::;.lt[i~}},.,.-.,,,,._c.: .. ,·,.:;:.-:An:~~L:;.:' .. ::::;,,::·.;~:-:i}\.~/:,"·:.:-;·. 
~ HSH Contract#'. HSHH-18-125 , .... ,....... - .-. '~!-.~·:.:':.·-.·,...... . -- "··'<·-.:,.·., .. :·:.'..~-~-~;Y::~.::-\i{:'.:::;:.:-:,.:·.::\ 

,r::-. · : .:a.::1
0
1
13
112

0
~1

0
9
20

- .. 11112019. , 1,112019--1112018-1111,018-
~ IL 6/30/2020 ' ' 6/30!2020 - 6/30/2020 

~ : 1 \:ur~~~t · · Modification' Revised ' -

BµdiJ~ted .:·~ :· ' eudgeted ' Budgete , 
11 Oneratinn F¥nenses .; . ·,-.: · :Exoense ·· Chanae E1eoense ,' Ex nse. 

12 Rental of Prooertv S ~ $ S 535 $ 5,535 $ $ S 535 5,535 $ - $ 11 070 $ 11 070 

5791 ! S ;:;-;,(H 5 791 · $ 5791 11 562 ! S !15132 

14 Office Suoof!es Pasta a 11647 $ 11647 11647 11647 $ 23294 23294 

15 Buildina Maintenance suoones and Reoait 7856 7656 7856 7 856 s 15712 15712 

15 Printino and Reoroduction 5645 5645 $ 5645 5645 $ 22580 22560 45160 

17 insurance 176 176 176 $ 176 $ 352 352 

18 SlaffTrainlnCJ ·11737 11 737 11737 $ 11737 46948 46948 93696 

19 StaffTravel-lLocal & OutofTown\ 623 623 623 $ 623 1246 1246 

20 Rental of En1 r menl $ $ 

21 Communitv E\lenls $ 

?2. Etevalor $ 

ommunitv Area Lease $ 

ankFees $ 

,,_.., Leoa!Costs . $ $ 

26 Tenant Screenino 

27 Welcome Kit 5679 5679 $ 5679 $ 5,679 $ 22716 22716 45.432 

28 Consultants • $ $ $ 

29 Temn - Sunnortive Services Mana er 26166 $ 26166 26166 $ 26166 $ 52332 52,332 

30 Tem11-CaseManaaer 101417 $ 101.417 1014·17 $ 101417 $ 202,834 202 834 

31 Tem11-AdminAssist 1155 1,155 1155 $ 1 i55 2310 2310 

32 Subcontractors $ $ 

33 . $ 

34 $ 

35 

36 . $ 

37 $ $ 

38 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 183427 Is 183427 $ $ 183 427 $ 183427 92244 412 97s Is 505220 

~ 
41 Other E>::oenses fnol sub'ect to indited cost%\ 

42 $ 

$ s 
. s $ 

45 $ 

46 • $ $ 

$ 

1343 



' A I E I F I G I H I I I J I AF I AG I AH 

...1. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) I Paoe 3 of 4 

.i 
2. Document Dale: 

-1.. 
5 OPERATING DETAIL 

'a" Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Cflnlo 
;:I Program; Master lease Holels (Care Nol Cash)- Supportive Services EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

:\2=,::,s; -.':':\Ji;.:,';},.,:}.~.~i: ... ,,, ,-.;::,, '·' i ... ···./ t/1\/,C!<Y;;\".'''·::······:;•: 
~ HSH Contract#: HSH17-1S..125 ······· 
46 $ -1 $ --1 $ - $ 

_, $ -1 $ $ -1 $ . -1 $ 

49 I 
50 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $ -1 $ .Is - $ _ j $ . Is $ . Is . Is 
~ 
52 HsH #3 Temnlaliilast modified: 6/14/2018 

1344 



A B COE 1 J KL AK AL 
l DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendii,; B) p., ~ 2o!' 4 

Doctmoct Dale: 7/1/2016 

36040 100% 71.3% 

~ 767 

16.31% 16.31% 
54757 

. ' 37064 S l90 6~4 $ 390524 S 

1345 



A E F G H I J AF AG AH 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pa e3 of4 

Document Date: 

Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Cflnlc 
Program: Master lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)- Elk 

{{i~?~i1ff I) .:/ .. i~l·~ . ~ '{~ :: 
461551 

112,&ZG • 112528 112.525 11262$ 226252 s 225.252 

3558 $ 3558 $ 3558 3 558 7116 $ 7116 

54643 $ 54 843 $ 54$43. 54 043 • 109685 $ 109686 

$ $ 

17 Insurance 7913 7 913 7913 7 913 15826 $ 15826 

$ 

19 StaffTrave Local & out ofTown $ $ $ $ • $ 

$ $ $ $ - $ - $ 

21 Commun Events 3,720 3720 3720 3,720 • 7440 7440 

22 Elevator $ 15000 15000 $ 15000 15000 $ 60000 60,000 120 ODO 

$ - $ 

24 $ 

25 

Mana er 10637 10637 10637 10637 21274 21274 

• $ 35614 35614 35614 35614 71 28 71228 

$ $ 9422 9422 9 422 9422 10044 18844 

$ 8306 8306 8 306 8306 16612 $ 16612 

31 Subcontractors $ 

32 s· $ $ 

33 $ $ $ $ 

34 

.35 

- $ $ 

723190 723190 $ 723 190 723190 $ 60000 $ 1476 380 $ 1536380 

cost% 

- $ $ - s 
42 $ $ 

43 $ $ $ 

44 • $ - $ - $ 

45 $ $ $ 

46 $ $ $ $ 

47 $ 

1346 



A E F G H I J 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Cllnic 

Document Dale: 

Program: Master Lease Ho\e!s (Care Nol Cash)- Elk 

B HSH Conlract#. HSH17-18-125 
48 
49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

51 HSH #J 

1347 

AG AH 
Pa e3 of4 

Tern atelas:tmodlned: 6/14/2018 



A B COE I J KL M 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendi,: B) 

16.53% 16.53% 

"' 
363306 S ;16)306 S 3111162 

1348 

16.53% 
'4063 

31)1162 $ 

AJ AK 

105692 

Al 

63ll676 

105592 

744-168 

6 '-'208 



A EI FIG IHI I J IAFIAG AH 
j_ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Pao, 3 of4 
..L . 
-1._ Document Dale: 

4 :1: OPERATING DETAIL 
.JL Granlee. Tenderloin Housing Clmlc 

..]_ Program Master lease Hotels (Care NotCash}-Grays .. lone EXTENSION YEAR . _ '·" ., EXTENSION~-:~ . ·-:.~.;:.-:· ... :.:: ,_., .,. "\,ui ,.:., .. .,,~ ... 

.JL HSH Contract#: HSH17-1B-125 '·"' :,:.:· ........ , , .. , -:'--::;.:;:'.::Y~~r-~_.:.:.-. ': ··.... .. .. l~i\{}}t~~tt 

. ':::-.:.;; ':::"..\:; :,:, "'~'- I'"" 11· - 'I - ' ;,~~-:::::i·i 
-1Q Current Modification, Revised :,-:· . 

.'.Budgeted Budgeted , , ::-.,;,::: 
11 Onera!inn Ev"'e ses 'Expense Chatlne ' Exoanse - Ex nse ::,J::';.:.h-:;c;:-;.;;;;_\,\ 

12 Rental of Prooertv $ - $ 3B9 024 $ 389 024 $ 389 024 389 024 S - $ 776 048 $ 778 048 

~ ~ti!.~!es~le5..Water.,_ G;is, Phone, s~~er\ $ 131,911 . s 131.911 $ 131,911 131.911 $ S 263,822 $ ~§!~22 

14 Office Sut1nlies Postane 4 778 $ 4 778 $ 4 na 4 778 $ 9 556 9 556 

15 Bulldln MalntenanceSuoo!iesandReoalr 59656 S 59656 119312 s· 119312 59656 s 59656 

16 Printino and Remoductlon • $ 

17 insu1ance 6 605 6605 6605 6605 13.210 $ 13210 

18 StaffTralninc s 
19 StatfTraveHloca( & Out of Town) $ 

20 RentalofEauioment 

21 Communitv Events 3,720 $ 3720 3720 3 720 7 440 7 440 

·n Elevator 15000 15,000 $ 15000 15000 60000 60 000 $ 120 000 

':ommunltv Area lease 

$· 

26 Consu!ta ts 

27 Temo -Prooertv Manacer 10881 10881 10661 10881 $ 21762 21762 

2B Tern.a- Desk Clerks 36 244 36244 36244 36244 $ 72468 72488 

29 Terna-Janitors 6570 6570 6 570 6570 $ 13140 13140 

30 Temp- Maintenance Workers . 8660 6660 $ 8660 8660 $ 17320 17320 

31 Subconltactors $ • $ 

32 $ $ - $ 

33 • < 

- $ 

35 $. 

36 $ $ - $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 673 049 $ 673049 673 049 673 049 S 60000 1376098 $ 1436098 

..e!!. 
40 Qlhe; ~~~ s s /not sublecl lo lnd!r.....+cosf 111.\ 

41 

42 - $ 

43 $ $ 

44 $ 

45 

47 

1349 



A I E I F I G H I I I J I AF I AG I AH 

i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Paoe 3 of 4 
_.a.. 
..i. Document Date: 

....i. 
,2.. OPERA TING DETAIL 

4- Grahtee: Tendertoln Housing Clinic 

..2.. Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Nol Cash) - Greystone EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 
,,,-;,,,. ·· .. ' '('\Y•~i•. </-':,:,;-,>.:\\ 

_, __ .,. ,•;;;-,;;•--.·,.; 
~ HSH Contract ffe. HSH17-18-12S , .. ,.s,,;;'.;,)'.(-:.:;•,:'s-;;.'.'-':-;'\ ... , .. _. ... ~,-,,.' ,,,., ,,,,., 
48 I 
49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES • -1 $ -1 s • -1 $ -1 s - . -1 $ -1. 

.Jl.Q. 

51 HSH #J Temo[ale last modlned: 6/14'2018 

1350 



A B COE I J KL AJ AK 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING-PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (AppeniftX B) P e2ol'4 

314915 :mo&.4 '"' 
16.3.3'.4 

61U7 '"'' 105481 105461 

366.02 S • $ 385118 S 385.116 S 

1351 



A I El FIG f H I I J I I AG AH + DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
~ 

I Paqe3of4 

.2.. Docurnent Date: 

+ OPERATING DETAIL 
6 Grantee: Tenderlo!n Housing Clinic 
'I, Program:Ma.sterleaseHotels(CareNotCash)-Pierre-EXTENSIDNYEAR EXTENSJONYEAR -

.JL HSH Contract#: HSH17-18-125 • :\::.-:>,·.,:.,>:;"}''::0-Yeai·~:<·:,·.; '', .':',,°\'C .. "·"·'" 

~ o __ ,_ .. _,.. !~
11 "\~iI :i~~ ';~~ •. 

12 RenlalofProperty $ - $ 463970 $ 463970 $ $ 463970 $ 463970 $ $ 927940 $ 927940 

$ 14S913 149913 14SS1J 14SS1'J 2SS 1125 2s~.e2e 
14 Office Sunnfi"'s Postaae - < 3 508 $ 3508 - $ 3 508 $ 3508 $ - $ 7016 $ 7016 

15 Buildina Maintenance Suoafies and Renalr $ 55473 $ 56473 $ 55473 $ 55473 $ $ 110946 $ 110946 

16 Prlntino and Reoroductlo!l $ - Is $ 

17 Insurance 7651 7651 $ 7651 7651 $ $ 15302 $ 15302 

18 StaffTralnino $ - $ $ - $ 

19 StaffTravel-llocal & Ol.!lofTown\ $ $ 

20 Rental of Eouloment $ - $ 

21 Communitv Events 3720 $ 3720 $ $ 3720 3720 7440 7.440 

22 Elevator 15000 $ 15000 $ 15000 15000 60000 60000 120000 

23 Commun»v /vea lease $ - $ 

24 $ 

25 - '$ - $ 

26 Consuttanls - . - $ $ 

27 Temo- Pro"".+., Manaoer 11130 $ 11130 11130 11130 $ 22260 $ 22260 

28 Temo - Desk Clerks $ 3779S $ 37796 37795 37795 75590 $ 75590 

29 Temo-Janl\ors - $ 5764 5764 5764 5764 11528 $ 11 528 

30 Temo-Malntenance Worker$ 830$ B306 8306 B306 16612 16612 

31 Subcontractors 

32 $ $ 

33 . $ 

34 $ $ - • $ 

35 $ $ - s 

36 $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ - s 762230 $ 762 230 $ 762,230 $ 762230 60000 1554 460 $ 1614 460 

~ 
40 other l=vnenses I not sublecl to Indirect co,;:.ta.&.\ 

41 $ $ 

42 $ $ - $ 

43 - $ 

44 - $ $ 

45 $ - $ 

46 - $ 

47 $ - $ - $ 

1-352 



A EI FIG I HI 1 I J 
,::i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
,.L 
,.L 
...i. 
~ OPERATING DETAIL 

Document Dale: 

t-2-- Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 
_]_ Proyram: Masler Lease Hotels ·(~re Not Cash) - Pierre EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

I AF I AG I AH 
I Page 3of4 

.JL HSH Contract 'it. HSH17-18-125 
-4s· 

\::!'(ii: {"·. .:,··.,::.:• ·, ·:· "'"Yesr G :':·.· .:· · ·. ,'.. ::.:.:', •:..:) }\\!/.." .... 
I 

49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES -I$ " $ -Is - $ - Is 
..fil 

51 HSH #3 Templale last modified: 6/14/2016 

1353 



A B COE I J KL M AK AL 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING~ PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix: 8) Pa 112o1'4 

1354 



A IE IF I G HI I I J IAFIAG AH 
i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Paae 3 of 4 

:I 
..2. Document Date: 
,...i. 
_§_ OPERATING DETAIL 
~ Grantee: T ender1o1n Housing Clinic 
J_ Program: Masler Lease Holeh:; (Care Not Cash) - Royan EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

~ HSHConuact#:HSH17-18-126 -·. " •• ·;~··· ~:~ ··;;~ ~;~1;r'" ~ ·1;~~ 
. i-1Q Current ' Modificatlo~ Revised ::,Current Totar' 

11 o~era\inn f:~ne ses :~~~~: ' C~aMe ' :~~~l:: :: M~~t~ilfj.)1l\ : 
12 Rental of Pronertv $ $ 364 262 $ 364 262 $ 364 282 364 282 $ $ 72a 564 S 728,564 

13 UtmlleslElec Water Gas Phone, Scavenoer1 14B51\1 • 141:16711 . ; 140 ::i,o ·:,, 145,576 297 i56 Wl iLv· 

14 Office Suvolics Poslaoe 3 995 3 995 $ - $ 3995 S 3995 $ 7990 7990 

15 BUildin Maintenance Suoolies and Reoa!r 55000 55000 $ 55000 $ 55000 110000 $ 110000 

16 Prfnl!na and Reoroduction $ $ 

17 Insurance 6170 6170 6170 $ 6170 $ $ 12340 12340 
18 StaffTrafnina - $ $ 

t9 SlaffTraveWLocal & Out of Town\ s $ 

20 Rental ofEnuinment $ '$ $ $ 

21 Communltv Events 3,492 3492 3 492 .t 3.492 $ 6984 6984 

--. Elevator 15000 $ 15000 15000 $ 15 000 $ 60000 $ 60000 120000 

',ommunitv Area Lease $ 

25 - $ 

26 Consultants $ 

27 T ernP- Propertv Manaoer 11124 11124 $ 11124 11124 $ 22 248 22,248 

28 Temp - Desk C[er1<s 37670 37670 37 670 3)670 75340 75340 

29 T emn - Janitors 6794 6794 6794 6794 13 588 13588 

30 Temn-MainlenanceW011<ers 10 468 10460 10468 10460 20936 20936 

31 Subcontractors $ $ $ 

32 $ $ 

33 $ $ 

34 

35 

36 $ - $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 662,573 662 573 662 573 662 573 $ 60000 1355146 $ 1415146 

~ 
40 Qthert::v .. enses fnotsublecl to Ind! ed cost~\ 

41 - $ 

42 - $ 

• $ $ 

44 $ - $ 

45 $ 

46 $ $ 

47 • $ 
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A E I F I G H I I I J I Af I AG I AH 
( DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Pa!1e3of4 

:I 
~ Document Date: 

-1. 
5 OPERATING DETAIL 

;:]: Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Cllnlc 
.J_ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash) - Royan EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

"''·" :•",' ' \)'! : ? .. :\:.\Z:Y~~·6 ,,-:.·:.:·,;.-{;i\;_::::: ,, ... , '''" ':/ • HSH Contract#: HSHH-18-125 . .. 
i-,,-.-,. 

I 46 

49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $ -1$ -1$ $ . Is . Is - $ .Is -1 $ -
~ 

51 HSH #3 Temt>l:ite last modl!led: 6/1412018 

/ 

1356 



A B COE I J KL 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS ANO SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

5 SALARY & BENEFIT DETAIL 
6 Ora.nit•: Te.rd~~ Hcu;l,,q C5oc 
7 P1ogr.irn: 1/.a~Qrlo~ Hotel$ (Cati! Nol Cash}. Un):)n 

35.'77% 

379~9 S 

2790.l 

35.77% 

'"'" 
379 

35.77% 

.. 
2!1060 

104478 

3961i30 

1357 

29100) 

35.77% 
10.C ~76 

3965~ S 

AJ AK AL 

... _in 75 

571460 

715MI 

""' ' 



A I E I F I G I H I I I J I AF I AG I AH 

l DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Paae 3 of4 

..a. 

.2.. Document Date: 
_j_ 

6 OPERATING DETAIL 
6 Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 
T ·~·---·~·"'~'-"""'"~- -~;;;:;\'.:,--
.JL HSH Contract#: HSH17-1B-125 1-:-·:-• ":··. .... :~~: 

,7/112019-,' '7/1(2019- • 7/1(2019-

.JL , '6/30/2020 6/3012020 , 6/30/2020 

.19. ' Current \ ' 'Modiflcatfon '~ 
,' Budge\ed ' , ' , , : , Budgeted 

11 Qnerallnn E·u1enses Expense 'Chance ' Exoense 

12 Rental of Pronertv $ - $ 324 247 $ 324 247 $ - $ 324 247 $ 324 247 $ - $ 64B494 $ 648494 

13 Utllitles(Elec Water Gas, Phone. Scavenoer\ $ - $ 114,471 $ 114 471 $ - $ 114,471 • 1144/1 • • 2:lri&42 • ~28 ~4Z 

14 Office Sunnlies Pasta e $ - $ 4163 $ 4183 $ - $ 4163 $ 4183 $ $ 8366 $ 8366 

16 Buitdlnn Maintenance Suoo!ies and Re'oalf $ $ 59074 $ 59 074 S - $ 59074 $ 59074 $ $ 118148 $ 118148 

16 Prlnlino and Reoroducllon $ - $ $ - $ - $ s . $ - $ - $ 

17 Insurance $ - $ 5969 $ 5969 $ $ 5969 s 5969 $ $ 11938 $ 11938 

18 StaffTrafnino $ - $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ -
19 SlaffTravel-fLocal & Out of Town) $ . $ - $ $ - $ $ . $ -
20 Rental orEQulpment $ $ $ . $ . $ $ $ $ - $ . 
21 Communttv Events $ - $ 2,490 $ 2490 $ $ 2490 $ 2490 $ $ 4980 $ 4 980 

22 Elevator $ - $ 15000 $ 15000 $ - $ 15000 $ 15,000 $ 60000 $ 60000 $ 120,000 

23 Communltv Area Lease $ - $ $ - $ - $ $ . $, -
24 $ . $ $ - $ $ . $ $ $ - s -
25 $ - $ . • $ $ $ $ $ $ 

26 Consultants $ $ $ $ $ $ . $ - $ $ 

27 Temo - Prooertv Mana er $ $ 11681 $ 11 881 $ - $ 11861 $ 1,861 s $ 23762 $ 237"2 

26 Temo - Desk Clerks $ $ 36690 $ 36690 $ $ 36890 $ 36890 $ . $ 73780 $ 73780 

29 Temo- Janitor.; $ . $ 6 219 $ 6219 $ $ 6219 $ 6219 s· - $ 12436 $ 12438 

30 Temo-MalntenanceWorkers $ - $ 8956 $ 8,958 $ $ 6950 $ B958 $ $ 17916 $ 17 916 

31 Subconlraclors $ $ - $ $ $ - $ - $ .$ - $ 

32 $ $ - $ $ $ . $ - $. - $ $ -
33 $ $ $ . $ $ - $ $ - . $ -
34 $ - $ $ $ - $ - $ - s $ $ -
35 $ - $ . $ . $ $ - $ $ - $ . $ -
36 $ - $ - $ .• $ $ . $ $ - $ - $ -
37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ $ 589 382 $ 689 382 $ $ 589382 $ 589 382 $ 60,000 $ 1208764 $ 1268764 

.2l! 
40 Qlhe · i:.,.tte ses·/not sublect to indirer:f co t llt.\ 

41 $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ . $ - $ $ . 
42 $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ -
43 $ - . s $ . $ $ - $ $ - $ -
44 $ - . $ - $ - $ . $ - • - $ $ -
45 $ $ . $ $ $ - $ - $ - s - $ 

46 $ - $ . $ $ - $ . $ $ $ - $ . 
47 $ - $ - $ - . $ - $ $ - $ - $ 

1358 



A E F G H I J 
DEPARTMENT Of HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING-PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinlc 

Document Date: 

Program: Masler Lea_s!'l Holels (Care Not Cash)- Union 

B HSH Contract#; HSH17-18-125 
4·5· 
49 TOTALOTHEREXPENSES 

50 

51 HSH 1/J 

1359 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3 of4 

- $ 

Tem ate last tnodllied: 6!14/2018 



~ Be Dale EndDale 
Current Tenn · , •... 7/t/2014 ·:; '-:-,'6130fl018.•(:; 

~ 
#o Years .. 

AmendedTerm~~''~'/20="~~·-:~,,.~6/30=/20~20~~,-~; --~-J 

New _ Amendrnen\ .JL t.hdiflca!lon _ Revision 

5302.1 

611136 

502321 
1253.265 
1.7555116 

9.50% 
166.781 

5.000 
as 1927367 
35 
37 

579 028 
9156110 

1.494708 
9.50% 

141997 

301100 
166760S 

:1811111 
794040 

1182.151 

112jOll 

1..294,456 

61 lndlrectPeret!nla e % 9.50% 

$ 

$ 

s 602321 
1253265 

s 1755566 
9.50% 

s 166761 

5000 
1927367 s 

$ 579028 $ 
9~5 680 

1 '194708 
9.50% 

141997 

30800 
1667505 s 

366111 $ 
794040 

1182151 
9.50% 

112305 
$ 

1294456 $ 

695502 
1007445 

602947 
9,50% 

AF AG AH 
Pa e1 of4 

180349 
386 466 
566315 

9.50% 
53,847 106868 106868 

620662 $ 1.2J1798 s 1231798 

530 537 1.0321158 1032858 
1253265 2506.530 2506530 
1783602 3539388 3539368 

9.50% 
169461 336242 

6000 5000 
1 953263 s 3 880.GlO 3880630 

- s 604.238 Sr 604.238 1183 266 1183266 

- s 915680 915600 1831360 1 831,360 

- s 1.519910 1519918 3.014G26 3014626 
9.60% 9.50% 

144,392 144392 286,389 286389 

30800 s 30800 
166-t.310 1664310 $ 3 331.815 s 3331815 

40 ,547 s ns.sss $ 795658 
794 040 s 1 SUOSO 1 686 080 

1.201567 2.JB:17:18 303738 
9.50°k 

114151 226456 $ 226456 

2610194 s 2610194 

n3on 733083 s 1428 68$ 1428585 , 
1.907445 1907445 3,614890 3814890 
2640.5211 &40 628 6243.475 5243475 

9.50% 9.50% 

1360 



A 

Document Oate:j · ···· ;·.·: 7111201&1 
~ 

~ BeiDa\e E #of Years 
current Tllrm ·=\'·>711/2014 :·.:,;,: .. ::::6130/2016 ., .. :: ' Arnende<fTetm 711/2014 :;\:·6J30(l020 :.:·:; 6 

New_ Amendment .JL Modification_ Revision 

12 If Amendment, the Effeclt'/e Date 7/\12016 
· 52_· Indirect Cos! Ur.e 60 X Line 61 ' 24126(;1 247,280 
63 Other enses Not sub cl lo lndilect % $ 

64 262,900 262900 
GS J '!~~ 11'!' 31121::!? 

2e9on 
85867 • 

37.4944 
9.50% 

35620 

410564 

1 049462 • "445311 $ 
11s4n3 ·$ 

9.50% 9.50% 
142004 

1 636777 $ '1636Tn $ 
86 
67 

1541 S16 s 1541516 $ 

:.131312 331312 
U72&28 1672628 

9.50% 9.50% 
1'17919 1 ,919 

2050747 s 2050.7-17 s 

427947 '127947 
726982 725982 

1153.929 $ 1153929 
9.50% 

109623 $ 

40000 
1,303552 $ 

106 

107 
666500 $ 

1 003942 $ 

2330451 $ 

9.50% 
221393 

$ 

ppan !X 

250850 $ 250 850 

! !!!~ ~7! '>PIH'3"71l 

298450 298450 
85867 

384.317 $ 

9.50% 
3&510 36510 

420 827 

1078917 
445.311 

1524.228 

uuoz 

1665MO 

1588336 1588336 
331312 $ 331312 

1919648 1919648 
9.50% 9,50•,(, 

182:167 162367 

2.102,015 ' 102015 

' 449,3113 449663 
72.5982. 725982 

1175865 1175065 
9.50% 9.50% 

111707 $ 1117fJl 

1187 72 • 1287572 

702666 ' 702666 
1,663.942 $ 1 663942 
23SS.60!1 $ 2366608 

9.00% 9.50% 
224828 224828 

1361 

AF AG 

498130 

262.900 

' ~ 11'.'~ ~,:i; ' 

567 527 
171 7l4 
758:.261 

72130 

831391 

2,128379 
890.622 

3019001 

$ 

s 
• 

$ 

AH 
·Pae 1 of4 

498130 

26 900 
Af'Y!<\505 

587527 
171734 
759261 

72130 

B31391 

2128379 
690622 

3019001 

286806 

3305807 

3129B52 
662624 

379 476 

360286 

415 762 

617630 
1451964 
2329794 

221330 

<0000 
2591124 

1369175 
3 327884 
4697059 

446221 



AF AG AK 

Document Dale:I ,:.-;-:., 
Pa e1 of4 

~ 
Current Term 

Amended Tenn 

Name 

Program: Master lease Hole.ls {Non-Care Not Cash) 

10 HSH Contract#; HSH17~18,-125 

11 {CheekOne} New Amendment _x_ Modifieatlon_ Revision __ 

105000 105,000 05000 105000 
2656.8-44 2 656644 $ 2.591436 $ 2591,136 5,246280 5248280 

505963 529536 1035601 
asr 832: 857832 1715664 

1 :163795 1387:no 2751165 

129561 131801 251 '62 

5000 
1498356 1519171 3017527 

t 817,085 6817085 $ 7103544 $ 13920629 
9 361142 9367142 9367142 ' 10734284 

16.184227 6184227 16470686 $ 32 654 913 
9.50% 9,50% 

1637504 1537504 $ 156'1716 3102220 

' 448 700 448 700 ' $ 448.700 448700 
18170 431 18170431 ' 16035402 ' 36205633 $ 36205833 

12.245697 12 246697 11646823 12546823 432<11283 24792520 68033603 
301126 301126 313671 313671 6U7'97 614797 
4<18700 448700 4411.700 448700 

$ 12.995523 ' 12 9955Z3 $ 43241283 25.8!i6,017 ' 69097300 

229946 459892 459892 

"' 268 
686Sl4 1373068 
53 856 

"' -'43167 08633< 
1197166 2,394332 

7025 14050 
3467,U 693-!BB 
:501000 602000 602000 

17SO 3.500 3500 
967865 1.935730 1935730 

31; $ 313 "' 626 
,460719 460719 !121438 

" 58 116 

S.17-4908 $ 5174908 $ S.174908 ' 5 74 908 ' 103-49816 $ 103-49616 

4.36 4.36 4.36 

Phone No. 416.885.3286 ext 1111 Emai!:v nne thcllnlc.or Oale:7/1/2018 

1362 



DocumentDa!e:I ...... , .. ·.··t/i/2011!1 

~ Be'Da!e dDa!e 
current Term :,,.: '-7/1/2014 :.' .. · ··.:·6J30f2(l18 - ·· 

AmendedTe1m 7/1/2014 ·.,:·ooot.2020 ..... 

New Amendmenl..JL t..',odiftcalion _ Revision 

:2 If Amendment, the Effeciive Dale 7/1/2018 No. of Amendment. 2 

~ 
#or ears 

4 
6 

AF AG AH 
Pa e1 of4 

Tem bte l:ad modHl~! 6/1412018 

1363 



A B co EI J KL M AL 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING-PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

Doo:un!!.riOato: 7/1/2016 

171~9 $ 171649 180~ ""'" 

1364 



A IE IF GI H 11 J I AF I AG I AH 
l DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Paoe3o(4 

2 
2. 
-1.. 
2_ OPERATING DETAIL 

Document Date: 

_g_ Grantee: Tenderloin Hooslng Clinic 
..]_ Program: Master lease Hotels (Non-Care Nol Cash) - Ed eworth EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

\it'c/A)<>. .·, l,).':•,\..',})::::\)j.,:;ie'i\':<'i'·:>, .. :i:::{ .. ,,,· .:,,.,,":.,,,,,,:;;G ....... . 

-

'~~~~~~~ ,~~~b~;~ ~~~~~~~ ;-
cur;ent Modification \ Revised ' Rev se o a 

Budgeted ' ' Budgeted , 1 "' 

1-1~1-tO~>o~,"~'"-""'-F-''°~''"~'"~'---------r-'- - Exoense Chat1ae - Ex ense , :;::; --. 
12 Ren ta! of Prooerlv $ $ 4 1 $ 24 1 S - $ 242 601 S 242.601 $ - $ 485 202 $ 485 202 

_JL HSH Contract#'; HSH17-18-125 

14 Office Suoolies Postaqe 1995 $ 1 995 1995 1995 3990 $ 3990 

15 Bul!dino Maintenance Supplies and R=alr 32641 $ 32841 32841 $ 32841 65682 s 65682 

16 Prinfinn and Renroducilon $ $ 

17 Insurance 4223 4 223 $ 4123 $ 4223 $ 0446 $ 8446 

18 StaffTrainlnci ·• $ 

19 StatfTravel-llocal & OutofTownl $ - $ 

20 Ren tat of Eauioment $ 

21 Communitv Events 1676 1 878 1878 1876 $ $ 3756 3 756 

?2 Elevator $ - $ 

'ommunitv /vea Lease $ 

$ • 
- $ $ $ 

26 Consultants $ - $ $ 

27 Temn-PronertvMananer 5150 6150 $ 5150 5150 10300 $ 10300 

28 Temo - Desk Clen<s 13628 13628 13628 13628 27256 27256 

29 Temo-Janitors 5968 $ 596B s 5968 5,968 11936 11936 

30 Temo-Malntenance WorkElrs 4153 4153 $ 4153 4,153 8306 $ 8306 

31 Subcontractors 

32 - $ 

33 

34 $ 

35 

36 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES -1 $ 386466 • 386,466 -1 $ 3864661$ 386466 772 932 $ 772932 

~ 
40 Olhe~ i::v"enses lnot subled lo lndirecl cost%\ 

41 - $ $ 

42 $ 

43 - $ $ 

. s $ $ $ 

45 $ - $ 

46 $ $ s 
47 • $ - $ - ·, - $ - $ 

1365 



A E F G H I J 
·,· DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing cttnlo 

Document Dale: 

Program: Master Lease Holets (Non-Care Not Cash) -1::d eworth 

B HSH Contract#:. HSH17-1S-125 
48 
49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

51 HSH #3 

EXTENSION YEAR 

- $ • $ 

1366 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3or4 

Tern ate:l:istrnod!fll!;d: 6/14/2018 



>. 8 COE J J KL 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HDUS1NG ~ PROGRAM BlJDGET MDD!FICATIDN FORM (Appe.ndiK 8) 

O.XtrnertD;i\D: 711/2016 

122106 

- $ 5Q 321 $ 

32.14% 
122100 

502321 $ 

32,14% 
129049 

630637 

1367 

AJ 

H511!il 

295167 

91\0070 

129049 63761 261'US 3150\6 

530537 S 262.22.7 $ 10310~ S 1295005 

614/2:0B 



A IE FIG IHI I I J I I AG I AH 
-i. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) 

~ . 

I Paqe3of4 

..1.. Document Date: 

,..i. 
~ OPERATING DETAIL 
~ Grantee: ienderloln Housing Ctinlo 
~ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care NotCash)-Hartland EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

~~wi~:~~~~•~'.~:~~~"~-

1

~:~~~:~H

1

_

7

_~_

8

-_

12

_

5 

______ +1~•~-1 .11i~i1Bliill 
12 RentalofPto:oertv $ $ 886930 $ 806930 $ $ 866930 $ 886930 $ $ 1773860 $ 1773860 

13 UtllH!asfE!ec, Water Gas Phone ScavenQefl 

14 Office Suoi:lies Postaae 8 415 $ 8415 8 415 8415 S 16830 $ 16830 

15 Bul!dina Maintenance Sunri!les and Repair 60444 80444 BD#I 80444 S .- $ 160 688 $ 160 BBB 

16 Prlnlina and Re roduction • $ 

17 lnsUrance 11776 11776 $ 11776 11776 .. 23 552 23652 

18 StaffTrainlM $ 

19 Staffiravel-flocal & Out ofTown) $ 

20 Rental ofEnuJoment $ 

21 Communitv Events 4 740 4740 $ 4740 4,740 948D $ 9480 

22 Elevator 15,000 15000 $" 15000 15000 60000 $ 60000 120000 

23 Communitv Area Lease $ • $ $ 

24 • $ $ • $ . $ 

25 • $ • $ $ 

26 Co sullants • $ $ 

27 Temn-f'rooertvManaoer 11150 11150 $ 11150 11150 $ 22300 $ 22300 

43.912 $ 43912 $ 43 912 43 912 $ 67 624 $ 87824 

29 Terrm-Janitors 11734 $ 11734 11734 $ 11734 23 466 $ 23468 

30 Temo -Maintenance Workers 10924 $ 10924 10924 $ 10924 21040 21848 

31 Temo-Assl Pro""'rnl Manaoer 9408 $' 9408 9408 9408 18816 18,816 

32 Subconlraclors 

33 $ • $ 

34 . s 
35 $ $ 

36 - $ $ $ $ • $ 

37 • $ • $ 

36 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 1253265 1253,265 -1$ 1253265 $ 1253265 60 000 $ 2 536 530 $ 2 5S6 530 

~ 
41 OlherExoenses fnol sublectlo Indirect cost%) 

42 • $ • $ 

43 . $ 

44 $ $ 

45 . $ . $ $ . $ . $ 

46 $ $ . $ $ $ $ $ 

47 . . $ . . $ $ . . 

1368 



A E F G H I J 

1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

8 HSH Contract#: HSH17-18-125 

48 
49 

50 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

51 

52 HSH #3 

Document Dale: 

1369 

AF AG AH 
Pa e 3of4 

ietn atelasttnodlrled: 6'14(2018 



A B COE I J Kl 
DEPARTMENT Of HOMELESSNESS ANO SUPPORTIVE HOUSING~ PROGRAM BU~GET MODIFICA llON FORM {Appendix B) 

00<:Lmert. Da.te: 711!2018 

679028 $ 579,020 :S 

M 

EKTENSION'1Ef\R 
:.::':,:;yu(G",.:<:-::-:·: ... 

ti0473ll 

1370 

AJ AK 
Pa 112or<1 

202 



A IE IF G HI I I J AFIAGIAH 
~ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Page 3 of 4 
,..1.. 
~ Document Date: 

,...1. 
5 OPERA TING DETAIL 

4 Grantee: TendeJloin Houslng Clinic 

:2 Program:MasterLeaseHole!s{Non-CareNotCash}-Jefferson EXTENSION YEAR . EXTENSION VEAR . -

..JL HSH Contract it. HSH17-1B-12S , ......... :·:··:~::~'· ...... ,;,·::!.'.:"·~,'.· o.,.-::-.,\·: ... \;.:(t\j/_:>J {/.::\ ,.\}\(;;: ;::·.(·;.<:.:t_~r:~ ,;:··::::·. •<~··:: -,. ···· :f~Sf'.:\~\~'. .:_~·.;-=-··· 

~:~::.:7:.. -):~1,i~It~f. .. ,,,,~ ~~t 
iS Uii1iUti:;'Eit!c W.ii1::1 Gas Fhonti Sc:~Wllllt!1' I$ i45,244 145244 - S 145244 $ 1.;54.;,.; 1 $ 250463 2S0,.4G0 

14 Office Suoolies Postacie 5945 5945 s $ 5945 $ 5945 $ 11890 $ 11890 

15 Bu!ld1no Maintenance Suoolies and Reoair 79600 79 eoo $ • $ 79 800 $ 79600 $ 159600 169 600 

16 Prinl!nQ and Reoroductlon $ 

17 Insurance $ 9139 9139 $ 9139 9139 s 16 278 $ 18 278 

18 SlaffTraln!nn - $ 

19 SlaffTraveWLocal & Out orTown, s 
20 Rental or Eaui ment s - $ s 
21 Communitv Events 4.Q65 4,065 $ 4 065 $ 4 065 8130 8130 

Elevator 15000 15000 $ 15,000 $ 15000 60000 60000 120000 

ommunitv Area Lease $ $ 

$ $ 

25 s 
26 Consullanls $ $ s 
27 Temp- ProN>rtv ManaQer $ 11150 11150 11150 $ 11,150 $ 22300 $ 22,300 

28 Temo - Desk Clerks $ 46J66 46268 $ 46 268 46266 92536 92536 

29 Terna-Janitors $ 12684 12,684 $ 12684 1266'1 25368 25368 

30 Tern -Maintenance Wori<ers 114B3 11483 11483 11483 22966 22966 

31 Tern -Assl Pro ertv Manaoer 8977 $ 8,977 8977 8977 s 17954 17,954 

32 Subcontractors - $ - $ 

33 $ 

- $ 

35 

36 - $ 

37 

38 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 915680 915680 $ 915680 $ 915,680 60,0DO 1 661360 1 921 360 

...1Q • 
41 OlherExoenses (not sub·ect to lndfrecl co t %\ 

• $ 

43 

- $ 

45 - $ 

46 - $ 

47 . s - Is • $ • $ 

1371 



A I E I F I G I H I I I J I AF I AG I AH 

l DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I PaQe 3 of4 

2. 
2. Document Date: 

....i. 

..§.. OPERATING DETAIL 

-4- Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinfc · 

.1.. Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash)-Jefferson EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

:,;Z;i;'(:/1'.'i:)J \0.:: .. ,.,:",<>·i)·~r•.·''i-:/')\<::.-,,,_ I:'i\\:Cil\' 4. HSH Contract#: HSH17-10-125 , .. ,.,"" 
48 $ . I$ . I$ - $ • I$ -1 $ - $ . I$ -1$ . 
49 I 

60 TOTAL OTiiER EXPENSES $ • I$ • Is $ 
_, $ _, $ 

$ . I$ . Is -
,-21 

52 HSH fl.3 Templale!astrnodllied: 6/14/201B 

1372 



A 8 COE I J KL AK 
-1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS ANO SUPPORTIVE HOUSING-PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

Doct.tnert.Oatc: 711/2018 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

4.69 ~.00 '·"' 67'1)19 

17.99% 17..99'i. 
5911)8 "2151 121339 121339 

. ' 386111 386111 407647 $ 407547 S 

1373 



A IE IF I G HI I I J 
..f DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

..1.. 
,2. 
~ 
_2.. OPERATING DETAIL 

Document Date: 

_g_ Grantee; Tenderioln Housing C!!nlc 
t-1- Program: Masler Lease Hotels (Nan.Care Not Cash)~ Mavtair 

~ HSH Contract#: HSH17~18-125 

11 One aHnn ic:'.vnenses 

12 Rental of Prooertv 

$ 

14 Office suoPHes PostaQe 

15 BuJldJnn Maintenance SunnUes and Reoalr • 
16 Prinlin and Renroduction $ 

17 Insurance s 

18 StaffTralnin • 
19 SlaffTrave~Local & Out of Town\ $ 

20 Rental ofEouiomenl 

21 CommuniW Events · $ 

22 Elevator $ 

23 Communitv Area Lease 

24 

25 : . 
26 Consutla Is 

27· Temn - Prooertv Manaoer 

28 Temo - Desk Clerks Is 

29 Temn - Janitors $ 

30 Tern •MalntenanceWorkers 

31 Subcontractors 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 TOTALOPERATINGEXPENSES 

~ 
40 Olhe" .-. enses lnotsublect to Indirect cost 0.t..\ 

41 

42 

44 

45 

46 

47 • 

EXTENSION YEAR 

522157 

125 552 

2930 $ 

55000 

$ 5379 $ 

$ $ 

2238 

15000 

$ 

•· $ 

13776 

36 269 

6469 $ 

9270 

s 

794 040 

- $ 

$ 

s 
s 

- $ 

EXTENSION YEAR 

522157 

125552 12555;? 125 552 

2930 s 2930 2930 

55000 - $ 55000 55000 

- s $ 

5379 . : . 5379 5379 

- $ 

s 
2238 2.238 $ 2238 

15000 15000 15000 

• $ 

-

13776 1Jna 13776 

35269 362.69 $ 36269 

6469 • $ 6469 $ 6 469 

9270 $ 9270 9270 

- $ $ 
. s • $ 

• $ $ - $ 

. s 

794 040 .1 $ 794040 794 040 

- s 
$ 

$ $ 

$ 

- $ - $ 

s 

1374 

I AG I AH 
I Paqe3of4 

251104 251104 

5860 5860 

110000 110000 

$ 

s 10758 $ 10758 

$ 

- s $ 

$ 

4 476 4 476 

• 60,000 $ 60000 120 000 

·s $ 

$ 

$ - . 
$ 

$ 27 552 27552 

$ 72.538 $ 72538 

$ 12938 12938 

16.540 18540 

- $ - $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ $ 

$ 60000 1616 080 $ 1676 080 

- $ 

• 
$ s 
s s 
s 

- $ 



A E F G H I J 
·1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing cnnlc 

Document Dale: 

Program; Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash) - Ma 

HSH Contract#: HSH17-18-125 

1375 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3of4 

Tern atelasttnodllled: 6H4/201B 



A B COE I J KL M AJ AK 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pa e2of4 

DoeunertDale: 7/1/2016 

EXTENSION YEM 

107815 113642 

- . 69S602 S -. 733118) S 733063 $ 

1376 



A IE IF I G HI I J IAF AGIAH 
,_i. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I e,,, 3 of 4 

~ 
~ Document Dale: 
_..£ 
~ OPERATING DETAIL 
....§.. Grantee: T enderloln Hous!n.9 C!inlc 

7 Program· Master Lease Hotels {Non.Care Nol Cash) - Mission EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

t~:·=~.,,... iii11Jli]I!il1:i;1iilili 
12 RentalofPtooettv 1327439 $ 1327439 $ 1327439 $ 1327439 $ $ 2654878 $ 2654678 

2JG SG7 2JC,SG7 '$ 2JG SG7 230 SC7 ': 473 S34 ... ;..,,,;,~ 

14 Office SutmUes Pasta e 10 448 $ 10448 $ .. 10448 10448 $ 20 896 20896 

15 Buildlnc Maintenance Suoc!ies and Renair 170 959 170959 $ 170959 170959 $ 341918 341918 

16 Printino and Reoroductlon $ $ 

17 Insurance 22086 22086 22086 $ 22086 44172 44172 

18 StaffTrainlna $ 

19 SlaffTravel-lLoca\ & OutofTown) 125 125 125 125 ·$ $ 250 $ ·250 

20 Rental ofEQUlpmenl 

21 Communitv Events 6884 $ 6,684 $ 6884 6884 13768 13768 

- Elevator 15000 15000 s 15000 15,000 60000 60000 120000 

ornmunitv Area Lease s $ 

$ 

25 $ 

26 CO"SUtlanfs $ 

27 TemP- ProPertv Manaoer 12000 . 12000 $ 12000 12000 24000 $ 24000 

28 TemP-DeskC!erks 44 4B6 44486 44486 44486 08972 88972 

29 Temp-Janitors 24 283 24283 24 263 24283 48 566 48 566 

30 Ternp-Malntenance Wori-;ers 17 455 $ 17.455 $ 17 455 17 455 34910 s 34,910 

31 Temo - Sr. Asst. Propertv ManaQer 10763 $ 10763 $ 10763 $ 10,763 

32 Temo-Assl ProMrtv Mananer 8 650 8550 $ 6550 $ 8550 

33 Subco lracto s 

34 

35 $ • $ . $ 

36 .$ $ 

37 $ 

38 

39 

40 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 1,907445 1,907445 1 907 445 $ 1,907 445 S 60.000 3 806 264 $ 3 866 264 

..11 
42 Other Ex enses I not subiecl lo indirect cost%\ 

43 • $ 

44 . $ • $ 

45 

46 • $ 

47 . $ .. 

1377 



A E F G H I J 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

6 OPERATING DETAIL 
Granlee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

Document Date: 

Program: Master Lease Hotels {Non-Care Not Cash)- Mission 

B HSH Contract#:. HSHH-18-125 

48 

49 
50 

51 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

52 

53 HSH #3 

1378 

AG AH 
Pa e3or4 

- s 

Temblale last modlfifHI: 6f14f201B 



A BCD EI J KL M Al{ AL 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING-PROGRAM BUDGET MOOlACATlON FORM (Appendh:: B) 

410852 

1 303 116676 2311978 

is:gon t 289077 $ 

1379 



A E F G H I J AF AG AH 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pa e3or4 

Document Date: 

8 HSH Contract#:. HSH17-18-125 

10 

,4958 $ 4 958 4958 $ 9916 

10708 10708 10708 10708 $ 42832 42832 $ 86664 

462 462 $ 462 462 $ 924 924 

$ 204 $ 204 $ - $ 204 204 $ 616 B16 1632 

$ 7 $ 7 $ - $ 7 7 14 $ 14 

- $ 

- $ 

24 Bank.Fees 13494 $ 13494 .. 13 494 13494 53976 53976 107 952 

25 

• - $ 

10751 $ 10751 $ 10751 $ 10751 21502 21502 

6826 6826 $ $ 6826 $ 6826 13652 13652 

7 641 7 641 $ $ 7 641 $ 7841 15 682 15682 

2214 $ 2214 2 214 2214 4428 $ 4 428 

2463 $ 2463 2 463 2463 

- $ • 
33 - $ $ 

34 - $ - $ 

35 $ - $ 

36 $ $ 

37 - $ - $ $ 

38 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES £15B67 $ 85867 $ - $ 85,867 85867 97524 215 620 313244 

40 

41 other E){ enses not sub·ectto lndlrect cost% 

42 $ 

43 $ 

44 - $ - $ 

45 $ $ $ $ 

46 $ $ $ 

47 - $ - $ - $ 

1380 



A E F G H I J 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PRO,GRAM BUDGET MODIFICA_TION FORM (Appendix B) 

8 HSH Contract#: HSH17~18~125 

4B 

50 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

51 

52 HSH #3 

Document Date: 

1381 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3 of4 

Tem alelastmod!fied: 6f14/201B 



A B COE I J KL AK Al 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODlFICAT!ON FORM (Appendix 8) Pa 112cf4 

0oeuiiGrtD.llll! 7/1/2018 

"' Ol9 

27 973 "'''"" 
1078917 $ 1078917 $ 540307.l 

"'" 

1382 



A IE IF I G H I I J IAFIAGIAH 
i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Paoe 3 014 I . 

-1._ Document Date: 

...1.. 
5 OPERATING DETAIL 

6 Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

~ :::::::::::::::~··••o.o, ·1=·~,~·:1 ' I ".'' . '':~r~;;;-; .. :n::: .. \;{t{')ijj ]/1/2019-' •7/1/2019-' 7/1/2019· : 
_g_ 6/30/2020 6130/2020 6/30'2020 

-1Q. Current ' ModlficaU~n ' Revised o a -
' Budgejed ·~_ : ~ Budgeted ·,._ .. ,n. ,., .. ,.. i";;;\ 

11 One. atin, i:: ...... enses Exoense ChanQe Expense Ex ense 

12 Renlal of Probertv $ $ 36 076 $ 36 076 $ 36 076 $ 36 076 $ $ 72 152 $ 72152 

14 Office Suoolles Postaoe 

15 Bulldlnn Maintenance Sunn\ies and Renair 

16 Prinlln and Renroduct!on 

17 Insurance 

18 SlaffTralnlna 

19 Staff Trave\.-llocal & Out ofTown\ 

20 Rental or Eau! ment 

21 Communttv Events 

22 Elevator 

'ankFees 
aqa!Costs 

_., TenantScreenln 

26 Co sullants . 

27 Temo-Attome /Paraoal 

28 Temo-Associate Director- Proo Momt 

29 Temo-AdmlnAssist 

30 T erno - Janitor 

31 TemP-Malnlenance Wo[l{er 

32 Peer Counselino Consultant 

33 subcon\racfo s 

34 

35 

36 
37 

38 

39 
40 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

~ 
42 Other Exnenses (not sublect1o indirect cost%\ 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

12540 $ 

169127 $ 

56302 $ 

460 

9184 

1230 

42799 $ 

1571 

19676 

26594 $ 

9533 

180S4 

16438 

7500 

- $ 

$ 

- $ 

$ 445,311 

$. 

- $ 

~3 225 1s2is 

12540 12 540 

169127 169127 

56302 $ 56302 

460 $ 460 

91S4 9184 

1230 1.230 

. 
$ 

$ 

42799 42799 

1571 1571 

19678 19678 

26594 26 594 

9533 9 533 

18054 1B054 

16438 $ 16438 

7500 $ 7 500 

-
$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

445311 445,311 

- $ 

- ' 

1383 

18-::!25 ;?!;: 450 36150 

$ 12540 $ 25080 $ . 25080 

169127 - ' 338 254 338254 

66302 $ 225208 225208 450416 

$ 460 $ 920 $ 920 

9184 $ 36736 36736 $ 73472 
$ 1230 2460 $ 2.460 

$ - $ 

$ 

. $ 

$ 42799 $ 171196 171196 $ 342392 

$ 1571 $ 6284 6284 $ 12568 

19,678 39 356 s 39356 

26594 $ 53188 53188 

9533 $ 19066 19066 

18054 $ 36108 $ 36,108 

16438 

7500 

$ $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

445311 $ 439 424 1062 458 1501.882 

s 

• s 



A I E I F I G I H I I I J I AF I AG I AH 
i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Paae3of4 

:I 
.2.. Document Date: 

...1. 
OPERA TING DETAIL ,..§.. 

~ Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Cl!nlc 

.1... Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash)~ Pronerlv ManaoemEXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR ,,., 
\'' ,=. :,:· ;::'i'/X'ri~i6\:-.',,,..,,,.,,, .. ·· ',',"· :,>:i::·-(;:•.'·-.. ~:;:;; :,.;.,;·,;-;,.;;;~ 

4 HSH Conlract #'. HSH17-1B-125 .,,,,;-,.:·.\' ...... .. ,, ·,,,;,;.: ..... 
48 $ -1 $ -1 $ $ -1 $ -1 $ $ $ -1 $ -
48 $ -1 $ _ 1 $ $ -1 $ -1 $ - $ $ -1 $ -
50 

51 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $ -1$ -1 $ - I$ -1 $ -1 $ - $ - $ -1 s -
s 

1:;:3 HSH#J Temolale last modlried: 6/14'2018 

1384 



.A B G O E I J K L M AJ AK 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B} p; o2of<I 

3 Ooeunnli Dale; 7/1!2018 

' s SALARY & BENEFlT DETAIL 
6 Gr,mtoo:Tendtr»flHom!ngCrri,; 
7 P1t>91am:lhsief U,:i$C !-Iola ls (Non,Coro Nol Cash)• S~ SQ!W;OS 

""' 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

31.S2 2.13 25.52 1130592 32MS :Z29SSll 2328$7 

36.35% 
•U0924 11 "'"" 

1 S41616 $ 1541516 $ • S 1688336' 1586336 $ 

1385 



A E F G H I J AG AH 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B} Pa e3of4 

Document Date: 

Grantee:Tenderloln Housing Cllnlc 
Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non.Care Not Cash)~ S 

9 504 

19112 S 19112 $ 19112 $ 19112 38224 $ 38224 

12692 12 B92 $ 12 692 12892 25764 25784 

9 64 9264 $ 9 264 9264 37056 37056 74112 

240 240 $ 240 240 $ 4BO $ 480 

19263 19263 19263 19263 $ 77052 77052 s 154104 

1023 1 023 1023 s 1023 s 2046 $ 2046 

$ $ $ - $ - s 
$ $ $ 

22 Elevator $ $" 

23 Welcome Kit 9321 9 321 s 9 321 $ 9321 372B4 $ 37284 74 568 

24 - s $ 
25 - $ 

- $ $ 

42946 42946 42946 42946 85 892 $ 85892 

196766 $ 196 766 196766 $ 196766 393 532 $ 393 532 

1696 $ 1896 1896 $ 1896 3792 3792 

$ $ 

31 $ $ - $ - s 
32 S· $ $ 
33 $. $ 

34 - $ 

35 - $ $ 

36 

37 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s 331·312 331312 • $ 321312 $ 331312 151392 136 320 $ 889712 

38 

39 Olhe 

40 $ 

41 

42 - s • $ - $ 

43 $ - $ 

44 - $ 

45 $ - $ 

46 $ • $ 

47 

1386 



A E F G H I J 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM {Appendix B) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Granlee:TenderloJn Housing Clinic 

Document Date: 

PrDgram: Master lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash)- Su 

6 HSH Contr.i.ct#. HSH17-18-125 

48 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

1387 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3.of4 

Tem ale last mot!lned: 611412018 



A B C D E I ·J K L AK AL 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING-PROGRAM BUDGET MOD!Fl~ATION FORM (Appendix B) P;i. o2o(4 

Doeanert o.a,1~: 711Wta 

................ $39 7fa0 ..... t1.l~ ... JQQ,i!~ .•.. 

34J'.l3%-
1086~ 222006 

- ' .C27 47 S 427947 4498113 $ 

1388 



A IE IF I GI H I J AF I AG I AH 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
~ . 

I Pane3of4 

~ Document Dale: 

.....1. 
~ OPERAllNG DETAIL 

6 Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clfmc 
:I Program Master Lease Holels(Non..CareNotCash)-R-XTENSION EAR EXTENSION VEAR 

~ HSH Contract#: HSH17-16-125 -:.'.(\}\(\:'_:";;!::\~r:~ :, ,:, ,;{c1,;,c·.,,,;,.s.,.;,·· '/'ci,\))i'./;,(,; 

:! --7::~.:-. ~::L :'.flit:~_._;_:,_:,'._•_:_:_ •. ·.-·:;tfJ/.1{2,9j~\\' 
, Budgeted , , , , \~~~9~i;d.· 

11 One alinn Fi.:nensAs Exnense Chan e ''''Exrle'nsi:i 

12 RentalofProneriv S $ 446011 $ 446011 $ 446011 ,446011 $ 892022 $ 892022 

i:16 52:6 105€26 . s 1nS,S25 ~CG G2n 212 05Z. 2~2 n52 

14 Office Suoclies Poslaae· 4 933 $ 4 933 $ 4933 $ 4 933 s 9 866 9066 

15 Bulldlno Malntehance Suoo!les and Reoair 69122 $ 69122 $ 69122 $ 69122 $ 13B244 138244 

16 Printlno and Reoroductlon $ 

17 Insurance 7580 7580 7580 $ 7580 15160 15160 

18 SlaffTralnlno 

19 StaffTravel-(Local & Out ofTown) $ 125 $ 125 125 125 $ 2so 250 

20 Ren!al of EnU\ptnent $ $ $ 

21 Communltv Events 3 684 $ 3684 $ 36"4 3684 $ 7368 7368 

"" Elevator 15,000 15000 $ 15000 $ 15000 $ 60000 60000 120 ODO 

·ommunltv Area Lease 

,s $ 

26 Consulla ts - $ $ 

27 T emD - Pro="'-' Manaaer 's . 10900 $ 10 900 10900 $ 10900 21800 S 21800 

2B Temp- Desk Clerks 40 438 40438 40438 $ 40438 80 876 $ B0876 

29 Temn - JanHors 11745 11745 1t 745 • 11745 23 490 $ 23490 

30 Temn - Maintenance Workers 9 918 9 918 9918 $ 9 918 19 836 $ 19 836 

31 Subcontractors 

32 $ 

33 $ 

34 • $ 

35 $ $ 

36 $ - $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 725982 725 982 . Is 725 902 I$ 725 982 60000 1481964 $ 1541964 

,.Jg 
40 O!he~ Cv-enses fnol sub'ect lo indirect cost%\ 

41 

42 $ $ 

43 - $ 

44 

45 - $ $ 

46 $ $ $ $ - s • 
47 - . .I, $ 

1389 



A I E I F I G H .I I I J I AF I AG I AH 

~ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Paoe 3 of4 

,.2 
ii Document Dale: 

~ 
OPERATING DETAIL 5 .. Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinlc 

~ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash)~ Raman EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR c- ·.,.,.,, "'' '·<:-.,_:,._:,;:·.:-,.·,·.:~.;":\ ... , ..... 
... --... \::,> ,,,,.:;; 

cc .. ,., 
'.';\cc'·•:::·:/'\)\ ~ HSH Contract#; HSH17-1B-125 ..... , .... 

48 I 
49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $ -1 $ . Is - $ . I$ . I$ - $ . I$ .I$ -

29. 
51 HSH #J TemPlate last modified: 6/1412018 

1390 



A B COE I J KL Al( AL 

1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pa a2or4 

0.00 

1s.54 s.n 1s.ae 1375'246 

160435 169138 

. ' 666609 10 tiGS $ 702656 $ 

1391 



A E F G H I J AF AG AH 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pa e3of4 

Document Dale: 

$ - $ 

17679 17879 $ 17 879 17 879 - $ 35758 $ 35758 

$ $ - $ 

$ $ $ 

s - $ $ 

$ 5826 $ 5828 5828 5828 11656 11556 

15000 $ 15000 $ 15000 15000 • 60000 60000 $ 120000 

$ • 
24 $ 

25 $ 

12571 12671 12571 12671 $ 25142 25142 

$ 44 324 44 324 44324 BB 648 $ 86648 

$ 25745 25745 25745 25745 51490 $ 51490 

15489 15489 15 489 15489 30978 30978 

9405 $ 9405 9 405 $ 9405 

8 550 $ 8550 6550 $ 8550 

33 $ - $ - $ $ 

34 $ 

35 $ $ 

36 $ $ 

37 $ s - $ • $ 

38 $ - $ • $ - $ 

39 

40 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES • $ 1,663 942 1663 942 s 1663942 1663 942 $ 60000 3 321 974 $ 3,381,97-4 

41 

42 Other Ex enses notsub ectto indirect cost% 

43 $ $ $ 

44 - $ $ $ $ 

45 $ $ $ 

46 - $ - $ - $ 

47 - $ 

1392 



A EI FIG IHI I I J 
j_ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

...1.. 
i 
c..i. 
~ OPERATING DETAIL 
~ Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

Document Date: 

i_l_ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Nol Cash) - Seneca EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

I 

~. HSH Contract#: HSH17-1B-12S 

40 

}\ji\t;;.r:'· .... ...... ,. ..,. · · ···. :, ::.J'v~r• ; \.\·'·';':< •,\ ,;,\i 
. I$ • I$ -Ii -1 s 

49 -11 .1 s 
50 

51 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES . I• 
.E 
• G'3 BSH#} 

1393 

AF AG I AH 
I PaQe3of4 

. .. ••:, 
-1 $ 

-1 $ 

s11M201a 



A B C O E I J K L' AK AL 
f DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

Oocunert Date: 7/1/2016 
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A IE IF I GI HI I I J IAFIAGIAH 
j_ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) Paoe 3 of 4 
2 
-2._ Document Date: 

....1.. 
2_ OPERATING DETAIL 

-+ ~;:;::~:~::t:~~~a~:u~~;l;~~i~n-Care Not Cash) - Vincent EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

- l'\:J,',)H//WW'): ,:;<&<'''i"'l.:<''i.;,'·'··•'::i\;,;;, ''.>::;;t;;:_:j,>i:l ... ,.... (:',',. 
_JLHSHContract#:HSHH-18-125 - 11112019 _ 711(2019 _ - 1112019 ,.,, 
~ 6/30/2020 ' 6/30/2020 6/3012020 ' 

~ \ , cur"ient '~ Mod1ficatlo~ ' ' 

11 OnerntlnnFxn..nses :!~~:: 'Chann~ '
1 1

~~d!~t::,' 

12 Rental of Prone-rtv $ 591 779 $ 591 779 $ - $ 1,183 558 $ 1183 558 

~') 1111•a1 ... -1r:-1 ...... IA1 .. 1 ..... ~ .. - 01. ..... n ~ ......... nee•' ll'1r.7~ 97576 ~?'37S 5 g7_576 $ ~ 19515? 195152. 

14 Office Suoo1!es Poslaoe 5828 5828 s 5828 S 6828 $ 11656 $ 11656 

15 BuTidino Maintenance Suoo!ies and Reoalr 5B992 58992 58992 $ 58992 $ $ 117984 $ 117 984 

16 Printino and Re roduction $ - $ - $ $ $ 

17 Insurance $ 8365 $ 8365 $ 8365 $· 8365 s - $ 16730 $ 16730 

18 StaffTralnintl $ $ $ 

19 StaffTraveHLor:al & out ofTownl $ $ - $ $ 

20 Rental of Em1/ament $ - $ $ 

21 Communitv Events 3,795 3 795 $ 3795 $ 3.795 $ 7 590 • 7590 

22 Elevator 4976 $ 4 976 $ 4 976 $ 4 976 $ 19,904 19904 $ 39 BOB 

-Ommunitv Area Lease- s· s $ 

- $ $ 

$ $ $ $ $ 

$ - $ $ $ $ 

27 Temo-ProoertvManaoer $ 10900 $ 10900 $ 10900 10900 $ - $ 21800 21800 

28 Temo-DeskClerks $ 45433 45433 45433 45433 $ 90866 $ 90866 

29 Temn-Janilors • I 11599 11599 11599 11599 $ 23198 $ 23198 

30 Tern - Maintenance Workers 8958 8 958 n sso 6958' $ 17916 17 916 

31 Tern - Sr. Asst. Pronertv Manaoer 9631 9631 s 0 631 9631 

32 Subcontractors $ 

33 $ $ 

34 $ $ $ 

35 $ - $ - $ 

36 I $ . $ $ 

37 • $ $ $ $ 

38 

39 TOTALOPERATINGEXPENSES $ 857.632 857 832 • $ 857,832 $ 857832 19904 17063541$ 1726258 

..1Q. 
41 otherExnenses fnot sub·ect lo Indirect cost 11,1.,1 

42 • $ 

43 $ - $ 

44 $ 

45 $ . s $ 

46 $ ' • $ - • 
47 - . 
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..i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Pane 3 of 4 

..1.. 
i Oocumenl Date: 

..i. 
OPERATING DETAIL i Graolee: Tendelfoin Housing Clinic 
Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not C~sh) • Vincent EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

~~,',C:· ,:·:: :•; ·:\:.\(.'; ,v~r.~ :'i\\'.:,',/;\;,::,::.-.; fi}P}/)i\:Ni 4- HSH Contract#:. HSH17-1B-125 ,,,•.:5:c ·:.-.,~:· ...... · ,:•;;,,.\:-,,,.s,,,, 

48 $ -1$ -1 $ . $ • I I • Is $ • I I . Is 
49 I 

60 TOT AL OTHER EXPENSES s . Is . Is $ . Is . Is $ . Is . Is 
.fil. 

52 HSH #J Tern lale last modllied: 6!1412016 
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! A B C D E F 

1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGE Page 4 of 4 
2 Page 4 of 4 

3 Document Date: -4 -5 -
6 -
7 - . Capital Expenditure Detail 
8 (Equipment and Remodeling Cost) . -
9 TOTAL -
10 EQUIPMENT TERM 7/1/18- 6/30/19 7/1/19- 6/30/20 7 /1 /18 - 6/30/20 

11 No. ITEM/DESCRIPTION 

12 One-time Capital Funds - Graystone 406,063 406,063 

13 One-time Capital Funds - Pierre 37,350 37,350 

14 One-time Capital Funds - Rovan 26,500 26,500 

15 One-time Capital Funds - Hartland 5,000 5,000 

16 One-time Capital Funds - Jefferson 30,800 30,800 

17 One-time Capita! Funds - Mission 262,900 262,900 

18 One-time Capital Funds - Raman 40,000 40,000 

19 One-time Capital Funds - Seneca 105,000 105,000 

20 One-time Capital Funds - Vincent 5,000 5,000 

21 0 

22 TOTAL EQUIPMENT COST 918,613 0 0 918,613 -
23 -
24 REMODELING 

25 Description: 0 -
26 0 

27 0 

28 0 

29 0 

30 0 -.l1_ TOTAL REMODELING COST 0 0 0 0 

_g 
33 TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 918,613 0 0 918,613 -
34 (Equipment and Remodeling Cost) -
35 HSH#4 Template last m< 6/14/2018 
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Appendix C, Method of Payment 

I. In accordance with Section 5 of the Grant Agreement, payments shall be made for actual 
costs incurred and reported for each month. Under no circumstances shall payment 
exceed the amount set forth in Section 5 Compensation of the Agreement. 

IL Grantee will submit all bills, invoices and related documentation in the format specified 
by SFHSH within 15 days after the month of service to SFHSH' s web-based Contracts 
Administration, Reporting, and Billing Online (CARBON) System 
at: https://contracts.sfhsa.org 

Grantee may submit bills, invoices and related documentation in the format specified by 
SFHSH via paper or email only upon special permission by their assigned Contract 
Manager. 

III. Grantee must sign up to receive payments electronically via Automated Clearing House 
(ACH). Remittance information will be provided through Paymodc-X. Additional 
information and sign up is ·available 
at: http://www.paymode.com/city countyofsanfrancisco 

IV. The Executive Director or CFO must submit a letter of authorization designating specific 
users who will have access to CARBON to electronically submit and sign for invoices,· 
budget revision requests, program reports, and view other information that is in 
CARBON. 
A. Submittal of the invoice by designated authorized personnel with proper login 

credentials constitutes an electronic signature and certification of the invoice. 
B. Authorized personnel with CARBON login credentials shall not share or 

· internally reassign logins. 
C. Grantee shall notify the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing 

(HSH) Contract Manager immediately regarding any need for the restriction.or 
termination of a previously authorized ·CARBON login. 

V. Invoices shall include actual expenditures incurred during the month, unless otherwise 
specified. · 
A. The invoice supplied shall include the total dollar amount claimed for the month. 
B. There shall be no variance from the line item budget submitted which adversely 

affects program performance as contained in the Grantee's proposal and specified 
in the grant, unless otherwise approved in writing per HSH Invoicing and 
Contract Modification policy. 

C. The invoice shall show by line item: 
1. Budgeted amount (per approved grant budget or modification) 
2. Expenses for invoice period · 
3. Expenses year-to-date 
4. % of budget expended 
5. Remaining balance 
6. Adjustments, including advance payment recovery 
7. Program income when specified in the grant agreement. 

Appendix C (10-25-17) to G-100 Page 1 of3 
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D. Personnel expenditures will show same iine item categories by position detail. 
Detail will show name of employee, position name, %FTE and budgeted salary. 

E. Supporting Documentation, except as discussed below need not be submitted with 
the invoice. However, Grantee must keep and make available as requested such 
supporting documentation for all expenditures for which reimbursement is 
requested for all costs so claimed. All charges incurred shall be due and payable 
only after services have been rendered, except as stated otherwise. Supporting 
documentation must be uploaded into CARBON and submitted along with the 
invoice. 
GI Documentation should be submitted with the invoice for all payroll 

expenses paid to budgeted personnel for the period covered by the invoice. 
Payroll information can be from a payroll service or a payroll ledger from 
the Grantee's accounting system 

GI For any and all non-recurring expenditures (e.g. equipment 
purchases/capital upgrades and building repair and upgrades) and/or items 
that exceed $5,000, Grantee shall supply back-up documentation in the 
form of a paid invoice(s). 

Indirect costs shall not be applied to non-reoccurring expenses. 

All subcontracted services must be documented by submission of the 
subcontractor's paid invoice, regardless of dollar amount. 

If this grant agreement contains any Pass-Through funding requiring 
specific expense·documentation from the source agency, Federal, State, 
Private or other then the following documentation shall also be included 
with each invoice submission: 

Funding Agency: Federal__ CFDA or other Identification#: n/a 
1. -----------------~--------
2. --------------------------
3. --------------------------
4. --------------------------

VI. Within 45 days after the end of the grant period, Grantee shall submit a final report 
reflecting actual expenditures, which will be supported by the Grantee's accounting 
records. If a refund is due SFHSH, it will be submitted with the final report. 

VIL Advances or prepayments are allowable in order to meet the Grantee cash flow needs in 
certain unique circumstances. · The Agency, at its sole discretion, shall make available to · 
the Grantee upon written request an advance amount not to exceed two (2) months or 
1/61

h of the total annualized grant award, or as mutually agreed upon. The advanced sum . 
shall be deducted from the Grantee's monthly invoices at an equal rate each month that 
will enable repayment by the tenth month of the fiscal year. For a twelve-month grant 
the rate ofrepayment of the advance will be 1/10th per month from July to April. 
Requests for advance payment will be granted on a case-by-case basis and are not 
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Appendix D, Interests In Other City Grants 

**Sub rantees must also list their interests in other Cit 

Appendix D to G-100 (9-15; HSH) 
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Appendix E, Permitted Subcontractors 
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Appendix G, Dispute Resolution Procedure 
For Health and Human Services Nonprofit Contractors 

Introduction 
The City Nonprofit Contracting Task Force submitted its final report to the Board of Supervisors 
in June 2003. The report contains thirteen recommendations to streamline the City's contracting 
and monitoring process with health and human services nonprofits. These recommendations 
include: (1) consolidate contracts, (2) streamline contract approvals, (3) make timely payment, 
(4) create review/appellate process, (5) eliminate unnecessary requirements, (6) develop 
electronic processing, (7) create standardized and simplified forms, (8) establish accounting 
standards, (9) coordinate joint program monitoring, (10) develop standard monitoring protocols, 
(11) provide training for personnel, (12) conduct tiered assessments, and (13) fund cost of living 
increases. The report is available on the Task Peirce's website . 
at http://www.sfgov.org/site/npcontractingtf index.asp?id=l270. The Board adopted the 
recommendations in February 2004. The Office of Contract Administration created a 
Review/Appellate Panel ("Panel") to oversee implementation of the report recommendations in 
January 2005. . 

The Board of Supervisors strongly recommends that departments establish a Dispute Resolution 
Procedure to address issues that have not been resolved administratively by other departmental 
remedies. The Panel has adopted the followin2: orocedure for Citv deoartments that have 
professional service grants arid contracts with nonprofit health and human service providers. The 
Panel recommends that departments adopt this procedure as written (modified if necessary to 
reflect each department's structure and titles) and include it or make a reference to it in the 
contract. The Panel also recommends that departments distribute the finalized procedure to their 
nonprofit contractors. Any questions for concerns about this Dispute Resolution Procedure 
should be addressed to purchasing@sfgov.org. 

Dispute Resolution Procedure . 
The following Dispute Resolution Procedure provides a process to resolve any disputes or 
concerns relating to the administration of an awarded professional services grant or contract 
between the City and County of San Francisco and nonprofit health and human services 
contractors. 

Contractors and City staff should first attempt to come to resolution informally through 
discussion and negotiation with the designated contact person in the department. 

If informal discussion has failed to resolve the problem, contractors and departments should 
employ the following steps: . 

• Step 1 

• Step 2 

The contractor will submit a written statement of the concern or dispute addressed 
to the Contract/Program Manager who oversees the agreement in question. The 
writing should describe the nature of the concern or dispute, i.e., program, 
reporting, monitoring, budget, compliance or other concern. The 
Contract/Program Manager will investigate the concern with the appropriate 
department staff that are involved with the nonprofit agency's program, and will 
either convene a meeting with the contractor or provide a written response to the 
contractor within 10 working days. 

Should the dispute or concern remain unresolved after the completion of Step 1, 
the contractor may request review by the Division or Department Head who 
supervises the Contract/Program Manager. This request shall be in writing and 
should describe why the concern is still u~resolved and propose a solution that is 

Appendix G (10-25-17) to G-100 
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e Step 3 

satisfactory to the contractor. The Division or Department Head will consult with 
other Department and City staff as appropriate, and will provide a written 
determination of the resolution to the dispute or concern within 10 working days. 

Should Steps 1 and 2 above not result in a determination of mutual agreement, the 
contractor may forward the dispute to the Executive Director of the Department or 
their designee. This dispute shall be in writing and describe both the nature of the 
dispute or concern and why the steps taken to date are not satisfactory to the 
contractor. The Department will respond in writing within 10 working days. 

In addition to the above process, contractors have an additional forum available only for disputes 
that concern implementation of the thirteen policies and procedures recommended by the 
Nonprofit Contracting Task Force and adopted by the Board of Supervisors. These 
recommendations are designed to improve and streamline contracting, invoicing and monitoring 
procedures. For more information about the Task Force's recommendations, see the June 2003 
report at http://www.sfgov.org/site/npcontractingtf index.asp?id=l270. 

The Review/ Appellate Panel oversees the implementation of the Task Furce report. The Panel is 
composed of both City and nonprofit representatives. The Panel invites contractors to submit 
concerns about a department's implementation of the policies and procedures. Contractors can 
notify the Panel after Step 2. However, the Panel will not review the request until all three steps 
are exhausted. This review is limited to a concern regarding a department's implementation of 
the policies and procedures in a manner which does not improve and streamline the contracting 
proces.s. This review is not intended to resolve substantive disputes under the contract such as 
change orders, scope, term, etc. The contractor must submit the request in writing to 
purchasing@sfgov.org. This request shall describe both the nature of the concern and why the 
process to date is not satisfactory to the contractor. Once all steps are exhausted and upon 
receipt of the written request, the Panel will review and make recommendations regarding any 
necessary changes to the policies and procedures or to a department's administration of policies 
and procedures. 
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Appendix A, Services to be Provided 
by 

Tenderloin Housing Clinic 
Master Lease for CAAP and Non-CAAP Clients 

July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2020 

I. Purpose of Grant 
The purpose of the grant is to lease and provide property management and support 
services to residents of Single Room Occupancy (SRO) buildings. 

The goals of these services are to empower tenants to become self-sufficient and retain 
their housing or move to other appropriate housing, promote community building and 
tenant participation, and maintain a safe, supportive and stable environment that fosters 
independence. 

II. Target Population 
Grantee shall serve formerly homeless single adults and adult couples, without custody of 
minor children, who meet the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing 
(HSH) established eligibility requirements and ·are referred by the HSH Access Point 
system. 

Eligibility criteria include meeting the definition of homelessness at the time of referral 
and placement, specifically established benefits and/or income criteria and ability to live 
independently within the structure of the housing program. 

Only clients who are County Adult Assistance Programs (CAAP) recipients at the time of 
acceptance into housing may be placed into a CAAP vacancy. · 

III. Description of Services 
Grantee shall provide the following services during the term.of this grant: 

Property Management 
Grantee shall provide the following property management services during the term of this 

I 

grant: 

A. Lease and maintain 1,5.66 units at 16 hotels throughout San Francisco. 

B. Draft rental agreements to be signed with all tenants at move-in/upon occupancy. 

C. Communicate with the Housing Access Team in a timely fashion according fo 
procedures, when a unit is vacant. · 

D. Maintain a secure and healthful environment for tenants and delivery of all services, 
including but not limited to: 
I. Compliance with all building, fire and health codes; 
2. Clean, sanitary and regularly maintained common spaces and community areas 

within the building; · 
3. Clean, sanitary and regularly maintained shared-use toilet/shower facilities; 
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4. Regular removal of garbage/trash from designated trash areas and maintenance of 
these areas as clean and functional; 

5. Maintenance and janitorial staff coverage to support these efforts and timely 
response to tenant building concerns and problems; 

6. 24-hour, seven days a week front desk coverage; 
7. Maintenance and repair of facility systems, plumbing, HV AC, electrical, safety 

issues; and 
8. Facility security and pest control. 

E. Grantee shall collect rent. Unit rent is a minimum of $493.00 per month for each 
available unit. CAAP recipients are responsible for a tenant rent portion of between 
$278 and $318 per month (depending upon the type of benefits each is receiving). 
The HSH grant budget covers the HSH approved expenses not covered by rental 
payments of tenants up to the total approved grant amount. Future tenant rent 
increases, no more than one a year, must be approved in advance of notice to tenants 
by the HSH program monitor for this grant. The tenant's portion of the rent while 
active on CAAP benefits is determined by HSH and does not require the same 30-day 
notice if it changes. · 

F. Modified Payment Program (MPP): Grantee shall provide money management/rep 
payee services during the term of this grant. Should a tenant transition to 
Supplemental Security Income (SSI), Grantee shall calculate residents' pro-rated rent 
or tenant rent portion based on HSH guidelines. If Grantee is tenant's representative 
payee cir tenant is enrolled in money management, Grantee shall collect the rent and 
issue disbursements according to an agreed upon money management plan. If Grantee 
is not representative payee, Grantee shall collect rent payments from tenant on a 
timely basis. 

G. Grantee shall provide written notice or warning to tenants :related to any issue that 
may affect on-going tenancy including, but not limited to, failure to pay rent on time 
or in full, violations of house rules and actions that are in violation of the rental 
agreement. When necessary,. Grantee shall provide notice and actions related to the 
eviction process in accordance with laws in effect in San Francisco. 

Support Services 
Grantee shall provide the following support services during the term of this grant: 

A. Outreach: Grantee shall contact, interact, inform and invite tenants to make use of 
support services to assist with and address individual needs or issues. This includes 
but is not limited to discontinuance from benefits, non-payment of rent, lease 
violations or warnings from Property Management, and conflicts with staff or tenants. 
These outreach efforts shall include written messages, in person interactions, phone 
messages and calls, and emails as available and appropriate to reach the individual 
tenant. 
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B. Intake and Assessment: Grantee shall provide one or more meetings or interviews 
with a tenant to establish strengths, skills, needs, plans and goals that are useful to the 
tenant and shall help the tenant maintain housing. 

C. Case Management: Grantee shail provide on-going meetings and counseling services 
with a tenant to establish goals, support individualized action and service plans, and 
track progress toward meeting the goals. 

D. Benefits Advocacy and Assistance: Grantee shall provide assistance and referral to 
support a tenant to obtain or maintain benefits and solve problems related to county, 
state and federal benefits programs. This can also include assistance in identifying, 
applying for and establishing appointments with available services such as food 
programs, medical clinics and in-home support. 

E. Referrals: Grantee shall assist clients to identify and access services available within 
the community that meet specific needs or support progress toward identified goals. 
This can include providing information about services, calling to help establish 
appointments, assisting with the completion of applications, helping with 
appointment reminders, follow up/checking in with clients regarding the process, and,· 
as necessary, re-referral. 

F. Mediation with Property Management: 
1. · Grantee shall provide assistance in communicating with, responding to and 

meeting with property management. This can indude helping a client understand 
the meaning of messages/letters/warnings from property management, assisting a 
tenant to write requests, responses or complaints, and participating in meetings 
between the tenant and property management to assist the tenant in 
communicating with property management. 

2. Conflict Resolution: Grantee shall offer to meet with two or more tenants to assist 
in problem solving and resolution of conflicts. 

3. Wellness Checks: Using passive observation of the tenant population, Grantee 
shall coordinate with property management to identify clients who have not been 
seen or have shown signs of concern to staff on at least a weekly basis. Outreach 
efforts are used to make contact and check in with these tenants. 

G. Support Groups, Social Events and Organized Tenant Activities: 
1. Grantee shall provide clients with opportunities to participate in organized 

gatherings for peer support, to gain infonnation from presenters and each other, to 
form social connections with other tenants/staff, or to celebrate/commemorate 
significant individual, holiday and community events. Events are held on-site and 
are often planned with or based on the input from tenants. Events shall be held at 
least once a week and a monthly calendar of events shall be posted and provided 
to tenants. 

2. Monthly Community Meetings: Grantee shall conduct meetings for tenants. 

IV. Location and Time of Services 
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Grantee shall provide services-at the following hotels: 

Hotel Type SRO Address Zip Code # of Units 
1. All Star CAAP 279116mSt. 94103 85 

Hotel 
2. Boyd Hotel CAAP 41 Jones St. 94102 81 
3. Cal Drake CAAP 1541 California 94109 50 

Hotel St. 
4. Edgeworth Non-CAAP 770 O'Farrell 94109 44 

St. 
5. Elk Hotel CAAP 670 Eddy St. 94109 88 
6. Graystone CAAP 66 Geary St. 94108 73 

Hotel 
-7. Hartland Non-CAAP 909 Geary St. 94109 136 

Hotel 
8. Jefferson Non-CAAP 440 Eddy St. 94109 109 

Hotel 
9. Mayfair Non-CAAP 626 Polle St. 94102 54 

Hotel 
10. Mission Non-CAAP 520 S. Van 94110 244 

Hotel Ness.Ave. 
11. Pierre Hotel CAAP 540 Jones St. 94102 87 
12. Raman Non-CAAP 1011 Howard 94103 85 

Hotel St. 
13. Royan CAAP 405 Valencia 94103 69 

Hotel St. 
14. Seneca Non-CAAP 34 6th St. 94103 200 

Hotel 
15. Union CAAP 811 Geary 94109 61 

Hotel Blvd. 
16. Vincent Non-CAAP 459 Turk St. 94102 100 

Hotel 

Grantee shall provide property management services 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 
Support services staff shall be available during regular work and scheduled evening 
hours, excluding legal holidays as determined by the Grantee's personnel policies. 

v; Service Requirements 
A. The site must be inspected by Department of Public Health (DPH), Department of 

Building Inspection (DBI) and San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) prior to the 
site becoming an active part of the program. After that, inspections shall occur at 
legally required intervals based on the policies and procedures of the inspection units 
of DPH, DBI and SFFD. HSH and the Grantee shall notify the other party within 24 
hours of any change in the hotel status upon notification of the inspecting agency. 
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B. Annual Tenant Survey: Grantee shall utilize a written survey of tenants_ at least once a 
year to gather feedback and assess the awareness of tenants regarding the services and . 
systems within the program. 

C. Critical Incident Reports: Grantee shall submit prompt written reports to HSH within 
24 hours regarding any deaths, serious violence or emergencies involving police, fire 
or ambulance calls using the Critical Incident Report form. Grantee shall call the 
HSH Program Manager within two hours of any de_ath. 

D. Grantee shall attend meetings as requested by HSH. 

VI. Service Objectives 
Grantee shall achieve the following service objectives: 

A. Support Services staff shall contact every tenant at least three times during the first 60 
days following placement in housing to engage the tenant in services. 

B. Each unit, upon turnover, is clean and/or repaired within seven working days, on 
average. 

C. Grantee shall fill all vacant rooms within seven days of referral from the Housing 
Access Team. · 

VII. Outcome Objectives 
Grantee shall achieve the following outcome objectives: 

A. Grantee shall maintain an occupancy rate of at least 97 percent. 

VIII. Reporting Requirements 

A. Grantee shall provide a monthly report of activities, referencing the tasks as described 
in the Service Objectives and Outcome Objectives sections. Grantee will enter the 
monthly metrics in the CARBON database by the 151

h of the following month as 
required, including: 
1. Occupancy; and 
2. New placements. 

B. Grantee shall provide a quarterly report of activities, referencing the tasks as 
described in the Service Objectives and Outcome Objectives sections. Grantee will 
enter the quarterly metrics in the CARBON database by the 15111 of the month 
following the end of the quarter as required, including: 
1. Number of intakes and assessments - new tenants; 
2. Outreach to households showing instability; 
3. Number of group or community activities; 
4. Number of outreach efforts to new tenants (three times in 60 days); 
5. Number of new and updated goal plans; and 
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6. Number of households that received direct services and number of direct service 
contacts. 

C. Grantee shall provide an annual report summarizing the grant activities, referencing · 
the tasks as described in the Service Objectives and Outcome Objectives sections. 
This report will also include accomplishments and challenges encountered by the 
Grantee. Grantee will enter the annual metrics in the CARBON database by the 15th 
of the month following the end of the program year as required, including: 
1. Housing stability; 
2. Tenant satisfaction survey results; 
3. Program exits; and 
4. Number of households showing housing instability that remained stably housed. 

D. Grantee shall provide monthly vacancy reports to the Housing Access Team and 
process all Housing Access Team referrals in the timeframe required. 

E. Grantee shall provide an annual report of data regarding tenant demographics. 

F. Grantee shall provide Ad Hoc reports as required by the Department. 

For assistance with reporting requirements or submission ofreports, contact the assigned 
Contract or Program Manager, as listed in CARBON. 

IX. Monitoring Activities 

A. Program Monitoring: Program monitoring wi'll include review of client eligibility, 
and back-up documentation for reporting progress towards meeting service and 
outcome objectives. 

B. Fiscal Compliance and Grant Monitoring: Fiscal monitoring will include review of 
the Grantee's organizational budget, the general ledger, quarterly balance sheet, cost 
allocation procedures and plan, State and Federal tax forms, audited financial 
statement, fiscal policy manual, supporting documentation for selected invoices, cash 
receipts and disbursement journals. The compliance monitoring will include review 
of Personnel Manual, Emergency Operations Plan, Compliance with the Americans 
with Disabilities Act, subcontracts, and MO Us, and the current board roster and 

. selected board minutes for compliance with the Sunshine Ordinance. 
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+48700 
36205 833 

22950330 
30l02J92 
53 62722 

•· 5059.012 

' 918613 
59 230 347 

40 8532&1 
1 012,723 

918 613 

42784 597 

6095,93-4 
10349816 

AH 
Pa e 1 of4 

1 958792 

469913 
23024 514 

13920629 
18 734 284 
32654913 

3102220 

448700 
36205 833 

22 50330 
30 02392 
53 252722 

5059012 

916613 
59230347 

112 641 077 
s 1 012723 

918613 

11'1572413 

6095934 
10349816 

16445750 



A AF AG AH 
Pa e1 of4 

~~~~'.:~ T:::~"""'"'"""""=-.-,.~e'""' /20"'0a,e~;,-,-:'~· -"=="-, 
Amended.Term'---"-="'--~---·:·~'·6/30=/20=20~·"'·'·,__~-~ 

BUDGET SUMMARY 
Name 

8 G1anlee:Tendnrloln Housing Clink: 

9 Program: Master Lease Holels (Care Nol Cash Md Non-Ca,e Nol Cash) 

Amendment .JL t&d/fk:alion Revislon 

4.36 4.36 4.36 

Phone No. 415.885.3286 ext 1111 Emal!:v nne lhcflnic.01 Date;1D/31/18 

66 HSH#t Tem l.il!!clutmodifi~: 6/1.4/2018 

1411 



A 

Nam, 

~ 

gn~~n~ +=~=-".:.7=:/~l~c,D,,;t"~,,• =-c:·'-~: ·5130=:E=iio'c',a~ec-8,~:,~~• ~'~"~' :',"'~"'~ 

AtnendedTerm~_7='='/20=t•~~··_'.···6/30=~/20~20~::~· --•~~ 

New _ Amendment .A.. Modifii;a.Hon Revision 

35 
36 

37 
93711'1 

406'117 
500135 

9.50% 
47613 

5476-48 

169486 
52316 

221.1102 

· 24 073 

639443 
272.396 
911839 

61 Indirect Percenla e % 9.50% 

s 

s 

' 
s 

s 

9.50% 
102047 s 

1176230 $ 

•108283 s 
802621 s 

1 210904 s 
9.50% 

115036 

1325940 

93718 
406417 
500135 $ 

9.50% 
47513 

• 
547 648 

221 802 
9.60% 

21 071 

639443 
272396 
911 839 

9.50% 

AF AG AH 
ppen ix Pa e1 of-i 

··;,~-d"1'ii~-~ii~~--;. 

435 619 
6S6453 $ 

1 Q91972 

9.50% 
103737 

s 

1195709 $ 1195709 $ 

429-484 837767 
802 621 s 1605242 

1232105 2443009 
9.50% 

117050 Zl2086 

1349155 2575095 

100476 19419-4 
812.83.4 

1 007028 
9.50% 

95668 

1102696 

175031 344517 
52316 104632 

Xl.7347 $ 449149 
9.50% 9,50% 

21598 42669 

248945 491818 

657414 s 1 296857 
27 396 s 544 792 
929 810 18-41649 

9.50% 9.50 

1412 



A 

~ 

~~~~ T:::=.'"··~1"'"11~/10-:!:°j'c,;•;.,._,cc,, .. "• ~.:,-c: .. 6/30~/10;:;o,~~~;,.,., ... ,.-=•~''c;!c""="..__, 
Amended TermL_._7c_/le,l10,e.1c:,<_..cc;e·'-c,;6/30"""/2'°0"'20'-'.,..';·.._ _ _,6'---' 

New _ Amendment .JL Modirtcallon 

'ala,ie&&Benef.ds 
tat! Be enses 

!:!1 lndtreclPe1cenla e % 
82 Indited Co"&t Line BOX Line 81 
83 Olhllf Ex nses Not sub" t lo 
84 

Ne, or Amendment. 2 
. "' 

Revision_ 

9.00% 

9.50% 

' 363.306 
$ li13049 
s 1,036365 

98 454 

405.063 
1 640872 

366-402 

3B8458 
662573 

1051031 

!19.S48 $ 

86625 88332 

1n1e142 

623829 S<ll:1010 

183427 163427 
1 O:.ti.437 

9808-1 

1.130S1B 

:.181,f(l,2 
673049' 

1.0642.11 ' 9.50% 
100150 

1154.361 

386.118 
762230 

1.147:148 
9.50% 

108998 

9.50% 
101.643 S 

1413 

AF AG AH 
Pa e1 of4 

88332 $ 174957 
$ 

1CteH2 21J15o/.."J I 

8'l9010 ' 1672839 
183427 366 854 

1 03 437 2039693 
9,50% 

90081 193no 

' 1130518 $ 233463 

390524 $ 76 688 762688 
723190 ' 1446,300 1 446380 

1113714 s 2208.91?8 2208968 
9.50% 

105803 209,85? 209652 

1219517 ' 241D.e20 2418820 

744468 
1 346098 

090566 

19B604 

406063 
• 2695233 

751520 
1624460 

275980 

216218 

37.360 37350 
2.5?9548 529548 

795815 

2120961 

201491 



New 

~ 

~~~l:l T::~-,!:,~~=...,,,.=~,,_,,~_,,~~'~'~'""'~"'"---, 
Amended Term,~~==~~==~~-~•-~ 

Revision 

26500 
1177 379 

379348 

,469913 

7933004 
194733 
469.91:I 

8,597650 

395664 
1467 

397 367 
251659 
211280 
390757 
35101S 

H90 
416.666 

378 
:3%3111 
307683 

220 

3047.967 

$ 26600 
$ 11n31e s 1.171573 

379349 396538 
589382 589.382. 
968731 98S920 

9.60% 
92030 93663 

1 060761 $ 1079.563 

4 422068 41307.633 
5784054 678405-4 

10 06122 10 391 SB7 
9.50% 

969582 9872.10 

469913 
11 645617 

7 933004 $ 8127TJ7 
194733 203 HIJ 
469913 

$ 8,597 650 $ $ 8,330930 

s 39566< 3956&4 
1467 1467 

397'367 397,367 
251659 251659 
211260 2.11.260 
390757 390,7S7 
351015 351.015 

1698 1.696 
415688 -415.6118 

378 "' 323111 323.111 
307 683 307683 

220 "' 
s 3047967 $ 3,0-47967 

4.36 

Email:w . lhdlnle.or 

1414 

AF AG AH 
Po e1 of4 

2.6500 26500 
$ 1171573 2,348952. 23-48952 

n5es1 775887 
1176.764 11787&4 
1954651 1954651 

. 185693 

$ 21403<14 

$ 9029701 
11568108 

s 20597 809 

$ 1956792 

469913 
23024514 

$ 16060741 $ 44 607 274 
$ 397926 $ 397926 
$ 469,91:1 s 469913 

' s 
s 

s 16,928,580 $ .(5 475113 

791.321!. 791 328 
2934 2934 

794734 79473,1, 
503318 503318 
42.2.520 42 520 
781.514 78151,4 
702.0JO 702 030 

3396 3396 
831.376 831 376 

756 $ 756 
&46222 646= 

307 683 615.306 615366 
220 s 4'0 4<0 

s 3047 6.0115.\134 s 6095934 

4.36 4.36 

Date:7/1/2016 

Tern !alt b,tmod!fi~: 6/U/2018 



A B C D E. I J K L AJ Al 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MOD!RCATION FORM {Appendh: B) P~ e2 of-4 

9.37 3.,1 306905 

36.11% :16.11% 
110825 110625 22.6370 

. ' 4177)0 $ 417130 f . ' 43551!3 S 435519 $ 1lSl249 S 

1415 



A I E I F I G' I H I J 

.J:. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

..L 
2. 

4 I OPERATING DETAIL 

Document Date: 

I I AG I AH 
I Page3of4 

6 Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

IProgram:MasterleaseHotels(CareNotCash}-Allstar-::: EXTENSION R .. : -~~~~y:~;:~~~~ ' Bl"''' 
.JL HSHConb'actfl:;HSH17-18-125 ·.'7/

112019
_ , _ 

.JL .:~~~~1~~ '\ \~~~~~~~ -. ; 6/30/2020 - ~0~~20 

..iQ. . ·::,~·u~~e~i ·:.'·· :Modin~{j~~ ·. · · .. ,Revised Revised Total 

· · · · · './~E"x-~9
0
•
0
',;,d .:i \ Budgeted l ' ,'sUJ9~ted ~, 

11 0 eralinn Evnenses :;~·--: ':>.=:.: x ense :-:•:·.) ,11• ·-··cham1e · ·· Expense , Expense' 

12 Rent.ii of Prooertv $ $ 421142 S 421142 $ 421142 421142 $ $ 842 284 $ 842,284 

!!8 3S2 89392 8!! 392 88 392 176 764 17678-4 

14 Office sunofies Posti3 e 3833 3833 3 B33 S. 3833 7 666 $ 7666 

15 B1.11ldln Mafntenance Suoolies and Reoarr 59 446 59446 $ $ 59445 $ 59445 118891 s 118691 

16 Printina and Renroduction $ - . $ $ - . 
17 ilnsurance 7652 7652 7652 $ 7652 $ 15304 15304 

18 SlaffTrainlno $ • 
19 StaffTraveULocal &OutorTown\ 350 $ 350 $ 350 $ 350 700 • 700 

20 RentalofEmirnment $ $ $ $ 

21 Communitv Events 3720 3720 $ 3720 3720 7440 7 440 
22 

23 $ s 
24 - s $ - $ 

25 $ - $ $ . 

26 Consulta Is $ - . - $ 

27 Tamo - Prooertv Manaoer 10400 10400 - $ 10400 • 10400 $ 20 600 20800 

28 Temo- Desk Clerks 45508 45506 $ 45 508 $ 45,508 $ 91 016 91 016 

29 Temp~ Janitors 6699° $ 6698 $ 6 900 $ 6900 13799 13799 

30 Temn - Maintenance Workers 9111 9111 $ 9111 $ 9111 ·13222 s 18222 

31 Subcontractors $ 

32 $ $ 

33 - s $ $ 

34 s $ 

35 $ s $ - $ 

36 $ $ - $ $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 656 453 $ 656453 - . 656453 $ 656.453 1312908 1312 906 

~ 
40 Othe ·F'>'nenses fnot sublect In lndlmr:t cost <lkl 

41 - $ 

42 - $ 

43 - .. 
44 $ $ $ 

45 - $ $ - $ 

46 

47 - $ - $ $ 

1416 



A IE IF I GI HI I I J 
_J_ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING. PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
2-
i 
-1.. 
__2... OPERATING DETAIL 

Document Date: 

~ Gran)ee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 
_]_ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)-Allstar 

~ HSH Contract#: H_SH17·18.:·125 

" 
49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

~ 
51 HSH #3 

1:r,:!:'."'-''·. 
EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

., ... ,, .. 

-1 $ .I$ .Is .I$ 

1417 

I AF I AG I AH 
I Paoe3of4 

I 

• $ .I$ 

TernDla.le last modified: 6/14/2018 



A B COE I J KL M AJ AK. 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING~ PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATlON FORM (Appemfix B) 

Anc-ua!Full 
T1moS11iry TW!l % AdJustoi:l 

lorFTE FTE %F1E FTE 

60650 100% 99.3% 

9.73 3.14 

. 32.79% 32.79% 32.79% 32,79" 
1DOll18 100816 106054 2061172 

4oa,ms s 408,263$ .. 294 42946'1 S 

1418 



A El F GI HI I J 
_i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
2. 
,..1. 
,.±. 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
:E: Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

Document Date: 

2_ Program: Master lease Hotels {Care Nol Cash} - Boyd EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

AF I AG I AH 
Paqe3of4 

,.!_ HSHCootm,t#:HSH17-18-125 ,;;;;,s\i ··.:•:'_:' \:.,::::'.:a':T~IL•./\\}'.j;\::-:';/\ //:t/\}{,: ..... ,.,.,. :·•.' 

f-~'-''.-!'~-"':,e•:,"':
1
'""'':"-;·;"',ov"',,n"'::"'se.,, _________ 1-

5
ccl1!c,·~~=e I. ,:J, ,, .. ::: ~:: ··~~~•, ;~j-

•; 1.ls: 213 H:iS2'i3 1;;s213 1092.iO . > ;}3042& :r::rn4?u 
14 Office Supplies Poslane $ 3658 $ 365B $ 3656 $ 3658 $ 7 316 $ 7316 

15 Buildin Maintenance Sunnlies and Renair $ 64925 $ 64 925 $ 64925 64 925 129850 $ 129 850 

16 PrinUnn and Renroduction - . 
17 Insurance $ 7390 7390 $ 7390 $ 7 390 $ 14 780 14 780 

18 Staff Trainina $ $ 

19 SlaffTravel-fLocal & OutofTownl - $ 

20 Rental of Eauloment - $ 

21 Communitv Events 3720 '3.720 $ 3720 3720 $ 7 440 7.440 

72 Elevator 15000 15000 $ 15000 15000 $ 60000 60000 120000 

':ommunltv Area lease 36 888 $ 36888 $ 36888 $ 36888 $ 147 552 147552 $ 295104 

- $ 

$ 

26 ConsuHanls • $ 

27 Temo - Pro=..h, Manaaer 11961 $ 11961 11951 $ 11951 23902 23902 

28 Temo - Desk Clerks 42371 $ 42,37, 42 371 $ 42371 $ 84742 B4742 

29 Temo-Janilors 9422 $ 9,422 $ 9422 9422 18844 $ 18.844 

30 Temo- Maintenance Workers 8306 8,306 $ 8306 8306 16612 $ 16,612 

31 Subconl.raclors $ $ - $ 

32 - $ 

33 

34 $ 

35 $ 

36 $ $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPEAAT!NG EXPENSES 802621 802 621 $ - $ 8026211$ 802621 $ 207 552 17090181$ 1916570 

_,g_ 
40 O\he• '"· ses fnot ub'ect to ind] ect co 'n" 

41 - $ - $ 

42 - $ - $ - $ - s 
43 - $ - $ - s 
44 - $ 

45 - $ 

46 . - $ - $ 

- $ - < 

1419 



A E F G H I J 
DEPARTMENT Of HOMELESSNESS Al-ID SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

6 OPERA TING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Cllnlc 

Document Date: 

Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Nol Cash) - Boyd 

8 HSH Contract#: HSH17-18-125 
·4a 
49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

51 HSH #3 

1420 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3of4 

Tem ale last modified: 6/14/2018 



A B C O E I J I< L M AJ Al( 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS ANO SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pa o2of,I 

Do<:trn~rtO;illl: 7/1/2016 

14113 t7393 273:93 

S371S 100476 t 100476 $ 

1421 



A E F G H I J AF AG AH 
T. DEPARTMENT Of HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pa e3of4 

Document Date: 

269 31B • 
B8238 

1624 $ 1624 1624 3248 3248 

s 24478 24 478 24 476 $ 46956 46 966 

- $ 4666 4 566 4566 9132 9132 

$ $ 

$ $ 

2094 2094 2094 2094 41B8 $ 4188 

22 E!evalor $ 

24 $ 

25 $ - $ 

26 • 
Mana er 5150 5150 5150 5160 s 10 300 10 300 

$ $ 

5799 $ 5799 $ 5799 5799' 11598 11,598 

5150 .. 5150 $ 5150 5150 10300 $ 10300 

31 Subc:ontraclors • $ $ 

32 $ 

33 • $ $ 

34 • $ - $ - s 
35 $ $ $ 

36 $ - $ - $ - $ 

37 

38 TOTAf.. OPERATING EXPENSES 406417 $ 406417 $ 406417 $ 406417 $ 812 834 812 834 

cost 

$ $ 

42 $ • $ 

43 $ • 
44 $ s • $ 

45 $ $ -. $ $ 

46 $ $ $ 

•1 • $ - $ 

1422 



A E F G H I J 
i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee;Tendelioln Housing Clinic 

Document Date: 

Program; Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)- Caldrake 

8 HSH Contract#; HSH17-18~125 
48 
49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

51 HSH #3 

EXTENSION YEAR 

:y~/t>:.'f:. 

- $ 

1423 

AF AG AH 

Pa e3of4 

Tem late last mod/fled: 6/14/2016 



A B C O E I J K. L M AK Al 
DEPARTMENT Of HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORT!V~ HOUSING~ PROGRAM BUDGET MODJACATION FORM (Appendix B) 

Oocuni,rt °'le: 7/!ao~o 

22,413 

50:,00 

0.1J 11432 

11.1% Jl401 ,,. 1'0'27 

'""" 
,. 13727 

"'"' ,,. '"" 
'""" ... .41750 

000 

000 

000 

000 

'" 1.49 126042 '"""' 

169~06 HliO)l $ 175031 $ 377759 344617 $ 722 76 

1424 



A IE IF I GI H I I J IAFIAGIAH 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Paoe 3 of 4 
~ ' 

-2_ Document Dale: 

..i.. 
2_ OPERATING DETAIL 
~ Grantee: T ender1oln Housing cnnlo 
_]_ Program: Master Lease Hotels {Care NotCash)-MLMPP EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR Ill 
.J!..HSHConuact#:HSH17-1S-125 -;' .·- :.,«,;_:(, ;t/··•'i;.i(~~ri/\;\)·'.•f/i.? 

7/112019- 7/112019- 7/1/2019-: 
.JL 6130'2020 6/30/2020 6/3012020 ' 

-1Q. Current Modification' R~v!sed 

Budgeted '' Budf!eted 
11 Ooeralino Exoenses E,cpense ChallAe Exoerlse ' ' 

12 RentalofProoert $ $ 886S $ 8865 $ 8865 8865 $ $ 17730 $ 17730 

• $ 4475 4,47c ~ 416 4475 3\350 SC50 

14 Office Suoolies Pos\aae $ 2463 s 2463 • 2463 $ 2463 s 4 926 $ 4 926 

15 Bulldlno Maintenance Suool!es and Re air $ 3 021· $ 3021 3021 3021 $ 6042 60112 

16 Prlnlin and Reproduction 6524 s 6524 6524 6524 $ 26096 26096 52192 

17 Insurance 281 $ 281 281 $ 281 $ 562 $ 562 

16 SlaffTralnino 124 $ 124 124 124 s· 496 496 $ 992 

19 StaffTraveM'Local & Ou( ofTown\ 5 $ 6 5 5 10 10 

20 Rental of Eau! ment 

21 Communitv Events $ 

Elevator 

Jmmunitv /vea Lease 

~ankFees 6221 6221 6221 8221 $ 32 BS4 32684 65768 

25 $ 

26 Co sultanls - $ - $ $ 

27 T emn - Houslnn Counselors $ 6550 6650 $ 6 550 6550 $ 13100 $ 13100 

28 Tern· - Cl!enl Acct Associate $ 4159 I 4159 $ 4159 4159 $ 6 31B $ 8318 

29 Temo-Ret>Pavee $ 4776 $ 4 778 $ 4778 4 776 9556 9556 

30 T emo - Office Coordinator $ 1349 $ 1349 $ 1349 $ 1349 2698 2698 

31 T emo -Admln Assisl 1 501 1601 1501 1,501 3,002 3,002 

32 Subcontractors 

33 

34 

35 $. 

36 $ 

37 s· 
36 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 52316 52316 52316 52 316 59476 134 370 $ 193 846 

,-1Q 
41 other &oenses lnol sublect lo Indirect cost %1 

43 $ 

44 - $ 

45 

46 

- .< - . - . 

1425 



A IE IF I GI HI I I J AF. I AG I AH 
.. i DEPARTMENT Of HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appen<lix B) 

:I 
I Pane3of4 

...1... Document Dale: 

...1.. 
~ OPERATING DETAIL 
4 Granlee: Tenderloin Housing Cl!nio 

7 Program: Master lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)- MLMPP C:.i\ 1 - ;;,;,.;·,:,,,,,,,,,;;,,,, 
EXTENSION YEAR 

4 HsH Contract#: HSH17-1B-125. 
48 . -1 $ • $ 

···"·"'' 
-1 $ 

49 

50 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES . , s . s 

,.fil. 
52 HSH~ Temi>fate last modified: 6/14/2018 

1426 



A B COE I J KL 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B} 

DoclX!ltriD.ltn: 7/1/2016 

G~rt1tt1:Toroiorbi,Houslng c&je 
7 P1og.-a~Mu.tarlu.$<1~ols(CliroNotCnh)-P1~Mana1t)(!!lWnl 

163662 

&l9443 $ 

34.37% 
163562 

639443 $ - $ 

168159 

6$7414 $ 

1427 

~.37'J'.. 
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AJ M AL 
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A IE FI GI HI I I J I AF I AG I AH 
. 1· DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

:I 
.2.. 
....i. 

I Page3of4 

Document Date: 

5 OPERATING DETAIL · 4 Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 
.2_ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)- Prope . NYEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

.','. 'v •• ~. ,i,,.,,.;:.::,,\;;(\\', ::: ; ... ;· .... 
' ...!._ HSH Contract#: HSH17~16-126 

~od1ficatton Revised ' 

r1112019. 11112019. ·-·1n 1s.-, • 6130/2020 ' 6130/2020 

Bud9eted ' ', u gee 
Cham:ie Expense ' ~ Exi>eflse ense 

'"71112019·'· 
.6/3012020 

. ·.:·t;~~~~;t:;" 
.:BUdget~d.: 
'Exoense''· 11 Onera!lnn Evnenses 

12 Rental of Prooertv 21980 21980 $ 21 980 21 980 $ $ -43 960 $ 43 9SO 

11104 11104 11.104 11104 22 2D6 i 22 208 

14 Office Sunrlies Postacie 7640 7640 7640 7640 S 15 280 $ 15280 

15 Bul!din Maintenance Sunnlies and Renalr 103 044 $ 103044 $ 103 044 $ 103044 $ 206 088 • 206 088 

16 Prlnllno and Renroductlon 34 303 $ 34 303 $ 34 303 $ 34 303 $ 137212 137 212 $ 274 424 

17 Jnsurance 281 $ 281 281 281 S 562 562 

18 StaffTraln[na $ 6596 5596 5596 5596 $ 22384 22384 44 76B 

19 StaffTravel..flocat & OutofTownl . $ 750 750 S 750 750 1 500 $ 1500 

20 Rental or Eouioment $ $ 

21 Communitv Events . $ $ • $ $ 

22 Elevator $ $ 

23 Communav Area Lease • 
24 BankFees $ . $ $ 

25 Lena! Cos!s 28663 $ . 28683 $ . . 28683 26683 57366 $ 57366 

26 Tenant Screenlno on 877 $ 877 877 $ 1754 $ 1754 

27 $ $ $ 

28 Consu11,....1s . $ $ . $ 

29 Temo-Atlomev/Para al 11989 11989 11989 $ 11989 $ 23 978 23 978 

30 Temo-Assoc!ale D1rec1or-Prop Momt 16203 16203 . $ 16203 16203 32406 32406 

31 Temo-AdmlnAsslst . $ 5600 $ 5,808 • . $ 5808 5608 11 616 11616 

32 Te~-Janflor 11000 11 000 $ 11000 11,000 22000 22000 

33 Temn -Malntenance Worker 10015 10015 $ . ' 10015 10015 20030 $ 20030 

34 Peer Counsellnn Consuttant 3123 3123 $ 3123 3123 6246 $ 6246 

35 ISubcontraclors • $ . $ s 
36 $ $ $ • $ 

37 . s $ 

38 .$ • $ 

39 $ $ 

40 . $ $ $ 

41 

42 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 2723961 $ 272 396 $ s 272 396 $ 272 396 169596 624 590 784186 

~ 
44 O!h~~ i:: .... e ses tnot ublect to lndlrar:t cost C>k\ 

45 • I$ • I$ $ . s • I$ 

46 • , $ . $ . , . 
47 $ • , s $ .. . , . 

1428 



A I El FIG IHI I J 

eJ.. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
,-1.. 
.i 
....1.. 
2_ OPERATING DETAIL 

Document Dale: 

7 ~::;::~:~~~!:~~:~~u~~~~l;~i:re Not Cash)- Propert ManaQement EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

I AF I AG I AH 
Pace 3 of 4 

~ HSH Contract 'It HSH17-1S.-125 

48 

'.~.:,'.; :: \\ ·:·- :· . .:-; :_:-\·::/-:\?~r ~ ··: '; '· .. , . ·: .. •.. .. t:t):\}?/{:~/~i··::::::\. ~-.-:;, .. )\)i;i:f/tri 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES. 

.£i 
55 HsH #3 

- $ 

• $ 

• $ 

• $ • $ 

...... . L ..... ,JJ .............. --k-----··-•·~-----$ ___ . ~s-----,---~--~---, 

6/14120181 Temtltale last modified: 

1429 



A B C D, E I J K l 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS ANO SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appencllx 8) 

Doe1tntoftO.,!n; 7/1(2018 

0.00 

0.00 

18.3.J 1.95 12.96 

219611 

1123829 $ 

,...,, 
219513 

823629 $ . s 

M AJ • AK AL 

1'121104 1248769 

'""' 
$49010 $ 

1430 



A EI FI GI HI I I J 

-i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) 

::a: 
2-
...i 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 

Document Dale: 

~ Grantee: Tendertoin Housing c·Knlo 
~ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)- Suppor1ive Services EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

I I AG AH 
PaQe3of4 

-

·:\\·:',\:\'i,i::C'·/·'.,;;;,::::·:·.,·,.':'·'''\::-:'::'i' '(\;!i(,),\).'.('···;;; ,:,"'" c.:::}x:::"' 
7/1/2019- ;7/1/2019- 7/1/2019-' -,:'711/2016---_ '7/1/2016-, 

'6/30/2020 6/30/2020 * 6/3012020 

_i.. HSH Contract#: HSH17-18-125" 

callon - ' Revise/' 

l-1.,_,14 0,,.Jo,"''"'""'"'"""-Ex"''"::a''""''s:"'---------i.:;;;.:; ~~:~~:· ' Chana'~,' ~~!!~t= ', I)(:.~ :.. ·,·.··:1 ense 

$ $ 5$ -$ 5535$ 5535$ -$ 11070$ 11070 12 Rental of Prooertv 
I$ GiS1 1 i G.i'Gi '$ :::n1 '; ~.7S'l ·~ 1.1552 IS ,1.5e2 

14 Office Suppfes Postane 11647 $ 11647 $ 11647 $ 11647 $ 23294 $ 23294 

15 Build!nQ Maintenance Sunnl!es ahd Reoalr 7 856 s 7 856 $ 7 856 7 856 $ 15712 $ 15712 

16 Prlnllnn and Reoroductlon 5645 $ 5645 $ 5645 5645 $ 22560 2258-0 45160 

17 Insurance 176 176 $ 176 $ 176 $ 352 352 

1B SlaffTralnlno 11737 11737 $ 11737 $ 11737 46948 46948 93896 

19 StaffTravel--(Local & Out ofTown\ 623 $ 623 $ 623 623 $ 1246 1246 

20 Rental ofEotHoment $ $ 

21 Communitv Events s· $ 

?2 Elevator $ - $ 

'-0mmunltv Area Lease $ 

ankFees - $ 

._,,1 Lena!Costs $ 

26 Tenant Scree.nlno $ 

27 Welcome Kit 5679 5,679 5679 5679 $ 22,716 22716 $ 45.432 
2a ICone11H<>nh, $ $ 

29 T em - Suooortrve Services Manaoer 26166 $ 26,166 26166 $ 26166 $ 52332 $ 52332 

30 T emn - Case Manaoer 101417 $ 101417 101417 101417 $ 202,834 $ 202 634 
31 Temn-AdmioAssist $ 1155 1155 1155 1155 $ 2310 $ 2310 

32 Subcontractors $ . $ $ 

33 $ $ 

34 $ $ 

35 $ $ 

36 • $ - . $ 

37 $ 

36 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES -1 $ 163.427 Is 183427 - $ 183,427 183427 92244 412 976 I s 505 220 

_.1Q. 
41 other Exoenses lnot sublecl to Indirect cest %~ 

42 $ • $ 

43 $ $ 

44 $ $ 

45 $ $ 

46 $ 

47 < - ' s $ 

1431 



A E F G H I J 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

Document Date; 

Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash) - Supportive Services 

B HSH Contract#:; HSH17-18-125 

48 
49 

50 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

51 

52 HSH 1/J 

1432 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3of4 

T~ ate last modified! 6(14/2016 



A B COE I J KL 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS ANO SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM {Appendix B) 

Dixi.mort. DaJe: 7/l/2016 

s SALARY & BENE:ATDETAIL 
6 G1ort1111:TorderbbHc,19:1!1Cii:: 
7 PrQ9,'il/ll.'.Mu11!fLuasoHolffi(Cil10.NotC..sh)·EJ:. 

52.t&S 

:mo~ s 

3191.196 

16.31% 
52166 

372004 

16.31% 
647ST 

:390524 

1433 

16.31% 
64757 

39024 $ 

AK Al 
Pa o2ol4 

106525 100925 



A IE f I G HI I I J I AF I AG I AH 
--f DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) =a= . I Paae3of4 

_!. Document Dale: 

...1.. 
5 OPERATING DETAIL 
~ Grantee: Tendertoln Housing Clinic 
~ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash} - Elk 

~ HSHContracttt.HSH17-16-125 

EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

.c:r'\-ic'_\',;::::<-\:v.--:_~ <' --,,_.,,,._._,it.r?-:1-----,·-- .':\,,_,,,"'_,,:, -- ,---,----

-

7/112ll1•- 71112010- --J/1/20J9-,:,7111201a-.;,;'111 
6/30/2020 ~ 6fJ0f2020 I 

~ Current Modlfi~~tlon ' ' ' 

B~dgeled, ' :: ',\ • ~ 
1-1'-'1+0"''""'''"''"',;·"" "'-'"E•""'"''".i=" .. ''---------+:===~f.'= Exoense Chance 

12 Rental of Prooertv $ $ 461551 $ 461 551 S $ 461551 $ 461 551 $ $ 923102 $ 923102 

i3 Utiiiiles(Eiec, Wai.er Gas Phone, Scavenoeri iil..626 ii2 626 $ 112 626 $ i i2 626 225 252 225 252 

14 Office Supplies Postaoe $ J 558 $ 3 558 3 558 $ 3558 7116 $ 7116 
1 S Bulldln Maintenance Sunnlles and Reoair - $ 54 843 54 843 $ 54843 $ 54 B43 109686 109666 

16 PtlnUnn and Renroductlon - $ $ 

17 Insurance 7913 7913 7913 $ 7913 15826 15 826 

18 SlaffTralnlno - $ - $ 

19 StaftTravei...floca\&OutofTown\ $ $ 

20 Rental of Eauloment $ $ 

21 Communltv Events $ 3720 3720 3720 . 3720 $ 7 440 7 440 

22 Elevator 15000 15000 15000 15000 $ 60000 $ 60000 120 000 

23 Communitv Area Lease - $ $ 
24 $ $ 

25 $ - $ 

26 Co suf!a Is $ $ 

27 T eml'l - Prooertv Mana er 10637 $ 10637 $ 10637 $ 10637 21274 21274 

28 Temo - Desk Clerks 35614 $ 35614 35614 $ 35614 71-226 71228 
29 Temo-Janitors 9422 9422 9422 9422 $ 16644 18844 

30 Temo-Malntenance Workers 8306 8306 8306 8306 $" 16612 16,612 

31 Subconfraclots 

32 

33 - $ 

34 

35 

36 - '< - $ - $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES -1 $ 723190 723190 $ 12,1so I$ 723190 $. 60,000 1476380 Is 1536380 

..li 
40 Qlhe · i::xnenses /no! sublecl lo Indirect cost "LI 

41 $ - $ $ $ 

42 $ $ - $ $ 

43 $ • $ - $ $ 

44 $ - $ - $ 

45 $ $ 

46 - $ 

- $ - . - . 

1434 



A E F G H I J 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Cllnic 

Document Date: 

Program: Master Lease Holets. (Care Not Cash)- Elk 

8 HSH Contract#: HSH17-1fJ..125 
·4a 
49 TOTALOTHEREXPENSES 

50 

51 HSH #3 

1435 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3of4 

Tern late last modlfled: 6/1412018 



A 5 COE I J 1( L M AJ AK Al. 
f DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS ANO SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
2 

4.4 3.92 4.16 3111n 6l8876 

16.53% 16,53% 
61529 '"" 106692 105 92 

353300 S 363300 S • $ 381162. S .J!l1Hi'l S 74-44~ S 

61412011 

1436 



A IE IF I GI HI I I J I AF I AG I AH 
.i_ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I PaQe3of4 
_1_ ' . 

_2_ Document Date: 

....1.. 
2.. OPERATING DETAIL 
~ Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

7 Program: Master Lease Hotels {Care Not Cash)- Graystone EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

~HSHConuact#:HSH\7-18-125 - ••':/\\,•.•;(J~~;~\'/i\:•:'.c'.\-;;c'.\ ........ ., .•.-.,,., ,, ... , ..... ,, ... 
711/2019- _711/2019- 7/1/2019- ' , 8- · 

.JL 6/30/2020 6/30/2020 6130/2020 

~ ' Cur1ent Modlficatlcm ' Revis~d 
1 

\ Budgeted ' 'sudgete'd Budgi;!led , 
11 Orwratlnn Exoenses · Ex ense ' Chanae Exoense '', E>:Mnse ' 

12 Rental of Property ~ _ - j,__ 389 024 $ 389 024 $ 389 024 S 389 024 $ - $ 776 048 $ 778 046 

13 Uiiiiiies"Eiec VVaier Gas, Phone Scavenae( i3i,9H i3i,91! f319H $ i3i Stt i 1 $ 263 622. 263 622 

14 Office Suoo!ies Poslaae $ 4 776 4 778 4 Tl6 $ 4 776 $ t'I 556 S 9 556 

15 BuUdln Mainlenance Suoofles and Re air $ 59 656 S 59 656 $ 119 312 S 1:'19 312 59656 59656 $ 

16 Printino and ReoroducUon ~ $ ~ $ $ 

17 Insurance 6605 ·s 6605 6605 .t 6605 13 ?10 

18 StaffTrainina - $ 

19 S!affTravel-/locat & Out of Town\ 

20 Rental of E ulnment 

21 Communifv Events 3720 3 720 3720 $ 3720 S 7 440 7,440 

"') Elevator 15000 15000 $ 15000 $ 15000 $ 60000 60 000 $ 120,000 

~ommunifv Area Lease 

- $ $ 

25 $ $ 

26 Co sullanls $ $ $ 

27 T emo - Pro=rhl Manaaer 10881 10881 .. 10 881 10881 S 21762 21762 

28 T emD - Desk Clerks 36244 36244 36 244 $ 36244 72486 72-488 

29 Temo- Janitors 6 570 6570 6570 6,570 13140 13140 

30 Temn- Maintenance Workers 8660 8660 6660 8660 $ 17320 $ 17 320 

31 Subconlraclo s 

32 

33 - $ - $ 

$ 

35 $ 

36 $. 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - s 673049 S 673 049 . I$ 673 049 673 049 60000 1 376 09s I s 1 436 oga 

~ 
40 Qlhe~ c,.,~enses (not sub·ect to Indirect cost~\ 

41 $ 

42 $ $ 

43 

44 $ 

45 $ $ 

46 $ $ $ $ $ 

- $ - $ - $ - $ s 

1437 



A E F G H I J 
DEPARTMEN,T OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing CUnic 

Document Date: 

Program: Master Lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)- Graystone 

HSH Contract#: HSH17-18-125 

1438 

AG AH 
Pa eaot4 

Tetn alell\strnodlned: 6/1412018 



A a C D E I "J K L M 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUS\NG~PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM {Appendix B) 

5 SALARY & BENERT DETAIL 
6 Gmte,e; Tendo~n Ho!Ulg c..,;,,, 
7 Pl(){lrllm: Mai:tt1 l<!DW Hotels (Cato lfol.CM.h) ~P»rrc 

4.27 3.96 646039 

16.33% 16.33% 
51<1'27 514.27 10S4tl1 1054B1 

. ' 366402 366402 S . ' 38:5110 S Ja5118 S 7(;1620 S 75120 

1439 



A EI FIG HI I I J IAF AG AH 
:.i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) I Paa• 3 of 4 
...z.. 
_!. Document Date: 

....1.. 
5 OPERATING DETAIL 

6 Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clink: 
::J: Program: Master lease Hotels (Care Not Cash)- Pierre-EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

_!. HSHConlractft.HSH17-16-125 ;/:> .. }\/:·.\\' ¥oar6 :··\',:.;_, .. :, .. ?... .... '·'··· c·; '.'iiY'\;Js'./S 
7/1/2019- 7/112019- 7/1/2019-' -7/1/2018-

..J!... 6/30/2020 '6/30/2020 '6/30/2020 · 

...1Q. Current Modification Revised 

Budgeted ' ' , , ,Blldget~d 
11 O eratinn ~vnenses Exoense Chanae Exoense 

12 Rental of Prooertv S $ 463 970 $ 463 970 $ ~ $ 463 970 $ 463 970 $ .$ 927 940 $ 927 940 

13 UUiiUes'El!:!U v'v\:1ler Gai; Phu111:1 StrdVl;lfl<ll:!r' $ $ t49GtS S i49S1S S $ 149Si3 $ i499i3 $ $ 2SSll26 :; 299620 

14 Office SUnr1!Jes Postaae 3 508 $ 3508 $ - $ 3508 $ 3508 $ - $ 7016 $ 7016 

15 Bul!dJna Maintenance SU!'.'ln!ies and Renllir 55 473 $ 55 473 $ - $ 55 473 S 55473 $ 110946 $ 110946 

16 Prll\llna and Reoroduc!lon - $ - $ - $ 

17 Insurance - $ 7651 $ 7651 $ 7651 $ 7 651 $ 15302 $ 15302 

18 StaffTralnlna - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

19 StaffTravel-lLocat & OutofTown\ - $ 

20 Rental of Euui(lment - $ - $ - $ 

21 Communitv Events - I 3,720 $ 3720 $ 3720 $ 3720 $ 7 440 $ 7440 
22 Elevator - I 16000 $ 15 000 $ 16 000 $ 16000 $ 60 000 $ 60 000 $ 120 000 

23 Communitv Area Lease - $ - $ 

24 - $ - $ - $ 

25 - $ - $ - $ - $ 

26 Consulta ts - . - $ 

27 Temo-ProoertvMana er 11130 $ 11.130 $ 11130 $ 11130 $ 22260 $ 22260 

28 Tetno- Desk Clerks 37795 $ 37 795 $ 37795 S 37,795 $ 75 590 $ 75590 

29 Temo-Janltors 5764 $ 5,764 $ - $ 5764 $ 5764 $ 11528 $ 11,528 

30 Temp-Maintenance Workers - $ 8306 $ 8306 $ 6 306 $ 8306 $ 16612 $ 16612 

31 Subcontraclors - $ - $ - $ - $ 

32 - $ - $ - $ 

33 - $ - $ - $ 

34 ·- $ - s - I - I 
35 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

36 - s - $ - $ - $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 762 230 $ 762230 S 762 230 $ 762 2ao s 60 ooo s 1 554460 Is 1 614 460 

,.ill!. 
40 Olhe · l=vnenses lnnl sublect to ind·re.-J cost llk I 

41 - $ - $ - $ - s 
42 - $ - $ - $ - . - $ 

43 - $ - $ - $ - $ 

44 - $ - s - . - $ - $ - $ 

45 - $ - s - $ - $ - $ 

46 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

47 - $ - $ 

1440 



A E F G H I J 
1 DEPARTMENT Of HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING -PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tender1oin Housing Clinlo 

bocumentDate: 

Program: Master lease Hotels {Care Not Cash) - Pierre 

a HSH Coniract #; HSH17-18-125 
48 

49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

51 HsH #3 

1441 

AG AH 
Pa e-3of 4 

Tem lale.lastmodHled: 6/14/2018 



A B COE I J Kl M AJ M AL 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORT/VE HOUSING~ PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM {AppendiK B) ?.1 2of<I 

676631 

61007 119111-4 

- ' lBB 511 ~ ''"" - ' "''" 

1442 



A El FI GI HI I J AF I AG AH 

.f DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

':i. 
Page3of4 

.2_ Document Dale: 
4 . · :t OPERATING DETAIL 

4 Gran\ee: Tenderloin Housing C!inlc · 
7 Prog(am:MasterLeaseHote1s{CareNotCash)-Royan... . EXT NYEAR . EXTENSIONYEAR 

~ HSH Conuaot;, HSH17-18-125 ;:c:;;;/2~J:£,i;i!; .. . ... :;;;;~O;:·. > ::;):;:
0
';>>.:,;i;;;~} /J/j@j.c'} •... 

g · · · .. :a/30'2020 ... ".'.:613012.020 ·:. 6'3012020 ,.:· ,.~;:(6i3of2020\': 

~ Ooe,aUno E,oenses , .... t~1i!0:i? 'j!}1t}~f\ itf~f ;:::;;. 'M , 

12 Rental of Puwert.v S $ 364 262 $ :>.64 282 $ $ 364.282 $ 364 282. $ $ 1;.s-'-~~ J~ 
i3 UtiiitiesiEiec Water Gas, Phone Scavent,er' i46 576 i46 578 146 576 146 676 257 16G .i 2S71GG 1 

14 Office Suoolfes Postaoe 3 995 3995 $ 3995 3995 $ 7990 $ 7990 

15 Bulld!nq Malntenance Sumilies and Re air 55000 $ 55000 $ 55000 55000 $ 110000 $ 110 000 

16 Prinllnn and Renroduct!on $ • 
n !risurance $ 6170 6170 $ 6170 6170 $ - $ 12340 $ 12340 

18 StaffTralninn ·$ $ $ -
19 StaffTravet-lLocal & Out ofTownl 

20 Rental orE ul rnent 

21 Communitv Events 3 492 3492 3492 3,492 6984 6984 

Elevator 15000 15000 $ 15000 15 000 ·$ 60000 60000 $ 120 000 

ommunitv Area Lease $ 

$ 

25 

26 ConsuHants $ 

27 Temo-Pro"M"'' Manaaar 11124 11124 11124 11124 $ 22.248 22248 

28 T emo - Desi<; Clerks 37670 37670 37670 37670 75340 75340 

29 Temo-Janltors 6794 6794 $ 6794 6,794 • 13 586 $ 13588 

30 Temo - Maintenance Workers 10466 10468 $ 10468 10.468 $ 20936 $ 20936 

31 Subcontractors $ $ 

32 $ 

03 $ 

34 $ $ 

35 s $ $ s 
36 $ $ s 
37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 662 573 $ 662 573 
_, $ 

662 573 $ 662573 $ so·ooo 1355146 $ 1 '115146 

..22. 
40 Olhe · E)(oe ses I not sub·ect to lndlreM cost%' 

41 - $ $ 

S2 - $ $ 

43 - $ - $ 

44 $ $ 

45 $ $ 

46 $ $ $ - $ $ 

47 - $ - s $ $ 

1443 



A I E I F I G I H I I I J I AF I AG I AH 
1 DEPAR™ENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) I Pa!le 3of 4 

I 
2. Document Date: 

....i. 
6 OPERATING DETAIL 

:J:" Granlel!.: Tenderloin Housing C!lolc 
.!_ Program: Master Lease Holets {Care Not Cash) - Royan EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR , .. , 

.'/:-.i .', \"• ·:·,··'.:\~i"ti\<':::,.:::-.;·.;:,·.i\/ }\;-:,:';::,:::>!',':'' 
.... , ...... ,.-,: ""·' 

~ HSH Contract#". HSH17-1B-125 ., .. 
48 I 
49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES • .11 .1. • $ . Ii . Is $ . Ii .1 $ 

22. 
51 HsH 1/3 Temolale lasi modified: 6!14/2018 

1444 



A B COE. I J KL AJ AK AL 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM {Appendix 8) Pa e2of4 

Oownert09.\t: 711!2018 

:U9400 571400 

"'" 1044n 204427 

379 4.9 $ 379349 $ 39.&~8 $ 396538 $ 775.687 . "'"' 

1445 



A IE IF I GI HI I I J AFIAG AH 
3-: DEPARTMENT OF Ho_MELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 13) I Pao, 3 of4 

2. 
-1.., Document Dale: 

-+ OPERA TING DETAIL 
~ Grantee: Tenderfoln Housing Clinic 

~:::.::::::::;~""~"'"'--'•=•"'= •;,a:;{§lt-.. ··· :vise _o,·. 

~Budgeted Budgeted ,~ BUljge\ed 
11 0 e atinn Exne ses ' Exoense ChanAe 'E>mense ' ~' Bo:'oen~sS 

12 Rental of Pror.eml $ - $ 324 247 $ 324 247 $ 324 247" $ 324 247 $ $ 648 494 $ 648 494 

i3 L'lilil!o::s'Ei,;,.:;,Wc:tt,?;f G.a;, Phuru: 3CiiVfrioUCf\ :f - $ 114471 114471 - $ 114471 1~4471 $ 228942. 228,942 

14 Office Sunofies Postacie - . 4163 $ 4183 4183 $ 4183 $ 8366 $ 6366 

16 Bulldina Maintenance Suoolles and Re air 69074 59074 59 074 $ 59 074 $ - $ 118148 $ 118 148 
16 PrlnUna and Ret>roductlon - $ 

17 Insurance 5969 5969 - .. 5969 $ 5969 11938 11938 

1B StaffTralnina - $ 

19 staffTraval-<Local & out ofTown) $ - $ 

20 Rental ofEQurpment - $ 

21 CommunitV Events 2490 $ 2490 $ 2490 $ 2490 4 980 4 9BO 

22 Elevator 1sooo $ 15 000 $ - $ 15000 $ 15 000 $ 60000 60 000 $ 120 ODO 

23 Communitv Area Lease $ $ - $ 

24 - $ $ $ 

25 $ 

26 Consultants $ $ $ $ 

27 Temo - Prooertv Manaoer 11881 1"18B1 $ $ 11881 $ 11 B81 23762 $ 23762 

28 Temo- Desk Clerks 3BB90 36890 $ 36 B90 36890 73780 $ 73 780 

29 T emo - Janitors 6.219 6219 - $ 6219 6219 12438 12438 

30 Temp-Maintenance Workers 6958 8,958 8956 6958 $ 17916 17916 

31 Subcontrac\o s - $ $ 

32 

33 - $ - . $ 

34 $ $ $ 

35 - $ - $ - s 
36 $ 

37 

36 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 589382 $ 589 382 $ 589 382 $ 569382 60000 1 208 764 S 1 266 764 

,2!! 
40 nthe ·l=vnenses (not subJe,..tto lnd'recl cost~\ 

41 - $ 

42 

43 •• $ 

44 $ - $ - ' $ 

45 $ $ - $ - . $ 

46 - $ s $ $ 

47 - s - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ 

1446 



A E F G H I J 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

Document Date: 

Program: Master lease Holets (Care Nat Cash)- Union 

8 HSH Contract#: HSH17-18-125 

<B 
49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

51 HSH #3 

EXTENSION YEAR 

··.··.~.~r,6.:::· 

- $ 

1447 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3of4 

Tem late last modlned: 6/1,4/2018 



AF AG AH 
Pa e 1 of4 

N,mo 

New Amendment-_lL Modif,callon _ ReV1s1on 

9,50% 
106668 

611136 $ 620662 1231798 ' 1231796 

$ 502321 $ 1.032868 1032858 
1253265 2506.530 2506530 

$ 1755586 3539388 3539388 
9.50% 9.50% 

166781 336.242 336242 

5,000 • 5000 6000 5000 
1927.367 192.T367 3 ll806jQ 3880630 

579,028 579028 1183,266 1163266 
915680 915680 1831360 1 831360 

104708 ' 1494708 .3,014626 3014626 
9,50% 

141997 141997 286,389 286389 

30.1100 30800 :J0.1100 30800 
1667505 1667505 3331,81S 3331 615 

3811111 368111 407547 79S.658 795658 
79-4 040 794040 t 5B80B0 1 568080 

118 151 $ 1201587 ' 2383736 
9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 

112305 11 305 114151 226 456 2264$ 

' 
12S4456 ' 1294456 • 1315738 261019-4 2610194 

695502 • 695 502 733083 733063 1428585 $ 1 428585 
1907445 1907-445 U07A45 1907445 3.81-USO 3814890 
260 94.7 2602947 ' 2640.52!1 • 2640528 6243.475 5243475 

9.50% 9.50% 9.50% 9,50% 
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A 

~ 
~ Bei Data EdDale 
Current Tenn .~:.:711J2014 -:·::;'<. ·::·-'.6/300018 ::. ·. 

Amended Term 7/1/2014 ::;:::6/30!2020 

Name 

8 GJantee: Tenderloin Housing Cfinio 

9 Pio-gram: Masler Lease Hotels (Non-Care Nol Cash) 

lO HSH Contract#: HSH17-1S.125 

11 (Cheek One) New Amendment .A.. Modiflcalion _ ReV1sion 

12 JI Amendment, the Effective Date 7/112018 No. of Arn!!ndmenl.2 
62 Indirect Cost Line 60 X Line 61 
63 Other Ex ens.es Not sub" el lo indirect% 

~ -~~~t~:~~~:;t~SM1~~~~111~" 
66 

9.50% 

. ' 

9.50% 

9.50% 

1/ofYears 

' 6 

247 Z.80 247 280 

262.900 $ 262 900 
.'\.113.1'.l:7 S :l-11:l.1?.7 $ 

t63s7n 

1541516 
331312 $ 

1 872628 ' 9.50% 
177 919 ' 177919 

2050747 ' 20507-47 

427947 -427947 
725982 725982 

1153.929 1153929 

109623 

40000 

2330-451 

9.50% 
221393 

2S0850 $ 
. s 

2.11~1::m1 Is 

ZSB 450 ' 115467 
38:4.317 $ 

9.50% 

15&-B,3:.\6 
33:1.312 s 

1.919 648 

18 31:i7 

2102,016 s 

1449 

AF AG AH 
Pa e1 of4 

250850 498130 498130 

262.900 262900 
?R91 37R ' 6.004.505 s 6004.505 

5117527 567527 
171734 171 734 
759.261 759261 

36510 72130 $ 72130 

420827 831391 631391 

1078917 2.128379 s 2128379 
445311 890,622 s 690622 

1524228 3019001 ' 3019001 
9.50% 

14.:i 602 $ 286.806 286806 
s 

1669030 330S.807 3305607 

t 568336 3129.852 3129852 
331312 66 624 662 624 

1919648 l,792.476 3792476 
9.50% 

182 367 360286 360286 

2102015 4152762 415 762 

877,830 877 630 
145196.4 1451 004 
2.329.794 2329794 

2.21330 221330 

40.000 40000 
2.591124 591124 

13(;9175 $ 1369175 
3,327,8.84 3 327 6S4 
4697.059 4697059 

446 221 $ «6221 



N,w 

~ Be Dae 
Current Term .. ·-.::.711/2014 

AmendedTerm~~71~1/20=14~~~==~--~~ 

Mlendmenl_K_ Modiflcallon _ Revision __ 

105000 
2656844 

505963 
857832 

1.30379$ 
9.50% 

129.661 

5.000 
149!t356 

6 617 0115 
93671-42 

1537504 

4"8700 

f2.245697 
.301126 
4.0:700 

s 12,995 523 

229 946 
134 

G8653. 
532856 

'" 443167 
1197166 

7025 
346744 
301,000 

1.750 
967.865 

313 
,460719 .. 

S.174908 

' 
$ 

' 

$ 

' 
s 

s 

105,000 
2,656,844 s 

505963 
657 632 

1363795 $ 
9.50% 

129561 
$ 

5000 
4196356 $ 

9367142 
16184'227 

9.60% 
1537504 $ 

448700 
18170431 

12245697 ' 301126 
448 700 

12995523 $ 

229946 
134 

686534 
532856 

369 
443167 

1197166 
7025 

34674-4 
301 000 

1750 
967 865 

313 
460719 

58 

5174 908 s 
4.36 

Email: n• thclinic.01 

AF AG AH 
Pa e 1 or4 

105000 
2,591436 $ 2591436 5248 ao' 

529538 529536 1 035501 
SS7,832 1715664 

1387 370 1 387370 2751165 
9.60% 

1:)1,1101 $ 131801 261 362 

5000 
1 519.171 $ 1519171 30 7527 

7103.54-4 $ 710354"1 13 20629 
9 3671"2 1873428-4 

$ 16-470686 32654 913 

1 664116 3102 20 

446700 
18035.402 $ 362DS633 

12 546.623 1 546823 43241283 68033803 
.:UJ.671 313671 61'1797 

440.700 448700 

$ 12.81:04~4 $ 12 860494 ' 43241283 25,856017 s 69097 300 

2299.(6 459 8!12 .459892 

"' , .. $ 268 
661U5J4 137J068 1373068 
532.856 1 065712 1 065712 

"' 739 
4-43.167 886,J34 886334 

1197.166 394,332. 2394332 
7.025 u.oso 14050 

346.744 693.488 693488 
301,000 ' 602.000 602 000 

1.750 J,SOO 3500 
!167.MS U35730 1935730 

J13 626 626 
460719 921436 

" 116 

5174908 s 10.349016 $ 10349816 

4.36 4.36 

Date:7(1/2018 
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A 

~ Be Dae E Date 
Current Tetro :·:::(-7/1'2014 .:·.·· ······6J30l201B ., .. 

A~ndedTerm 7/1/2014 ·····6/30/2020 :,:. 

Name 

8 Granlee:Ter.der1oin Housing Clinic 

9 Program: Mas\er lease Hotels (Non-Care Nol Cash) 

10 HSH Contract I: HSH17•1B-125 

11 (Checl<One) New Amendmenl_K_ Modification_ Revislon_ 

12 If Amendment, the Effective Date 7/1/2018 No. of Amendment. 2 

~ 
llorYhrs 

4 
6 

AF 

1451 

AG 

Tern bttb.stmodln~d: 

AH 
Pae 1 of.; 

6/U/20111 



A BCD EI J KL M AK AL 
DEPARTMENT Of HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING~ PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

.3.58 3.00 1211'2.93 258987 

36.91% 35.91~ 
45356" .06"55 93011 

. ' 171649 t . ' 1ao;,,,9 s """ 
$/4ll0B 

1452 



A I E I F I G I H I I I J AF AG AH 
>--'- DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pao• 3 of 4 

.2.. 
~ Document Date: 

....1.. 
~ OPERATING DETAIL 

+ ~;:;::~ i;;::t:~o~:~:u~:l;~~~:n-Care Nol Cash}- EdQeworth EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

; HSH Conuacl #: HSH17-10-125 .. , ·• . . •. , ·' ·' ,)'-\: :··.> '. : ,_\y.,;,~ .// .::: .... ,, • ··• '"" .. , , ... ,'.('/IJ.t)'.c'!f~;)'k'\.:":;\\\' 

~o----~• ;~~~1 o lil, 1:~~,i'.~~~C~;;:~i-
12 Rental of Pronerfv $ $ 242 601 $ 242 601 $ 242 601 $ 242 601 $ $ 465 202 S 465 202 

1::i·,vwttfo-sf[:J;;c W;;Jar G;;:; f'l;on;;. [;c;;·,:~n-;:r' 740:;>'l. $ ?40W . $ 148!}!-,,~ S Hense 74029 74 02!} s 
14 Office SuMlias Postaoe 1995 $ 1995 $ 1995 $ 1995 3990 3990 

15 Bulldlna Maintenance Subc!les and Reoak $ 32641 $ 3281!11 32841 32841 65662 65682 

16 Prinlina and ReoroducUon $ $ 

17 Insurance $ 4223 $ 4 223 $ 4 223 $ 4223 8446 $ 0446 

18 StatfTra!nlna $ 

19 StaffTravektocal & OutofTown\ $ 

20 Rental ofEQuipment $ $ $ $ 

21 Comrnunltv Events 1878 1 878 $ 1678 1.878 3756 $ 3 756 

22 Elevator $ 

Comrnunltv Area Lease 

$ • $ 

26 Consulta Is • $ 

27 TemP-ProoertvManaaer 5150 $ 5150 5150 $ 5150 $ 10300 $ 10,300 

28 Temo-DeskClerl<s 13 628 $ 13628 $ 13 628 13628 $ 27256 $ 27256 

29 Temp-Janitors 5,968 5968 $ 5968 5968 11936 $ 11936 

30 Tern -Maintenance Workers $ 4153 4153 $ 4153 4153 8306 $ 8306 

31 Subcontractors $ • s 
32 - $ - $ • $. 

33 • $ 

$ - $ • $ 

35 $ 

36 • $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 386466 $ 386466 $ 386 466 366 466 $ 112 932 I s 77? s32 

~ 
40 Other i:xnenses fnot sublect lo ind!red co~1 t.L 

41 

42 • $ 

43 • $ • $ 

44 • $ 

45 • $ 

46 

47 • $ - $ • $ 

1453 



A I E I F I G H I I I J I AF I AG I AH 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMElESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

:i: 
I Paae3of4 

..1. Document Dale: 

..1. 

...!!.. OPERATING DETAIL. 
~ Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Cllnlc 

EXTENSION YEAR _]_ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash} - Edqewo~~;-. . , .. _ EXTENSION YEAR 
·,·,·. .... :·,.:,. :y~~rs/,',\\i;\\\'c;; =< :-:,: ... " 

.JL. HSH Contract#. HSH17-16--126 .,..,-, .. ;,;,,,,_, ····: .... , ... /s:,'.,','j':c,";,;:·, .. ..... , ..•.. , 
4B I 

49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $ . I$ . Is $ . Is . Is • $ . Is . Is . 

..§Q, 

61 HSH #3 TemDlate.lastmodified: 6/1412018 
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A B COE I J KL M AK AL 
~ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pa u 2 Qf 4 
..i 
i-l. (lo,;l.fJlerttn!~: 711/2016 
~ 
i....§.. SALARY & BENEFtr DETAIL 
...4 Gr.iniee:T~Ho~cn:: 
J P1cor-m: Mas1erl,.iso liakk (NQf\-Ct,r<t N<>t C~:;;h)-1-brtlarltl EXTENSION 'l'EM EXTENS!Oti 'l'EAA 

~~-=~~ ·s;~~:d'::r,;::;r~'''l!~~i~i~'iiii 
·1? p-· ,1.m1--- 1.55900 1rwv: 99.8% 1.00 65760 S57SOl't .It 681lll2 58M21'1 .11 1146321S 114632 

;1JD<osk0e<l<:s ..-.~'""541 16.0% 0.96 .it 1i;1i21l1. 161'"l211'!. -IS 1702771! 170?nl1 .tt 33149BIS 331496 

1.12 

5Ass1.P Ma,---·· .. ,7300 .... % 1004% 1.0411. 

17 D.0011" 

0,00 

•~ o.ool.s 
1,, D.OOli:: 

O.OOl't 

,,, o.ools 
0001, 

• 0.00 

0,00 

~ TOT,A.l.S 11.34 3.72 5.411t 

~ FRl~EBENEmRATE ~ 
~ EMPLOYEEFRINGEBENEFTTs ~~;:,;.,-~;_;-~ ....... :-.. 

G'l 
~ 
i2;? TOTALSALARlES&.BWEflTS 

6(11381't 

55!M!7l't 

"70391 .. 

Is ,, ,, 
• 

1, 

,, 
i, 

.Is :iao135ls 

32.14% 
122186 

. ' 50232.1 S 

001361 't 

55""7.! 

47.tn9 

-Is 
.Is 

.Is 

,eo,sls 

32.14% 
122.1861 S 

502.321 S 

.,, 6"35161't .,, ~132l't 

. ' 4961111s 

Is 
Is ,, 
" 

I< 
1, 

.Is 4ot4onls 

32.14%­... 129049!S 

630637 $ 

1455 

63516 

496811S 

.I, 

.1, 

ii014881S 

32.1-4% 

"'"" 
530537 S 

i2'36$([S 123654 

.1$" 115119 s 115.119 

19844 9$720 295167 

-Is 
.1, -I• 

-I• 
.1, -I• 

• I< 

-Is 

19ll4-47 7D16Zl 9'0070 

63781 t I 25f 351 $ 31501S-

262227 10l21lS!I $ 129500.S 

6/1412018 



A I E I F I G I H I I I J I AF I AG AH 

.:I DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Pace 3 of 4 

2. 
.1.. Document Date: 

...1.. 
5 OPERATING DETAIL 

6 Grnntea: Tenderloln Housing Clinic 

I Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Nol Cash)- Hartland EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

..!L HSH Contract#: HSHH-18-125 

,, ''''''"'''"''"''"''''"'''''''""'·''" -V/1/2019- ' '. 7J1/20j9- 711/2019-
.J!_ ' 6/30/2020 6(30/2020 6130!2020 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' 
.1!l - '""'" '·~~- -·' , {3Udgeted , , , ', • 1 ~ ' ',; 'eud,geled 
11 One alinn E"""'"ses 8'-pense ~ Chane1e · ~ ' Exoense 

12 Rental ofproneriv $ - s 886930 $ 866930 s - $ 886 930 $ 886 930 $ - s 1773,860 $ 1773 860 

1~ UUlitJes(tleo, water Bas Phone 8cavender • - $ i68ti3Z $ i5B852. $ $ i58 63.2 • t58,B32: s - $ 317664 $ 3i7 664 

14 Office Sunnlies Postaae $ - s 6415 $ 8415 $ $ 8 415 S 6416 $ - s 16 630 $ 16830 

15 Buildlna Maintenance Suoo!ies and Reoalr $ - $ 80444 $ 80444 $ s 80 444 $ 80444 $ - s 160 606 $ 160868 

16 Prinlino and Reoroduction $ $ - s s $ - $ $ $ $ 

17 Insurance $ $ 11776 $ 11776 s s 11776 s 11776 $ s 23 552 $ 23552 

18 StaffTralnino $ - $ $ s $ $ $ $ $ -
19 SlatfTravel-{Local & Out of Town) $ s $ $ • s s -
20 Rental ofE uinment $ s $ • s - $ $ - $ - $ -
21 Communilv Events $ $ 4740 s 4,740 $ s 4740 $ 4 740 $ $ 9 460 $ 9480 

22 Elevator $ $ 15000 $ 15000 $ $ 15000 $ 15000 $ 60000 s 60000 $ 120 000 

23 Communihl Area lease $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -
24 • s - • • - $ - $ - $ $ - $ 

25 $ - s - $ $ $ - $ - $ s $ -
26 Consultants s - s - $ - $ - $ ,; $ $ - $ -
27 Temo-Proru.rn.l Manaoer $ - $ 11150 $ 11150 $ - s 11150 s 11150 $ $ 22300 $ 22300 

28 T emn - Desk Clerks $ - s 43912 $ 43912 $ - $ 43912 $ 43912 $ - $ 87 824 $ 87624 

29 Temo-Jantlors $ - $ 11734 $ 11734 s· - $ 11734 $ 11734 $ - s 23 468 $ 23468 

30 Temo- Malnlenance Workers $ s 10 924 $ 10924 $ $ 10924 $ 10,924 $ - s 21848 $ 21 848 

31 Temn-Assl Pro""..._'Manaoer $ - $ 9408 $ 9408 $ - $ 9408 $ 9408 $ - s 18 816 $ 18 816 

32 Subcoritraetors $ $ $ $ - s $ $ s $ 

33 $ $ $ $ - $ $ - $ $ $ -
34 $ $ $ - $ - s $ - $ s $ -
35 $ $ $ • s ' $ - $ - $ $ 

36 $ $ $ $ - s $ - $ - $ - $ -
37 $ s - $ $ $ $ - s - $ $ -
38 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s . Is 1253.265 $ 1253,265 $ $ 12532651$ 1253265 $ 60000 $ 2536530 Is 2,596 530 

~ 
41 Olher Exnenses lnot subiect to Indirect cost %l 

42 $ - s - $ $ s - $ $ - s $ -
43 $ - s - $ $ $ - $ - $ - $ • -
44 $ $ $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

45 $ - $ - $ $ -" - $ - $ - s - $ -
46 $ s - $ $ s $ $ - s - $ -
47 • $ - • - $ - $ $ s - $ $ 
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A EI FI GI HI I I J I AF AG I AH 
.. 1 .. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
;I 

I PaQe3of4 

._1. Document Date: 

e-i. 
5 OPERATING DETAIL 

:[ Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinlc 
~ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash) - Ha~~.~-~ ... _, EXTENSION YEAR ... ,, . . .. 

:,,):;\\?Vxii/s ., ... , ....... , ., ,, ·,, ·•··. 
EXTENSION YEAR 

4 HSH Contract#: HSH17-1B-125 

48 -1$ -1$ -1$ 
49 

50 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES . I$ . Is • $ -1 $ 

_fil_ 

52 HSH #3 Temolale last modified: 6/14/2018 

1457 



A BCD EI J KL AJ AK AL 
1 DfPARlMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIACAllON FORM (Appendb: B) 

Doc:lrtlor(C>;i\0c: 7/112018 

S,S-0211 $ 579026 $ .. 60~~11 S 604238 $ 

GJ4/20B 

1458 



A . IE IF I GI HI I I J 

,l DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

...!L 
,..1. 
_-1. 

7 ~r:!~~~d:rl~;~:~;ng Clinic 
Document Date: 

I AF I AG I AH 
I Paqe3 of4 

_JI_ HSHContra,tt,HSH17-1B-125 ' i)\,;/: \ '.ji;i6 \\< ' i'i/!Ji;);yof'~ii.y~,iifij\\;i/Y\ 
:I Program MaslerleaseHo\els:(Non-CareNotCash)-Je .. erson EX YEAR , EXTENSl~NYEAR 

~ ~-····-· .~ :=· ~ r:·"'1 . I . 
12 Rent'a1 of Properl $ ~ $ 565 925 $ 565 925 $ 565 925 $ 565 925 $ $ 1131 B50 S 1131 850 

'; 145,244 I.$ 14G244 1452~ $ 14&244 2no.4ee 2!10,4$5 

14 Office Sunn!les Postaoe 5945 s 5945 $ 5945 $ 5945 11890 11890 

15 Buildlno Maintenance Sunnlies and Reoair 79BOO $ 79 800 $ 79800 $ 79600 159 600 159 600 

16 P1intino and Re roducUon - $ 

17 Insurance 9139 9139 $ 9139 s 9139 $ 18 276 $ 1B278 

18 StaffTralnlna $ - $ - $ 

19 Sl.affTrave!-(Local &OutofTownl $ 

20 Rental of EouJpment s 
21 Communitv Events 4065 4065 4065 $ 4 065 $ a 130 $ 8130 

--. E!evalor 15000 16000 15,000 $ 15000 $ 60000 60000 $ 120 000 

ommunitv Area Lease 

$ $ 

25 $ 

26 Co sulla ts $ 

27 Temo -Pronertv Manaoer 11150 11150 $ 11150 11150 22300 22 300 

28 Temo- Desk Clefks 48 268 46268 $ 46 268 "16268 $ 92536 $ 92536 

29 Temo-Janitors 12684 12684 12684 126B4 $ 25 366 2536B 

30 Temp - Maintenance Workers 11483 11483 11483 11483 22966 22956 

31 Temp-AsslPro erfvManaoer B9T7 8977 8 977 $ 8977 17 954 $ 17954 

32 Subcontractors $ 

33 - ' $ 

34 

35 

36 $ 

37 $ $ $ 

38 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 915,680 s 915,680 915680 $ 915,680 60 000 1861360 1921360 

,-1£ 
41 Other Exnenses /not sub·ect lo Indirect cost%) 

42 $ 

43 $ 

45 

'46 $ - $ 

47 - . s 

1459 



A I E I F I G I H I I I J I AF AG I AH 

.:.I DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING -PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

...1. ·' Paae3 of4 

J.. Document Date: 

...1. 
,2. OPERATING DETAIL 

..£ Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinlc · 

..1. Program: Masler Lease Hotels (Non..Care Not Cash) - Jefferson EX'fENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR , .. ,. :.;.";.;,.:,: , .. ,:,, '',\v,,,. c:· •;·,,.:·/:;\':::.·Y('! '""·'· ·'''"· ~ HSH Contract#: HSH17-1S-125 ,,,,,,,; ,:,,,•.,.,,,, •• ,,!:';:• '.i':}.',X;i: ... .... .. .. '·'·"' 
48 $ -Ii -1 $ - $ -1 $ -1 $ s -1 $ -1 $ 

49 I 
50 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $ -1 $ -1 $ • -1 $ . Is • -Is -1 $ -

cE.1 
52 HSH#3 TemJMate last modlfled: 6/14/2018 
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A 8 C O E. I J K L 
OEf:ARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM {Appencfo: B} 

Ooeunert Dato: 71112016 

s SALARY & BEN EAT DETAIL 
6 GtMrt": Teirlorlo'n Hollling Cl<rK; 
7 Pfog,am; Mnterlta$G Hotel$ (Non-Car& No!.Ca.l.h)- M.lyfai< 

168162 106% 100.3% 

31973 129'% 99.7% 

l56711 127% 99.6% 

4.69 4.00 

17.99')'. 

. ' lll8111 $ 386111 $ 

,2151 

. ' 407S47 $ 

1461 

17.99')(. 
62151 

1.1)7541 $ 

AJ Al< 
Pa e2of4 

674 HI 



A IE IF GI H I J AF· I AG I AH 
.\ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 2 . I Paae3 of4 

..2... Document Date; 

...1. 

.l_ OPERA11NG DETAIL 
4 Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinlo 
_]_ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash) - Mavfalr EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

.,.c,,·, "' ... ,,,.'·" , . ..,.,.,,,.,, :.s.\'::.\\\\ .. ;.t1.~~;_~,,,;;,';;:\·,.:/;.·::,...·;,,• ... 

-

7/112019- '7/112019, 71112019-
6130/2020 6/30/'2020 6'30'2020 

~ '' C~r,ent 'Modlric~tion Revlsed 

Bud,gel~d \ ' \ ' Budgeted , , -Bu ,9eted -l 
l-"11'+0~Jo~,~"~lin~m-E,«=''"''~"~---------+ Exoense bhanae ' Exbense ,',Exoense''~' x ense ~ 

...!... HSH Contract'#: HSHH-18-125 

.J!.. 

12 Rental or Prooertv $ $ 522157 $ 522157 $ $ 522157 $ 522157 $ - $ 1044314 $ 1044314 

13 UiiliUe~(Eiec Wale, Gc1~ Phonl! St:i:jvenue1l :i - $ 125 562 $ 12G !iG2 $ : 12!i GGZ $ 125 5!:i2. $ - $" 251104 ~ 251104 

14 Office Suoolles Postaae - $ 2930 S 2930 $ - $ 2930 $ 2 930 S - $ 5 860 S 5860 

15 Bulldlno Maintenance Suoolies and Re air 65000 $ 55000 $ 55 000 S 55 ODD $ 110000 $ 110000 

16 Prinlino and Reoroductlon - $ - $ - $ - $ 

17 Insurance - $ 5379 S 5379 $ - $ 5379 $ 5379 $ 10 758 $ 10758 

18 StaffTralninq - $ - $' - $ - $ 

19 StaffTravel-flacal & out ofT awn\ - $ - $ 

20 Rental ofEaui ment - $ - $ - $ 

21 Communitv Events 2 238 $ 2238 $ - $ 2238 $ 2238 $ - $ 4 476 $ 4 476 

22 Elevator - $ 15000 $ 15 000 $ - $ 15 000 $ 16,000 $ 60 000 $ 60000 $ 120 000 

23 Communltv Alea Lease 

24 - $ - $ 
25 - $ - $ - $ 

26 Consu!t"nls - $ - $ - $ - $ 

27 TemP-ProoertvMananer - $ 1Jns s · 13.776 $ - $ 13776 $ 13 776 $ 27 552 $ 27552 

28 Temn - Desk Clerks 36 269 $ 36269 $ - $ 36.269 $ 36269 $ - $ 72538 $ 72 538 

29 Temo-Janilors - $ 6 469 $ 6469 $ - $ 6469 $ 6469 $ - $ 12938 $ 12938 

30 Terna -Malnlenance Workers - $ 9270 $ 9,270 $ - $ 9270 $ 9270 $ 18 540 $ 18540 

31 Subcontractors - $ - $ - $ 

32 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

33 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

34 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

35 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

36 - $ - $ - $ - $ 

37 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 794 040 I$ 794 040 S 794 040 Is 794 040 $ 60 000 .$ 1 618 080 $ 1678080 

~ 
40 Othe Exoenses fnot sub'ecl lo !nd!red cost%\ 

41 - $ - $ - $ - $ 

42 - $ - $ - $ 

43 - $ - $ - $ - $ - s 
44 - $ - $ - $ - $ 

45 - $ - $ 

46 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

47 - $ - $ - . - $ - < - . 
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A E F G H I J 
,· DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

s OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tender1oln Housing C!ln!c 

Document Date: 

Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash)- Ma air 

8 HSH Contract#; HSH17-1B-125 

48 

49 'fOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

51 HSH #3 

1463 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3of4 

Tem ale last modified: 6/14/2016 



A BCD EI J KL 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUS!NG - PROGRAM BUDGET MOD1F1CAT10N FORM (Appendix BJ 

1011116 

6S6502 $ 

18.35% 
107015 

tB.35% 

733083 

1464 

AJ AK AL 

249 00 

17.966 

,..,,,, 

16t7 74 

296719 

1913993 

6141208 



A IE IF I GI HI I J 

._1: DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING-PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) 

..2 
,.2. 
,-1. 
t2. OPERATING DETAIL 
~ Grantee: Tender1oln Housing Clinlc 

Document Date: 

' AG AH 
I Patte3of4 

· \.' ,·.: ,_.·\::·i·"':t'-:.-:,c-".. ., .. ,,./}:.//J .... ,, .. ·"''""'\' ,_ .. -··-·· ,tr,5P%'c' ,_i. HSH Contract#: HSH17~18-12S :· ·. ::..:<. . -. . -..... 

...J_ Program: Master lease Hotels {Non-Care NotCash)~M .. issloo EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

7/1/2019- 7/1/2019-' 7/1/2019--
_i. 6130/2020 6/3012020 6/3012020 

.J.Q. 1 'Current Modification', ' 'Revised 

Budgeted - , ,Budgeted .. ,.,.:, <,: 
11 IOne allno Exoenses E.xtianse ChanOe 'Exnense r ;~< 
12 Rental of Prooertv $ $ 1 327 439 $ 1 327 439 $ 1 327 439 $ 1 327 439 $ $ 2 654 678 $ 2 654 B76 

'\4 Office Suoo!Jes PostaQe 

15 Bulldlrm Maintenance SunnJies and Renalr $ 

16 Prlnfinn and Re roduction 

17 Insurance 

16 S\affTrainlnn 

19 StaffTravel-fLoca1 & Out ofTown, 

20 Rental of Eoui ment 
21 Communihr Events 

22 Elevator 

"";ommunitv Area Lease 

26 c'o suttanls 

27 Temn - Pronerfv Manaaer 

28 Temo-DeskC!erks $ 

29 Temo - Janitors $ 

30 Temo -Malnlenance Workers 

31 Temo ~Sr.Asst. Prooertv Manaaer 

32 Temo-Asst Prooertv Manaaer 

33 subco"ITaclo s • 
34 $ 

35 

36 $ $ 

37 $ $ 

38 

39 

40 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES - s· 
,..i1 

42 other Exnenses not sub·ect to indirect cost%\ 

44 $ 

45 s 
46 
47 

236 ~e7 

10446 

170959 ~ 

22066 

125 

6884 

1SOOO 

12000 

44486 $ 

24283 

17 455 

10763 s 
8550 • 

- $ 

- $ 

- . 
1907445 

$ 

10446 

170959 

22086 S 

125 

6864 

15 000 S 

$ 

- $ 

12 000 $ 

44 486 S 

24 283 $ 

17 455 $ 

10,763 $ 

8550 $ 

• $ 

$ . 

1907445 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
_1, 

2!fi'lE7 ~35,!IB? .C7-,o-,A 1?'.3,93'1 

10448 s 10448 $ 20896 $ 20896 

170 959 $ 170959 $ 341918 $ 341918 

$ $ 

22086 $ 22086 44172 44172 

125 $ 125 250 $ 250 

$ 

6684 6,884 13768 $ 13,766 

15 000 15000 60000 60000 $ 120 000 

- $ $ 

$ 

12000 12000 24000 24 000 

44 466 44486 $ 88972 86,972 

24 283 $ 24 283 48 566 $ 46 566 

17 455 17 455 34 910 $ 34 910 

10763 10763 

8550 $ 8550 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ - $ 

$ $ - $ 

$ $ 

- $ 

1 907445 $ 1 907 445 $ 60000 3806 264 $ 3 866264 

$ 

$ 

$ 

- . 

1465 
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_l DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
2. 
2.. 
_i_ 
2.. OPERATING DETAIL 

Document Date:. 

6 Grantee; Tenderio!n Housing C!Jnlo 
7 Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Nol Cash) - Mission - :,:·;·,;· .. :·, 

EXTENSION YEAR 

4 HSH Contract#:. HSH17-18-125 

46 

.:,,,, .. ;;,:;•:.;.:;,\-.•;,;,•,:i,:<,., ...... 

.11 • , $ 

49 . I$ • , $ 

50 

51 TOT AL OTHER EXPENSES . Is 
~ 
52 HsH #:! 

EXTENSION YEAR 

_, $ 

• , $ • I$ I 

1466 

I AF I AG I AH 
I Paae3 of4 

• , s 
. Is 



A B COE I J KL 
~ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNl;:SS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM {Appendix B) 
..1. :± Docunortt):i.ta: 711'2016 

..§.. SALARY & BENEFITDEfAIL 
_g. Gr;,,ft(tt!:Tordenoi!Ho!MlQCwk 

,,_]._ Propr.1.m Master Loa:.e Ho\eb (NDO-Cnro Nol Ca~) - MLMPP 

11 POSITION Tllt.E 

121-lro;M!;e~Oitl.dar. 

AL 
?a e2of<il 

ss12so 11'.l!W. 34.<11% 0.3-<I - s 166-46 s 15S4sls -1!. 1sosols 16050 .Is 3ts96it 31596 

""'"' -- U3261 128% .. ,. .. 51766 S '65'591S 55"9 ·'' 1r.9255i,t 109'>S5 

v;J48!J I .::li.2¥. 1BOS7't. ·5.-.:,7!11. 1Rsn.4 tBNt<! ls-re1le 36761 

55000 t= ,04% o.20!s 1356]!e tJ=--ls ~, 003 1<11003 S 53" ' 2761:tle 80006 

<l:(5016 100% "'·"' O.BSS . ' 3-4:130.S 3-41301S . ' 35131 S 3537's 13-4769 &9367IS '°'"' 
50675 '""" 162'> .. 82« 1s . ' 8611 S 65tt's >4776 11>75SIS 51531 

19 Ro Pa """' 100% 91% 0.91 . ' 39 208 Is 40479 40479:, 159594 796BT 239181 

=900 ,.,.. 4% o.o-tls . ' 39361'1 """' '"' '"''' 14537 s- ""' 22537 

210llko~1or .,,~· 100% ,,. 0.26$ . ,, HOG9IS . ' 114211 S 11,i2als 45467 !t 2.2-4.97 S: <ii-' 

'""" """' 
,,. .1, 12314 S .,, 1211:i 1 s 127131S 51155 25027 S 76182 

'" ""''' " .,, 
'" 0.001 s ,, 

. ' . ,, .. .,, 
o.ools ,, 

. ' ' .1, . ' 
0.001 'l It . ' " ,1, ·" 
0.00 • <. ·'' 

11:.18 ,4.30 4.661 ·'' 231610 S 131670 S ·" 2l9tS2IS 23911121s ~.ssrls (101152 S "'"" 
24.71l% 

57407 
24.16"1(, 24.78% 

69 681'1 ''"" ,22m1s- 116"676 238976 
~FRINGEBENEFlfRATE ~,-2~4~.7~8'A"t'======'*'-~~~-~==---ss";c'76c'·+.,--~=~-~=~-~-~~==~~==-~=cl 
~ EMPLOYEE FRtNGEBENEFITS ~~ f.i\'..~-i$ ~ 57 'IJ7 IS 

298 ~f,O ' 298'150 615600 • fi87627 ' 12033117 

1l . 
~ TOTALSN.ARlESt..BENEFITS .;i'-8"~"--""'?'-':K.;,.~-·~ S 21190n $ 2B9on 

36 SWI( "" ...• &/41208 

1467 



A IE IF I G HI I J 
.J_ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
,2 
i...l._ Document Date: 

....i. 
,2.. OPERA TING DETAIL 
i.JL Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

I f,F I AG I AH 
I Paoe3of4 

7 Program: Master lease Hotels {Non.Care Not Cash)- MLMPP EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

: HSHConkad#:HSH17-18-125 ... .... . ... ,.,.·. , .. \1 ::',°:s°:;',):-?:\'/),Yi;,8.:·,::,·c.,c·,., .. _.,;;_;.\,i:. -

-

-7/1/2019-' 7/1/2019:,, '1/112019-
~ 6/30!2020 6/30/2020 6/3012.020 

~ \ ~ ' 
i-1Q. 'Current ModlficaUon' Revised ' 

BUdg~led 1 , ', ' , ' Budgeted , 
11 One at•-- r::u-enses Expense Chatllle ' Ex ense 

12 Rental ofProi:.ertv $ $ 14 551 $ 14 551 $ - $ 14 551 $ 14 551 $ $ 29102 $ 29,102 

13 U!!!it!eE"'Elec \"later Ga5. Phone Scaven!!er) 7345 S 7 315 $ - $ 7 345 $ 7345 S 

14 Office Sunn!les Postane 4043 $ 4043 $ - $ 4 043 $ 4 043 S 8086 $ 8086 

15 Buildinn Maintenance Sunr lies and Re air 4958 $ 4.958 $ 4958 $ 4 958 $ 9 916 S 9916 

16 Prlntina and Reoroductlon - $ 10708 $ 10708 $ - $ 10708 $ 10 708 $ 42832 $· 42 832 $ B5664 

17 Insurance - $ 462 $ 462 $ 462 $ .462 $ - $ 924 $ 924 
18 StaffTralninn - $ 204 $ 204 $ - $ 204 $ 204 $ 816 $ 816 $ 1632 
19 SlaffTraveLILocal & OutofToWnl - $ 7 $ 7 $ 7 $ 7 $ - $ 14 $ 14 

20 RenlalofEn11fnmenl - $ - $ 

21 Commun'ltv Events - $ - $ 

22 Elevator - $ 

23 Communitv Area Lease - $ - $ 

24 BankFees 13 494 $ 13494 S - $ 13 494 $ 13494 $ 53 976 $ 53 976 S 107 952 

25 - $ - $ - $ - $ 

26 Co sulta Is -1 $ - $. - $ - s - $ 

27 Temo - Houslno Counselors 10751 $ 10751 $ 10751 $ 10751 $ - $ 21 502 $ 21602 

28 Temo-CllentAcct.Associa\e 6826 $ 6 826 $ - $ 6826 $ 6826 $ 13652 $ 13652 

29 Temn - Ren Pavee 7841 S 7841 $ 7041 $ 7 841 $ 15662 $ 15682 

30 Temn - Office Coordinator 2214 $ 2214 $ 2214 $ 2214 $ - $ 4428 

31 Temn-AdminAssl 2 463 $ 2463 $ - $ 2463 $ 246:l 

32 Subconlr<!Clors - ·$ - $ - $ 

33 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

34 - $ - $ 

35 - $ -1 $ - $ - $ 

36 - $ - $ 

37 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

38 

39 TOTAL OPERATING ExPENSES 85.667 Is 85 867 $ 85,867 $ 65,867 $ 97 624 $ 215 620 $ 313 244 

._1Q. 
41 Other Exnenses foot subleci to lndlrect cost % \ 

42 - $ - $ 

43 - $ - $ 

44 s· - $ - $ - $ 

45 - $ - $ - $ 

46 - $ - $ 

47 - I$ - $ - • $ - $ 

1468 



A E F G H I J 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

8 HSH Contract#: HSHH-16-125 

48 

50 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

51 

52 HSH #3 

Docvmenl Date: 

1469 

AG AH 
Pa e-3 of4 

Tem late las1. modllied: 6/14/2016 



A B COE I J KL 
·1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BU~ET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B} 

2684'39 
34.:l7% 

266"9 

• $ 1 04!1,$62 $ 1 049462 .$ 

34.37% 

M 

1078917 1076917 

1470 

AJ AL 
P1:1 e2of'f 

4112626 

21006 

259710 

'*" 

40:21039 

837622 '''""' 
J 74.6:Sc4 $ 21211379 $ 540:1073 

141200 



A IE IF I G HI 11 J I AF I AG I. AH 
· 1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix 8) 
:I 
2. 
...i. 

Page 3 of4 

Document Date: 

c2_ OPERATING DETAIL 
_.Q.. Grantee: Tenderloin Housing cnnlo 
;J_ Program: Master lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash) M Pr 

~ HSHContractlF.HSH17-18-125 

12 Rental of Prooert 

13 Ul11Hies!l=!ec. W:il1>f. Gas. Phone. Scavenqerl 

14 Office Suoo!ies Poslaoe 

15 Bulldin Malntenance Suon1le:s and Renair 

16 Printino end Re roduclion 

17 Insurance 

18 SlaffTra!ninQ 

19 StaffTravel-'Loca! & Out of Town\ 

20 Ren la! of Eouinment 

21 Communitv Events 

22 Elevator 

1ankFees 

eoalCosls 

-'-' T enan\ Screenlna 

26 Consultants 

27 Temp-Atlomev/Paraaal 

28 Tem.o -Associate Director- Prop M_qmt 

29 Temn-AdminAss\st 

30 Temo -Janitor 

31 Temo - Maintenance Worker 

32 Peer Counselino Consultant 

33 S11bcontracto s 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

,-11. 
42 Olher Exoenses (not sub·ect to 1ndlrect cost%\ 

43 

45 

46 

47 

EXTENSION YEAR 

36076 $ 

- $ 18.225 $ 

- $ 12640 $ 

169127 $ 

- $ 56 302 $ 

460 $ 

9184 $ 

1230 $ 

- $ 42799 $ 

1571 $ 

- $ 19 678 $ 

26694 $ 

9533 $ 

18054 $ 

- $ 16438 $ 

- $ 7 600 $ 

- $ 

- $ 

- $ 

- $ 

- $ 

- $ 445311 S 

- $ - $ 

EXTENSION YEAR 

·.,., >:: ;'{,.::·;:).,:.' ... '\Y~t.~.i.''.\\···'.\c'<·:::.',\-
7/112019- 7/1/2019- 11112019-, 
6/30/2020 6/30/2020 ' 6/3012.020 , 

' Current Mod1fieatlon Re'vised f 

::~
1
:: Chaj~e ~~~~~t::, 1 ' 

36076 $ - ! 35076 $ 36076 $ $ 72152 $ 7?152 

18,225 $ - $ 1B,225 $ 18,225 $ - $ 36,450 S 36,450 

12540 $ - $ 12540 $ 12540 $ - $ 250BO $ 25080 

169127 $ - $ 169127 $ 169127 $ 336254 $ 338254 

56 302 $ 56 302 $ 56 302 $ 225208 $ 225208 $ 450416 

460 $ - $ 460 $ 460 $ 920 $ 920 

9184 $ - $ 9184 $ 9184 $ 35736 $ 36 736 $ 73.472 

1230 $ - $ 1230 $ 1230 $ - $ 2460 S 2,460 

- $ - $ - $ 

- $ - $ 

$ $ - $ 

42 799 $ - $ 42799 $ 42 799 S 171196 $ 171195 $ 342 392 

1571 $ 1571 S 1571 $ 6284 $ 6284 $ 12568 

- $ - $ - $ $ $ 

19676 S - $ 19 678 $ 19 678 $ $ 39 356 $ 39,356 

26594 $ - $ 26 594 $ 26 594 $ - $ 53 18B $ 53 188 

9533 $ 9 533 $ 9533 $ - $ 19066 $ 19066 

18054 $ 18 054 $ 16054 S - $ 36108 $ 36108 

16438 $ 16 438 $ 16438 

7,500 $ - $ 7 500 $ 7500 

- $ $. 

- $ - $ 

- $ 

- $ 

- $ - $ 

- $ - $ 

445311 $ 445311 $ 445 311 $ 439 424 $ 1 062 456 I $ 1 501 BB2 

- $ - $ 

- $ 

- $ - $ - $ 

- $ - $ - $ 

- $ - $ 

14 71 
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i DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING. PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Paqe 3 of4 

.2. 
2.. Document Date: 

...1. 
_£ OPERATING DETAIL 

i Grantee: Tendert.oln Housing cnnlc 
Program: Master Lease Hole ls (Non-Care Not Cash)- Prooertv Manaoem€XTENS10N YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

·a 
;,,;-,,::,,3;, \::'.\':;:;-::,'i:,.,-'::::\/x~~r~ \i'/'\;:<;,\,:/;,'i: BE;'?iiS''"';, 

~ HSH Contract#. HSH17-1B-125 ,._., .. ,,., .. ,:., 
48 $ • I$ -1 $ - $ • I$ -1 $ . $ $ -1 $ -
49 $ -1$ • Is $ -1 $ . Is $ $ -1 $ 
50 

51 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $ . Is _I$ $ . Is . Is $ - $ . Is 
,_g 

63 HSH #J TemD!ale la.st modified: 6/14/2018 

1472 



A B CDE I J Kl 
~ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 
i 
_.;L [)o(:1,i·nGrtO;itc; 71112018 

1 SALARY & BENErlT DETAIL 

AJ Al( 

l'allo2of4 

.....g.. Gr;;iotee: Tcrde!l,m HoWog Cfni::: 

..J... Program Mastor Le.M<t H:olels" (Non-C-te N91 CW!}. S(WOtwe Se=s EXTI:HSIOHYEAA 

o.oo .1-t 355721 f. 3557;! 11. • Is 3SUZ 366521f. - ' 1 224:s ""' .,, 111B9ti 
_,, :in1ozlf. l7'>102 

~ ~-~WI-~ ................. ·-·-·Ht,?..§\. -4~.C@. .... ~,~-~!, ... 71,~ l ........... , . .:$ ____ ~1,1.~.1.~~- l ....... J!OJ,!>M_ .J. .,, i'14911J3l't 1 ""49 ~83 86""979"' "-'-t~~"§J ... ~79"7'~---'--t-'~=='-t-'---~ 
16 SSMmr\MS~a<!I 136945 1= 2!!.0':4 0.20 !. - S 8 76 8276 .1, 8521 S 8527 S ""''' 1&80llS ""' 17 0.00 ' 

.,, ·" 
" 0.00 ·" ·" 

o.oos _,, 
,0 0.00 J. . • - ' - ' - ' 
" 0.00 1: ' - ' - ' - ' 
" . ., ' - < " .,, 

0.00 S • < - < 

" o.oo; i ,s - ' Is - . - ' - ' 
D.001 f. Is - . - ' - ' 
""''' 

,, ,, ·" 
0001, _,, .,, 

" ~ TOT,4.LS 31.52 2.13 25.521 t .1, 11306921!. 11:JOS!»li - ' 1164930 S 11649301:l 3:2985 1: 22S5SZ2·S 2328001 

36-"5% 36-"5% 

-" 4111924 IS <110.924 
ft FRINGEBEf.EATRAlE ~ Ji EMPlOYEEFRJNGEBENEffTS t-==ii,,,,,,,~-ao-.. ~~.3::1~,~~"':?-~c-"';:-rrcs,,,c.,.~cs¥?t.°'"'~r.,--~=,.--==.--c~"71,.--="-r.--..=cr.-~~+.----.c==--==r.-=...i 

36;15% :16,35% 

·" 42340(; 423406 119901$ B343.3(Jl't e.16320 

~ 

~ TOTALSM.ARlES &. BENERTS 1641516 ' 1541516 ' ' 1689335 • 1588~ $ 44 975 I Jo 31l9BS2t;i. 3174827 

36 sun Tt-"•tb ""' """""'6 

1473 
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DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pa e3of4 

Document Dale: 

Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Cllnlc 
Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash) - Su 

• • 19112 19112 38 224 30224 

$ 12892 12 B92 12B92 25764 25784 

9264 9264 9264 $ 37056 37056 74112 

240 240 240 240 $ 460 400 

19 263 19263 19263 19263 $ 77052 77052 154104 

1023 1,023 1 023 1 023 2046 2,046 

• 
$ 

22 Elevator • $ 

23 We\c:omeKit 9321 $ 9321 9 321 9 321 $ 37284 37 284 $ 74 568 

24 $ 

25 $ • 
$ $ 

42946 $ 42 946 42946 42946 $ 85892 $ B5892 

196766 • 196766 196766 $ 196 766 393 532 393 532 

1896 1 B96 1696 $ 1895 3792 3792 .. 
31 . $ 

32 • $ $ . $ $ 

33 • $ $ 

34 $ .. 
35 .. .. 331312 331312 331312 • 331312 151392 736 320 889 712 

40 . . 
41 • $ 

42 • 
43 • • $ • $ $ 

44 $ $ $ • 
45 

46 $ • $ 

47 

1474 



A E F G H I J 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinlc 

Document Dale: 

Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non.Care Nol Cash)~ Su 

8 HSH Contract#; HSH17-18-125 

.qa TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

1475 

AF AG AH 
Pae3of4 

Tem lale las"! modified: 6/1412018 
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DEPARTMENT Of HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING~ PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendbc B) 

...... 
1D66~ 114 28 

. ' 4279'47 S 4127947 $ 449'801 $ 449683 $ 

1476 
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,i_ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING -PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Paoe3 of4 

,i 
,...!.. 

4 '.J: OPERA TING DETAIL 
_§_ Grantee: Tendertoin Housing Clinic 

Document Date: 

,..]_ Program: Masler Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash)~ Raman EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

r;s "•' '<·.'· :,•. "; ."•.':::)\'.\•~.~.·~.\);:·;·:·.':=·.:;t._;:i ,".''.".\ '·I ·;:\C11.,::,'.~:,,.\: /: 'A . ,t! r\~\}\f;t}/\ 
,_!. HSH Contract#: HsHH~1S.125 

-
,,.... . .. :,,_._ ,,_. __ ,,~ ... T,~ .. ·--·7111201·--

-· 613012020 6130/2020 6/30/2020 ' , 6/30/2020 ' 

; \ Current ' Modification ' Revised I M - ' ' 

·.:- Budgeted Budgeted ' _: -: ' Budgeted '-

1-1"'1+0"'>"'"''"'',;w·"" "-'= I=,""'''"'"'""'''---------+--" ::- Expense Chanr1e ' Expense -' ' ExPense 
12 RentalofPronert $ $ 446011 $ 446011 ~ 446011 $ 446011 $ $ 892022 $ 892022. 

• 13 Utiiities Efec Water Gas Phone 8cavenoer' $ iUb sa.. • $ iOo 52G $ i0l>5.2C .. iCIB525 ,.;.1.:iu.>.<,. .<.1.:>V..>4 

14 Office Sunn\ies Postaoe 4933 $ 4 933 $ 4 933 $ 4933 9866 9866 

15 Bulldino Maintenance suoo!ies and Reoalr 69122 $ 69122 $ 69122 $ 69122 138244 138244 

16 Prinllno and Re roductlon - $ $' - $ 

17 Insurance $ 7580 $ 7 580 • 7 580 $ 75BO $ 15160 $ 15160 

18 StaffTrainina s $ $ $ 

19 StaffTravel-llocal & Out ofTown\ $ 125 125 125 125 $ ·s 250 250 

20 Rental ofEQl.d men! $ $ 

21 Carnmunitv Events 3 684 3684 $ $ 3684 36B4 .. 7 368 $ 7368 

22 Elevator 15000 $ 15,000 $ - $ 15000 15DOO $ 60,000 60000 $ 120000 

'ornmunitv Area Lease ·s 
$ 

• $ $ 

26 Consultants $ 

27 Temn-Prooertv Manaaer 10900 10 900 10900 10900 21,800 21800 

28 Temo- Desk Clerks 40438 40438 $ 40438 4043S 80876 80876 

29 Temo-Janitors 11745 $ 11745 $ 11745 11745 23490 $ 23490 

30 Tern -Maintenance Workers 9918 9918 ·~18 9918 $ 19 836 $ 19B36 

31 Subconltaclors 

32 - $ 

33 - $ $ $ 

34 $ • $ $ .. 
35 • $ $ $ 

36 $ 

37 
38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 725 982 725,982 $' 725 982 $ 725982 $ 60000 1481964 $ 1541964 

~ 
"10 O! er F>:nenses I not sublect to ind I ecl r.ost 11,(.,\ 

41 

- $ 

43 $ 

44 $ 

45 - $ 

46 

,1 • $ $ 

1477 
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DEPARTMENT Of HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

5 OPERATING DETAIL 
Grantee: Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

Document Date: 

Program: Master Lease Hotels {Non-Care Nol Cash) - Raman 

8 HSH Conlracl #:. HSH17-18-125 
·4[j 

49 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

50 

51 HsH #J 

EXTENSION YEAR 

- $ - $ 

1478 

AF AG AH 
Pa e3of4 

Tern !ate hist modified: 6114(2016 



A 9 C O E I J K ·L 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING- PROGRAM BUDGET MOD!ACATION FORM (Appendix B) 

[);x:(.mertDa\e: 711/2016 

s SALARY & BENEflTOETAIL 
6 Granh>e.: T11rxforblti Housing Cliri: 
7 Pf'Oll(am: Mador Loa!e Hotek (Non-Care Not Cuh} • Seroea 

8 HSHCcrlt~c.11:HSH17"18-125 

. ' 

16006 
31.70% 

160<435 

"''°'' 

31.70% 

" AJ AK 

131546 

169138 106399 435972 

702666 $ 702666 S: 

1479 



A E F G H I J AF AG AH 
f. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) Pae3of4 

Document Date: 

- $ 

17679 17 B79 $ 17879 17B79 $ $ 35758 35758 

• $ $ 

- $, $ $ 

$ $ - $ $ $ 

5828 $ 5 828 $ 5,828 $ 5 828 $ $ 11656 11656 

15000 15000 $ 15000 15000 60,000 60000 120 000 

• $ 

24 • $ - $ $ 

25 • $ $ $ $ 

• $ 

12 571 12.571 12571 .. 12571 25142 25142 

44324 $ 44 324 $ $ 44 324 $ 44 324 $ 88648 88648 

25745 $ 25 745 $ 25745 $ 25745 $ 51490 s 51490 

Hi 489 $ 15489 15,489 $ 15489 $ 30978 30978 

9405 9405 9405 9405 

$ 8 550 8550 8 550 8550 

- $ s 
34 • $ $ $ 

35 

36 $ $ 

37 $ • $ s 
38 $ 

39 

40 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1663 942 $ 1663,942 S - $ 1663942 $ 1 663 942 $ 60,000 3 321 974 3 381 974 

41 
42 Other Ex enses not sub'e~t to Indirect cost% 

43 - $ .. 
44 $ • s 
45 $ $ $ • $ 

48 $ $ • $ 

47 • $ 

1480 



I; A E I F I G I H I I I J I AF I AG I AH 

..!.. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING· PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I Paqe3 of4 

.1.. 
c.1. Document Dale: 

c.-1. 
~ OPERATING DETAIL 

~ Grantee: Tendertoln Housing Clinic 
,2 Program: Master lease Hotels (Non.Care Not Cas

1
~}- Seneca EXTENSION YEAR EXTENSION YEAR 

•···· · .. · .. · ... " .• .... ,,-.::c:;,,,: .. ... ... ,j•\/':\':,':.:.';< I%/%\\ ·" ~ HSH Contract It. HSH17-1S-125 ........... ;a, 
:,.:.:,:·,;·.'••· ... ... ... ,.:._;,)• 

48 $ .1$ • I$ . $ -1$ • \ $ $ $ .1 $ 

49 $ • \ $ . Is $ • \ $ -1 $ $ .. $ -1 $ 
50 

51 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $ • I$ . Is . $ .1 $ . Is $ $ . Is 
,B 

153 HSH #1 Tf'mnl;ih11~"1 ITIGflln11d: 6(1412018 
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A BCD EI J KL 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING-PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

12..55 ,(76 1171 

31.70% 

61lS963 

377-471 

31.70% 
1264!l2 

50596:l' 

M 

'34167 

529538 $ 

1482 

31.70% 

"'" 
529538 $ 

AJ 

S<al4 

AL 

945707 

26 669 317.tal 



A EI FIG H I I J I AF I AG I AH 
-'-- DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING-PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) I f:>aoe3of 4 

-1... 
i Doeument Date: 

i OPERATING DETAIL 
_g_ Grantee: Tender1oln Housing Clinic 
_.!_ Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash.)-Vincent EXTENSION YEAR EXiENSION YEAR 

lith\ji'/ 'IC:.·\:·:.',•:.y,;;,5':/:\(/\i-·"·'" .. , . 

ll-;'JW2018-~, -... 7/1/2019- 7/1/2019- '7/1/2019-
6/30/2020 6/30/2020 ' 6/3012020 

..J!... HSH Contract#: HSH17-1B-125 

C~rre~t Modificatl~n 
1 

Revised '~ 

' ' Budgeted , , , , fludgeted 
f-1'-'1!.fO"-"'o,,.,n,.,lino,o..,,. E,o,a''"=a''"'----------+-'"' ' Exoense Chanae Exoense x ense ense 

12 Rental of Prooertv 

,~ u1i1it1esn:.tec Water Bas Phone i:icavenQeri 

14 Office Sunolies Postaue 

15 Buildlno Malntenance Supplies and Renair 

16 Printinq and Re,.,roduction 

17 Insurance 

18 SlaffTrainln 

19 Staff TraveULoca! & Out ofTown\ 

20 Rental or Eaul ment 

21 Comrnunitv Events 

' Elevator 

)mmunitv Area lease 

25 

26 Consultanls 

27 T emn - Pronerlv Mananer 

28 Temn - Desk Clerl<s 

29 Temo -Janitors 

30 Temo -Maintenance Workers 

31 Temo - Sr. Asst. Prooertv Manaoer 

32 Subcontractors 

33 

34 

35 

36 
37 

38 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

..1Q. 
41 Other E)::oenses /not sublect lo lndltect cost%\ · 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

$ - $ 591779 $ 591 779 $ $ 591 779 591 779 $ $ 1183 558 $ 1183 558 
; '!J7&7i, 

- $ 5828 

58992 

8 365 

3795 

4976 

. 10900 

,15 433 $ 

11599 

8958 

9 631 $ 

- $ 

-1 s B57 B32 I$ 

- $ 

ffi 5tb $ 

5828 

58992 

8 365 $ 

- $ 

3795 $ 

4 976 $ 

- $ 

- $ 

10900 

45433 

11 599 

8958 S 

9631 

- $ 

857 832 $ 

s 

- $ 

97575 

5 B28 s 
58992 $ 

s 
$ 8365 $ 

$· $ 

3795 

4 976 

10900 

45433 

11599 $ 

8958 s 
9631 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

857 832 Is 

$ 

$ 

- $ 

1483 

97,576 H;:5 15:i. ii'.'i5 152 

6828 11656 $ 11656 

58992 117984 $ 117984 

$ $ 

8365 $ $ 16730 16730 

$ $ 

$ 

- $ 

3795 $ 7 590 7,590 

4 976 $ 19,904 19 904 39 808 

- $ 

$ 

$ 

10900 21800 21800 

45433 $ 90866 90866 

11699 s 23198 23198 

8,958 s 17916 $ 17916 

9631 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ $ 

857,832 19904 11os354ls 1726,258 

$ 

$ 

$ 



A E F G H I J 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGET MODIFICATION FORM (Appendix B) 

OPERATING DETAIL 
Granlee: Tendcrtoln Housing Clfnic 

Document Date: 

Program: Master Lease Hotels (Non-Care Not Cash)- ~ncent 

8 HSH Contract"#: HSH17-1B-125 

48 

50 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 

51 

62 HSH #3 

- $ 

1484 

AG AH 
Pa e3of4 

6/1412016 



i A B C D E F ' 
1 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING - PROGRAM BUDGE Page 4 of 4 

2 Page 4 of 4 -3 Document Date: -~ 
5 ,--

6 -7 - Capital Expenditure Detail 
8 (Equipment and Remodeling Cost) -

2- TOTAL 

10 EQUIPMENT TERM 7/1/18 - 6/30/19 7/1/19- 6/30/20 7/1/18- 6/30/20 

11 No. ITEM/DESCRIPTION . 

12 One-time Capital Funds - Gravstone 406,063 406,063 

13 One-time Capital Funds - Pierre 37,350 37,350 

14 One-time Capital Funds - Roya:n 26,500 26,500 

15 One-time Capital Funds - Hartland 5,000 5,000 

16 One-time Capital Funds - Jefferson 30,800 30,800 

17 One-time Capital Funds - tviisslon 262,900 262,900 

18 One-time Capital Funds - Raman 40,000 40,000 

19 One-time Capital Funds - Seneca 105,000 105,000 

20 One-time Capital Funds - Vincent 5,000 5,000 

21 0 

22.. TOTAL EQUIPMENT COST 918,613 0 0 918,613 

~ 
24 R E M O. D E L I N G 

~ Description: 0 

26 0 

27 0 

28 0 

29 0 

30 0 -
31 TOTAL REMODELING COST 0 0 0 0 ,---

32 -
33 TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 918,613 - 0 0 918,613 

34 (Equipment and Remodeling Cost) -
35 HSH#4 Template last me 6/14/2018 

1485 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR . 

SAN FRANCISCO 

LONDON N. BREED 

MAYOR 

TO: 
FROM: 
RE: 

DATE: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
Kanishka Karunaratne Cheng ~L{_j_ . 
Supportive Housing Grant Agreement- Tenderloin Housing Clinic -
$117,712,362 
December 11, 2018 

Resolution retroactively approving a grant agreement and first amendment 
between the City and County of San Francisco and Tenderloin Housing Clinic for 
supportive housing services for formerly homeless adults; to extend the · 
agreement by two years for a total contract term of July 1, 2014, through June 30, 
2020; and to increase the agreement amount by $35,593,895 for a total amount 
not to exceed $117,712,362. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Kanishka Karunaratne Cheng at 415-
554-6696. . . 

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: ( 415} 554-6141 
1486. 
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File No. 181224 
FORM SFEC-126: 

NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL 
ampaign an overnmenta on uct o e (S F C d G 1 C d C d § 1 126) 

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.) 

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held: 
Members, Board of Supervisors Members, Board of Supervisors 

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.) 
Name of contractor: 
Tenderloin Housing Clinic 

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor's board of directors; (2) the contractor's chief executive officer, chief 
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of20 percent or more in the contractor; (4) 
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use 
additional pages as necessary. 

1) Chris Tiedemann, President 2) Randy Shaw, CEO 
Ken Brophy Wynne Shaw, CFO 
Fernando Pujals Tabitha Allen, COO 
Otto Duffy 3) None 
Gail Seagraves 4) None 
Randy Wilson 5) None 
Jia Son 

Contractor address: 
126 Hyde St. San Francisco, CA 94201 

Date that contract was approved: I Amount of contract: 
Not to exceed $117,285,186 

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved: Resolution retroactively approving a grant agreement and first 
amendment.between the City and County of San Francisco and for supportive housing services for formerly 
homeless adults. 
Comments: 

This contract was approved by ( check applicable): 

D the City elective officer(s) identified on this form 

./ a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves San Francisco Board of Supervisors · 
Print Name of Board 

D the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority 
Board, Parking Authority, Relocation Appeals Board, and Local Workforce Investment Board) on which an appointee 
of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits 

Print Name of Board 

Filer Information (Please print clearly.) 
Name of filer: Contact telephone number: 
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board (415) 554-5184 

Address: E-mail: 
City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl., San Francisco CA 94102 Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org 

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed 

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed 
S:\ALL FORMS\Campaign Finance\SFEC - 126\ Form SFEC-126 Notification of Contract Approval 9.14.doc 
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